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12. All books etc. remain our property until paid for. 
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1. ADAMS, C.L. Castles of Ireland. Some fortress histories and legends. Illustrated by Rev. 
Canon Lucius O’Brien. London: Elliot Stock, 1904. Octavo. pp. xi, 364. Modern blue buckram, 
title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €235 

The castles of Ireland, rich in history and folk-lore, and usually set in surroundings of scenic beauty, 
not only attract the curious visitor but also provide a visual documentation of the story of Ireland over 
the centuries. Listed are 76 castles with historical commentary and legendary tales. 

2. AINSWORTH, William. Esq. An Account of the Caves of Ballybunian, County of Kerry: 
with some Mineralogical Details. Illustrated with frontispiece and nine woodcuts (two full-page). 
Dublin: William Curry, Jun., 1834. Demy octavo. pp. [iv], 362. Green pebbled cloth, title on 
printed label on upper cover. Mild staining to cover. A very good copy. Rare. €395 

 
COPAC locates 10 copies. WorldCat 2. 
“That part of the coast of Kerry, on which the caves of Ballybunian occur, may be considered as 
contained between the mouth of the river Feale, called Cashin, where it enters the Shannon to the 
south, and Kilconly point to the north, comprising nearly the whole length of the barony of 
Iraghticonnor, and is immediately opposite to the embouchure of the last mentioned great river.” 
William Francis Ainsworth FSA (1807-1896) was an English surgeon, traveller, geographer and 
geologist, known also as a writer and editor. He was born in Exeter, the son of John Ainsworth of 
Rostherne in Cheshire, captain in the 15th and 128th regiments. The novelist William Harrison 
Ainsworth was his cousin; at his cousin’s request he adopted the additional Christian name Francis, to 
avoid confusion. 
In 1831 there was an outbreak of cholera at Sunderland; Ainsworth went there to study it, and 
published his experiences in ‘Observations on the Pestilential Cholera’, London, 1832. This book led to 
his appointment as surgeon to the cholera hospital of St. George’s, Hanover Square. On another 
outbreak, in Ireland, he acted successively as surgeon of the hospitals at Westport, Ballinrobe, 
Claremorris, and Newport. 
He recorded incidents of his time in Ireland in ‘Ainsworth’s Magazine’ and the ‘New Monthly 
Magazine’. In 1834 he published ‘An Account of the Caves of Ballybunian in Kerry’. 
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WITH REMARKABLE UNPUBLISHED PHOTOGRAPHS OF FRANK HURLEY 
3. ALEXANDER, Caroline. Shackleton. London: Bloomsbury, 1998. Quarto. pp. [x], 211, [3]. 
Quarter black cloth on black paper boards, titled in silver. A fine copy in fine dustjacket. €85 

 
A riveting account of one of the greatest survival stories of all time, illustrated with an astonishing 
collection of photographs which have never before been published. 
In August 1914 Sir Ernest Shackleton and a crew of twenty seven set sail aboard the ‘Endurance’ 
bound for the South Atlantic. Their goal was to be the first men to cross Antarctica, the last unclaimed 
prize in the history of exploration. Weaving a treacherous path through the icy Weddell sea, they had 
come within 80 miles of their destination when the ship was trapped fast in the pack. For the next ten 
months, they waited for the ice to break, but the break never happened and instead the ‘Endurance’ was 
crushed like matchwood under the grinding floes, leaving the crew stranded. 
Caroline Alexander tells the gripping story of Shackleton’s expedition and presents for the first time 
the astonishing visual record of Frank Hurley, the Australian photographer who had joined the crew of 
the Endurance to document their expected achievement. Together, text and image recreate the terrible  
beauty of Antarctica, the awful destruction of the ship and the crew’s daily struggle to stay alive. The 
ordeal included two terrifying, near-suicidal attempts to escape by open boat, before the final rescue 
after almost two years. 
The survival of Hurley’s images is itself almost as miraculous as that of the crew: the glass-plate 
negatives were stored in hermetically sealed canisters that lasted five months on the ice floes, a week in 
an open boat on the polar seas, and five months buried in the snows of a rocky outcrop called Elephant 
Island. Towards the end of the ordeal, Hurley was forced to abandon his professional equipment and 
captured some of the most astonishing moments with a pocket camera and a single roll of Kodak film. 

4. ANDERSON, Sir Robert. A Great Conspiracy. An abridged edition of Sidelights on the 
Home Rule Movement. By Sir Robert Anderson, K.C.B., LL.D. Formerly Assistant 
Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, and Head of the Criminal Investigation Department. 
London: john Murray, 1910 pp. viii, 118, [2 (advertisement)]. Modern green buckram, title in gilt 
on red morocco label on spine. A very good copy. €375 

Sir Robert Anderson, KCB (1841-1918), was born in Mountjoy Square, Dublin, the son of Matthew 
Anderson, Crown Solicitor, a distinguished elder in the Presbyterian Church of Ireland, of Ulster Scots 
descent. He described himself as “an anglicized Irishman of Scottish extraction”. He was the second 
Assistant Commissioner (Crime) of the London Metropolitan Police, from 1888 to 1901, and was also 
an intelligence officer, theologian and writer. 
On leaving school, Anderson was an apprentice in a large brewery which he left after eighteen months. 
After studying in Boulogne-sur-Mer and Paris, he entered Trinity College, Dublin, where he graduated 
Bachelor of Arts in 1862, and in 1863 was called to the Irish Bar. 
Anderson began to practise as a barrister. However, in 1865 his father showed him papers relating to 
the trials of Fenians and he too became involved in the operations against them, becoming the foremost 
expert on them and operations against them. In 1868, he was called to London, following the murder of 
Sergeant Brett in Manchester during a Fenian jailbreak in September 1867 and the bombing of 
Clerkenwell Gaol in another rescue attempt three months later. In April 1868 he was attached to the 
Home Office as adviser on political crime. 
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In the early 1880s the Fenians became active again and in 1883 they commenced a bombing campaign 
in England. Anderson however was not very effective in combatting them, and in May 1884 he was 
forced to resign his Home Office post, to be replaced by Edward Jenkinson.  
But in 1887 Jenkinson resigned, and Anderson was once again the only man available with experience 
in anti-Fenian activities. He was asked to assist James Monro, Assistant Commissioner (Crime) at 
Scotland Yard, in operations related to political crime. In 1888, Monro was promoted to 
Commissioner, and Anderson replaced him as Assistant Commissioner, the post he was to hold for the 
rest of his career. 
The Criminal Investigation Department was then just starting the investigation into the Jack the Ripper 
murders, which he thought were grossly over sensationalised. Almost immediately after being 
promoted, Anderson went on an extended vacation in France, leaving others in charge. He was called 
back after a month because of increased bad publicity over the Ripper murders. 
Anderson retired in 1901 and was appointed Knight Commander of the Order of the Bath (KCB), 
having been appointed Companion of the Order of the Bath (CB) in 1896. 
In the preface to this work Anderson states “in the past, defiance of the law in Ireland has generally 
been attributed to the weakness or incompetence of the Executive. But today the suspicion prevails that 
the government are deliberately playing into the hands of the agitators in order to convince the British 
electorate that ‘Home Rule’ is the only alternative to what is mis-named ‘Coercion’ … Indeed if the 
British public could be brought to regard the Maynooth priests as the educated Roman Catholic laity 
regard them, the Home Rule agitation on this side of the channel would collapse”. 
The chapters include: Ancient History; The Fenian Movement; The “F.B.” and the “Rising” of 1857; 
The Clerkenwell Explosion; The Phoenix Park Murders; The Irish National League; The Dynamite 
Campaign; The Special Commission; Why I was not a Witness; Le Caron and his Evidence; The Case 
for Home Rule, etc. 

5. AN ENGLISHMAN [William Whittaker Barry] A Walking Tour Round Ireland in 1865. 
By an Englishman. With large folding map of Ireland to illustrate the “Walking Tour”. London: 
Richard Bentley, New Burlington Street, 1867. Octavo. pp. xix, [1], 406, [5].  Green cloth, sprig 
of shamrock in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Occasional spotting, slight tanning of the 
paper. A very good copy. Rare. €245 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
William Whittaker Barry went on a walking tour of Ireland in the 
autumn of 1865. He spent over ten weeks traversing twenty out of 
the thirty two counties, walking upwards of 1,000 miles. He 
described himself as a self-professed “intelligent and well-informed 
Englishman”. “I reached Castlebar about half-past five o’clock ... I 
took up my quarters at Daly’s Hotel, which is very comfortable 
though rather dear ... In the evening I strolled out to the place. There 
is a large green lawn in the centre part of the town, with a fine 
avenue of trees leading to the entrance to Lord Lucan’s seat. Here 
abouts also is Armstrong’s hotel, which looks a good one. At the end 
of the green there is a Methodist Chapel, erected under the patronage 
of the then Lord Lucan, the first stone of which was laid by John 
Wesley, on the 2nd May, 1785.” 

6. AN EYE-WITNESS [Bishop Stock]. A Narrative of what Passed at Killala, in the County of 
Mayo, and the parts adjacent, during the French Invasion in the Summer of 1798. By an Eye-
Witness. Dublin: Printed. London: Re-printed for J. Hatchard and J. Wright, 1800. Printed by T. 
Bayliss, Hatton Garden. Large post octavo. pp. [2], 182. Contemporary half calf on marbled 
boards, spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt on olive morocco label in 
the second. Ticket of Steen Bookbinder, Wolverhampton, on front pastedown. Neat signature of 
J.H. Browne on top margin of titlepage. Occasional spotting. A near fine copy. €475 

ESTC T145679. 
On the 22nd August, 1798 three large white ships sailed into Killala Bay with English colours flying 
from their mastheads. Edwin and Arthur Stock, two sons of the Protestant Bishop of Killala, rowed out 
to welcome their visitors and invite the officers to their father’s house. They were taken into custody, 
and the three ships finally dropped anchor in Kilcummin Bay. These ships carried an army of eleven 
hundred men commanded by General Humbert, and they had also brought with them three United  
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Irishmen, Matthew Tone who was a brother of Wolfe Tone; Bartholomew 
Teeling; and a man named Sullivan. On taking Killala, Humbert occupied 
the bishop’s palace; where a green flag with the inscription ‘Erin go 
Bragh’ in gold, was hoisted and the bishop became a prisoner at the hands 
of the French. This singularly interesting and graphic account, written 
with unusual impartiality, of the events that he witnessed, shows that 
Bishop Stock was a keen and discriminating judge of men. He chronicled 
the events in a private journal from August 23rd to September 15th, 1798. 
Prior to his appointment to the See of Killala, Stock was headmaster of 
Portora Royal School, Enniskillen. This record of the French Invasion is 
considered one of the most authentic records of the period and its 
impartiality was considered a bar to his advancement in the Anglican 
Church. 
General Humbert was joined by over three thousand local men eager to 
strike a blow for their country’s freedom. Following a whirlwind 
campaign, with victory over General Lake at Castlebar, the combined 
force was defeated at Ballinamuck. 

7. [ANGLER’S GUIDE] The Angler’s Guide to the Irish Free State. 
Compiled by the Department of Lands and Fisheries. Illustrated with maps. Dublin: Stationery 
Office, 1957. Crown octavo. Fifth edition. pp. x, 262. Angler’s Guide Bulletin in pocket at end. 
Brown paper boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in very good rare dust jacket. €65 

 
Loosely inserted: List of Fishing Lettings in hands of Irish Land Commission and List of Waters & 
Regulations. 

FIRST EDITION OF COUNTY ANTRIM O.S. MAPS 
8. [ANTRIM MAPS] Ordnance Survey. Complete Atlas of the Maps of the County of Antrim. 
Sixty-eight sheets (double pages). First edition. Scale of 6 inches to 1 statute mile. Depicting: 
Baronies, Parishes, Townlands, Cities, Market Towns, Churches, Parks and Demesnes, Farms, 
Villages, Mines, Gentleman’s Seats, Manufacturies, Isolated Houses, Locks, Bridges, &c. Bays 
and Harbours, Navigable Rivers, Brooks, Antiquities. Surveyed in 1831-2 by Captain Henderson 
& Lieut. Chayter, R.E. & Lieut. Robe, R.A. and engraved in 1832 under the direction of Lieut. 
Larcom, R.E. at the Ordnance Survey Office, Phoenix Park by John Holland, the ornament by 
Geo. McCoy, the writing by P. Fraser; Lieut. Colonel Colby, M.R.I.A. &c. Superintendent. Each 
map emboss-stamped.  Dated (Nov 1833 to Feb 1834)  and initialled by the Ordnance Survey. 
Dublin: O.S. Office, 1832. Elephant folio. Contemporary worn half morocco on cloth boards. 
Internally a very good copy. The complete County Antrim atlas of the first edition OS maps is 
very rare. €3,650 

An immensely important record - townland by townland - of  County Antrim, including Belfast, as it 
was nearly 200 years ago. Thus, Belfast (sheet 61) at this time had a population of around 60,000 and 
Ballymena (sheet 32) 4,000. 
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The maps are an indispensable resource for research into local history and landscape studies. They 
provide a detailed topographical portrait of the county just prior to the massive demographic, social and 
industrial transformations of the Victorian era.  
The Ordnance Survey carried out the Townland Survey of Ireland, mapped at the scale of 6 inches to 
1mile, county by county between 1825 and 1841, starting in Derry and completed with the maps of 
Kerry published in 1846. It was an immense undertaking that produced over 1,900 maps and these 
present us with a finely engraved and detailed topographical portrait of the Ireland on the eve of the 
great changes that were to come with the Great Famine, its demographic consequences and the process 
of industrialisation in Ulster. The maps are widely recognised as superb examples of the skills and the 
art of the cartographer; and have been described by one writer as “austerely beautiful”. 
Apart from those institutions and bodies whose work required them to possess all the maps, very few 
complete sets of each county would have been bought and bound in a single volume. If you were a 
large landowner with extensive and widespread holdings throughout a county, then possibly you might 
buy the complete set. See also item 87 (Down Maps). 

9. ARCHDEKIN, Richard [Richardi ARSDEKIN]. Theologia Tripartita Universa, 
Complectens nune Bibliothecam perfecta Viri Ecclesiastici, ordine Sequenti. Tomus Primus. 
Controversiæ Heterodoxæ ac Scholasticæ. Tomi Secundi, Pars I. Theologia Speculativa. Tomi II. 
Pars II. Theologia Practica Universa. Tomus Tertius. Apparatus Practicus pro Omni Prorsus 
Functione Viri Ecclesiastici. Editionis Nonæ, ab Authore in singulis Partibus plurimum 
locupletatæ, & in novam Normam digestæ. Venice: Apud Io. Jacobum Hertz, 1696. Quarto. pp. 
[xvi], 249, [7], 402, [x], 232. Title printed in red and black. Three parts in one volume with 
separate titlepages and pagination. Complete with half-title. Modern quarter calf on marbled 
boards by Paddy Kavanagh, Museum Bookbinders. Neat old library stamp ‘Clongowes Wood’ 
on titlepage. Some occasional foxing. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €1,350 
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No copy located on COPAC. Not in Lough Fea, Gilbert or Black. Sweeney 194 cites the Antwerp, 
1678 edition. 
Richard Archdekin [pseud. MacGiolla Cuddy], (1619-1693), Jesuit, was born in Kilkenny city on 16 
March 1619, the son of Nicholas Archdekin and Ann Sherlock. He was a long term Jesuit professor of 
philosophy and theology at Louvain and Antwerp. Archdekin was a prolific writer. His most famous 
work, the ‘Praecipuae controversiae fidei’, was published in 1671 and went into eleven editions in his 
lifetime. The 1686 edition contains lives of Oliver Plunket, Catholic archbishop of Armagh, who was 
executed in London in 1681 and another victim of the Popish Plot, Peter Talbot, Catholic archbishop of 
Dublin and a former Jesuit, who died in prison at Dublin in 1680. 
Archdekin himself saw many revisions through the press and the book was published at Cologne, 
Ingolstadt, and Antwerp, all centres of Counter-Reformation publishing. The work, which consisted of 
three densely printed quarto volumes, was entitled ‘Theologia tripartita universa’ in 1686. Archdekin 
occasionally used anecdotes from Irish history as examples of the doctrines he was teaching. His 
decisions in cases of conscience caused some controversy and had to be revised in posthumous 
editions. He died at Antwerp on 31 August 1693 and was buried in the Jesuit burial-ground there. 
Archdekin was a gifted teacher, a great exponent of moral theology, and he typified the learned Irish 
Catholic exile, never forgetting his roots, but working abroad for the Counter-Reformation almost all of 
his adult life. Three separate titlepages to each part. 

10. AUDEN, W.H. Chosen by. The Oxford Book of Light Verse. Oxford: U.P., 1952. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxiv, 551. Blue cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. A very good copy. €50 

Contains three poems by Jonathan Swift: Mary the Cook-maid’s Letter to Doctor Sheridan; A New 
Song on Wood’s Halfpence; Verses on the Death of Dr. Swift. Written by Himself, Nov. 1731. 
With two by W.B.Yeats: Running to Paradise; The Renowned Generations. 

11. BAGWELL, Richard. Ireland Under The Stuarts. 
With a succinct account of the earlier history. Three 
volumes. London: Holland Press, 1963. Crown 
octavo. pp. (1) xv, 370, (2) xi, 351, (3) xii, 388. Red 
buckram. A fine set in frayed dust jackets. Very 
scarce.                                                                 €295 
This work deals at length with: Mountjoy and Carey, 
1603-1605; Chichester and the Toleration Question; The 
Flight of the Earls, 1607; Rebellion of O’Dogherty, 1608; 
The Settlement of Ulster; Chichester’s Government; The 
Parliament of 1613-1615; Early Years of Charles I; The 
Parliament of 1634; Strafford and the Ulster Scots; 
Wentworth’s Plans of Forfeiture and Settlement; Cases of 
Mountnorris, Loftus and others; Strafford’s Army; The 
Rebellion of 1641; Munster and Connaught, 1641-1642; 
The War to the First Cessation 1642-1643; Inchiquin, 
Ormonde, and Glamorgan; Fighting North and South - 
Rinuccini; The Ormonde Peace 1646; Rinuccini to 
Cromwell; Cromwell in Ireland, Ormonde’s Last 
Struggles; Clanricarde and Ireton, 1651; Peace, 

Settlement, and Transplantation; The Restoration, etc. 
12. [BALLADS] Three Famous New Songs called Effects of Whisky. The Valley Below. Larry 
O’Gaff. Paisley: Printed by and for G. Caldwell, Jun., Bookseller, 69, High Street. n.d. (c.1825). 
Single sheet folded to 8 pages. Uncut and Unopened. Woodcut device on titlepage. In good 
condition. €225 

This early 19th century chapbook contains three songs: ‘Effects of Whiskey’ (36 lines):  
“Whisky Secrets Nere Can Keep,  
Whisky is a Friend of Sleep”  
 ‘The Beauty of the Valley Below’ (50 lines) a romantic panegyric. ‘Larry O’Gaff’ (57 lines). A 
Humourous Narrative, Opening with the line “Near a Bog in Sweet Ireland I’m Told Sure that Born I 
Was.” It would appear that this Chapbook was produced for the large population of Irish Migrants who 
settled in the Scottish town of Paisley, in the 1820’s, to work in the Shawl Weaving and Cotton 
Spinning Industry. See illustration on next page. 
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13. BARLOW, Jane. Bog-Land Studies. London: Fisher Unwin, 1892. First edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. 104, [8 (Publisher’s List)]. Brown pictorial cloth. A very good copy. Scarce. €75 

Jane Barlow (1856-1917), poet, novelist, and short story writer, was born in Dollymount, Dublin, the 
second child and eldest daughter of the Rev. James William Barlow, history professor and 
subsequently vice-provost of Trinity College, Dublin, and his wife and first cousin, Mary Louisa (née 
Barlow). Reared from early childhood in The Cottage, Raheny, Co. Dublin, she was educated by the 
family’s governess and her father. She became proficient in French and German, and was a talented 
classical scholar and an accomplished pianist. She travelled much throughout Ireland, and in her 
twenties visited Italy, France, Greece, and Turkey. Having written prose and verse from an early age, 
she began her published career in 1885, with anonymous contributions to the Dublin University 
Review, then under the editorship of T. W. Rolleston, who was impressed by her work and encouraged 
her to write more. 
In this collection of verse narratives she attempts to capture the specific qualities of the English 
language as spoken in the west of Ireland. 

14. BARNARD, T.C. Cromwellian Ireland. English Government and Reform in Ireland 1649-
1660. Oxford: U.P. 1975. Octavo. pp. ix, 349. Red papered boards, titled in gilt. Some notes in 
pencil on front endpaper. A very good copy. Very scarce. €65 

The chapters include: Ireland in 1649; The Government in Dublin; Finance and Trade; The 
Government and the Boroughs; The Propagation of the Gospel; Ecclesiastical Reform; Education; The 
Advancement of Learning; Administration and Reform of the Law. 

15. BARRINGTON, Sir Jonah. Personal Sketches of His Own Times. By Sir Jonah Barrington, 
Judge of the High Court of Admiralty in Ireland. Three volumes. London: Henry Colburn & 
Richard Bentley, 1827/1832. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xxvii, [1], 476, (2) xiii, 4, 
474, (3) xxxvi, 436. First and second volumes have “In two volumes”. Near contemporary half 
brown morocco on marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and 
volume number in gilt direct in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-
and-corner design; marbled endpapers; maroon and gold endbands. Occasional light foxing. All 
edges marbled. A very attractive set in a fine binding. Extremely rare. €685 

COPAC locates only 2 sets of this edition. 
Sir Jonah Barrington (1760-1834) lawyer and chief anecdotal historian of Anglo-Irish society before 
the Act of Union, was born at Knapton, near Abbeyleix, County Laois, which was subsequently lost to 
his family. Educated in Dublin and at TCD before being called to the Bar in 1788, he took silk in 1790 
and became an Admiralty Court Judge in 1798. Between 1798 and 1800 he was MP for Tuam and then 
Clogher. Though opposed to the legislative Union (reputedly refusing the solicitorship offered in return 
for his influence), he was also closely involved in the traffic of bribes required to pass the measure, it is 
very difficult to reconcile this. 
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He failed to be elected to Westminster for Dublin in 1802-3 but 
was knighted in 1807. For some years Barrington occupied a house 
in Harcourt Street,  adjacent to his great rival John Scott, Lord 
Clonmell. From 1815 he lived mostly in France to escape creditors. 
His ‘Personal Sketches of His Own Times’ written with panache 
and humour was first published in 1827 (volume 3 appeared in 
1832), contain the vivid portraits of contemporary political and 
legal figures for which he is best remembered, besides a gallery of 
bibulous landlords and their stage Irish retainers, with an unruly 
army of actors, wits, gamblers, hacks, and impostors.  
A most interesting account of the social, political and cultural life 
in Ireland in the late eighteenth and early nineteenth century. He 
describes at length the 1798 Rebellion, Wolfe Tone, Hamilton 
Rowan, Fr. O’Leary, Curran and Grattan, Irish Inns, Wexford 
elections, etc. In the third volume he discusses medicine in Ireland, 
recruiting, the Mayo election at Castlebar, Donnybrook Fair, 
Weddings and customs, etc. 
“takes the reader on his various peregrinations. The Irish passages 
breathe the lifestyle of the country’s fire-eating half-mounted gentlemen; the French narratives tell of 
Dorothy Jordan, of Napoleon, and of life in Paris before and after Waterloo.” (Oxford DNB)  
In 1830 he was removed from office after a parliamentary commission found he had embezzled from 
the Admiralty Court several times between 1805 and 1810. He died in Paris. 
“The better-known and sociologically invaluable Personal Sketches of his Own Times (1827-32), 
written with panache and humour, 

16. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Dublin: Irish Press, 1949. 
First edition. Octavo. pp. [x], 228. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Ex lib with stamps. A very good 
copy. €85 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
17. BECKETT, Samuel. More Pricks than Kicks. London: Calder & Boyars, 1970. pp. 21, [1]. 
Quarter white calf on brown cloth boards, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Edition 
limited to 100 copies (No. 6) signed and number by Samuel Beckett. All edges gilt. A fine copy 
in slipcase. €1,650 

 
THE ART OF THE BOOK 

18. BECKETT, Samuel. Stirrings Still. Illustrated by Louis le Brocquy. New York: Blue Moon, 
& London: John Calder, 1988. Folio. pp. [44]. Bound in quarter vellum parchment with a natural 
linen and cotton cloth stamped with a motif by the artist in eighteen-carat gold, backstrip lettered 
in gilt. Limited edition of 226 copies, numbered one to two hundred and 26 hors commerce 
copies [P/2],  signed by Beckett and le Brocquy. Edges untrimmed, matching linen slipcase. A 
fine copy. Rare. €2,950 
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The illustrations consist of one original lithographic image in two tones of Samuel Beckett and eight 
original lithographic drawings in black ink. These have been printed by Pierre Chave at his Atelier in 
Vence, France. The paper is deckle edged Velin de Rives made by Arjomari, France. 
Enclosed is the original invoice from the publisher John Calder, dated 4th April, 1989. 

19. BENCE-JONES, Mark. A Guide to Irish Country Houses. Illustrated. London: Constable 
and Company Limited, 1988. Revised edition. Folio. pp. xxxi, 320. Blue papered boards, title in 
gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket with a few nicks. €135 

This book is an alphabetical dictionary covering nearly 2,000 Irish Country Houses. Comprising an 
architectural description with commentary, a brief history of the property and its devolution. 

BEDS A POUND A NIGHT IN GALWAY 
A CASE OF BREACH OF PROMISE OF MARRIAGE 

20. [BLAKE v. WIDOW WILKINS] All Alive at 65!!! Mercury ver. Venus, Damages laid at 
5000l. For a Breach of Promise of Marriage. The Highly Entertaining Humourous Speech of 
Councellor Phillips, in the Case of Blake, a Lieut. in the Navy. Not more that Thirty Years of 
Age, against the Widow Wilkins, aged 65!!! For a Breach of Promise of Marriage, at Galway 
Assizes, April 1st. 1817. London: Published at No. 2 Banbury Court, Long Acre, and Sold by H. 
Bickersteth, Byrom Street, Liverpool, and by All other Booksellers, [1817]. Foolscap octavo. pp. 
12, [4 (manuscript notes on the Trial bound in at end, possibly by Phillips)]. Original quarter red 
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. Armorial bookplate of  James F. Fuller on 
front endpaper. Minor wear to extremities. A fine copy. Extremely rare. €1,250 

 
No copy on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
It is not often that one reads of a man taking an action for breach of promise of marriage. Such an 
action was heard in the County Court-house, Galway, at the Lent Assizes of 1817. The case Blake v. 
Wilkins, the plaintiff was Lieutenant Blake, R.N., and the defendant the Widow Wilkins. Blake had 
served for ten years abroad the man-o-war “Hydra”. He met and paid court to the Widow Wilkins a 
vain old lady of 65, possessed of a fee-simple estate of £800 a year. Her husband had been a staff 
surgeon on the staff of General Wolfe, and the general had died in his arms at the storming of Quebec 
in 1753. The widow lived in seclusion at her place at Brownville, near Galway. The battle of Waterloo 
retired many officers of the army and navy including Lieutenant Blake. His mother and sister living in 
straitened circumstances were neighbours of the widow. They were most attentive to the old lady and 
forced on her the idea of marriage with Blake. Suspecting their motives she broke off the engagement. 
Forced by his mother and sister, Blake took action for breach of promise 
The Galway, Dublin and other newspapers make it clear that so great was the interest taken in the 
proceedings that every lodging house, even the humblest in the town was filled to overflowing. 
“Lodging-house keepers”, writes the special correspondent of The Freeman’s Journal, “are making 
now a rich harvest beds a pound a night but then it is not so expensive when you get others to join you. 
Three of us slept in one bed last night in a double-bedded room, and four in the other bed. It was like 
the black hole of Calcutta”. 
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Hours before the opening of the Court crowds had gathered in the courthouse square, and as soon as the 
doors of the Court were opened every available seat was filled, and spectators crowded the entrance 
hall. Daniel O’Connell was briefed to lead for the defendant. Damages asked for were £5,000 and 
Blake’s counsel after presenting the case was expected to be answered by O’Connell. Owing to an 
attack of hoarseness, contracted at his monster meeting held the previous day at what is now called the 
Emancipation Rock at Shantalla, O’Connell left the defendant’s case to his junior, Counsellor Phillips. 
Phillip’s handling of his client’s case was unprecedented as his shafts of ridicule were aimed at his own 
client. 
“How vainglorious is the boast of beauty! How misapprehended have been the charms of youth, if 
years and wrinkles can thus despoil their conquests, and depopulate the navy of its prowess, and 
beguile the bar of its eloquence! How mistaken were all the amatory the rose and the thrill of the 
nightingale to the saffron hide and dulcet treble of sixty-five!” (Here his client rose and pushed her way 
out of the crowded courthouse). Referring to the plaintiff Phillips said: “For the gratification of his 
avarice he was content to embrace age, disease, infirmity, and widowhood, to bend his youthful 
passions to the carcase for which the grave was opening - to feed, by anticipation, on the uncold corpse, 
and cheat the worm of its reversionary corruption. Education in a profession proverbially generous, he 
offered to barter every joy for money! Born in a country ardent to a fault, he advertised his happiness to 
the highest bidder and he now solicits an honourable jury to become the panderers to his heartless 
cupidity!”  
The jury found for the defendant. On the court rising Phillips left the building and hardly had he 
emerged into the square when Mrs. Wilkins rushed at him and soundly thrashed him with a horsewhip. 
“The blows she rained about him, his head and shoulders, promptly convinced her insulting champion 
that if age had dimmed the beauty of her face it had spared the vigour of her arm. Taken utterly by 
surprise, while the applause was converted to laughter, he fled to the sanctuary of the bar room, 
pursued to the door by his indignant client.” From the manuscript notes. 

21. BOATE, Gerard & MOLYNEUX, Thomas. A Natural History of Ireland in Three Parts. 1: 
Being a True and Ample Description of its Situation, Greatness, Shape, Woods, Heaths, Bogs ... 
2: A Collection of such Papers as were Communicated to the Royal Society, Referring to some 
Curiosities in Ireland ... 3: A Discourse concerning the Danish Mounts, Forts and Towers in 
Ireland. Three works in one volume. Illustrated with 10 engraved plates (some folding). Dublin: 
By George Grierson, 1726. Small quarto. pp. [vi], 221 (numbered to 213) each part with separate 
sub-title. Later full diced morocco, title in gilt on spine. Spine professionally rebacked. A near 
fine copy.         €1,350 

Gerard Boate (1604-1650) a native of Holland and a physician in London wrote this very interesting 
account of Ireland to "benefit the Adventurers and Planters there", by providing them with information on 
the island’s basic situation. It was by far the most detailed such record to that date. His brother Arnold, the 
famous Hebrew scholar, supplied most of the information for the Natural History. He was resident in 
Dublin until the outbreak of the Bloody Rebellion of 1641. Sir William and Sir Richard Parsons also 
contributed to the work and it was from them that the author obtained much of his information relating to 
the rocks and minerals of Ireland. 
The second part of this book, ’A Collection of such Papers as were Communicated to the Royal Society, 
Referring to some Curiosities in Ireland’, has a separate title-page, dated 1726; six of the articles were by 
Thomas Molyneux (1661-1733) F.R.S. (1687), brother of the famous philosopher William, and one of the 
leading men of medicine and science in Dublin. Thomas was several times President of the College of 
Physicians of Ireland. He founded the Blind Asylum in Peter Street, Dublin in 1711, and was later 
appointed State Physician and afterwards Surgeon-General to the army. He knew and corresponded with 
Locke, Boyle, and Petty, and submitted important papers to the Royal Society - including the pioneering 
study on the Giant’s Causeway, in which he was the first to conclude that it was of natural origin. The 
latter is published in this collection, as is his ’Discourse Concerning the large Horns frequently found 
under ground in Ireland’. There is also an article ’Of the Salmon Fishing in Ireland’ by His Grace the 
Archbishop of Dublin. 
The third part of the work ’A Discourse concerning the Danish Mounts, Forts and Towers in Ireland’ was 
entirely written by Molyneux. It also has a separate title-page dated 1725. Molyneux was also interested in 
Irish history and antiquities, and paid a visit in 1709 to Roderic O’Flaherty in his house at Park, Cois 
Fhairrge, and he wrote of his trip: "I went to visit old Flaherty, who lives very old, in a miserable 
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condition ... I expected to have seen here some old Irish manuscripts, but his ill-fortune had stripped him 
of these as well as his other goods, so that he had nothing now left but some few pieces of his own writing 
and a few old rummish books of history". 
Boate’s ‘Natural History’ was first published in 1652, re-issued in 1657, and a French edition appeared in 
1666. This is the third edition in English. 

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY MacMAHON, KEANE & KENNELLY 
22. BOLAND, Bob. Thistles and Docks. The poetry of Bob Boland. Pen and wash drawings by 
Frances Boland. With numerous portraits and illustrations. Tralee, Kenno, 1993. Folio. Bound by 
Library Bindings in full green leatherette. Limited edition 170/200 copies. Signed by Bryan 
MacMahon, John B. Keane and Brendan Kennelly. All edges gilt. A superb production. Fine in 
slipcase. €375 
23. BOLTON, G.C. The Passing of the Irish Act of Union. A Study in Parliamentary Politics. 
London: Oxford University Press, 1966. Octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 240. Maroon buckram, 
title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €50 

An impartial account of the Irish Parliament’s acceptance of the Act of Union with Great Britain in 
1800. The general perception of the result is that of corruption on a grand scale, with large brown bags 
and sinecures. This work however suggests that most members of the Irish House of Commons were 
influenced by social, political, and commercial pressures a good deal more than simple corruption. 

24. BONN, Moritz J. Modern Ireland and her Agrarian Problem. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis, & Co., 
Ltd. & London: John Murray, 1906. Demy octavo. pp. [4], 168. Quarter green cloth on blue 
paper boards, title on printed label on spine. Occasional mild foxing. Previous owner’s 
inscription. A very good copy. €195 

Contents: The Ireland of To-day - England’s Failure in Ireland - Condition of the People - The Irish 
Tenant and His Holding - The Irish Landlord and His Estate; Irish Agrarian Tenure - Legislation for the 
Reform of Landlordism - Legislation for the Abolition of Landlordism; The Agrarian Reform of 1903 - 
Land Acts - Wyndham Acts - A Peasant Proprietary and After. 

“AN ESTIMABLE MASS  
OF THE MOST IMPORTANT EVIDENCE” 

25. [BOOK OF HOWTH] Calendar of the Carew Manuscripts, preserved in the Archiepiscopal 
Library at Lambeth. 1515 - 1624. Edited by J. S. Brewer and William Bullen. Including The 
Book of Howth; The Conquest of Ireland, written by Thomas Bray. Six volumes. London: 
Longman, 1867/73. Royal octavo. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. From the Historical Institute Library, 
with neat stamps. A very good set. Very rare. €1,675 

The Carew Papers preserved in the Archiepiscopal Library at Lambeth Palace contain the most 
important materials for the history of Ireland, and extend from the reign of Henry the Second to the end 
of the reign of Queen Elizabeth the First. They were collected by Sir George Carew, President of 
Munster and Earl of Totness, apparently for the purpose of writing a history of Ireland, and especially 
the wars in Munster including the Desmond Rebellion. 
Sir George Carew, Baron Carew of Clopton and Earl of Totnes (1555-1629), soldier and statesman, 
was one of the great Elizabethan military leaders in Ireland at the close of the sixteenth century. A man 
of great courage and ability, but avaricious, crafty and unscrupulous, he delighted, as he recalled 
himself, to accomplish his ends by “wit and cunning”. He arrived in Ireland in 1574, and saw active 
service in Leinster and Munster, took charge of Leighlin Castle in 1576 and repulsed Rory Oge 
O’Moore. Carew was Commander of the troops in Ireland 1579-80. His brother Peter fell by his side in 
an ambush at Glenmalure in 1580 and this was the source of his abhorrent hatred of the Irish. He 
boasted in a letter to Walsingham of his sweet revenge having killed, with his own hands, his brother’s 
murderer. Knighted in 1586, and in the same year he reported to Queen Elizabeth on Irish affairs. 
In 1599 he was appointed Treasurer for War in Ireland and also created President of Munster, where he 
acquired vast estates. Carew ruthlessly pursued a scorched earth policy, suppressed the Desmond 
Rebellion, culminating in the defeat of the Irish under the command of Hugh O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone, 
at the Battle of Kinsale, and later at the Siege of Dunboy Castle, whose garrison he put to the sword. 
He was a keen antiquary, particularly interested in the history of Ireland and was thanked by Camden 
for his contributions in ‘Britannia’. On his death his books and papers were left to his natural son, Sir 
Thomas Stafford, who used them for his ‘Pacata Hibernia’. 
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James Henthorn Todd described this unique collection: “as an inestimable mass of the most important 
evidence”. The collection consists of ancient chronicles and histories of Ireland, Journals of the 
Proceedings of the Lord Lieutenants of Ireland, their instructions, copies of Proclamations, Acts of 
Parliament, orders of council, ordnances, commissions, memorials, decrees, certificates, estimates, 
indentures, royal charters, plans of castles and fortifications, letters patent, maps and surveys, etc. 
Published by the authority of the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty’s Treasury under the direction 
of the Master of the Rolls.” Includes indexes. 

26. [BOOKSELLERS TICKETS] Album of Irish Booksellers, Bookbinders and Library 
Labels. Collected by F.S. Bourke in the 1940s and 50s. Almost 600 engraved labels of varying 
sizes laid in a small quarto album possibly bound by F.S. Bourke in quarter vellum on pictorial 
boards. Also included are Dublin Circulating Libraries, Juvenile Libraries, Lending Libraries and 
Literary Societies. With some manuscript notes in wallet at end. In excellent condition. A unique 
and extremely rare collection.  €2,650 

 
Dublin Labels: Christopher Fleming; Hodges Foster; Hodges, Smith & Foster; John Watters; T. 
Connolly; P.J. Doyle; Wm. McGee; Thomas Fleming; Martin Keene; Thomas Morris; Grant & Bolton; 
J. Wiseheart; R. Grace; H. Fitzpatrick; J. Robertson; John Falconer; Jas. M’Cormack; Hodges and 
McArthur; W. Courtney; John Keogh; G. Bellew; J. Yates; B. Dugdale; John Coyne; Galwey & Co; M. 
O’Reilly; Gerald Bellew; F. O’Donohoe; J. Darcy; Greene’s; J. Porter; Milliken Booksellers; John 
Campion; Greene & Co; E. Ponsonby; Chambers, Jun. & Co; P. Kennedy; E. Smyth; Edward Fitz 
Henry; A. Bolton; J.C. Scully; The Dublin Literary Emporium; James Burnside; Gibton and Overend; 
Cavenagh & Son; Cavanagh; J. Collins; Caldwell; Stewarts; George Herbert; Wood and Yates; M. & J. 
Sullivan; Joseph White; William McGee; G. Herbert; George Webb; Leinster Bookshop; Wm. Carson; 
I.W. Draper; J. Doyle; Chamney; P. Cleary; Richd. m. Tims; Patrick M’Cormick; W. Byrne; George 
Young; W. Figgis; John Mowat; M. & S. Seaton; The Crampton Bookshop; Hime’s; Combridge & Co; 
Robert McGee; F. Rhames; Sibley; Stewart & Hopes; W. Neaton; Westley & Tyrrell; W. Ridings; 
Kelly; Madden & Hare; G. Dowell;  J. Cornish; F. Clarke; Brabazon Saunders; C.B. Nicholson; John 
H. Powell; Browne & Nolan; Chamney; T. Mullen; Dublin Steam Printing Coy; J.M. Lecker; Robert 
Stewart; Bigger; W.V. Coleman; Dawson & Co; Kinsella; Wm. Cumming; Henry Gonne; T. Walsh; 
John H. Powell; Richard Eden; J.W. Heape; W. & J. Hogan; J.B. Gilpin; Madden & Hare; J. Challoner; 
W. Leckie; T.V. Morris; Joseph Parsons; Chambers & Halligan; W. Neaton; P.J. Doyle; J. Peavy;  
A.M. Graham; Wm. Holland; Cowen & Thomson; Pettigrew & Oulton; Duffy 7 Co; Shannon; Tucker; 
Fred Hanna; Bridgeman; Peter Moore; G. Gowan; Attwoods; Wm. Curry Jun; A. Bolton; David 
Gardner; R. Dalton; E. Galwey; A. Molloy; Josua Devoy; James Wyer; Jordan Whelan & Co; Dollard; 
John Peavey; Geo. Quinn; Henry Peat; Patrick & Hugh Fitzpatrick; Robert C. Gerrard; Charles Hely; 
Allens Map Prints & Lithographic Establishment. 
Dublin Bible Depot; Apollo Circulating Library (Vincent Dowling); Cheap School Books; Dublin 
Literary Society; The Dublin Literary Emporium; The Juvenile Library; Morrows Library; Kering’s 
British & Foreign Library; Fitzgibbon’s Circulating Library; Eason & Son Circulating Library; Library 
Todd Burns & Co; C. Fitzpatrick Catholic Book Seller; Educational Depository; Kings-Inns Street Free 
School Lending Library; Bible & Colportage Society; Bookbinding neatly executed at the Cheap Book  
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& Vestment Depository; Dublin Tract Repository; Booterstown Lending Library; Bibliotheque du 
Monastere de Saint-Alphonse Dublin; J.B. Logier Music Saloon; Greene’s Lending Library; Frazer 
Army Printer, Stationer Bookbinder; Hibernian Academy; Lorenzo Shaw’s Circulating Library. 
Provincial. 
Abbeyleix: The Library of Abbeyleix Institution. 
Armagh: McWatters; Samuel White.  
Ballybay: W. McClatchey. 
Ballymena: George Dugan.  
Banagher: The Circulating Library. 
Banbridge: Robert Love.  
Belfast: Christopher Aitchison; Marcus Ward; J. Tate; Henry Greer.  
G. Harrison; Hodgson; Wm. Mullan; Finlay; Hugh Adair; W. & G. Baird. Archer & Sons; Philips; E.H. 
Lamont; W. & G. Agnew; Barns; William McComb; J. Giles; T. Dargan; Allen & Johnston; D.W. 
Carroll; Henry Boyd; John Hill; W. Eskine Mayne; C. Hasson; J. Conn.  
Carlow: Richard Price; Lahee; Jellett; Tim Nowlan.  
Clonmel: J. Hackett; E. O’Neill. 
Coleraine: Dunlop; S. Hart; Thomas Gav; S. Eccles.  
Cork: Guy Bros; Barry Drew; Purcell & Son; W. & T. Evans; Stephen Moore; J. Bolster; M.A. Skillen; 
Edwards & Savage; George Ridings; S.M. Thompson; Foley’s; Moore; King & Company; Journeaux; 
J. O’Brien; Wm. O’Hara; Bradford & Co; Thomas White; Cole & Finnucane; Liam Russell; Bindery at 
St Patrick’s Reformatory School; D.L. Bleakley; Anne Foulkes. 
Derry / Londonderry: Hays; John Boyd; Wm. Campbell; J.H. Neilis; W. Mullan; James Colhoun.  
Drogheda: Charles F. Collins; Hamilton; J.B. & H. Hamilton.  
Dundalk: J.H. Brodigan; Tempest; E.B. Cooper.  
Dungarvan: R. Edward Brenan.  
Galway: T. Croker; T.A. McCullagh; L. Hynes; P. Clayton. 
Kilkenny: Douglas; Lando; Landy; M’Cann; Sold at Mr. de Vine’s; Egan.  
Kingstown [Dun Laoghaire]: J.R. Knight Circulating Library; J. Howison.  
Leighlin Bridge: The Leighlin Bridge Book Society. 
Limerick: Edmond Bourke; B. O’Brien; P. O’Gorman; P. & J. O’Gorman; G. McKern; Ledger & Son; 
City Bookbinding Works; Andrew James Watson; Guy & Co. 
Lisburn: The Lisburn Reading Society.  
Maynooth: Blenkinsop.  
Newry: Robert Greer. 
Parsonstown: R.J. Sheppard.  
Portadown: D.W. Waugh. 
Sligo: E. O’Malley; Stephenson;  
Strabane: John Gillespie;  
Thurles: Young Mens Christian Association Lending Library. 
Waterford: J.W. Andrews; T.S. Harvey. 
Wexford: F.S. Davis; F. Walker; Myles Doyle. 
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27. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their Distribution, Structural 
Characteristics, and Affinities in other Countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 2 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Three volumes. London: Chapman & Hall, 1897. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxvi, 312, (2) 4, 399, (3) 
4, 521. Original gilt decorated buckram. Top edge gilt. A very good set. Very scarce. €1,250 

The first comprehensive survey, full of helpful drawings. The third volume contains an index and the 
material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books and a must for the 
discerning collector. 
Borlase spent at least a year and a half poring over the results of the work of the Topographical 
Department of the Ordnance Survey dating from the 1830s and early 1840s. Firstly, he read through the 
Ordnance Survey Letters now preserved in the Library of the Royal Irish Academy. These had been 
written from the field to headquarters in Dublin, describing the antiquities which the various workers, 
George Petrie, John O’Donovan, Eugene O’Curry and Thomas O’Connor among others, had 
encountered on their countrywide travels throughout Ireland. In conjunction with the Letters, Borlase 
obviously also scoured every single one of the Ordnance Survey’s detailed six-inch maps which 
marked the antiquities reported by the surveyors, and which are still a most valuable source as they 
record many items which have sadly disappeared in the meantime. On the basis of his map search, 
Borlase went out into the countryside himself to examine the megaliths often marked with traditional 
names such as ‘Cromlech’ (a concoction of the eighteenth century) or ‘Diarmuid and Gráinne’s Bed’, 
reflecting folk etymology to explain who had built the dolmens. Borlase obviously took pride in noting 
down instances he came across where a prehistoric grave was not recorded in the Ordnance Survey 
maps, or where one of their ancient monuments turned out to be not man-made but natural. 
It is remarkable how many dolmens he  was actually able to inspect in person and, of these, he gives 
his own detailed descriptions, plans and measurements, even down to the length and breadth of 
individual stones making up a monument. For each one he also provides a most useful bibliography. 
No mean artist himself, he contributed a number of sketches from photographs. But among the greatest 
joys of thumbing through these volumes are the drawings of the various monuments done by a 
considerable variety of Irish artists, most of whom Borlase acknowledges in the Introduction – George 
Petrie, Margaret Stokes, G.V. Du Noyer, W.F. Wakeman, T.J. Westropp, George Coffey, G.H. 
Kinahan, John Windele, Henry O’Neill and Crofton Croker among others. Earlier than any of them was 
Gabriel Beranger, whose watercolours of around 1780 record the burgeoning interest in dolmens in the 
later eighteenth century, though already preceded by Wright’s Louthiana of 1748. The more than eight 
hundred black and white illustrations which pepper the text are much more attractive than the few 
actual photos he uses, or than those accompanying the drier descriptions found in the more detailed 
official modern Megalithic Survey of Ireland by Ruaidhrí De Valera and others starting in the 1960s, 
which spoke in brief disparagement of Borlase’s pioneering work. 
So detailed is the information Borlase gives us that his first stout volume covers only three of Ireland’s 
four provinces, as Leinster is spilled over into the second volume. What makes his achievement so 
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remarkable is that this was really the first time that all of Ireland’s megalithic tombs – which he totalled 
to be 898 – had been treated together. The only earlier countrywide coverage he had encountered was a 
map accompanying a text in French which Margaret Stokes had published in the Revue Archéologique 
of 1882. Of course, others had dealt with more localised groupings such as Wood-Martin in Sligo, 
Windele in Cork, or Conwell, Du Noyer, Frazer and Coffey on Lough Crew, but here for the first time 
we have complete assemblage of the country’s megaliths – an achievement never properly 
acknowledged at the time, or since. 
Very far reaching for his day was Borlase’s well-illustrated survey of similar monuments in Europe and 
as far away as the Dekkan plateau in India, requiring vast research in foreign publications and 
periodicals, which Borlase must have found in libraries such as that of the Society of Antiquaries in 
London. Naturally, and justifiedly, Cornwall and Scilly are brought in as valid comparisons to the Irish 
material, and he even goes so far as to say that the wedge-shaped megaliths in Saxony, Cornwall and 
Ireland must ‘have belonged to one race, one state of culture, one order of customs, and approximately 
the same date’. Island tombs both in Orkney and on Gavrinis in southern Brittany he also wisely brings 
in as valuable comparisons, particularly to the Boyne Valley monuments. 
On its publication the Dolmens got only passing mention (but no review) in the Journal of the Royal 
Society of Antiquaries of Ireland where, for the year 1897, Mary Agnes Hickson describes the work as 
‘deeply interesting’ and, in the following year, the antiquary T.J. Westropp (whose drawings Borlase 
used) praised it as ‘valuable’. It was probably Westropp, too, who provided the only newspaper review 
in Ireland, which appeared, unsigned, in a single column in The Irish Times of June 12th, 1887, where, 
in ‘Books of the Day’, this ‘elaborate and sumptuous work’ is described as ‘the most complete and 
comprehensive account of those remarkable remains of primitive Ireland that has been written’. 

THE LÉIGHEAN ÉIREAN SERIES NO. 3 
28. BORTHWICK, Norma. Ed. by. Bás Dhalláin agus Tadhg 
Saor. Drámana beaga ó láimh an Athar Peadar ua Laoghaire. 
Dublin: Irish Book Company, 1900. Large post octavo. pp. 16. 
Frayed printed wrappers. A good copy.                                   €85 
29. BOTTIGHEIMER, Karl S. English Money and Irish Land. 
The ‘Adventurers’ in the Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1971. pp. x, [4], 226. Blue buckram, title 
in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s stamp on front endpaper. A fine 
copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce.                                         €125 

This work explores the origins of the Cromwellian Settlement of the 
1650s, in the wake of the bloody rebellion of 1641 and suppression by 
Cromwell. Large tracts of land were cleared of the native Irish and 
given as payment to the soldiers and adventurers who funded the 
scheme. It is hard to believe that over four-fifths of the land of Ireland 
was confiscated by English and Scottish Protestants in the 17th century. 
This book on the whole deals with these adventurers, who numbered 
over two thousand, and explores the social and economic forces which caused this great upheaval in 
Irish history. 

30. BOURKE, Seán. The Springing of George Blake. Illustrated. London: Mayflower, 1971. 
Octavo. pp. 319, [1]. Pictorial wrappers. A good copy. €30 
31. BRADLEY, P. Brendan. Bantry Bay. Ireland in the Days of Napoleon and Wolfe Tone. 
Illustrated. London: Williams & Norgate, 1931. Octavo. pp. 256. Grey blue cloth, title in black 
on spine. Light fading to binding. A good copy in repaired rare dust jacket. €75 

The four sections of this book deal with some of the most thrilling chapters of Ireland’s chequered 
history; how Wolfe Tone induced France to plan the invasion of Ireland and how England escaped a 
peril greater than any since the Armada; how Holland was drawn in and the British and Dutch fleets 
met for the last time; how General Humbert’s expeditionary force set Connaught ablaze; and finally 
how the French once more planned an invasion and the dramatic life of Wolfe Tone was ended. 

32. BREATHNACH, An tAthair Pádruig. Raint Amhrán. Cuid a hAon. An tAthair Padraig 
Breathnac do chruinnigh. No publisher given. Dublin: [1916]. Post octavo. pp. 24. Pictorial 
stapled wrappers. A good copy. Exceedingly rare. €165 

No copy located on COPAC. 
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In his preface the author tells us: “Religious songs in Irish accompanied by Irish music have hitherto 
been lacking in Ireland. It is true that plenty of songs are sung in our Church but they are not 
accompanied by Irish music. Things will be different from now on. To have Irish songs with Irish 
music sung in our churches would be of great benefit to the cause of the language. Our songs were 
always numerous, but not printed and accompanied by suitable music. Songs by Tadhg Gaelach [Ó 
Súilleabháin] and Pádraig Denn and other poets are rarely found with musical accompaniment. These 
books are an attempt by me to remedy that situation. It is not easy to put songs like Duan Íosa [Song of 
Jesus] to music. Now and again I had to omit a word or two of Tadhg’s for the sake of the music. I 
rarely had to do that, and I am certain that the meaning was not damaged. In my opinion Irish speakers 
will find that the songs of this book and their music are suited to one another. Áine Ní Raghallaigh 
arranged three or four of these songs for me. I obtained four songs from Fr James O’Flynn in Cork and 
they are available here. Fr Peter O’Leary [An tAthair Peadar Ó Laoghaire] gave me permission to print 
here the songs he composed himself. And Torna [Tadhg Ó Donnchadha] composed songs for this 
work. I am very grateful to them all. And finally I would like to say that I am indebted to Art Ó Briain 
and the members of the society which the Gaelic League had in London some years ago for allowing 
me to use the songs they used in the Irish Religious Celebration there. Fr Michael Maloney used to be 
in charge of them; and it should be mentioned that the poor man sacrificed his health in working for the 
Irish language and for Ireland. God have mercy on his soul.” Pádraig Breathnach, Dublin, 7 October 
1916. 

 
See items 31 & 32. 

33. BROOKE, Miss [Charlotte]. Reliques of Irish Poetry: Consisting of Heroic Poems, Odes, 
Elegies, and Songs, translated into English Verse: With notes explanatory and historical; and the 
Originals in the Irish Character. To which is subjoined An Irish Tale. By Miss Brooke. Dublin: 
George Bonham, Printer, South Great George’s Street, 1789. Quarto. First edition.  pp. xxvi, [2], 
369. Later half brown morocco on cloth boards, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature ‘James 
Arbuckle’ on tiitlepage. Occasional wear to extremities. A very good copy. Very scarce. €750 

ESTC T144069. 
The year 1789 will be best remembered in Europe for the political turmoil in France, but in Ireland it 
heralded a turning point in literature, with the publication of Brooke’s ‘Reliques of Irish Poetry’. 
Charlotte Brooke, one of twenty-two children of Henry was born at Rantavan, Co. Cavan, c.1745. Miss 
Brooke was the first to appreciate and collect the “Scattered Poems” in the Irish language. 
The ‘Reliques’ was on the whole very well received. ‘The Critical Review’ of 1790 stated “To the 
poetical talent of her Gaelic ancestors and her own, we pay respect. We have been entertained with her 
translations from every different species of composition mentioned in the title-page, and recommend 
her performance to the antiquary and men of genius”. 
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An intimate friend of Maria Edgeworth, she did an invaluable service to her country, rescuing from 
oblivion the interesting remains of its ancient genius. The distinguished list of subscribers includes: 
Mervyn Archdall; Henry Brooke; Rev. D.A. Beaufort; Patrick Byrne, bookseller; John Philpot Curran; 
Charles O’Conor of Belanagar; Austin Cooper; Theophilus O’Flanagan; Richard Griffith; Sylvester 
O’Halloran; Edward Ledwich; William J. M’Neven; Whitley Stokes; Col. Vallancey; Joseph C. 
Walker, etc. 
Includes bibliographical footnotes. 

34. BRUGHA, Máire MacSwiney. History’s Daughter. A Memoir from the only child of 
Terence MacSwiney. Illustrated. Dublin: O’Brien Press, 2006. Super royal octavo. pp. 320. 
Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. €30 

BOUND BY SEARSON OF BELFAST 

 
35. [BRUNTON, Mrs. Mary Balfour] Discipline. A Novel. 
Edinburgh: Published by Printed by George Ramsey & Co. 
for Manners and Miller; and Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 
and Brown, 1815. Crown octavo. Second edition. pp. (1) ix, 
290 (2) ii, 307 (3) ii, 291. Bound by Henry Searson of 
Belfast in contemporary full tree calf with his ticket inside 
the front pastedowns (purple square label with a wavy 
border: H. Searson, / Book-binder, / 6, Pottinger’s-Entry, / 
Belfast). Covers framed by Greek-key and floral roll. Spine 
divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands. Title in gilt 
on black morocco letterpieces in the second; volume number 
in gilt direct in the fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to a 
floral design; board edges hatched in gilt; splash marbled 
endpapers; green and red endbands, brown silk markers. All 
edges marbled. Some minor wear to spines, otherwise a fine 
example from the Searson Bindery.                              €475 
The second of Mary Brunton’s (1778-1818) three novels. “A great 
novel written in the first person which tells of a spoiled young 
woman’s journey to maturity and love. Great details of the London 
season and Scottish city and country life. Novel covers great 
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themes such as jealousy, pride, suicide, sexual harassment, the oppression of the poor, true friendship, and 
true love. The novel includes also a great ball scene, a fashionable auction scene, a wonderful masquerade 
scene, a scary madhouse scene, and some vivid depictions of the horror of poverty.” - Cathy Decker. Wolff 
886. 
36. BURKE, Rev. William. The Irish Priests in the Penal Times (1660 - 1760). From the State 
Papers in H.M. Record Offices, Dublin and London, The Bodleian Library, and the British 
Museum. Waterford: Printed by N. Harvey for the Author, 1914. Octavo. First edition. pp. vii, 
491. Original cloth, titled in gilt. New endpapers. Very good. €165 
37. [BURKE’S] Burke’s Irish Family Records. With a preface by the editor, Hugh Montgomery-
Massingberd. London: Burke’s Peerage, 1976. Royal octavo. pp. xxxii, 1237. Red buckram gilt. 
A very good copy. Scarce.                                              €385 

Though by necessity the title has been changed, this volume is a worthy successor to the past four 
editions of Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, which first appeared in 1899. This was followed in 1904, 
but the most scholarly and greatly extended edition was brought out in 1912 under the editorship of 
A.C. Fox-Davies. He greatly benefited by the expert advice of G.D. Burtchaell, then Deputy Ulster, 
who contributed much Irish material to the Complete Peerage, and examined all the lineage to be 
published in the Landed Gentry which made it a work of considerably more value than its counterpart 
of Great Britain. After a 46 year wait, a new edition was issued in 1958, though by then the great 
majority of the families previously treated had either lost their land or had left Ireland. Consequently 
many of the families included no longer were landowners. 
The present editor was restricted by economic reasons to treat about 500 families (514 are included), 
but it is pleasant to note that this edition has 1,237 pages compared to 778 in 1958. The book is 
handsomely produced with considerable material not previously published. Included in the new 
pedigree are the artistic family of Hone, and those of Oscar Wilde and the late Erskine Childers, fourth 
President of the Irish Republic.  
It is well known that the longest documented pedigrees in Western Europe are those of Irish dynasties. 
When they ceased to reign, many continued to have a chiefly status. Some still appear, such as The 
McGillycuddy of the Reeks, O’Conor Don (he does not use the prefix ‘The’), and The Mac Dermot, 
Prince of Coolavin, who incidentally has the only native princely style outside the Royal House in the 
British Isles. 

38. BURTON, N.J. [Nathaniel Joseph] Letters from Harold’s Cross. Dublin: Printed by John F. 
Fowler, 1850. 12mo. pp. vii, [1], 142. Modern quarter calf on cloth boards, title in gilt on red 
morocco label on spine; original wrappers bound in; stain to upper wrapper. Signature of W.W. 
Burton on upper wrapper and front endpaper. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €1,250 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat 2. 
A series of letters from Nathaniel Joseph Burton to his friend Norman Wagstaff in Lancashire. In the 
Preface the author tells us: “From the title of this book, my readers may perhaps expect an account of 
the antiquities of this district; but, ancient as the place undoubtedly is, I believe there are few, if any, 
records respecting it worthwhile relating.” He points out that these letters are written to a private friend 
and people should remember this if they appear objectionable. He concludes: “but I always feel 
disposed to celebrate the place in which I reside, and where I have experienced the kind attention of the 
inhabitants; and that person must be fastidious, who would not yield to Harold’s Cross the tribute it 
deserves of being one of the most happy specimens of suburban simplicity, neatness, and tranquillity 
that now exists in the changing vicinity of so large a metropolis. The unostentatious appearance of the 
village reposing on its height - the abodes of piety that exist within it - the attention paid to the 
concerns of the poor, superintended by the illustrious Society of St. Vincent de Paul, male and female, 
render it a most favoured locality, and tend to keep in check those germs of vice, which, despite of the 
utmost vigilance, contend for growth.” 

HOME GOVERNMENT FOR IRELAND 
39. BUTT, Isaac. Q.C. M.P. Home Government for Ireland: Irish Federalism! Its Meaning, Its 
Objects, and Its Hopes. Dublin: Falconer, Irish Home Rule League, 1870. Octavo. Third edition. 
pp. 116. Modern arlen. New endpapers. Some darkening to endpapers. A good copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €385 

COPAC locates 4 copies only of this edition. 
The author explains: “I have long since had the conviction forced upon me that it is equally essential to 
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the safety of England and to the happiness and tranquillity of Ireland, that the right of self-government 
should be restored to this country. Reflecting on all the difficulties which surround the question, I came 
some time ago to the conclusion that the best prospect of uniting Irishmen in a demand for home 
government, was to propose a Federal Union between the two countries. The proposal, I need not say, 
is not a new one. During Mr. O’Connell’s Repeal agitation it had been urged by the Rev. Mr. O’Malley 
in a series of letters of great ability and knowledge. It was advocated in one of the Repeal Prize Essays, 
which, though not awarded a prize, was specially published by the Repeal Association.” 

 
40. [BYRNE, P.] A Picturesque Handbook to Carlingford Bay, and the watering places in its 
vicinity. Illustrated with upwards of one hundred engravings, Ornamental Letters, and Maps ... 
With incidental notices of Armagh, Dundalk, Drogheda, and Dublin. Newry: Greer; Dublin: 
Curry; Belfast: Lamont; Downpatrick: Pilson; London: How, 1846. pp. [iv], 268, 20 
(advertisements). Olive green blind-stamped cloth, title and price in gilt on spine. Some light 
fading to cover. A fine copy. €275 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 

IN FINE BINDING 
41. CAMPBELL, Gerald. Edward and Pamela Fitzgerald. Being Some Account of their Lives. 
Compiled from Letters of those who knew them. With portraits. London Arnold, 1904. Octavo. 
pp. xi, [1], 256. Contemporary full crushed green morocco over bevelled boards. Covers with 
multiple gilt fillet borders enclosing in the centre a gilt Celtic cross. Spine divided into six panels 
by five raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second and third, the remainder with an 
interlacing Celtic tool; gilt doublures; red and white endbands; green endpapers. Presentation 
inscription on half-title from C. Palles, dated 1906. All edges gilt. Spine suntanned. A fine 
binding. €385 

Lord Edward FitzGerald (1763-1798) was an Irish 
aristocrat who abandoned his prospects as a 
distinguished veteran of British service in the American 
War of Independence, and as an Irish Parliamentarian, to 
embrace the cause of an independent Irish republic. 
Unable to reconcile with Ireland’s Protestant Ascendancy 
or with the Kingdom’s English-appointed administration, 
he sought inspiration in revolutionary France where, in 
1792, he met and befriended Thomas Paine. From 1796 
he became a leading proponent within the Society of 
United Irishmen of a French-assisted insurrection.  
Stéphanie Caroline Anne Syms, Lady Edward FitzGerald 
(c.1773-1831) was the wife of Lord Edward FitzGerald, 
the radical revolutionary and leading United Irishman, 
and was herself an enthusiastic supporter of Irish 
independence, scarcely less celebrated at the time than 
Lord Edward himself. 
She was born Stéphanie Caroline Anne Syms and known 
as “Pamela”. Her origins are uncertain. She was 
described as an adopted daughter of Félicité de Genlis; it 
is usually assumed that she was an unacknowledged 
daughter of Madame de Genlis and Louis Philip II, Duke 
of Orléans. However, there is a tradition in Fogo, 
Newfoundland, that she was the illegitimate daughter of 
an English naval officer, was taken to England and ended 
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up in the Genlis household. 
As the country seethed with rebellion, FitzGerald was hunted by the government and forced into 
hiding. He was betrayed a few days before the date set for the planned rising he was to lead and was 
wounded resisting arrest on 19 May 1798. Although his wound was to the shoulder and relatively 
minor it was left untreated and he died of his wounds on 5 June. As a traitor to the British crown, his 
estates were confiscated, and Pamela was compelled to leave the country to avoid possible charges of 
treason. 
Pamela fled to Hamburg, where in 1800 she married Joseph Pitcairn, the American consul to Hamburg. 
Although she had been greatly beloved and esteemed by the whole FitzGerald family, her intimacy 
with them ceased after her second marriage. She remained to the last passionately devoted to the 
memory of her first husband and died in November 1831 in Paris, where a portrait of her hangs in the 
Louvre. 

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR ON TITLEPAGE 
42. [CAMPBELL, Thomas] A Philosophical Survey of the South of Ireland, in a series of letters 
to John Watkinson, M.D. With six copper engraved plates, (4 folding). London: Printed for W. 
Strahan; and T. Cadell in the Strand, 1777. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 476 (including 
errata). Later half brown morocco over brown cloth boards, title in gilt on black morocco label on 
spine. Inscribed from the author on titlepage. Occasional foxing. Very good. Very scarce. €475 

 
Kress B.107. Bradshaw 5550. Woods 22. 
Thomas Campbell (1733-1795) was born in Glack, County Tyrone, and educated at Trinity College, 
Dublin. He was curate of Clogher until 1772, when he was collated to the prebend of Tyholland, and in 
1773 he was made chancellor of St Macartan’s Cathedral, Clogher. In 1777 he published (anonymously 
in London) ‘A Philosophical Survey of the South of Ireland in a series of letters to John Watkinson, 
M.D.’ (a second edition was published in Dublin in 1778). It recorded the tour of an Englishman in the 
south of Ireland, and gives a description of the major towns, remarks on the trade of the country are 
thrown in, and Campbell advocates a political and commercial union with England. A friend of Dr. 
Johnson, his ‘survey’ was regarded by Boswell as “a very entertaining book, which has, however, one 
fault - that it assumes the fictitious character of an Englishman”. 
In the ‘survey’ Johnson’s epitaph on Goldsmith appeared for the first time in print. 
The engraved plates includes: Ruins of Kilmallock; Round Tower at Kildare; Abbey of St. John in 
Kilkenny; Rock of Cashel; The Crown - The Sword - A Tumulus near Tipperary; Collar of Gold. 

43. CARLISLE, Nicholas. A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland; Exhibiting The Names of the 
several Cities, Towns, Parishes, and Villages, with the Barony, County and Province to which 
they respectively belong. The Valuation and Present State of the Ecclesiastical Benefices. The 
Distance and Bearing of every Place from the nearest Post-Office, and of the Post Offices from 
the Metropolis. Fairs. Members of Parliament, and Corporations. Charter Schools. And Assizes. 
To which is added, Miscellaneous Information respecting Monastic Foundations, and other 
matters of Local History. Collected from the most Authentic Documents, and arranged in 
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Alphabetical Order. Being a Continuation of the Topography of the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Ireland. London: Printed for William Miller, 1810. Quarto. Modern quarter calf on 
cloth boards, title in gilt on brown morocco label on spine. Unobtrusive old stain to prelims. A 
near fine copy. Rare. €685 

Nicholas Carlisle (1771-1847), FRS, MRIA, English antiquary and librarian was born in York. In 1806, 
he became a candidate for the office of Secretary to the Society of Antiquaries, which he obtained the 
following year. In 1812, he became an Assistant Librarian of the Royal Library; he went on to 
accompany that collection to the British Museum, which he attended two days each week. He wrote 
several topographical dictionaries of England, Ireland, Wales and Scotland. He also wrote an historical 
account of Charitable Commissioners, and of Foreign Orders of Knighthood. 

A FINE COPY WITH EXQUISITE AQUATINTS 
44. CARR, John Esq. The Stranger in Ireland; or, A Tour in the Southern and Western Parts of 
that Country, in the year 1805. With 16 folding hand-coloured aquatints and engraved map of the 
Lakes of Killarney. London: Printed for Richard Phillips, No. 6, Bridge-Street, 1806. Quarto. pp. 
xv, [2], 530, 16 (plates). Near contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title on red morocco 
label on spine. Previous owner’s armorial bookplate on front pastedown. All edged sprinkled. A 
fine copy. €1,350 

 
Sir John Carr (1772-1832), a native of Devonshire, was called to the Bar at the Middle Temple, but for 
health reasons found it advisable to travel and published accounts of his journeys in different European 
countries. Carr’s  ‘Stranger in Ireland’  is a lively account of his impressions and experiences during 
his travels throughout the country in the year 1805. He supplemented his own experience with 
extensive reading of the works on this country available at that time. Of particular interest and value 
are his descriptions and accounts of County Wicklow, Killarney, Dublin, Cork, Limerick and Kilkenny, 
illustrated with sixteen magnificent hand-coloured aquatints. It was a very popular work and 1,500 
copies were sold of the first edition, this was followed by French and American editions. So successful 
were his previous works that the publisher, Phillips, paid Carr £600 in anticipation of its success. He 
was knighted by the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, the Duke of Bedford. 

45. CASEY, Albert Eugene. & DOWLING, T.E.P. Okief Coshe Mang, Slieve Lougher and 
Upper Blackwater in Ireland: Together with: Historical and Topographical Notes on Buttevant, 
Castletownroche, Doneraile, Mallow and Vicinity by Col. J. Grove White (four volumes in one). 
Sixteen volumes. Birmingham, Alabama: Published and bound privately for the Knocknagree 
Historical Fund, 1952-71. Quarto. 16 volumes (30,000 pages). Very rare. €1,650 

“What, when and where for the 16 volumes on Counties Cork and Kerry containing 30,000 pages, 
3,000,000 personal names (indexed in each volume) with numbered maps of townlands, parishes, 
baronies, counties.” 
An encyclopaedic genealogical and historical study of the Cork/Kerry border area of Slieve Lougher 
with maps, lists of families, their genealogies, landowners from all the available records. Birth, death 
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and marriage entries running to an amazing sixteen large quarto volumes. 
Contents: Vol. 1. Historical and genealogical items relating to O’Kief, Coshe Mang, Slieve Lougher 
and Upper Blackwater. Vol. 2. Baptisms, marriages and deaths, Barony of Duhallow. Vol. 3. Baptisms, 
marriages and deaths Baronies of Duhallow and Magunihy and distribution of surnames. Vol. 4. North 
Cork and East Kerry, 1900 B.C.-1900 A.D., births, marriages, deaths, wills administrations, census, 
history. Vol. 5. Births, marriages, householders, history, maps, etc. Includes Casey, Cremin, Daly, 
Duggan, Forde, Houlihan, O’Broder, O’Mullane, O’Mulryan, O’Sullivan, Ryan, Travis, Travers and 
Travis families. Vol. 6. Births and marriages, wills, Lismore papers of Sir Richard Boyle volumes 1 & 
2, land records and monumental inscriptions. Includes O’Keeffe family. Vol. 7. Maps, births and 
marriages, taxation, land records and monumental inscriptions. Includes O’Mahoney, and Wiseman 
families. Vol. 8. Births, marriages, land records, taxation, wills, Lismore papers v. 3 and monumental 
inscriptions. Includes O’Casey, O’Crowley, Travis and Welply families. Vol. 9. Annals of the 
Kingdom of Ireland by Michael O’Cleary ...[et al.], translation, 1856, 2 v. Vol. 10. The Ancient and 
Present State of the County and City of Cork by Charles Smith, 2 v. and blood group studies. Vol. 11. 
Historical and genealogical items relating to all of Ireland, 3100 B.C.-1499 A.D. Counties Cork and 
Kerry, 1500-1799 A.D., North Cork and East Kerry, 1800-1922. Vols. 12., 13., 14., and 15. Historical 
and genealogical items relating to North Cork and East Kerry. 

46. [CATHOLIC TRUTH CONFERENCE] Souvenir and Programme of the Twenty-eight 
Annual Catholic Truth Conference, Mansion House, Dublin, October 13th to October 17th, 1930 
Dublin: [C.T.C., 1930]. 12mo. pp. 120 (including several advertisements). Printed wrappers, 
minor repair to upper cover. A very good copy. Rare. €225 

On Tuesday, 14th October, professor Alfred O’Rahilly addressed the meeting ‘The Pagan World into 
which Christ was Born’, speakers included Daniel Corkery and Liam O’Donnell.. Includes portraits 
and short biography of Rev. E. Kissane, James B. Kerr, P.J. O’Neill, Alfred O’Rahilly, Daniel Corkery, 
Liam O’Donnell, Rev. P.J. Hannon, J.J. McCarroll, M.P., V. Rev. J. Blowick, George A. Moonan, T.A. 
Murphy, P. O’Donoghue, E.P. McCarron, Prof. John Howley, Cardinal MacRory and several bishops. 

 
THE LAKE ISLE OF INNISFREE 

47. [CELTIC VERSE] A Little Garland of Celtic Verse. Portland, Maine: Thomas B Mosher: 
1905. Foolscap octavo. First edition. pp.  viii, 42, [1 (colophon)], [7 (blank)]. Printed on hand-
made Van Gelder paper, printers device printed in red on title page and colophon, type ornaments 
and decoratative initial letters some printed in red, grey boards with title labels on upper cover 
and rebacked spine printed in red and black. Limited to 100 copies on Japan vellum [No. 42]. 
Decorative bookplate of Julia A. Wright on front pastedown. A fine fresh copy in original 
wrapper. €285 

This beautifully produced tome contains work by Lionel Johnson, Nora Chesson, Eva Gore Booth, 
Katharine Tynan, Sir Samuel Ferguson, Moira O’Neill, etc. There are five poems by W.B. Yeats, 
including The Lake Isle of Innisfree and A Faery Song. 
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48. [CHILDERS, Erskine] A Movado Chronometre Ermeto purse watch in leather and brass 
chromium plated case. The signed square [Europa / 7 Jewels] dial with Arabic numerals and 
square seconds dial. Engraved on top front rim ‘E. CHILDERS.’ In  original brown bakelite case. 
In very good condition.  €1,250 

Robert Erskine Childers DSC (1870-1922), usually known as Erskine Childers was an English-born 
Irish writer. Originally a liberal imperialist (he served with Churchill in the South African war), 
became a supporter of Irish Republicanism and smuggled guns into Ireland in his sailing yacht Asgard. 
Executed by ‘Free State’ Government in 1922. He had become a convert to Home Rule for Ireland 
around 1908 and came to live in Ireland in 1919. 
Provenance: From the Tony Sweeney collection. 

49. CHILDERS, Erskine. The Riddle of the Sands. A Record of Secret Service. With maps. 
London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1945. Twenty-second impression. Crown octavo. pp. xi, 289, [1 
(Advertisement)]. Tan cloth, title in black along spine. Mild spotting to endpapers. A very good 
copy. €65 

This work is based on his own sailing trips with his brother Henry along the German coast, it predicted 
war with Germany and called for British preparedness. Widely popular, the book has never gone out of 
print and in 2003, several centenary editions were published. The Observer included the book on its list 
of “The 100 Greatest Novels of All Time”. The Telegraph listed it as the third best spy novel of all 
time. It has been called the first spy novel (a claim challenged by advocates of Rudyard Kipling’s Kim, 
published two years earlier), and enjoyed immense popularity in the years before World War I. It was 
an extremely influential book: Winston Churchill later credited it as a major reason that the Admiralty 
decided to establish naval bases at Invergordon, Rosyth on the Firth of Forth and Scapa Flow in 
Orkney. It was also a notable influence on authors such as John Buchan and Eric Ambler. 

50. [CLARKE, Harry] Elixir of Life {Uisge Beatha}. Being a slight account of the romantic 
rise to fame of a great House [John Jameson]. By Geoffrey Warren. Decorated by Harry Clarke. 
Dublin: John Jameson & Son Limited, 1925. Small quarto. pp. [iv], 17. Two leaves in superb 
facsimile. Recent quarter linen on grey papered boards with original printed title on upper cover. 
A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €685 

Steenson  A 7. See illustration below. 

 
51. [CLARKE, Tom] A paid cheque drawn on Northern Banking Co., Dublin, dated Oct. 6 
1913, for £29-0-6d payable to C.G. Henry, signed Thos. J. Clarke. With bank stamps, small 
triangular portion neatly cut from r.h.s (perhaps where stabbed), mounted and framed. 295 x 
180mm (including frame). Framed and glazed, label of Guy & Co. Ltd. Printsellers, Picture 
Frame Makers, 70 Patrick St., Cork, on verso. In very good condition.  €2,350 

Tom Clarke’s signature is the rarest of all the 1916 leaders, partly because he was not a literary man, 
but also because he spent much of his adult life in jail. After going to America as a young man, he was 
sent to Britain on an ill-fated Fenian mission, and served 15 years in solitary confinement under 
ferocious conditions. Afterwards he returned to America, and it was only in 1907 that he came to 
Dublin. He opened a newsagent’s shop, which quickly became a centre of IRB activity. The other 1916 
leaders insisted that his should be the first name signed to the Proclamation, in tribute to his personal 
history and as a mark of continuity with the Fenian tradition. See illustration on next page. 
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See item 51. 

52. CLYN, Friar John & DOWLING, Thady. The Annals of Ireland by Friar John Clyn, of the 
Convent of Friars Minors, Kilkenny and Thady Dowling, Chancellor of Leighlin. Together with 
the Annals of Ross. Edited from the MSS. in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin, with 
introductory remarks, by The Very Rev. Richard Butler. Dublin, I.A.S. 1849. Quarto. pp. [v], 
xxxvii, 85, [ii], xxiv, 66, 21 (Irish Archaeological Society’s Members and Publications). Mauve 
cloth, title in gilt along spine. This copy was printed for the Hon. and Rev. Andrew Godfrey 
Stewart. Fading to cloth as usual. Spine rebacked. A very good copy. Scarce. €285 

The Franciscan Friar John Clyn of Kilkenny, famous for his account of the Black Death, wrote his 
annals between 1333-1349. The annals cover a troubled period of Irish history and are principally local 
to counties Tipperary and Kilkenny. While Clyn is critical of the Irish of those regions, who were bent 
on taking back control of as much of the area as possible, Clyn was also critical of the troublesome 
members of the Anglo-Irish nation who ignored the public good in pressing forward for their own 
personal aims and objectives. 
Thady Dowling (1544-1628), ecclesiastic and annalist, was a member of the Dowling family of County 
Laois. Of his life little is known beyond the circumstance of his having been about 1590 ecclesiastical 
treasurer of the See of Leighlin in the County of Carlow. In 1591 Dowling was advanced to the 
chancellorship of that see. He is mentioned in the record of a regal visitation in 1615 as an ancient Irish 
minister aged seventy-one, qualified to teach Latin and Irish. Dowling is stated to have died at Leighlin 
in 1628, in his eighty-fourth year. A grammar of the Irish language and other writings ascribed to him 
by Ware are not now known to be extant.  
He is best known now as the compiler of the Annales Hiberniae (‘Annals of Ireland’), in which he 
records various historical and local events, which date from the arrival of Partholón up to the year 
1600. This work, written in Latin, appears to have been largely based on written works available at the 
time and was first published in 1849.  

53. [COIMISIÚN NA GAELTACHTA] Coimisiún na Gaeltachta Maps. Map No. I showing in 
respect of Census 1911 the number and percentage of Irish Speakers in each District Electoral 
Division. Map No. 2 showing in respect of the Special Enumeration 1925 the number and 
percentage of Irish Speakers in each District Electoral Division. Eight large folding coloured 
maps in original wallet. Each 104 x 73cms folded to 26 cm x 19 cm in wallet. In very good 
condition.  €375 

This Commission was appointed in 1925, with General Mulcahy as Chairman. Cosgrave wrote to 
Mulcahy “The Commission of which you are Chairman has been formed, and its terms of reference 
drawn up, in the hope that proper inquiry will lead to a clear and definite national policy in respect of 
those districts and local populations which have preserved the Irish language as the language of their 
homes. By the Constitution of Saorstát Eireann, Irish is expressly recognised as the national language. 
Its maintenance and cultivation has always been an important element of the national policy which has 
led up to the establishment of a Sovereign State in Ireland ... ” Based on Ordnance Survey map of 
Ireland revised 1917, reprinted 1925 for  Coimisiún na Gaeltachta. See illustration on next page. 
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54. COLGAN, Nathaniel. Flora of the County 
Dublin: Flowering Plants, Higher Cryptograms, and 
Characeæ. With a coloured folding map of County 
Dublin divided into Botanical Districts. Dublin: 
Hodges Figgis, 1904. Demy octavo. pp. lxx, 324. 
Green cloth over bevelled boards, titled in gilt. H. 
Bewley’s copy with his signature on half-title. Top 
edge gilt. A fine copy.                                       €285 
Nathaniel Colgan (1851-1919) was an Irish naturalist. He 
worked as a clerk in the Dublin Metropolitan Police 
Court, where his environment can have been anything 
but congenial to a man of his literary and scientific 
talents. Were it not for his excellent Flora of the County 
Dublin his name might be but slightly known, for he was 
a person of great modesty and retiring disposition. His 
discovery of the Sawwort in Wicklow turned his 
attention to botany, and encouraged by A. G. More, an 
adept in discovering and fostering talent among younger 
men, Colgan soon began the systematic collecting of 
materials for a Flora of his native county. Never was a 
similar area more thoroughly examined, and from the 
floristic point his book is a model in its painstaking 
accuracy and careful detail. A keen amateur botanist, he 

later became interested in Mollusca and recorded the marine Mollusca collected during the Clare Island 
Survey. His mollusc collections from Co. Dublin and Clare Island are conserved in the Natural History 
Museum Dublin. 

55. [COLLINS, Michael] Original photograph, circa 140 x 190mm, showing Collins standing 
on a platform addressing a crowd, said to be at St. Enda’s (Pearse’s school) in Rathfarnham, 
presumably during the Truce (1921). Mrs. Pearse is on the platform behind him. Attractive and 
characteristic photo, showing Collins in a three-piece suit, with moustache, a lock of hair falling 
on his forehead. Not in Coogan or Connolly. Photographs of Collins are rare, as he deliberately 
stayed away from the lens until the fighting was over.  €3,650 

 
Inscribed in pencil on verso: “Michael Collins Addressing the / Members of a Hurling-match / at St. 
Enda’s / Rathfarnham.’ 
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56. COLLINS, Michael & GRIFFITH, Arthur. Printed appeal ‘To the People of Ireland’, on 
Dáil Eireann headed notepaper, asking for contributions to the Dáil’s National Loan and 
outlining its purpose, issued by Griffith as acting President and Collins as Aire Airgid. Dublin, 
Dáil Eireann, n.d. [1919]. Folio, single sheet. €475 

An eloquent appeal for funds to support the “National Legislature, which is vigorously seeking abroad 
the international recognition of Ireland’s equal right with Poland, Bohemia, and other liberated nations 
of the world, and is assiduously pursuing at home a policy of rebuilding, morally and materially, the 
nation from within”. 
The amount authorised for Irish subscriptions was £250,000. The Loan was a great success in spite of 
British harassment, and provided the Dáil with the resources to pursue its programme. 

57. CONNOLLY, James. Labour in Ireland. Labour in Irish History. The Re-Conquest of 
Ireland. With an introduction by Robert Lynd. Dublin: Maunsel and Roberts, 1922. First edition. 
Crown octavo. pp. xxxviii, 346. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on spine and in blind on upper cover. 
Newspaper cutting loosely inserted causing light browning to pages. A very good copy. €150 

“James Connolly is Ireland’s first Socialist martyr … Of all the leaders in the Insurrection of Easter 
Monday, 1916, he was most in the tradition of Wolfe Tone … One does not need to accept the point-
of-view of the insurgent leaders in order to realise the value of Connolly’s work as a Socialist historian 
and propagandist. Syndicalist, incendiary, agitator - call him what you will: it still remains true that his 
was the most vital democratic mind in the Ireland of his day” - Robert Lynd. 

58. [CORK ALMANACK] Guy’s Cork Almanac and County and City Directory 1913. A 
complete handbook of local information, fortieth year of issue. Folding map. Cork: Guy, 1913. 
pp. 614. Green cloth, printed in black. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €475 

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 

    
See items 58 & 61. 

59. CRANE, C.P. Memories of a Resident Magistrate 1880-1920. London: Printed for Private 
Circulation by T. and A. Constable Ltd. at the University Press, Edinburgh, 1938. First edition, 
third issue. Demy octavo. pp. viii, [1], 261, [2]. Blue cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on 
spine. Inscribed by author’s relative on half-title. A near fine copy. €165 

Lieutenant Colonel Charles Paston Crane DSO OBE (1857-1939) was a police officer, magistrate, 
army officer and local politician. Born in Holden, Yorkshire, he was the son of a Church of England 
clergyman and brother of an inspector in the Royal Irish Constabulary (RIC). In 1879 he joined the 
RIC himself, and in 1895 he became private secretary to the Inspector General of the force. In 1897 he 
was made a resident magistrate in County Donegal. In 1900 he was seconded to the Imperial 
Yeomanry, a force formed to fight in the Second Anglo-Boer War. He reached the rank of captain and 
was awarded the DSO. Returning to Ireland he became a resident magistrate in County Kerry in 1902. 
With the outbreak of World War One in 1914 Crane was seconded to the British Army, eventually 
given command of a battalion in 1915 with the rank of lieutenant-colonel and was mentioned in 



De Burca Rare Books 

29 
 

despatches and awarded the OBE in 1916. After the war he returned to Kerry again as a magistrate in 
1918 before moving to London in 1920.  
With chapters on: Early Years; First Experiences of Ireland; Some Notes on the Ireland of Long Ago; 
Dingle; Beginning of the “Troubles”; Listowel and the Blasquet Islands; Killarney; Killarney Land 
League Days; General Sir Redvers Buller in Kerry; The “Plan of Campaign” in Donegal; Waterford 
and the South-Eastern Division; South African War, 1900-1901; Home Again: Resident Magistrate in 
Sligo and Kerry; Work as a Resident Magistrate; Killarney Again; Experiences in the War 1914-1918- 
with the Irish Guards; The Norfolk Coast; Severe Illness; Disillusionments; 1918-1920, Ireland after 
Forty Years! Alas! etc. 

60. [CROOM HOUSE] Valuation Made at Croom House, Co. Limerick. Dated September 
1920. Listing all house contents with valuations. Carried out by Wm. Fitt, Auctioneer and Valuer 
by the instructions of Captain J.D. Lyons for Fire Insurance purposed. Folio. pp. 48. Quarter 
linen on grey boards, printed in black and red. Rare.  €295 

Croom Castle was bought by the Lyons family, descended from Denis Lyons (1749-1809) who in 1779 
married Christian daughter of Thomas Casey, MP. The Lyons family were the owners of the mills in 
Croom and also lived at Croom House. Their successors, Henry Lyons of Croom House and John 
Edward Lyons owned 1,665 and 1,329 acres in Co Limerick in the 1870s, while William Henry Lyons 
of Cork and later of Croom Castle, owned 388 acres in Co Cork and 1,313 acres in Co Limerick. 
Henry Lyons (1828-1885) of Croom House was High Sheriff of Co Limerick in 1860 and in 1873 
married Olivia Montagu (1850-1928). She was a daughter of Lord Robert Montagu (1825-1902) and a 
granddaughter of George Montagu (1799-1855), 6th Duke of Manchester. Lord Robert Montagu was 
Conservative MP for Huntingdonshire (1859-1874) and for Westmeath (1874-1880). 
The descendants of Henry Lyons were still living in Croom in the mid-20th century. 

61. CURTIS, Edmund. A History of Mediaeval Ireland from 1086 to 1513. With three maps of 
Ireland covering the period 1160 to 1500, and pedigrees of the chief families; Gaelic Lords and 
Norman Lords. New York & London: Barnes and Methuen, 1968. Octavo. Second edition. pp. 
xxxv, [1], 433, [3]. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €65 

Edmund Curtis (1881-1943), historian, was born in Lancashire of Irish parents. At the age of fifteen 
while working in a rubber factory, he published poems which attracted support for his education. After 
degrees at Oxford he was appointed Erasmus Smith Professor of History at Trinity College, Dublin in 
1914, he held the Lecky chair of History (also at Trinity) for the four years prior to his death in 1943. 
He appears to have first visited Ireland around 1899, staying with his relations at Kilmacrennan, 
County Donegal. During his regular visits he began to learn Irish, from as early as 1896 and had a 
working knowledge of it by 1914. He was a great friend of George Russell and endorsed the poet-
mystic’s 1917 manifesto favouring dominion Home Rule. 

62. DALLAS, Anne Briscoe. Incidents in the Life and Ministry of the Rev. R.C. Dallas, A.M., 
Rector of Wonston; Chaplain to the Right Reverend Dr. Sumner, Lord Bishop of Winchester; and 
Honorary Secretary to the Society for Irish Church Missions to the Roman Catholics. By his 
widow. London: James Nisbet & Co., 1873. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. viii, 595, [1]. 
Brown cloth, title in gilt on worn spine. Name clipped from half title. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare. €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Alexander Robert Charles Dallas (1791-1869) author, Church of England 
minister and Rector of Wonston in Hampshire from 1828 to 1869, a member of 
the family that descended from James Dallas of Rosshire in Scotland. 
He began his mission to Ireland in 1843 and he famously established the 
controversial Irish Church Missions to Roman Catholics on 28 March 1849, 
which set up a number of Churches, schools, missions and orphanages. 
Officially he held the post Honorary Secretary of the Irish Church Missions. 
During a visit to Ireland in 1840, the Rev. Alexander R.C. Dallas came into 
contact with Irish ultra-Protestantism and through Arthur Guinness was 
introduced to many influential people who persuaded him to remain in Ireland, 
where he won much support from Protestant landlords in Connacht. 
Castelkerke, on the western shores of Loch Corrib, was the first permanent 
settlement chosen by Dallas in his Connaught Protestant Missionary ‘war’ 
against the Romish Clergy. Its founding was accompanied on the 16th January, 
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1846 by the posting from England of 23,000 letters individually addressed to Roman Catholics 
throughout Ireland. Each envelope contained four tracts of proselytizing propaganda. This episode, 
unique in the annals of Irish postal history was made possible by the Penny Post. The Hill of Doon 
station in the Maam Valley preceded the larger one at Clifden by approximately one year and by April 
1847 could boast 163 children attending the day-school, and 43 at the night class. In all he established 
twenty-five churches, eight parsonages and thirty school-houses, attracting the hostility of the more 
moderate Protestant clergy, and of Fr. Patrick Lavelle and the ‘Lion of the Fold of Juda’, Archbishop 
John MacHale of Tuam. During the Great Famine of 1845-47 he favoured spiritual rather than material 
assistance, and claimed the misery of the people offered an ideal opportunity to win them over. 

63. D’ALTON, John. The History of the County of Dublin. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, College-
Green, 1838. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 943. Modern green cloth, original spine with 
gilt title restored. A very good copy. €225 

His History of the County of Dublin is a prodigious work in which history, genealogy and topography 
is explored in grand detail. True, the contributions of subsequent local historians have elaborated even 
further on, or corrected, an item here or there. But, withal, his history stands an informative, lively and 
entertaining study, providing knowledge in depth on every nook and cranny of the metropolitan county. 

AUCTION CATALOGUE OF DENIS DALY’S LIBRARY 
64. [DALY, Denis] A Catalogue of the Library of the late Right Honourable Denis Daly. Which 
will be sold by Auction, on Tuesday, the First of May, 1792, by James Vallance, at his Auction-
room, no. 6, Eustace-street. With prices realised. Dublin: Printed for the Proprietors, John 
Archer, no. 80, and William Jones, no. 86, Dame-street, 1792. pp. vii, 149, 1 (index). Modern 
half calf on original marbled boards.  rebacked, slight wear to corners, otherwise a very good 
copy. Rare. €1,350 

Denis Daly (1747-1791), a member of the Irish Parliament, was the eldest son of James Daly of 
Carrownakelly and Dunsandle, County Galway, by his wife Catherine, daughter of Sir Ralph Gore. He 
was the great-grandson of the Rt.Hon. Denis Daly, second Justice of the Common Pleas in Ireland. He 
was educated at Christ Church, Oxford, but there is no record of his taking a degree there. Daly owned 
estates in County Mayo, County Galway, County Clare, and County Limerick. He had to sell off half of 
these estates to pay his debts, but on his marriage to Lady Henrietta Maxwell, the only daughter of 
Robert Maxwell, 1st Earl of Farnham and Henrietta Cantillon, widow of the 3rd Earl of Stafford, his 
fortunes once again increased. His family residence was Carrownakelly Castle, in the parish of 
Kiltullagh, where the Dalys had lived for several generations, but he moved some four miles south 
towards Loughrea where he built Dunsandle House, sometime in the mid-18th century. In 1769 and 
1772 he served as Mayor of Galway. He represented the town of Galway in 1767, and sat for the 
county from 1768 until his death. By some he was considered superior to Flood in natural ability, 
though without his oratorical powers. A friend of Catholic rights, he opposed parliamentary reform. 
The intimate friend of Henry Grattan, who considered his death in the autumn of 1791 an irretrievable 
loss to Ireland. He was a Privy-Councillor, and for some time Muster-Master General. Daly was 
hospitable, good-humoured but proud and indolent. A lover of books and a good classical scholar.  
His small but choice and valuable library consisting of 1,411 lots contained two Caxtons: Gower, 
Confessio Amantis, and Chaucer, The Book of Fame (£15.7.0& £12.10.3), Wynkyn de Worde’s edition 
of Higden’s Polychronicon(£18.5.4.), other important incunabula, the First Shakespeare 
Folio(£30.14.3), Universal History (£68.5.0), Philosophical Transactions (£92.17.0), Swift’s Works 
(£25.0.0), French’s The Unkinde Deserter (£2.13.0), all in fine condition. A large selection of Irish 
interest. This was the first important book sale held in Dublin and the collection sold for £3,700. 
His eldest son James represented Galway County in the Parliament of the United Kingdom and was 
later raised to the peerage. A younger son, Robert, was a leading Irish evangelical who became Bishop 
of Cashel and Waterford, and was noted for his hostility to Roman Catholics. He also had six 
daughters. His widow died at a great age in 1852. 
He was described by Grattan as “one of the best and brightest characters that Ireland ever produced, 
and said that his early death was a tragedy for his country.” Grattan even suggested that Daly’s wisdom 
and moderation, had he lived, might have prevented the Irish Rebellion of 1798. He had a reputation 
for laziness, but he was intelligent, good humoured and a fine classical scholar. 
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ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY COMMEMORATIVE FACSIMILE 

65. DARWIN, Charles. The Zoology of the Voyage of H.M.S. Beagle Under the Command of 
Captain Fitzroy During the Years 1832 to 1836. Illustrated with numerous coloured and black 
and white plates (some folding). Four volumes. London: Club Internacional del Libro for The 
Geographical Society, London, 1994. Quarto. Commemorative Facsimile Edition No. 196/1000. 
Volume I is signed by Dr. John Hemming, Director and Secretary of the R.G.S. Bound in half 
morocco with gilt border designs over marbled boards; spine elaborately tooled in gilt; marbled 
endpapers; green silk marker. Housed in a polished wood display case with brass hinged and 
ratcheted lectern with shaped sides. A superb set. €850 

Charles Robert Darwin(1809-1882), naturalist; grandson of 
Erasmus Darwin, was educated at Shrewsbury, Edinburgh 
University, and Christ’s College, Cambridge. He embarked 
as a naturalist, by invitation of Captain FitzRoy on board the 
Beagle, bound for South America on a scientific expedition 
in 1831, returning to England in 1836. In 1840 he published 
the present work. Darwin first gave definite written shape to 
his theory of evolution by natural selection in 1844. 
The contents include: Fossil Mammalia by Richard Owen; 
Mammalia by George Waterhouse; Birds, by John Gould; 
Fish by Leonard Jenyns; Reptiles, by Thomas Bell. 
66. DAVIES, Dr. Noelle. Connolly of Ireland, Patriot 
and Socialist. Caernarfon: 1946. pp. 59. Crown 
octavo. Pictorial wrappers. Very good. Scarce.   €145 
Short biography, introducing Connolly’s ideas to Welsh 
socialists. 
67. DAVIES, Sir John. Historical Tracts: Consisting 
of 1: A Discovery of the true cause why Ireland was 
never brought under obedience of the Crown of 

England. 2: A letter to the Earl of Salisbury on the State of Ireland, in 1607. 3: A letter to the Earl 
of Salisbury, in 1610; giving an account of the Plantation in Ulster. 4: A Speech to the Lord 
Deputy in 1613, tracing the Ancient Constitution of Ireland. To which is prefixed a New Life of 
the Author, from authentic documents [by the editor, George Chalmers]. London: Stockdale, 
1786. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. [iv], xxxii, 317, 4 (publisher’s list). The second, third, 
and fourth tracts have special titlepages. Modern half morocco on marbled boards, titled in gilt 
direct on spine. Occasional light foxing. A very good copy. Scarce. €235 

ESTC T134679. Donoghue p.79. 
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Sir John Davies (1569-1626), political writer and historian, was born in 
Wiltshire and educated at Winchester and Oxford. He was called to the bar 
in 1595 but was disbarred in 1598 for beating a fellow-student in the public 
hall.  He was author of a well-known poem Nosce Teipsum, and other 
writings flattering to the vanity of Queen Elizabeth, which restored him to 
favour. He was an active member of the English Parliament of 1601, and 
James I, in testimony of his admiration of Nosce Teipsum, appointed him 
Solicitor-General of Ireland in 1603, and Attorney General in 1606, in 
which capacity he was one of the first judges who administered the English 
law in Ulster. His works afford the most candid, graphic, and able summary 
of the vicissitudes of Ireland at the beginning of the seventeenth century. He 
was speaker of the Irish Parliament of 1615 that repealed the Statute of 
Kilkenny. He died in London in 1626 shortly after being appointed Lord 
Chief Justice of England.  Allibone says “In versatility of talent, brilliancy 
of imagination, political wisdom, and literary taste, few Englishmen have 
equalled Sir John Davies.” 

68. DAVITT, Michael. The Boer Fight for Freedom.  Profusely illustrated and with seven maps 
(one coloured folding). New York and London: Funk & Wagnalls, 1902.  pp. xii, 603. Large 
octavo.  Tan cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Upper cover with green border. Light 
wear to spine ends. A very good copy.  Scarce. €135 

The two Boer Wars (1880-1902) pitched British colonial forces against the Dutch Boer settlers in the 
region of Africa today known as South Africa.   “Boers” was the common term for Afrikaans-speaking 
settlers in southern Africa at the time.  The conflict concerned the discovery of gold in the region which 
threatened to destabilize British control with Germany stalking in the wings; conditions were worsened 
with Dutch abusive treatment of immigrant gold miners. The British stepped in to regain control and 
the ensuing warfare took the lives of over 40,000 men, women and children. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
69. DAVITT, Michael. The Fall of Feudalism in Ireland, or the Story of the Land League 
Revolution. London: Harper, 1904. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. xviii, 751. Green cloth, title 
in gilt on upper cover and spine. Inscribed to Lady Agatha Russell from Michael Davitt, dated at 
Dalkey, January 2, 1905. Top edge gilt. A fine copy in slipcase. €885 

‘Fall of Feudalism in Ireland’ narrates the ways and means by which a revolution on the lines of 
passive resistance was accomplished. How men and women of Ireland, scattered all over the globe by 
eviction and evils of unsympathetic rule in Ireland were ‘enlisted’ in the final struggle for the land and 
rule of the Celtic fatherland. It shows how the generosity of the Irish people at home and abroad raised 
one million pounds to fight the evils of landlordism, to subsidise the evicted families and uphold the 
cause of Irish self-determination. 
Lady Mary Agatha Russell (1853-1933) was the daughter of the 1st Earl Russell and Frances, the 
Countess of Russell, and the aunt of Bertrand Russell. She was the co-editor of her mother’s 
posthumously published memoirs, Lady John Russell: A Memoir with Selections from Her Diaries and 
Correspondence. 
In 1912, Russell published a compilation of quotations and selections from authors, philosophers, 
poets, etc. entitled Golden Grain: Thoughts of Many Minds. The entries in Golden Grain are organized 
by date through a single year. It was prefaced by Frederic Harrison and published by James Nisbet and 
Company of London in 1912. 

70. DAY, Ella B. Mr. Justice Day of Kerry 1745-1841. With a foreword by Stephen Gwynn. 
Illustrated. Exeter: William Pollard, 1938. pp. xix, [1], 311, 14 (plates). Blue ribbed cloth, Day 
armorial shield in silver on upper cover, title in silver on spine. Some mild foxing. A very good 
copy. Extremely rare. €375 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
Robert Day (1746-1841) was the outstanding politico-judicial figure of Kerry at the turn of the 
nineteenth century. Born at Lohercannon, outside Tralee, his mother was Lucy FitzGerald, daughter of 
the Knight of Kerry. He was one of the most prominent Kerryman of his day in the generation 
preceding Daniel O’Connell, whom he knew and with whom he was often in conflict. Day was a 
member of the Irish Parliament, representing Tuam and later Ardfert. and at the same time the popular 
judge of the Dublin county court at Kilmainham. From there he was raised to the King’s Bench in early  
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1798 where he served until 1819. He lived at Loughlinstown House, 
which he leased from the Domville family. He was the father of 
Elizabeth Lady Denny and principal trustee of the Denny estate 
which included the town of Tralee and its parliamentary borough, 
and he set about reorganising that estate when his daughter’s family 
prepared their move to England to become absentee landlords. 
When he died on 8th February, 1841, it was reported in ‘The Kerry 
Evening Post’: “The good old Judge ... The kind relative, the true 
and steadfast friend, the benefactor of the poor, and the refuge of 
the distressed and the afflicted, has at last given up his spirit into the 
hands of the Judge of all flesh ... Of his character as a Judge of the 
land for many years, the history of his country will speak. His 
decisions were those of justice tempered by mercy; and many a 
trembling wretch was rescued from ignominious death and reserved 

for repentance and forgiveness. As a kind, indulgent landlord, none stood higher in the estimation of 
the public, or in the affection of his tenantry, who, with his highly respectable and numerous relatives 
and friends, will never cease to revere his memory, Of him it may be truly said ‘he never made an 
enemy, never lost a friend’.” 

71. DE BURGH, U.H. Hussey. The Landowners of Ireland. An Alphabetical List of the Owners 
of Estates of 500 Acres or £500 Valuation and upwards, in Ireland, with the Acreage and 
Valuation in each County. And also containing a brief notice of the Education and official 
appointments of each person, to which are added his town and country addresses and clubs. 
Dublin: Hodges, Foster, and Figgis, 1878. Demy octavo. pp. xxviii, 486. Original red cloth, title 
in gilt on spine and upper cover. A very good copy. Rare. €275 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
Ulysses Hubert Hussey de Burgh was born in 1850, son of Walter Hussey de Burgh and Hester 
McClintock. He lived in 1862 at Donore House, County Kildare. 
In addition to the name of the landowner, the county in which land is held, the extent of land held and 
valuations thereon, Hussey also provides some interesting biographical information on a large 
proportion of the landowners noted, which must have originated with the landowners themselves. This 
information is predominantly biographical in nature and includes government appointments, 
gentlemen’s clubs, marriage details, addresses, family seat and so on. 

 
See items 71, 72 & 74. 

INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
72. DE BURCA, Seamus. The Soldier’s Song. The story of Peadar Kearney. Illustrated. Dublin: 
P.J. Bourke, 1957. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 255. Blue papered boards, titled in silver. 
Inscribed and signed by the author on half-title, dated 19th June, 1990. A near fine copy in 
original dust jacket. €285 
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Peadar Kearney (1883-1942), was the author of the poem which became the Irish national anthem. 
Born in Dublin, an uncle of Brendan Behan, grew up in Dolphin’s Barn and was educated at Model 
School, Schoolhouse Lane and Marino CBS. He left school at fourteen and worked in a variety of jobs. 
He joined the Gaelic League in 1901 and became a member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood in 
1903. In 1907 he wrote the words of ‘The Soldier’s Song’, and his friend Patrick Heeney, wrote the 
music. It became the marching song of the Irish Volunteers and in 1926 became our national anthem. 
He also wrote other popular songs including ‘Down by the Glen Side’, ‘The Three Coloured Ribbon’, 
etc. 

73. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. Ireland and the Irish in Maritime History. With four maps. 
Dublin: Glendale Press, 1986. Demy octavo. pp. xiv, 449. Dark grey paper boards, title in gilt on 
spine. A near fine copy in dust jacket. Very scarce. €75 
74. DE CUELLAR, Francisco. Spanish Armada. Illustrated account of the Francisco de Cuellar 
story from paintings and drawings by Bernard MacDonagh. Sligo: n.d. (c.1965). pp. 71. Pictorial 
stapled wrappers. Cover a trifle dusty. A very good copy. Scarce. €35 

Francisco de Cuéllar (1562-c.1606) was a Spanish naval captain when he sailed with the Armada in 
1588, following the failure of the Armada’s expedition, he was wrecked on the coast of Ireland. He 
spent some time living among the people in Connacht and in Ulster, before escaping to Scotland, and 
from there to Flanders, where he wrote an account of his experiences. Following this he continued his 
service in the Spanish military and fought in wars throughout Europe. 
Contents: Life before the Spanish Armada; Spanish Armada; O’Rourke’s Country; Siege at 
Rosclogher; Escape; Later life. 

75. DE JUBAINVILLE, H. D’Arbois. The Irish Mythological Cycle and Celtic Mythology. 
Translated from the French, with additional notes, by Richard Irvine Best. Dublin: Hodges 
Figgis, 1903. Octavo. pp. xv, 240. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. From the library of Charles 
C. Ormsby of Ballinamore, County Mayo, with armorial bookplate and his signature on half title. 
Minor spotting to prelims, otherwise a very good copy. Scarce. €225 

The Ballinamore estate, in the parish of Killedan, Barony of Gallen, County Mayo, was granted to the 
Ormsbys by patents dated 6 Apr and 6 July 1677. The family had been located in the area for a number 
of years before that date and purchased land from transplanted persons. Anthony Ormsby of 
Ballinamore owned 4,492 acres in 1876. Most of the estate was vested in the Congested Districts’ 
Board in 1917 and the house and demesne were sold in 1938. Three younger sons of Thomas Ormsby 
of Ballinamore, High Sheriff of County Mayo (married Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Rutledge of 
Cornfield) acted as agents to various landlords in the locality and lived at Knockmore, Lakelands and 
Castlelucas. 
After the death of Charles Croasdaile Ormsby in 1926, his brother John Yeadon succeeded to the 
Ballinamore estate and resided there from 1926 until 1935. 

76. DE REGGE, Earnán. Sé Amhráin Ghaedhilge i gcomhair trí ghuth chothroim. Cóim-
eagartha ag Earnán de Regge. Dublin: Oifig an tSoláthair, [1940]. pp. 13. Royal octavo. Stapled 
grey blue wrappers. Previous owner’s signature on upper cover. A good copy. €125 

Ernest de Regge (1901-1958) was a Flemish musician who made a career in Ennis, County Clare, as a 
cathedral organist and choir master, later also establishing himself as a composer. He was killed in mid 
career when an upper floor collapsed at the local hotel where he was attending a furniture auction. 
Songs: Jimmy Mo Mhíle Stór; Pearla an Bhrollaigh Bháin; Máirín de Barra; Mo Theaghlach; Cailín 
Deas Crúidhte na mBó; Slán le Máigh. 

77. [DE VALERA, Éamon] Original portrait photograph of Éamon de Valera by Hurley of 
Dublin. Showing De Valera in civilian clothes, seated in front of a window, writing at a small 
table, looking towards the camera, Fáinne in his lapel. Signed by Éamon de Valera. Circa  1920, 
mounted on stiff card. 150 x 100mm. Mount 175 x 220mm. Signs of singe marks. Note on verso 
states that this photo was won in a draw in aid of the Republic of Ireland at the Rotunda. ‘Dublin, 
1920 / Hanratty’s Hotel / June 24th 37.’ Overall in good condition.  €575 

An uncommon photo, intended to promote Dev’s image as a responsible political leader. The first in a 
whole series of photos showing him with pen in hand, clearly meant to signal his choice of the pen, not 
the sword, as his instrument. (Cumann na nGael propaganda at this time often showed him with a 
gunman behind his back). 
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See items 76, 77 & 78. 

SIGNED BY SINÉAD AND ÉAMON DE VALERA 
78. DE VALERA, Sinead. Fairy Tales of Ireland. London: Four Square, 1970. First Paperback 
edition. Foolscap octavo. pp. 159. Pictorial wrappers. Signed on half-title by Sinead and Éamon 
de Valera. A very good copy. Extremely rare signed. €285 

Sinéad de Valera (née Ní Fhlannagáin (1878-1975) author of a number of children’s books in both Irish 
and English. She was married to Taoiseach and third president of Ireland, Éamon de Valera. 
She was born Jane O’Flanagan in Balbriggan. Her father, Laurence, was a carpenter and was a native 
of Kildare who moved to Balbriggan and married a local girl, Margaret Byrne. The couple emigrated to 
New York City, where their daughter Mary was born in 1871. The family returned to Balbriggan in 
1873, and Sinéad was born there in 1878. She trained as a teacher and worked first in Edenderry, 
before taking up a post at a national school in Dorset Street, Dublin, in around 1901. 
In her spare time, she taught Irish at the Leinster College of the Gaelic League in Parnell Square. One 
of her Irish students was Éamon de Valera, then a teacher of mathematics. They were married in 1910. 
Together they had five sons, Vivion, Éamon, Brian, Rúaidhrí and Terence (Terry), and two daughters, 
Máirín and Emer.  
Due to a combination of his imprisonment, political activities, and fundraising tours of the United 
States, the family saw relatively little of Éamon de Valera in the 1916 to 1923 period. He was also 
away from home frequently during the early years of his political career.  
Sinéad de Valera wrote thirty-one books for children, in both English and Irish. 

79. [DEVON COMMISSION] Digest of Evidence taken before Her Majesty’s Commissioners 
of Enquiry into the State of the Law and Practice in respect of the Occupation of Land in Ireland. 
Illustrated with three coloured folding maps, folding plan and table, and numerous wood-
engraved diagrams throughout the text. Two volumes. London & Dublin, Bigg & Hodges, 
1847/48. First and only edition. Crown octavo. pp. (1) viii, 125 [1] 125-702, (2) viii, 703-1102. 
Original cloth. A good copy. Rare. €875 
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The Devon Commission, appointed by Sir Robert Peel, was headed by William Courtney, the 10th Earl 
of  Devon, and it reported in 1845 that the population of Ireland had increased from 6 million people to 
close on 8 million.  Similarly they concluded that the leases were unfair and were favourable to the 
landowners (who were usually Anglo-Irish). The majority of Irish tenants had no form of protection, 
they could be, and often were, summarily evicted. They also had no claim to the Ulster Custom of 
landholding - this would have granted tenants the “3 F’s”: Free sale, fixity of tenure, and fair rent. The 
Commission first sat in 1843, and heard 1,000 witnesses. It had wide reaching consequences and 
though too late to prevent the famine, it did galvanize change afterwards. 
The Devon Commission investigated relations between landlords and tenants, mode of occupation of 
the land, cultivation of the land, need for improvement, farm buildings, tenure, tenant-right, agrarian 
outrages, labourers, con-acre, waste lands, emigration and conditions and habits of the labouring class. 
The second volume contains: valuation, rent, recovery of rent, ejectment, incumbrances, public works, 
county cess, and estate management. 

80. DIX, E.R. McC. A List of Irish Towns and the Dates of the Earliest Printing in Each. Irish 
Bibliographical Pamphlets No. VI. Dublin: Corrigan & Wilson, 1909. Quarto. pp. 16. Stapled 
sheets. In very good condition. €15 

COMPLETE SETS ARE EXTREMELY RARE 
81. DOBBS, Francis, Esq. First - [Ninth] Volume [of] Universal History commencing with the 
creation and ... [ending 1st December 1800], in Letters from a Father to his Son. By Francis 
Dobbs, Esq. Nine volumes. Dublin: Printed for the Author, by J. Chambers, 1787-1800. 12mo. 
Modern half calf on marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and 
volume numbers in gilt on contrasting red and green morocco labels; purple endbands. Inscribed 
on top margin of first volume ‘For my Mother.’ All edges marbled. A very attractive and fine set. 
Complete sets are extremely rare. €1,350 

COPAC locates only 1 complete set [TCD]. 
Francis Dobbs (1750-1811), Volunteer, author, and MP, was the second son among four sons and a 
daughter of the Rev. Richard Dobbs, rector of Lisburn Cathedral, County Antrim, and his wife Mary, 
widow of Cornet McManus, and daughter of James Young of Lisnane, County Tyrone. Richard Dobbs 
was the younger brother of Arthur Dobbs, governor of North Carolina. 
Francis, like his father, author of ‘A remarkable accomplishment of a noted prophecy as applied to the 
history of England’ (1762), had a strong interest in prophetical scripture, and published his ‘Universal 
History’ (9 vols, 1787-1800), a work which claimed to show that history had evolved in line with 
scriptural prophecies. After his expulsion from the Volunteers he had little involvement in politics until 
in 1793 when he joined the Association of the Friends of the People, a moderate reform society 
founded by the Duke of Leinster. He deplored the extremism of politics in the later 1790s and the 
government’s repressive measures, and was elected MP for Charlemont, County Armagh (January  



De Burca Rare Books 

37 
 

 
1798-1800). When the United Irish prisoners approached Lord Charlemont to act on their behalf in 
negotiations with the government after the 1798 rebellion, Charlemont appointed Dobbs as 
intermediary. He played a central role in encouraging the prisoners to sign up to the ‘Kilmainham 
treaty’ of July 1798, by which executions were ended in return for information and the prisoners’ 
banishment. In the autumn of 1798 he helped persuade rebels in County Wicklow to surrender their 
arms and take advantage of a government amnesty. On 5 March 1799, in a parliamentary speech that 
was later published, he advocated conciliatory measures to restore the country to tranquillity, such as 
catholic emancipation, parliamentary reform, and commutation of tithes. 
He was fervently opposed to the union between Britain and Ireland, and he spoke against it in 
parliament. 
Sir Jonah Barrington wrote of him: “His intellect was of an extraordinary nature; he seemed to posses 
two distinct minds - the one adapted to the duties of his profession; the other ... led him through wilds 
and ways rarely frequented by the human understanding - entangled him in a maze of contemplative 
deduction from revelation to futurity.” 
Dedicated to James and Mary Caulfeild, Earl and Countess of Charlemont. The titlepage to volume 4 is 
dated 1788; those to vols. 5-8 bear the imprint: printed for the author, by J. Moore, No. 45, College-
green, and are dated 1800. 
Eight page list of subscribers, includes: Miss Barton, Captain Bunburry, Earl of Clare, Miss Craig, 
John Philpot Curran, Judge Day, Rev. S. Dieubourdieu, Counsellor Disney, members of the Dobbs 
family, John Foster, Lady Foster Mrs. Colley, Fortescue Gorman, Counsellor Guinness, John Hely, 
Counsellor Mahaffey, Counsellor M’Anally, Dennis O’Brien, J.A. O’Reilly, Lady Ross, Counsellor 
Stokes, Sir Walter Synnot, George & Burton Tandy, Mrs. Hill Wallace, Colonel Henry Wray, etc., 

82. DOHENY, Michael. The Felon’s Track or History of the Attempted Outbreak in Ireland. 
Embracing the Leading Events in the Irish Struggle from the year 1843 to the close of 1848. 
Illustrated. Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1943. Fifth edition. Crown octavo. pp. xxxi, 320. Green cloth, title 
in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. A very good copy. €65 

Michael Doheny (1805-1863) writer, lawyer, member of the Young Ireland 
movement, and co-founder of the Irish Republican Brotherhood, an Irish secret 
society which would go on to launch the Fenian Raids on Canada, Fenian Rising of 
1867 and the Easter Rising of 1916, each of which was an attempt to bring about 
Irish Independence from Britain. The third son of small farmer Michael Doheny, he 
was born at Brookhill, near Fethard, Co. Tipperary. Growing up he received a 
rudimentary education from an itinerant teacher while working on his father’s farm. 
He would continue his formal education into his adult life while simultaneously 
acting as a teacher himself to local children. Doheny’s ambition was to receive a 
formal legal education so that he could become a lawyer capable of seeking redress 
for members of his community, who were generally poor. 
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Doheny’s parents both died in quick succession during his teens, leaving Doheny’s eldest brother, 
himself only in his teenage years, as head of the household. Doheny himself had to fight through a bout 
of typhus at the age of 14. As Doheny became 20, his eldest brother also died and the family farm came 
into his procession. He subsequently sold it and continued to focus on his education. He entered Gray’s 
Inn, and by the age of thirty had become a well known barrister. 
He became legal adviser to the borough of Cashel and in 1842 joined the Repeal movement. When the 
association came under the influence of English Whigs he left to join the Young Irelanders. At the 
failure of the 1848 insurrection he fled to the United States with James Stephens and in 1849 published 
there ‘The Felon’s Track’. With Stephens and John O’Mahony he founded the Fenian brotherhood in 
the United States. Doheny continued to practise as a lawyer and died in the United States in April 1863. 

83. [DOLMEN PRESS] STANIHURST, Richard. Aqua Vitae: Its commodities describ’d by 
Richard Stanihurst, & delineated by Bridget Swinton. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1956. Small quarto. 
pp. [8]. Quarter buckram on grey paper boards. A fine copy. €325 

Miller 15. 
Early description of Irish whiskey. The exuberance of Stanihurst’s writing is echoed in the vigorous 
linocuts made by Bridget Swinton. The text edited by Lawrence Ryan from the edition of 1586. 

   
LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY DONLEAVY 

84. DONLEAVY, J.P. Lelia. Pennsylvania: Published by Franklin Library, 1983. Octavo. First 
edition; first printing. Signed by the author. Bound in full leather, spine and covers decorated in 
gilt. Printed on archival paper with gilded edges. A fine copy. €245 
85. DONNELLY, James S. The Land and the People of Nineteenth-Century Cork. The Rural 
Economy and the Land Question. With maps. London and New York: Routledge, 1987. Octavo. 
pp. xiv, 440. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 

Using estate records, local newspapers and parliamentary papers, this book focuses upon two central 
and interrelated subjects - the rural economy and the land question - from the perspective of Cork, 
Ireland’s southernmost country. The author examines the chief responses of Cork landlords, tenant 
farmers and labourers to the enormous difficulties besetting them after 1815. He shows how the great 
famine of the late 1840s was in many ways an economic and social watershed because it rapidly 
accelerated certain previous trends and reversed the direction of others. He also rejects the conventional 
view of the land war of the 1880s, arguing that in Cork it was essentially a revolution of rising 
expectations , in which tenant farmers struggled to preserve their substantial material gains since 1850 
by using the weapons of agrarian trade unionism , civil disobedience and unprecedented violence. This 
title will be of interest to students of rural history and historical geography. 

KERRY INTEREST 
86. DONOVAN, T.M. A Popular History of East Kerry. Illustrated. List of subscribers. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, 1931. pp. 230. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Light foxing to endpapers, 
otherwise a very nice copy. Very scarce. €165 
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FIRST EDITION OF COUNTY DOWN O.S. MAPS 
87. [DOWN MAPS] Ordnance Survey. Complete Atlas of the Maps of the County of Down. 
Fifty-seven sheets (double pages). First edition. Scale of 6 inches to 1 statute mile. Depicting: 
Baronies, Parishes, Townlands, Cities, Market Towns, Churches, Parks and Demesnes, Farms, 
Villages, Mines, Gentleman’s Seats, Manufacturies, Isolated Houses, Locks, Bridges, &c. Bays 
and Harbours, Navigable Rivers, Brooks, Antiquities. Surveyed by Captain English,  & Lieuts. 
Tucker & Bordes, R.E. in 1834 under the direction of Lieut. Larcom, R.E. at the Ordnance 
Survey Office, Phoenix Park by Alexander Chisholm, R. Erskine, the ornament by James 
Peterkin, the writing by Charles Darling, J. Gillis; Lieut. Colonel Colby, M.R.I.A. &c. 
Superintendent. Each map emboss-stamped. Dated (Mar 1835 to April 1836)  and initialled by 
the Ordnance Survey. Dublin: O.S. Office, 1835/36. Elephant folio. Modern full buckram, titled 
in gilt. Paper repair to index map at centre-fold and margin. Very good. The complete County 
Down atlas of the first edition OS maps is exceedingly rare. €3,650 

An immensely important record - townland by townland - of  County Down, including part of Belfast, 
as it was nearly 200 years ago. The maps are an indispensable resource for research into local history 
and landscape studies.   They provide a detailed topographical portrait of the county just prior to the 
massive demographic, social and industrial transformations of the Victorian era.  
The Ordnance Survey carried out the Townland Survey of Ireland, mapped at the scale of 6 inches to 
1mile, county by county between 1825 and 1841, starting in Derry and completed with the maps of 
Kerry published in 1846. It was an immense undertaking that produced over 1,900 maps and these 
present us with a finely engraved and detailed topographical portrait of the Ireland on the eve of the 
great changes that were to come with the Great Famine, its demographic consequences and the process 
of industrialisation in Ulster. The maps are widely recognised as superb examples of the skills and the 
art of the cartographer; and have been described by one writer as “austerely beautiful”. 
Apart from those institutions and bodies whose work required them to possess all the maps, very few 
complete sets of each county would have been bought and bound in a single volume. If you were a 
large landowner with extensive and widespread holdings throughout a county, then possibly you might 
buy the complete set. Most frequently just the relevant sheets were purchased and then bound up into a 
volume and titled, for example, “The Estates of Sir W-----M----”.   For the ordinary man or woman, 
single maps to show the boundaries of farms and other property holdings, for legal reasons, would have 
been all that was required. See also item 8 (Antrim Maps). 

IRISH MINIATURES AT ST. GALL 
88. DUFT, Johannes & MEYER, Peter. Ed. by. The Irish Miniatures in the Abbey Library of 
St. Gall. With 19 plates in colour and 24 in mono. Berne: Urs Graf-Verlag, 1954. Large quarto. 
Bound in full pigskin with Celtic design blind tooling. Edition limited to 600 copies. A very good 
copy. Very rare. €1,375 
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St. Gall in Switzerland takes its name from the Irish saint, the companion of St. Columbanus, who 
remained behind and established a hermitage there in 612, when Columbanus moved on to Milan and 
Bobbio. St. Gall was a native of Leinster and of the same lineage as St. Brigid of Kildare. The great 
abbey that grew up at St. Gall continued to have links with Ireland and to be a regular stopping place 
for the early Irish pilgrim on his journey to Rome. Some of them presented manuscripts to the abbey 
and in the 9th century there was a special section of the library for books in Irish script. 
This fine publication with 19 plates in full colour and 23 in black and white contains a representative 
selection of what survives today. This includes all the main illuminations of the well known St. Gall 
Gospels, which may have been among the books donated by the Irish Bishop, Marcus, who abandoned 
his return journey to Ireland in order to spend his last years in the abbey. His nephew Marcellus joined 
the community and in the middle of the 9th century, he was head of its famous school. 
This volume also contains a splendid introduction by the librarian, J. Duft setting out the history and 
character of the collection with a detailed study of the illuminations by P. Meyer. 

89. DUNLOP, Robert. Ireland Under the Commonwealth. Being a selection of documents 
relating to the Government of Ireland from 1651 to 1659. Edited, with historical introduction and 
notes. Two volumes. Manchester: U.P., 1913. pp. (1) clxxvi, 282, (2) lxxviii, 471. Medium 
octavo. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature and neat bookplate. Fore-edge and 
bottom edge untrimmed. Top edges green. A very good set. Scarce. €575 

A selection of documents drawn from a number of volumes known as the Commonwealth Records, 
which were discovered by the historian, John J.  Prendergast in the Bermingham Tower of Dublin 
Castle. These were covered in dust and had not seen daylight for over a century. The author’s intention 
in publishing this work was to exonerate Cromwell’s policy in Ireland. Initially he was of the opinion 
that ‘The Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland’ by Prendergast was biased and that the position taken up 
by Cromwell was divine retribution for the horrid and unprovoked massacre by the Irish Catholics of 
the English and Scottish settlers in Ireland in 1641. However the more the author sifted through the 
documents, the more he began to realise that apart from the religious difference between Ireland and 
England, the root cause of this and subsequent rebellions was England’s refusal to grant an independent 
legislature to the Irish people. 

90. EDGEWORTH, Richard Lovell and EDGEWORTH, Maria. Essay on Irish Bulls. 
London: Printed by R. Hunter, Successor to Mr Johnson, 1815. Fourth edition. Octavo. pp. [iv], 
271, [1]. Advertisement to the Reader is dated at Edgeworth’s Town, Sept. 1807. Engraved head 
and tail-pieces. Contemporary full worn calf, title in gilt on red morocco label on rebacked spine. 
Early owner’s signature on titlepage. A good copy. €125 

Loeber E85. 
Contains various examples of Irish bulls as well as several stories on Irish Newspapers, The Criminal 
Law of Bulls and Blunders,  The Dublin Shoeblack; Little Dominick (born at Fort Reilly in Ireland); 
The Hibernian Mendicant; Bath Coach Conversation; The Irish Incognito. 

 
See items 90, 91 & 92, 
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91. EGAN, P.M. History, Guide & Directory of County and City of Waterford. With numerous 
illustrations, map of the city, and adverts. Kilkenny: Egan, n.d. (c.1894). Foolscap octavo. pp. 
xiv, 840, + (adverts). Original mauve cloth, titled in gilt. Recent buckram with original backstrip 
laid on. Spine tanned. A very good copy. Scarce. €435 

Egan published this work in 1895, he recounts over 1,000 years of the history of Waterford city and 
county from the time of the Vikings until the close of the 19th century. 
The Fitzgeralds and the Gaelic Irish of Desmond refused to renounce their Catholicism following the 
16th century English Protestant Reformation but were militarily defeated, their territories devastated 
and planted with Protestant settlers. Waterford city remained Catholic until it surrendered to Henry 
Ireton in 1650 following the defeat of the Kilkenny based Catholic Confederacy who for a brief period 
ruled most of Ireland independently. Catholic defeat followed again at the Battle of the Boyne in 1690 
and thereafter Waterford city and County were dominated by an Anglo-Irish Protestant elite. The title 
of Marquess of Waterford was held by the Beresford dynasty while Lismore Castle became the seat of 
the Cavendish dynasty, the Dukes of Devonshire. 

92. ELMES, Revd John. The Last of the O’Mahonys, and other Historical Tales of the English 
Settlers in Munster. Three volumes in one. London: Richard Bentley, 1844. Foolscap octavo. 
First edition. pp. (1) iv, 294 (2) 290 [4], 328. Modern half calf on marbled boards. Titlepage of 
volume one in facsimile. Extremely rare. €875 

COPAC locates the University of Manchester copy only. Loeber E115. Author identified in the BLC.  
Revd John Elmes, fl. 1842. Cleric and short story writer was a resident in the province of Munster. 
According to Loeber “Perhaps he can be identified with the John Elmes  (b. Cork c.1804), son of 
Thomas Elmes, who was admitted to TCD in 1824, and obtained his BA in 1830.” John Elmes was the 
author of ‘Quakerism Exposed’ (Limerick, 1842), and ‘Irish National Education: The church and the 
Bible’ (London, 1853). He dedicated this work to the Earl of Shannon. 
Historical fiction consisting of stories set in County Cork, chiefly around Bandon; all deal with the 
troubled times of the seventeenth century from the settlers’ point of view. The Irish are described in 
negative terms. Contents: The last of the O’Mahoneys; The Physician’s Daughter; The Apprentice;  
Emma Cavendish; The Puritan; Black Monday Insurrection. Appended to the stories are historical 
notes [Brown]. 

93. ERASMUS, Desiderius. Moriæ Encomium; or, The Praise of Folly. Written Originally in 
Latin, By Des. Erasmus of Rotterdam. and Translated into English, By John Wilson. Licensed, 
Roger L’Estrange. London: Printed for William Leak, and are to be sold at the Crown in 
Fleetstreet, between the two Temple-Gates, 1668. 16mo. pp. [viii], 160. Half calf over cloth 
boards, title in gilt on black morocco letterpiece on rebacked spine. Armorial bookplates of 
William Stirling and John Baldwin on  pastedowns. Old ink stain to margin of titlepage. A nice 
copy. €750 

Wing E3208. 
Dutch Renaissance humanist, Catholic priest, and social critic Desiderius Erasmus 
Roterodamus first conceived of ‘Praise of Folly’ in 1509, written as a satirical 
attack on the Western Church. He later revised and extended the work during a 
visit with Sir Thomas More at his home in London with the title “Moriae 
Encomium, In Praise of Folly.” The book became one of the most popular works of 
the Renaissance and Erasmus’ sharp critique of the practices of the Church played 
a role in the beginnings of the Protestant Reformation. 

94. FALLON, Padraic. Poems. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1974. Octavo. First 
edition. pp. 190. Cream paper boards, titled in gilt. The poet, Paul Durcan’s 
copy with his signature on front free endpaper. Mild spotting to titlepage. 
Loosely inserted are newspaper clippings. Fine copy in fine dust jacket.€125 

PRESENTATION COPY TO JAMES ALCOCK, VICAR OF RING 
95. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1852. First 
edition. Octavo. pp. xxiii, 478, [3] (Receipts and Disbursements). Original publisher’s blind-
stamp cloth. From the library of James Alcock, Vicar of Ring, Presented to him by the Central 
Relief Committee. A very good copy. Scarce. €475 
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Rev James Alcock Ring (1805-1893) was Vicar of Ringagoona, near Dungarvan, in the diocese of 
Lismore, with which parish he had been associated for sixty years.  He was ordained in the year 1831, 
and was appointed to the parish of Ringagoona in 1833. During the Famine years the Rev. J Alcock 
rendered valuable help to the starving people around Ring, having procured funds for the purpose of 
buying food which was the means of saving many lives. A curious incident in connection with the 
deceased and perhaps the only case of the kind in Ireland was that he resided during the sixty years in 
the house of a Roman Catholic gentleman (Mr. Fitzgerald of Seaview). It appears at the time of his 
appointment there was no Glebe house in the parish, or in fact, any house procurable, and being invited 
to stay at Seaview he remained there until his death. 
It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

BOUND BY DAY OF LONDON  WITH DRAWINGS BY MARGARET STOKES 
96. FERGUSON, Samuel. The Cromlech on Howth. A Poem. With illuminations from the Book 
of Kells & of Durrow, and drawings from nature by MS [Margaret Stokes]. With notes on Celtic 
ornamental art, revised by George Petrie. London: Day & Son, 1861. Royal quarto. Bound in full 
cloth gilt by Day & Son with their ticket on the front pastedown (green rectangular engraved 
label: Bound by / Day & Son / Lithographers to the Queen / & H.R.H.P. of Wales / 4 Gate Street, 
Lincoln’s Inn). The covers blocked in gilt and blind with a border of solid and broken fillets, a 
geometrical pattern of triangles and a medallion in the corners, enclosing an inner panel with 
Celtic interlacing knotwork. Smooth spine with title in gilt; yellow endbands. All edges gilt. 
Usual foxing. A very good copy. €875 

Sir Samuel Ferguson, poet and antiquary, was born in Belfast in 
1810. Educated at T.C.D. and called to the Bar in 1838, he obtained 
some practice on the north-east circuit. In 1867 he was appointed 
deputy-keeper of the Public Records of Ireland. He thoroughly 
reorganised the department and for this was knighted. A great lover 
of Ireland, he wrote numerous poems and historical papers of great 
merit. 
A magnificent publication with the title printed in red and black 
and fine colour reproductions from the great masterpieces of 
Celtic art, along with seven coloured plates by Margaret Stokes 
(with usual light foxing) of the scenic beauty around Howth: The 
Cromlech; The Cliff; The Cairn; The Isthmus; Scene of the Battle 
of Clontarf; The Rath at Garva, and Aideen’s Dell. 
A splendid example of the Celtic revival style. 
97. FIGGIS, Darrell. A Chronicle of Jails. Dublin: Talbot 
Press, 1917. Crown octavo. pp. [vi], 130. Grey wrappers, 
printed in black. From the library of T.W. Moody with his 
bookplate. A very good copy.                                        €125 
Carty 814. 

HAND-COLOURED COPY 
98. FINDEN, Edward. The Beauties of Moore: A Series of Portraits of his Principal Female 
Characters, from Paintings by Eminent Artists, made expressly for the work.  Engraved by, or 
under the immediate superintendence of, Mr. Edward Finden. Borders designed by J. Marchant. 
With a memoir of the poet and descriptive letterpress. London, Edinburgh, Dublin & New York: 
John Tallis [1853?]. Large quarto. First edition. pp. viii pages, [49 (leaves of plates)]. Additional 
engraved titlepage with vignette portrait of Thomas Moore. Each plate with guard sheet and two 
pages of text. Contemporary full green morocco, covers framed by double gilt and blind fillets 
enclosing a gilt floral roll. Spine professionally rebacked preserving original, divided into six 
panels, title in gilt on dark blue morocco label in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt with a 
floral border and Shamrocks and Irish harp in centre; board edges hatched in gilt; turn-ins 
hatched in black; red and gold endbands; splash marbled endpapers.  A fine copy in fine binding. 
Extremely rare hand-coloured copy. €1,250 
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COPAC with 3 locations only. 
Edward Finden was a line engraver. He worked mostly with his elder brother, William Finden, and 
their works were extremely popular in the middle of the nineteenth century. The Findens employed 
many assistants to work on their numerous commissions; they supervised the work of the studio and 
concentrated on adding final touches to the steel plates to produce the elaborate finish and precision for 
which their work was known. In the 1820s, William and Edward Finden began to produce the great 
series of steel engravings for which they are chiefly known. 

99. FITZ-PATRICK, W.J. The Life, Times, and Correspondence of the Right Rev. Dr. Doyle, 
Bishop of Kildare and Leighlin. New edition, greatly enlarged and enriched. Two volumes. 
Frontispiece to volume one. Dublin: Duffy & Gill, 1880. pp. (1) xvi, 528, (2) [ii], 564, 12 
(Opinions of the Press). Very good set in original pebbled cloth with armorial shields on upper 
covers. €165 

James Warren Doyle, O.E.S.A. (1786-1834) Roman Catholic 
Bishop of Kildare and Leighlin, who used the signature “JKL”, an 
acronym from “James Kildare and Leighlin” was born close to 
New Ross, County Wexford in 1786, the posthumous son of a 
respectable Catholic farmer; his mother (Anne Warren, of Quaker 
extraction) was living in poverty at the time of his birth.  
Doyle was active in the Anti-Tithe movement. A campaigner for 
Catholic Emancipation until it was attained in 1829, he was also an 
educator, church organiser and the builder of Carlow cathedral. 
Shortly after 1800 he joined the Augustinian Order and was sent to 
Coimbra in Portugal, and there, at the university, first manifested 
his great intellectual powers. In the university library he read 
everything, Voltaire and Rousseau among the rest. As a 
consequence his faith became unsettled; but his vigorous intellect 
soon asserted itself, and subsequently he became the fearless 
champion of the Church in which he was born. During the French 
invasion he did sentry work at Coimbra, and accompanied the 
English to Lisbon as interpreter, and such was the impression he 
made at the Portuguese Court that he was offered high employment 
there. He declined the offer, however, and, returning to Ireland in 1808, was ordained priest the 
following year. Then for eight years he taught logic at the Augustinian College, New Ross. In 1817 he 
became professor at Carlow College, and two years later the priests of Kildare and Leighlin placed him 
dignissimus for the vacant see. Their choice was approved at Rome, and thus, in 1819, Doyle became 
bishop. At that date the effects of the Penal Laws were still visible in the conduct of the Catholics. 
Even the bishops, as if despairing of equality and satisfied with subjection, often allowed Protestant 
bigotry to assail with impunity their country and creed. This attitude of timidity and acquiescence was 
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little to Dr. Doyle’s taste, and over the signature of “J. K. L.” (James, Kildare and Leighlin) he 
vigorously repelled an attack made on the Catholics by the Protestant Archbishop of Dublin. He also 
published an extremely able pamphlet on the religious and civil principles of the Irish Catholics; and a 
series of letters on the state of Ireland, in which the iniquities of the Church Establishment, the 
exactions of the landlords, the corrupt administration of justice were lashed with an unsparing hand. 
The clearness of style, the skilful marshalling of facts, the wide range of knowledge astonished all. And 
not less remarkable was his examination before two Parliamentary committees in London. Seeing his 
readiness and resource, the Duke of Wellington remarked that Doyle examined the committee rather 
than was examined by them. He joined the Catholic Association, and when O’Connell was about to 
contest Clare, Doyle addressed him a public letter hoping “that the God of truth and justice would be 
with him”. After Emancipation these two great men frequently disagreed, but on the tithe question they 
were in accord, and Doyle’s exhortation to the people to hate tithes as much as they loved justice 
became a battle-cry, in the tithe war. Meantime nothing could exceed the bishop’s zeal in his diocese. 
He established confraternities, temperance societies, and parish libraries, built churches and schools, 
conducted retreats, and ended many abuses which had survived the penal times. He also waged 
unsparing and incessant war on secret societies. He died young, a martyr to faith and zeal. 

100. FLOWER, Robin. The Irish Tradition. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1970. Crown octavo. pp. 
[vi], 173. Green cloth, titled in gilt. The poet, Paul Durcan’s copy with his signature on front free 
endpaper. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. €75 

This work contains a course of lectures on medieval Irish literature given by the author at Trinity 
College, Dublin, in 1938.  
The contents include: The Founding of the Tradition; Exiles and Hermits; The Rise of the Bardic 
Order; The Bardic Heritage; Ireland and Medieval Europe; Love’s Bitter Sweet; The End of the 
Tradition. 

  
101. FLOWER, Robin. The Western Island or The Great Blasket. With illustrations by Ida M. 
Flower. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1973. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 141, [1]. Light blue cloth, title in 
gilt on spine. Map of the Great Blaskets on endpapers. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. €35 

Robin Flower, (1881-1946), was born in Yorkshire, and educated at Leeds Grammar School and 
Pembroke College, Oxford. He worked from 1929 as Deputy Keeper of Manuscripts in the British 
Museum and, completing the work of Standish Hayes O’Grady, compiled a catalogue of the Irish 
manuscripts there. 
Flower first visited Blasket in 1910, at the recommendation of Carl Marstrander, his teacher at the 
School of Irish Learning; he acquired there the Irish nickname Bláithín (little flower). He translated 
Tomás Ó Criomhthain, who was his Irish teacher on Blasket, and wrote a memoir, ‘The Western 
Island; Or, the Great Blasket’ (1944), illustrated by his wife Ida. After his death his ashes were 
scattered on the Blasket Islands. 

102. FOSTER, Thomas Campbell. Letters on the Condition of the People of Ireland. With a 
folding itinerary map. London: Chapman & Hall, 1846. pp. xxvii, [1], 771. Demy octavo. 
Publisher’s blind-stamped green cloth, title in gilt on professionally rebacked spine. New 
endpapers. A very good. Very scarce. €475 
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Woods 115. 
Thomas Campbell Foster, barrister and legal writer, son of John Foster of Leeds, was born in 1813, and 
was called to the bar in 1846. The letters which form this book were written during a tour of Ireland 
between a five months tour from August, 1845, to January, 1846. The author was commissioned by 
‘The Times’ to report on the true condition of the Irish people during the Great Famine and he travelled 
extensively throughout the country, reporting on the distress and misery of the peasantry. He was 
attacked by Daniel O’Connell in Kerry, who called him “a scoundrel and liar”, and a “gutter 
commissioner”. Foster, in his defence stated: “I saw Mr. O’Connell’s estate; when I saw that 
gentleman’s tenants and their neglected wretchedness, were there not many reasons for selecting him as 
a sample of Kerry landlords? Was he not perpetually reviling other landlords, and holding himself out 
as ‘the very pink of perfection?’ Was he not a public man, on whom the public eye was fixed, and 
withal esteemed a ‘patriot?’ And yet the wretched beings then before me were his tenants”. 
Foster blames unemployment and absenteeism as the main causes of disturbances and distress in 
Ireland. This work is one of the most important sources of information about Famine conditions. We 
should not forget that the Great Famine itself was not a matter of a week or two, or a month or two, or 
even a year or two. It started in 1845, with a partial failure of the potato crop, followed in ‘46 by an 
almost complete failure, but worse was to follow in ‘Black ‘47’, when the stamina of the people and 
the resources for relief were all but exhausted - so much so that the people had not even the energy to 
rise in revolt against the calamity that had overtaken them. 
There is also mention of absentee landlords, the Molly Maguires’ and tenant rights. He proposes land 
reform but opposes Repeal and contrasts east Ulster prosperity with Kerry poverty. 

UNIQUE COPY SIGNED BY  
KATHLEEN LYNN, KATHLEEN KEARNEY & IRISH CITIZEN ARMY VETERANS 

103. FOX, Richard Michael. The History of the Irish Citizen Army. Frontispiece. Dublin: 
Duffy, 1943. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. ix, 241. Modern green cloth with original gilt titles. 
Signed by sixty Irish Citizen Army veterans of the 1916 Rising. Signed to the front endpapers by 
Kathleen Lynn, John Hanratty, James O’Shea, Christopher (Kit) Poole, Kathleen Kearney, 
Walter Carpenter, R. M. Fox (the author), C. Boylan, George Tully, Peter Higgins, Nicholas 
Crilly, Hanah O’Hanlon, John Sheridan, Seamus McGowan, Emily Hanratty (neé) Horgrove, 
City Hall Garrison, Andy Redmond,  et al. A very good copy. €2,875 

Provenance: Christopher ‘Kit’ Nolan, Irish Citizen Army, IRA and Anti-
Treaty Irregulars. The Irish Citizen Army was founded on 23rd November 
1913 by Jim Larkin, James Connolly and Jack White. It consisted of a 
small group of trained trade union volunteers from the Irish Transport and 
General Workers’ Union, with their headquarter at Liberty Hall. 
Kathleen Florence Lynn (1874-1955) was a Sinn Féin politician, activist 
and medical doctor. She was born in Mullafarry, County Mayo, to a 
Dublin Church of Ireland family and educated in England and Germany 
before graduating as a doctor in 1899 from the Royal University of 
Ireland.  
Lynn was an active suffragette, labour activist, nationalist, a member of 
the Irish Citizen Army and chief medical officer during the 1916 Easter 
Rising. For her part in the rising she was imprisoned in Kilmainham 
Gaol, with her friends Constance Markievicz, Madeline ffrench-Mullen 
and Helena Moloney. In 1923 Lynn was elected to Dáil Éireann as a 
Sinn Féin Teachta Dála for the Dublin County constituency at the 
general election. She lost her seat at the June 1927 general election. 

Dr. Kathleen Lynn, founded St. Ultan’s, in Charlemont Street, Dublin, in 1919  to cater for the children 
of Dublin’s poor. Lynn’s medical career was defined by her work at Saint Ultan’s Hospital for Infants, 
which she established with a group of female activists. papers of Saint Ultan’s Hospital are held by the 
Royal College of Physicians of Ireland archive. 

104. FRENCH, Percy. Signed Manuscript note, written on small envelope, from Percy French to 
Mr. Hartigan requesting his train fare from Waterford be paid for his appearance at the Catholic 
Institute Athletic Club, Limerick. With printed admission ticket for the event, Friday Evening, 
October 9th at 8pm. Admission One Shilling. Rare ephemera items of Percy French.  €385 
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See items 105 & 106. 

CONSTANCE MARKIEVICZ COPY - A LAY OF THE WILD WEST CLARE 
105. FRENCH, Percy. Are Ye Right There, Michael ?  Words W.P. French. Music by W.H. 
Collisson. Dublin: Pigott & Co., 112 Grafton Street, [1902]. Folio. pp. 4. White pictorial 
wrappers, printed in brown. Constance Markievicz copy with her signature on upper cover. Some 
fraying at edges. A very good copy. Rare in this condition with a magnificent provenance. €875 

Are Ye Right There Michael is a song by the Irish composer and musician Percy French, parodying the 
state of the West Clare Railway system in rural County Clare. It was inspired by an actual train journey 
in 1896. Because of a slow train and the decision of the driver to stop for no apparent reason. French, 
though having left Sligo in the early morning, arrived so late for an 8pm recital that the audience had 
left. The ballad caused considerable embarrassment for the railway company, which was mocked in 
music halls throughout Ireland and Britain because of the song. It led to an unsuccessful libel action 
against French. 
It is said that when French arrived late for the libel hearing, the judge chided him on his lateness. 
French reportedly responded “Your honour, I travelled by the West Clare Railway”, resulting in the 
case being thrown out. 

106. [FURBER, Robert & BRADLEY, Richard] The Flower-Garden Display’d : in above four 
hundred curious representations of the most beautiful flowers; Regularly dispos’d in the 
respective Months of their Blossom, Curiously engrav’d on copper-plates from the designs of 
Mr. Furber, and Others, and coloured to the life. With the description and history of each plant, 
and the method of their culture; whether in Stoves, Green-Houses, Hot Beds, Glass-Cases, Open 
Borders, or against Walls. Very useful, Not only for the Curious in Gardening, but the Prints 
likewise for Painters, Carvers, Japaners, &c. also for the Ladies, as Patterns for Working, and 
Painting in Water-Colours, or Furniture for the Closet. The second edition. To which is added, A 
flower-garden for gentlemen and ladies; The Art of raising Flowers without any Trouble, to blow 
in full Perfection in the Depth of Winter, in a Bed-Chamber, Closet, or Dining-Room. also, the 
method of raising salleting, Cucumbers, Melons, &c. at any Time in the Year. as it is now 
practised by Sir Thomas More, Bart. Bound with: The Fruit Garden Display’d. Setting forth the 
several varieties of fruit ripe in every month of the year: Collected from the most Celebrated  
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Gardens in Europe. With Their Figures, Description of Colour, Taste, and History; and the 
Manner of their Culture. Publish’d, in order to Inform the Curious of the Nature and Manner of 
Propagating all Sorts of Fruit; each Month containing between Twenty and Thirty Figures taken 
from the Life. For the Month of June [July, August]. London: Printed for R. Montagu, at the 
Corner of Great Queen-Street, near Drury-Lane; J. Brindley, at the King’s Arms, New-Bond-
Street; and C. Corbett, at Addison’s Head, without Temple-Bar, 1734. & London: Printed for W. 
Mears, at the Lamb in the Old Bailey, and J. Stone near Bedford-Row, Gray’s-Inn, 1732. Quarto. 
pp. [4], 139, [1 (Advertisement)], [5], 2-68, [12 (Plates)], [6], 16, [8], 17-31, [1], iv, 33-68, [3 
(Plates)]. Modern half calf on marbled boards. Spine professionally rebacked preserving original 
backstrip. Some contemporary manuscript notes. Partial loss of text to first plate, some browning. 
Overall in very good condition. €2,650 

COPAC locates only 1 complete copy at the BL.  
The Fruit Garden Display’d dedication is signed: R. Bradley. 

107. GALLWEY, Hubert. The Wall Family in Ireland 1170 - 1970. 
With maps, coloured armorial frontispiece, numerous illustrations and 
genealogical charts. Kildare: Leinster Leader, 1970. Royal octavo. pp. 
xxiv, 317. Blue papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in frayed dust 
jacket. Very scarce.                                                                        €235 

In this work the Wall family is traced from a fief in Normandy. One of the 
first knightly families to occupy Irish lands after the Norman invasion of 
1169. A unique insight into Irish genealogy and a most thorough piece of 
historical investigation. 

WITH FINE AUTOGRAPHED LETTER SIGNED 
108. GIBBON, Monk. Seventeen Sonnets. London: Joiner & Steele, 1932. Foolscap octavo. pp. 
[viii], 17. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Loosely inserted is an interesting 
autographed letter signed from Monk Gibbon to Fr. Mulcahy, editor of The Irish Monthly, dated 
Jan 28th 1938, on Clooney Beg, Oldfield, Swanage, headed paper. Single large octavo sheet 
written on both sides. A very good copy. €685 

Interesting letter in which he thanks Fr. Mulcahy for sending on the September issue of Irish Monthly. 
“I was particularly interested in the article on [Gerard Manley] Hopkins ... I will send you my own little 
book dedicated to his memory and so much influenced by him as to be (with a few exceptions) almost a 
graft rather than a tree.” He goes on to discuss the sonnets in this work “others seem to me more 
authentic ... the first written, is I think a genuine tribute to his memory, in his own style ... .”  
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He states he will send Mulcahy a copy and he can pass it on to Mr. Ó Faracháin. He criticises Aodh de 
Blacam’s article on AE “He misses the essential AE whom Ó Faracháin has perceived. I should like his 
authority for one or two statements ... .” He concludes by requesting the December or January issue 
with Ó Faracháin’s article on W.B. Yeats. 
Letter with note from Fr. Mulcahy “Nuff said. I have forwarded to him your Yeats’ Sextette.” 

109. GIBSON, Rev. C.B. The History of the County and City of Cork. Two volumes. With map. 
London: Thomas C. Newby, 1861. Octavo. pp. (1) viii, 424, (2) x, 540. Bound in publisher’s 
blind-stamped cloth by Guy Bros., Academy Street, Cork with their label on front pastedown, gilt 
armorial device on upper cover, replicated in gilt on lower, tile in gilt on spine. From the library 
of Thomas Justly Green Chatterton with his armorial bookplate on front pastedowns. A near fine 
set. €375 

The first volume begins with an 
account of  the rivalry of the 
MacCarthy and O’Brien Gaelic clans, 
the 12th century Norman conquest 
and the creation of the Earldom of 
Desmond, centuries of Gaelic 
rebellion and the defeat of the Gaelic 
Irish at the Battle of Kinsale. The 
second volume covers the 17th 
century Civil War, the Cromwellian 
invasion, the Williamite Wars and the 
1798 rebellion. The remainder of the 
second volume describes the 
government of the county Cork , its 
baronies and parishes, their histories, 

notable family dynasties and residences. 
110. [GILL HISTORY OF IRELAND] The Gill History of Ireland: MacNiocaill - Ireland 
Before the Vikings; Ó Corráin - Ireland Before the Normans; Dolley - Anglo-Norman Ireland; 
Nicholls - Gaelic and Gaelicised Ireland in the Middle Ages; Watt - The Church in Medieval 
Ireland; Lydon - Ireland in the Later Middle Ages; MacCurtain - Tudor and Stuart Ireland; 
Johnston - Ireland in the Eighteenth Century; Ó Tuathaigh - Ireland before the Famine 
1798/1848; Lee - The Modernisation of Irish Society 1848/1918; Murphy - Ireland in the 
Twentieth Century. With illustrations and maps. Eleven volumes. Dublin, Gill, 1972/75. Pictorial 
wrappers. Near fine. Complete sets are rare. €325 
111. GIOLLARNÁTH, Seán. Conamara. With illustrations by Rowel Friers. Illustrated and 
with folding map. Cork: Mercier Press, 1972. pp. 70, [1]. Octavo. Pictorial wrappers. A very 
good copy. €15 
112. GLEESON, Dermot F. The Last Lords of Ormond. A History of the “Countrie of the Three 
O’Kennedys” during the Seventeenth Century. With illustrations and large folding maps of the 
Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond. London: Sheed & Ward, 1938. Crown octavo. pp. xviii, 
267. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €95 

A scholarly study of the old Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond in the seventeenth century, with 
special reference to the O’Kennedy family. A local history - a cross-section of Irish history, which 
touches English history and English characters - Strafford’s Survey, the Cromwellian Plantation, of 



De Burca Rare Books 

49 
 

which we receive an extraordinary vivid and detailed narrative. There are Cromwellian colonels, 
buying up all the soldiers’ grants and accumulating vast estates; the Great Duke of Ormond doing his 
best for the old landowners, but unable to do much; there is Earl Walter of the Rosaries, the 
Elizabethan prelude, and the aftermath. 

113. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: J. 
Duffy, 1927. Octavo. First edition. pp. xix, 312. Original blue cloth, titled in gilt. A near fine 
copy. €245 

An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock. They 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and their title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 
Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy 
farming family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later 
parish priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous 
researcher, he also wrote History of the Ely O’Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond. 

114. [GONNE, Maud] The Coming of Lugh. A Celtic Wonder-Tale retold by Ella Young. 
Illustrated by Maud Gonne. Dublin: Maunsel & Co., Ltd., 1909. pp. 16, + 4 leaves of colour 
illustration.  Small quarto. Slate blue pictorial wrappers, lettered in silver. A fine copy. Very 
scarce. €475 

Illustrated with four exquisite coloured illustrations by Maud Gonne, and dedicated to her son Seaghan 
(Sean MacBride). 
Mananaun Mac Lir who ruled the ocean took the little Sun God, Lugh, in his arms and held him up so 
that he could see the whole of Ireland with the waves whispering about it everywhere. “Say farewell to 
the mountains and rivers, and the big trees and the flowers in the grass, O Lugh, for you are coming 
away with me.” The child stretched out his hands and cried: “Good-bye, mountains and flowers and 
rivers: someday I will come back to you.” 

 
See items 114 & 115. 

LIMITED TO 256 COPIES ONLY 
115. GORE-BOOTH, Eva. The Buried Life of Deirdre. With twelve illustrations. London: 
Longmans, 1926. First edition. Quarto. pp. xi, 64, 12 (drawings). Quarter linen on grey papered 
boards, title on printed label on upper cover and spine. Edition limited to 256 numbered copies. 
Minor wear to extremities. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. Rare. €875 
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COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
Eva Gore-Booth, the daughter of Sir Henry Gore-Booth, was born at Lissadell, County Sligo on 22nd 
May, 1870. Sir Henry was a good landlord and provided for his tenants during the famine of 1879-80. 
It was probably the example of Gore-Booth that helped develop in his two daughters, Eva and 
Constance Gore-Booth, a deep concern for the poor.  
Eva Gore-Booth met Esther Roper, secretary of the Manchester National Society for Women’s 
Suffrage while in Italy in 1896. The two women became life-long friends and Eva moved to 
Manchester where she became active in the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies and in 
women’s trade union movement. This included writing propaganda pamphlets and articles in feminist 
and trade union journals.  
The editor of Women’s Labour News, Gore-Booth became one of the leaders of the radical socialist 
group, the Independent Labour Party. A popular platform speaker for left-wing causes, in 1903 Gore-
Booth and Esther Roper founded the Lancashire and Cheshire Women’s Textile Workers 
Representation Committee. 
Eva Gore-Booth continued to be interested in the struggle for women’s rights and in the 1908 joined 
her sister, Constance Markievicz, in the campaign against Winston Churchill in the parliamentary 
election in Manchester.  
Gore-Booth published ten volumes of poetry and the verse dramas ‘Unseen Kings’ (1904) and ‘Death 
of Fionavar’ (1916). Eva Gore-Booth died in Hampstead, London on 30th June, 1928. 
Written in 1908, the theme of the play is the working out of the sins of a past life, knowledge of which 
is granted to Deirdre in her most famous incantation, in which she foretold the destruction of the Red 
Branch. The didacticism is very thinly covered in the veil of the legend - this is, in fact, less a play than 
an idea for a play - and it is not clear why Deirdre attributes knowledge of the sorrow to come 
particularly to women, since her own sorrow was foretold by the bard Cathvah when she was born. 
There is, however, a certain charm about some of the songs, and the conflict of Angus and Mannanaun 
is well conceived. Very charming, too, are the sketches by the author, who had never learnt to draw - 
for an illustrated edition. 

EXTREMELY RARE FISHING ITEM 
116. GREENDRAKE, Gregory [H. B. Code] The Angling Excursions of Gregory Greendrake, 
Esq. in the Counties of Wicklow, Meath, Westmeath, Longford, and Cavan, with additions, by 
Geoffrey Greydrake, Esq. Dedicated to “all honest brothers of the angle”. Engraved frontispiece 
of fishermen on Lough Dan and map of Lough Gowna. Fourth edition. Dublin: Grant & Bolton, 
and London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green & Longman, 1832. Crown octavo. pp. [iv], 
vi, 313, + erratum. Later brown half calf on rust red pebble grain cloth. Spine divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, title in gilt title on burgundy morocco letterpiece; marbled 
endpapers. Alan John Jarvis’s tiny oval bookplate on the front pastedown. Occasional light 
foxing and brown spots in the text. An unsually fine clean copy. €585 

 
COPAC locates 3 copies only. Westwood & Satchell 108. 
The author delights in leaving the city to explore the scenery, customs, traditions, and legends of the 
countryside of the counties visited. Since his “boyhood to the present hour, I have been passionately 
fond of angling...” and he describes fishing trips which brought him to such places as: the Bay of 
Dublin; The Scalp; Enniskerry; Powerscourt; Round-Wood; Loch-Dan; Luggela; Glendaloch; 
Rathdrum; Avondale; Glenmalur; Glen of the Downs; Bray; The Dargle; Kells; Lough Sheelan; 
Castlepollard; Lough Gouna; Blackwater; Virginia, etc. 
Henry Brereton Code [Coad], the author, was a spy in the pay of the Castle. He was editor and 
proprietor of the controversial ‘Dublin Warder’, in which paper the first printing appeared. 
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LADY GREGORY LOOKING FOR ROYALTIES 
117. GREGORY, Augusta Lady. Hyacinth Halvey. A 
manuscript Irish-language translation of Lady Gregory’s play, pp. 
2-65 (lacking first page), pp. 2-49 in ink, remainder in pencil, 
unsigned, in home-made wrappers with hand-drawn title. With 
ALS from Lady Gregory.                                                     €885 

Laid in is an Autographed Letter Signed from Lady Gregory on Coole 
Park headed paper, May 13, ‘30. Two pages octavo. “Dear Mr. Mac 
Enri, I have just been in correspondence with Mr. Moylan who is 
having a good deal of trouble in  collecting royalties on plays - I will 
ask you therefore to pay him the usual  royalty on any play of  mine 
you may produce. I will return it to you on the plays produced in 
Gaelic - as I am anxious to help the revival of the language - Yours 
sincerely, A. Gregory.” 
An Irish-language translation of  Hyacinth Halvey was  published  in 
1934, two years after Lady Gregory’s death,  under the  title  ‘Cara an 
Phobail’. The translation is ascribed to Mícheál Ó Droighneáin. The 
present item may be the original of that translation. It is a fair copy (no corrections). 
Provenance: Estate of Prof. Liam Ó Briain, who was for many years associated with the Irish-language 
Taibhdhearc  theatre in Galway. 

RARE IN DUST JACKET 
118. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. With appendices 
on Pitt’s Policy and Sinn Féin. Illustrated. Dublin: Whelan and Son, 1918. Third edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxxii, 170. Blue cloth, title in black on upper cover and on spine. Printer’s name on 
front pastedown. Spine faded, otherwise a very good copy in rare repaired dust jacket. €275 
119. GRIFFITH, Richard. Geological and Mining Surveys of the Coal Districts of the Counties 
of Tyrone and Antrim, in Ireland. With four coloured folding maps: Section at Coal Island 
Colliery; Section of the Strata below the Annaghoan Coalfield; Sectional View of the North 
Coast of Ireland between Fair Head and Ballycastle Exhibiting the Structure of the Coalfield, and 
Sectional View of the Coal Formation of the Greyman’s Path in County Antrim. Dublin, 
Graisberry, 1829. Octavo. pp. ix, [1], 77, 4 (leaves of coloured folding plates. Modern half 
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. A very good copy of this scarce book. €485 

 
COPAC with 7 locations only. 
Sir Richard Griffith was justly called the ‘father of Irish geology’. He is best known for his work as 
Commissioner of Valuation, which culminated in the immensely important publications ‘Griffith’s 
Valuations of the Several Unions’ throughout Ireland. The method of valuation adopted by him was 
that which he had learned in Scotland, and was based on an examination of the active soil and 
subjacent rock. 

120. GRIFFITHS, George. Chronicles of the County Wexford, being a Record of Memorable 
Incidents, Disasters, Social Occurrences, and Crimes, also Biographies of Eminent Persons, &c., 
&c., brought down to the year 1877. Enniscorthy: Printed at the “Watchman” Office, Slaney 
Place, n.d. (c.1878). Demy octavo. pp. 478. Green pebbled cloth. Paper repair to top margin of 
titlepage. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €365 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
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SIGNED BY ALEXANDER WILLIAMS 
121. GWYNN, Stephen. Leinster, Ulster, Munster, Connaught. Described by Stephen Gwynn. 
Pictured by Alexander Williams. Four volumes. Profusely illustrated in colour. London, Glasgow 
& Bombay: Blackie, 1911. Royal octavo. pp. 64, 64, 62, 64, 48 (coloured plates). Grey papered 
boards, titled in green. Colour illustration inset on upper covers. Signed by Alexander Williams 
on titlepage of each volume. A few nicks to spine ends. A near fine set. €365 

 
Alexander Williams RHA (1846-1930) is known for his talent in landscape and marine painting, but 
was also a successful taxidermist, with a significant collection of his birds and small mammals held in 
the Natural History Museum in Dublin. Raised in Drogheda, County Louth, he was largely self-taught 
and received just a few evening lessons in drawing at the RDS (Royal Drawing School). 
He began exhibiting with the Royal Hibernian Academy in 1870 and would continue to show work 
there for a running total of sixty one years. Williams moved permanently to Achill Island in 1899 
which would become a significant source of influence for him. The garden he cultivated there has since 
become a popular public attraction. 
In 1911 he was asked by Blackie & Son, publishers, to produce paintings for a set of four books under 
the title Beautiful Ireland, one for each province. Gwynn wrote the text, four  books were issued by 
Blackie and subsequently reissued in one volume by Gresham Publishers. Williams produced twelve 
paintings for each province. 

THE DEFINITIVE WORK ON HIGH CROSSES 
122. HARBISON, Peter. The High Crosses of Ireland. Three volumes Profusely illustrated. 
Volume one contains the text, volumes two and three the photographs and illustrations of 
comparative iconography. Bonn: 1992. Folio. Red cloth, titled in black. Very good. Scarce. €375 

The great stone High Crosses of Ireland, often bearing the characteristic ‘Celtic’ ring, are the most 
monumental artistic achievement of the old Irish monasteries. For the first time, the crosses, numbering 
over 200, are comprehensively catalogued and described in a single volume, and illustrated in a second 
volume comprising 411 pages of black and white plates. A third volume places a selection of the Irish 
figured panels beside relevant parallels in other media from elsewhere in Europe and beyond, placing 
the crosses in their broader artistic and religious context. 

 
See items 122 & 123. 

ABOLITIONISTS COPY 
123. HARRIS, Walter. The History of the Life and Reign of William-Henry, Prince of Nassau 
and Orange, Stadtholder of the United Provinces, King of England, Scotland, France and Ireland, 
&c. In which the Affairs of Ireland are more particularly handled, than in any other History. With 
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an Appendix, containing Copies of Some Original Papers not hitherto published. Illustrated with 
plans of Sieges and Battles in Ireland, and Medals struck upon the most Memorable Occurrences 
of his Life. As also, Two Dissertations. I. On the Government of Holland. II. A brief History of 
the illustrious House of Orange. Dublin: Printed by Edward Bate in George’s-Lane, for the 
Author, 1749. Folio. pp. [4], xii, 502, xcii (appendix and index), [12 (leaves of plates). Page 251 
has been mis-numbered 241. Contemporary full calf. Spine expertly rebacked, title in gilt on 
modern red morocco label. Some scraping to boards, repair to margin of one map and one leaf. 
From the library of Granville Sharp with his signature on margin of p.1. A very good copy. Very 
scarce. €675 

ESTC T146486. Bradshaw 1641. Gilbert 354.  
Walter Harris’s ‘History of William III’ was printed anonymously in Dublin in 1747, in four volumes. 
Harris complained that this work had been published, contrary to his wishes in a curtailed form by the 
Dublin bookseller, who had undertaken the cost of its publication, and he himself issued this 
unabridged edition illustrated with fine engravings two years later. There are fine folding maps and 
plans of: Londonderry, Inniskillen, Carrickfergus, Dundalk, Charlemont, Cork, Kinsale, Ballymore, 
Athlone, Galway, Limerick and of the battles of the Boyne and Aughrim. It was befitting that Harris 
wrote this history, for his father had served as a lieutenant in the Williamite wars in Ireland in 1690-91. 
There is also a comprehensive appendix containing copies of some original papers and documents not 
hitherto published; a list of the High Sheriffs of Ireland for the year 1687; A List of the constituent 
members of the several new corporations established by King James II; The Prince of Orange’s 
declaration, published upon his landing in England; A List of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, as they 
were in 1689; A List of the Knights, Citizens and Burgesses returned to the Parliament, beginning in 
the 7th of May 1689; An Address to King James in behalf of the Purchasers under the Act of 
Settlement, by Judge Keating; An Act for the Attainder of divers rebels; A List of the Persons attainted 
in King James’s Parliament of 1689, etc. 
Granville Sharp (1735-1813) was one of the first English campaigners for the abolition of the slave 
trade. He also involved himself in trying to correct other social injustices. Sharp formulated the plan to 
settle slaves in Sierra Leone, and founded the St. George’s Bay Company, a forerunner of the Sierra 
Leone Company. His efforts led to both the founding of the Province of Freedom, and later on 
Freetown, Sierra Leone, and so he is considered to be one of the founding fathers of Sierra Leone. He 
was also a biblical scholar and classicist, and a talented musician. 

SIGNED COPY 
124. HARTNETT, Michael. A Farewell to English and other poems. Dublin: Gallery Press, 
1975. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. 35. Green cloth. titled in gilt. Signed and inscribed by the 
author on front endpaper. A fine copy in fine pictorial dust jacket. €285 

Michael Hartnett was born in Newcastle West, County Limerick, in 1941. His poems were first 
published in Poetry Ireland and Arena. In 1968 the Dolmen Press issued a collection of his love poems 
entitled Anatomy of a Cliché; in 1969 New Writers’ Press brought out his translation of the Old Irish 
Hag of Beare; and in 1970 New Writers’ Press published his Selected Poems which was widely 
acclaimed as one of the finest books of poems to be published in Ireland for years. 
Cover artwork by Michael Kane. 

125. HAY, Edward. History of the Irish Insurrection of 1798, giving an authentic account of the 
various battles fought between the insurgents and the King’s army, and a genuine history of 
transactions preceding that event. With a valuable appendix. Dublin: James Duffy, 1898. pp. 
lviii, 361, [1]. Crown octavo. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €125 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. 
Hay’s book was first published in 1803 and was one of the first accounts of the Rebellion. It was 
reprinted many times, most of these reprints omit Hay’s 1803 Introduction and Appendix, which are in 
this edition. 
The appendix contains the speech of Edward Sweetman, Captain of a late independent company, at a 
meeting of the freeholders of the County of Wexford. Together with: Authentic Detail of the 
extravagant and inconsistent conduct of Sir Richard Musgrave, Baronet; with a full refutation of his 
slander against Edward Hay. Together with: Extract from the account of the population of Ireland 
[County Wexford] as taken in the year 1788, by G.P. Bushe. With folding sheet ‘Analysis of a 
statistical account of a parish’ as proposed by the Royal Irish Academy. 
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126. HAYES, Richard. Old Irish Links with France. 
Some Echoes of Exiled Ireland. With illustration on 
frontispiece. Dublin: M.H. Gill & Son, 1940. pp. xiv, 
230. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Very good.      €85 
In this, his fourth work on Ireland and France, Dr. Richard 
Hayes treats  religious, educational, social and commercial 
relations of Ireland with France are especially stressed. And 
what a glory is the story of the associations of St. Patrick 
with Rouen, St. Patrice and Tours of Columbanus with 
Luxeuil, Auxerre, Nantes; of Fiachra, Clemens, John Scotus 
with Paris. 

With what interest Irish students will read next of the last resting place of St. Laurence O’Toole, of the 
visit of the Ulster Earls to Lisieux; with what mingled pride and sorrow of the Irish Colleges at 
Bordeaux, Paris, Nantes, of their brilliant students, of the association of Geoffrey Keating and Father 
Michael Murphy with Bordeaux, of St. Vincent de Paul’s relations with the Irish College, Paris; of the 
ultimate fate of these shining seats of learning, our beacon lights through the long night of the Penal 
Code. 
With what exaltation will our people turn to the long-suppressed records of the many Irish families 
identified with the commerce of Rouen, St. Malo, Nantes, Bordeaux; of the Irish street-names which 
commemorate their integrity as bankers, jewellers, brewers, vintners, glass manufacturers, drapers, 
interpreters. Similarly do the supplementary military records now presented by Dr. Hayes recall a 
litany of the most valiant names in our history from the Battle of Kinsale to the presentation of the 
sword of honour to Marshal MacMahon. 
There is also mention of exiled Irishwomen in France, the illustrious records of Irish doctors, scholars, 
historians, lexicographers. 

127. HAYES, William & KAVANAGH, Art. The Tipperary Gentry. Volume I. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Eneclann, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. viii, 248. Blue paper boards, title in gilt on spine. A 
fine copy in fine dust jacket. €65 

With notices of the families of: Armstrong of Farneybridge; Bagwell of Marlfield; Barton of Grove, 
Straffan and Glendalough; Bianconi of Longfield; Butler of Cahir; Carden of Barnane; Damer of 
Damer House; The Grubbs of Castle Grace; Hely-Hutchinson of Knocklofty; The Langleys of 
Coalbrook, Brittas Castle and Archerstown; Mansergh of Grenane; Matthew of Thomastown, Annfield 
and Thurles; Maude of Dundrum House; O’Callaghan of Shanbally; Otway of Templederry; Ponsonby-
Barker of Kilcooley; Prittie of Kilboy; Ryan of Inch; Sadlier of Sopwell Hall; Scully of Ballynaclough. 

128. HAYES-McCOY, G.A. A History of Irish Flags from earliest 
times. Profusely illustrated. Dublin: Academy, 1979. Quarto. pp. 
240. Green paper boards, title in black on spine. A fine copy in very 
good dust jacket.                                                                       €225 

Since the dawn of Irish history, numerous wars, invasions, rebellions, 
political movements and upheavals have plagued our land; it is therefore 
to be expected that the history of Irish flags and emblems is a rich and 
varied one. The first full-length history of the use of flags and emblems by 
Irishmen traces the story from archival sources through to the victory of 
Clontarf, the Norman Conquest, the Cromwellian and Williamite wars and 
follows the ‘Wild Geese’ to France and Spain, to Austria/Hungary, the 
Germanic States and as far away as South America. 

129. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in 
Ireland (1565-1603). An account of their service during that period, 
of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the effect of their presence in Ireland, 
together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. With maps, illustrations and 
genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of Tír Eoghain. Dublin & 
London: Burns Oates & Washbourne, 1937. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. xxi, 391. Green 
cloth, titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the author to the Galway historian, M. 
Donovan O’Sullivan: “with most sincere thanks for her assistance and encouragement.” Top 
edge green. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. Rare first edition. €285 
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The MacLiam Iochtar Bourkes of County Mayo first brought over from Scotland MacDonnell 
galloglasses at the close of the fourteenth century. This is undoubtedly the standard authoritative work 
on the history of Scottish mercenary forces, the Galloglas, in Irish Gallóglaigh (foreign warrior), which 
came from the Out-Isles and the West Highlands of Scotland to fight for the Irish Chieftains from the 
fourteenth to the latter half of the sixteenth century. 
They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field. They are armed with a shirt of mail, a 
skull, and a skeine. The weapon they most use is a battle-axe, or halberd, six foot long, the blade 
wherof is somewhat like a shoemaker’s knife, and without pike; the stroke wherof is deadly”. 

NO ONE SHOUTED STOP 
130. HEALY, John. The Death of an Irish Town. Illustrated. Cork: Mercier, 1968. First edition. 
Octavo. pp. 93, 2 (publisher’s list). Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Very scarce. €75 

This is the story of the rise and fall of Charlestown, a typical Irish, rural town. Born in anger during the 
Great Famine, it died in the most affluent time in the long and ancient history of Ireland. It shows how 
layers of indifference, apathy and cynicism were laid down by Church, State and the people. The 
author demonstrates the inter-play of internal and external forces which had left the West of Ireland a 
wasteland. This is done with angry compassion by a man who was born in Charlestown in 1930 and 
lived there for 20 years. ‘The Death of an Irish Town’ is a social document of rare significance. First 
published in  ‘The Irish Times’ as a series of articles - ‘No One Shouted Stop’ in October 1967, it was 
hailed as one of the finest pieces of social comment published by an Irish newspaper. 

131. HEALY, Maurice. The Old Munster Circuit. A book of memories and traditions. London: 
Joseph, 1948. pp. 272. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €65 
132. HEALY, Rev. William. History and Antiquities of Kilkenny (County and City). With 
illustrations and appendix: Compiled from Inquisitions, Deeds, Wills, Funeral Entries, Family 
Records, and other Historical and Authentic Sources. Volume I, (all published). Kilkenny: Egan, 
1893. Octavo. pp. 454, 122. Original red cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Scarce. €285 

The appendix contains details of the ‘Book of Survey and Distribution’ for the county of Kilkenny, 
copied from the original manuscript. There is also a list of subscribers at end. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
133. HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a Memoir. Selected and illustrated by Henry Pearson with 
an introduction by Thomas Flanagan and a preface by Seamus Heaney. New York: Limited 
Editions Club, 1982. First edition. Imperial octavo. pp. xviii, 153. Limited edition, signed by 
Seamus Heaney, Henry Pearson, and Thomas Flanagan. Bound in full brown morocco. Upper 
cover tooled in blind with an Ogham design, title in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. Spine evenly 
faded. A fine copy in slipcase. €1,350 

A most attractive production, hard to find in spite of the large edition. 
Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION 
134. HEANEY, Seamus. Door into the Dark. London: Faber and  Faber, 1969. First edition, 
second printing. pp. 56. Black linen, title in gilt on spine. Signed by Heaney and dated at 
Thornbury, 1973. Bookplate of Bill Pickard on front pastedown. A fine copy in fine price-clipped 
dust jacket. €1,350 
Brandes and Durkan A5. 
“Heaney still has the gift of finding a new and consummate phrase to evoke physical qualities, and when 
these take on a symbolic resonance the result is superb ... the collection as a whole is a splendid 
achievement, confirming Heaney’s reputation as one of the best of the younger poets on either side of the 
Irish sea” Richard Kell in the Guardian. 
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Interesting notes on final leaf, presumably by an academic  
“America has direction without depth; Ireland has depth without direction.” 
Includes the poem ‘Requiem for the Croppies’: 
“The Pockets of our great coats full of barley-  
No kitchens on the run, no striking camp- 
We moved thick and sudden in our country. 
The priest lay behind ditches with the tramp. 
A people, hardly marching - on the hike - 
We found new tactics happening each day: 
We’d cut through reins and rider with a pike 
And stampede cattle into infantry, 
Then retreat through hedges where cavalry must be thrown. 
Until, on Vinegar Hill, the fatal conclave. 
Terraced thousands died, shaking scythes at cannon. 
The hillside blushed, soaked in our broken wave. 
They buried us without shroud or coffin 
And in August the barley grew up out of the grave.”  

 
SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 

135. HEANEY, Seamus. Articulations: poetry, philosophy and the shaping of culture. Royal 
Irish Academy Cunningham Medal 28th January 2008. Dublin: Royal Irish Academy, 2008. First 
edition. Tall octavo. pp. 44. Illustrated wrappers with folding flaps. Edition limited to 500 
numbered copies. Signed by James Slevin, President of the RIA. A fine copy. €275 

This limited, numbered book was produced to mark the awarding of the 2008 Cunningham Medal of 
the Royal Irish Academy to Dr. Seamus Heaney, the recipient of the Nobel Prize in Literature 1995. 
Dr. Heaney received the premier Cunningham Medal in recognition of his outstanding contribution to 
the scholarship and the objectives of the Royal Irish Academy. “Articulations” contains Dr. Heaney’s 
speech from the award presentation following his acceptance of the medal, which included a series of 
reflections on how the humanities inform consciousness and equip people as creatures of memory and 
reflection; how they supply a basis for the location and different orientation of the self in the world. 
The book includes the Cunningham Medal citation by Jane Conroy, a poem by Paul Muldoon 
commissioned in honour of Dr. Heaney and the text of a discourse by Patrick Masterson. 

136. HEDERMAN, M.P. & KEARNEY, R. Edited by. The Crane Bag Book of Irish Studies 
(1977-1981). With a preface by Seamus Heaney. Illustrated. Dublin: Blackwater Press, 1982. 
Super royal octavo. pp. 937. Black cloth, titled in gilt. Image by Le Brocquy in gilt on upper 
cover. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. €150 
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“John Keats’s contention that all good poetry strikes us as a remembrance applies with equal force to 
good thinking, which would also have us re-member ourselves, and for the past five years The Crane 
Bag has been an indispensable and unhoped for vehicle for this salutary process. The editorial in the 
first number is full of sentences which thrill because they tempt us towards an idea of renewed 
possibilities. In the zestless mood of Ireland in the late seventies, the merriment of its way of thinking 
and challenging stirred us with the boast that it would promote ‘an excavation of unactualized spaces 
within the reader, which is the work of constituting the fifth province.’ This volume, which brings 
together the first ten issues of the magazine, is happy proof that the boast has been made good. 
The history of Irish magazines in the second half of this century has mainly been a history of literary 
magazines. The Bell, Envoy, Kavanagh’s Weekly, Poetry Ireland, Irish Writing, Arena, The Honest 
Ulsterman, The Lace Curtain, Scríobh, Cyphers, Innti - even this abridged roll-call is enough to bring 
to mind the scope of the periodical literature ... The Crane Bag complements the achievements of these 
journals. While its editors possess a large and ready appetite for literature, they are equipped with other 
gifts and have been concerned to widen the lens to inspect other adventures of the creative mind. The 
philosophic eagerness of Richard Kearney’s articles and interviews and the scrupulous meditativeness 
that characterizes Mark Patrick Hederman’s contributions are symptomatic of their need as editors to 
make their magazine as much an instrument of divination as a forum for critical thought. For example, 
the recurrent investigation in these pages of the status to be accorded to the mythological genesis of 
social and political energies constitutes an effort to reinterpret tradition which is wholly necessary; 
their preoccupation with the question has generated some of the most exciting work included here 
especially in Volume Two, Numbers 1 & 2. It is also of a piece with the focus on the destiny of 
Northern Ireland and the invaluable progress report on the status and health of the Irish language 
(Volume Five, Number 2).” Seamus Heaney. 
With contributions by Seamus Deane, Francis Stuart, Monk Gibbon, Liam de Paor, Dorothy Walker, 
Louis Le Brocquy, Bernard Benstock, John Jordan, Proinsias MacCana, Augustine Martin, Declan 
Kiberd, Denis O’Driscoll, W.J. McCormack, Gerald Dawe, Margaret MacCurtain, Eileen Breathnach, 
Patrick Scott, Alan Titley, Míchéal Ó Suilleabháin, etc. 
The Crane Bag was something conjured by the mythic understanding, a poetic lure to call us beyond 
our positions towards that dis-position adumbrated in the first editorial. And the magazine has followed 
that direction admirably by paying 

BOOK OF KELLS 
137. [HENRY, Françoise] The Book of Kells. Reproductions from the Manuscript in Trinity 
College, Dublin. With a study of the manuscript by Francoise Henry. With 126 colour plates and 
75 monochrome illustrations. London: Thames & Hudson, [1974]. Large quarto. Brown cloth 
embossed and titled in gilt. A fine copy in slipcase. €185 

WITH A CHAPTER ON BOOKBINDING IN IRELAND BY COLM O LOCHLAINN 
138. HIGGINS, F.R. Ed. by. Progress in Irish Printing. Foreword by F.R. Higgins. With 
numerous illustrations (some coloured). Dublin: Alexander Thom, 1936. Large Quarto. pp. 2-
143. Printed in green, red and black. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Mild old stain to upper cover. 
Repair to spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €375 

The contents include: The origin of printing in Ireland by Gerard Carr; The Development of Printing 
Machinery by E. Gurd; Paper making in Ireland by H. Ewan; Advances in the making of Printed Inks 
by J.D. Cohen; Gaelic script and modern Type by Colm O Lochlainn; A century of colour Printing by 
T.A.F. Sexton; Photo engraving in Ireland by J.B. Aiken; Bookbinding in Ireland by Colm O 
Lochlainn; Famous Irish printing House (Thom) by Albert ffrench. 
Alexander Thom established a thriving printing business in Dublin in the middle of the nineteenth-
century and at one time his firm employed over seven hundred persons in factories covering over six 
acres. His father, Walter Thom a journalist, originally from Scotland, edited and published the famous 
“Dublin Journal” from 1813 until he died in 1824. 
Their premises in Abbey Street was completely destroyed during the Easter Rebellion. Not an item of 
the firm’s plant, stock, records or books was left. But, with true grit and determination the firm rose 
again, symbolically their monogram shows the Phoenix arising from its ashes. 

139. HOCKNEY, David. Hockney’s Alphabet. Drawings by David Hockney. Written 
contributions edited by Stephen Spender. With 26 colour drawings, one for each letter of the 
alphabet by David Hockney. London: Faber and Faber for the Aids Crisis Trust, 1991. First 
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edition. Folio. Original yellow buckram, titles to spine in blue and gilt. Housed in the publisher’s 
grey cloth slipcase. This signed limited edition is printed on Exhibition Fine Art Cartridge and 
signed by Hockney and Spender. The book was issued in a trade edition, and two limited editions 
- the present edition (limitation number not stated) and a deluxe limited edition of 300 copies 
bound in quarter vellum. A fine copy in grey cloth slipcase. €2,250 

 
Twenty-six original drawings by Hockney, each one with a commissioned story or poem by an 
illustrious lineup of authors and poets, including: Seamus Heaney, Douglas Adams, Martin Amis, 
Julian Barnes, William Boyd, Margaret Drabble, Patrick Leigh Fermor, William Golding, David 
Hockney, Kazuo Ishiguro, Erica Jong, Doris Lessing, Norman Mailer, Ian McEwan, Arthur Miller, Iris 
Murdoch, Nigel Nicolsen, John Julius Norwich, Joyce Carol Oates, V.S. Pritchett, Craig Raine, Susan 
Sontag, Stephen Spender, John Updike, Anthony Burgess, Ted Hughes, Paul Theroux, Gore Vidal, and 
T.S. Eliot. 
It was a collaborative effort, created to raise money for the AIDS Crisis Trust. Spender invited several 
British and American writers to contribute with texts that could accompany Hockney’s specially drawn 
alphabet. Writers who contributed include several Faber authors such as William Golding, Seamus 
Heaney, Ted Hughes, and Kazuo Ishiguro, as well as Ian McEwan, Iris Murdoch, and Gore Vidal; 
Norman Mailer declined, but his “letter refusing seemed such a good model for Polite Rejection” that it 
was nonetheless published as his contribution (Preface). 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
140. HOGAN, David [Frank Gallagher]. The Four Glorious Years. Illustrated. Dublin: Irish 
Press, 1954. Demy octavo. Second edition. pp. [xi], 404. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Top 
edge blue. A near fine copy in dust jacket. Scarce. €65 

Covering the period 1918-22, the most formative years in modern Irish history. The author, who 
participated in what he describes covers the long chain of events in great detail without bitterness and 
with much humour. This work is unique, containing many hitherto unpublished facts and illustrating 
the Spirit of the insurgent Ireland. 
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141. HOLMES, G. Sketches of some of the Southern Counties of Ireland, collected during a tour 
in the autumn, 1797. In a series of letters. With seven plates. London: Printed by J. D. Dewick, 
For Longman and Rees; ... and Sold by J. Archer, Dublin, 1801. First edition. Large post octavo. 
pp. vii, [1], 210, [1], [7 (leaves of plates)]. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, covers framed by a 
gilt floral roll, board edges and turn-ins gilt; title in gilt on black morocco label on gilt decorated 
spine; splash-marbled endpapers. Faint two inch crack to the upper cover, light rubbing to the 
joints. Previous early signature of M. Gage on titlepage. All edges sprinkled. Near fine. €575 

Woods 43. 
The author began his travels in Kilkenny with John Harden, travels extensively in Tipperary, Kerry, 
Cork, and ends his journey where it started at Kilkenny. He comments on the richness of the 
countryside, buildings, people, water, minerals, music, and especially scenery and antiquities. At 
Limerick he states that the “shops elegant and no way inferior to those of Dublin or London.” At 
Scattery Island “well stocked with cattle, and abounding with rabbits and wild fowl.” Around Lismore 
he found that there were “excellent orchards, where they carry the manufacture of cider to a high pitch 
of excellence.” He noted that the people of Clonmel were “wealthy, the happy consequence of 
industry”, attributed to Quakers. The illustrations are signed ‘Geo Holmes’. 
Plates: Rock of Cashel; Cormac’s Chapel on the south side of the Cathedral of Cashel; Ancient 
Monument at Cashel; Interior View Abbey of Holy Cross; Ross Castle; Mucruss Lake; Castle of 
Lismore. 

142. HUNT, B. Folk Tales of Breffny. London: Macmillan, 1912. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 197. 
Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. A very good copy. Scarce. €75 

Many of the stories in this work were told by an old man who said he had more and better learning than 
the scholars: “The like of them” he declared, “do be filled with conceit out of books, and the most of it 
only nonsense, ‘tis myself has the real old knowledge was handed down from the ancient times”. 
“Wholly delightful volume ... These folk-tales are rich in the qualities of poetry, witt and intelligence, 
and though the part which Miss Hunt has played is not that of a creator, her versions are marked by 
such unfailing charm, such happy and characteristic turns of phrase, that she deserves to rank with 
those musicians like Francis Korbay, who have lend fresh lustre to folk tunes by the beauty and 
picturesqueness of their settings” - Spectator. 

143. HUSSEY, Samuel M. The Reminiscences of an Irish Land Agent being those of S.M. 
Hussey. Compiled by Home Gordon. With two portraits. London: Duckworth, 1904. Royal 
octavo. pp. viii, 312. Green faded cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Top edge gilt. 
Light foxing to prelims. Minor wear to binding. A very good copy. Very scarce. €165 

The town of Dingle owes its origin to the Husseys. It contains chapters on their Ancestry, Education, 
Farming, Fenianism, Kerry Elections, Drink, Priests, Gladstonian legislation, Constabulary and 
Dispensary Doctors, Murder Outrage and Crime, the State of Kerry, etc. 

144. HUTCHINSON, Francis. A Defence of the Antient Historians: with A particular 
Application of it to the History of Ireland and Great-Britain, and other Northern Nations. In a 
Dialogue between a Protestant and a Papist, an Englishman and an Irishman. By Francis Lord 
Bishop of Down and Connor. To which are added, Two Sermons, the first preached on Occasion 
of the Union, and the other at a Publick Commencement at Cambridge. Dublin: Printed by S. 
Powell, for John Smith and William Bruce, Booksellers on the Blind-key, 1734. Crown octavo. 
pp. xv, [1], 270. Contemporary full mottled calf, title in gilt on original red morocco label. A 
very good copy. €375 
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ESTC T99482. 
The ‘Defence’ was also issued separately; the sermons have separate titlepages, but the register is 
continuous. The general titlepage is a cancel. 
Francis Hutchinson (1660-1739), bishop and author, was born in the hamlet of Carsington, Derbyshire. 
He entered Catherine Hall, Cambridge (1677), graduating BA (1680), MA (1684), and DD (3 July 
1698). He was ordained deacon (23 September 1683) and priest (24 February 1684) by the bishop of 
London, Henry Compton.  
Hutchinson was consecrated bishop of Down and Connor on 22 January 1721. His first few years in 
Ireland proved troublesome. He was not only denounced by his largely tory clergy for an apparent lack 
of concern with the large numbers of presbyterians in his diocese, but also universally disliked by an 
Irish episcopate polarised on English-Irish lines. Bishops born in England or Wales, such as John 
Evans (d. 1724) of Meath, were concerned by his lack of social skill and reluctance to socialise with 
them, while Irish-born bishops regarded him as another political appointee, eager to collect the revenue 
of his see but indifferent to its spiritual needs. One of the leaders of this Irish ‘interest’, Archbishop 
William King, even refused to consecrate Hutchinson, leaving the task to a commission formed mainly 
of English bishops.  
Despite this hostile reception, Hutchinson remained in the diocese (residing first in Lisburn and from 
1730 at his newly purchased estate in Portglenone, Co. Antrim), till his death. He generally proved 
more concerned with his temporal duties in the house of lords than with his spiritual duties. 
Hutchinson was both a prolific and accomplished author. In Ireland, he continued to be a vocal 
supporter of the whig and Hanoverian regime, but most of his literary output was concerned with 
matters religious and economic. In an attempt to convert the Irish-speaking catholic population of 
Rathlin Island, Co. Antrim, to protestantism, he built a charity school and church and printed a 
bilingual catechism, written in a new, easy-to-read, phonetic form of Irish. Hutchinson was also among 
a small group of projecting and pamphleteering clergy and landowners dedicated to the social, cultural, 
and economic ‘improvement’ of Ireland. He published pamphlets suggesting ways in which Ireland 
could develop her sea and inland fisheries, find employment for her large numbers of poor, make the 
River Bann more navigable, and drain the bogs surrounding Lough Neagh. He was also an active and 
committed member of the newly formed Dublin Society for the Improvement of Husbandry and Other 
Useful Arts, as well as being an eager exponent of agricultural and estate improvement. Hutchinson 
died in 1739 at Portglenone, and was buried in the private chapel he built there in 1737. 

145. INGLIS, Henry D. A Journey Throughout Ireland, during the Spring, Summer, and 
Autumn of 1834. Two volumes. With folding maps. London: Whittaker, 1835. Third edition. 
Octavo. pp. (1) xii, 349, [2 (Advertisement)]  (2) viii, 348. Modern green cloth, original printed 
labels on spine. A very good copy. €225 

Woods 81. 
Henry David Inglis, pseudonym Derwent Conway (1795-1835) 
was a Scottish travel writer and journalist. Under the name of 
Derwent Conway, Inglis published his first work, ‘Tales of the 
Ardennes’ (1825), which was well received. In 1834 Inglis 
published his Irish tour, which was quoted as an authority by 
speakers in parliament in 1835, and reached a fifth edition in 
1838. Illustrated with folding map of the River Shannon from its 
source to the sea and folding map of Ireland with route of itinerary 
in red. Inglis was one of the many travellers who witnessed the 
faction fights of rural Ireland, he recalls one that took place in 
Connemara, at the close of a patron: “All was quiet when I 
reached the ground; and I was warmly welcomed as a stranger by 
many who invited me into their tents. Of course I accepted the 
invitation; and the pure potheen circulated freely. By and by, 
however, some boastful expression of a Joyce appeared to give 
offence to several at the far end of the tent; and something loud 
and contemptuous was spoken by two or three in a breadth. The 

language which, in compliment to me, had being English, suddenly changed to Irish. Two or three 
glasses of potheen were quickly gulped by most of the boys; and the innkeeper who had accompanied 
me, and who sat by me, whispered that there would soon be some fighting. I had seen abundance of 
fighting on a small scale, in Ireland; but I confess, I had been barbarous enough to wish I might see a 
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regular faction fight: and now I was likely to be gratified. Taking the hint of the innkeeper, I shook 
hands with the ‘boys’ nearest to me, right and left; and taking advantage of a sudden burst of voices, I 
stepped over my bench and, retiring from my tent, took up a safe position on some neighbouring rocks. 
I had not long to wait; out sallied the Joyces and a score of other ‘boys’ from several tents at once, as if 
there had been some preconcerted signal; and the flourishing of shillelaghs did not long precede the 
using of them. Anyone to see an Irish fight for the first time would conclude that a score or two must 
inevitably be put ‘hors de combat’. The very flourish or a regular shillelagh, and the shout that 
accompanies it, seem to be the immediate precursors of a fractured skull; but the affair, though bad 
enough, is not so fatal at it appears to be; the shillelaghs, no doubt, do sometimes descend upon a head, 
which is forthwith a broken head; but they oftener descend upon each other: and the fight soon 
becomes one of personal strength. The parties close and grapple; and the most powerful man throws his 
adversary: fair play is but little attended to: two or three often attack a single man; nor is there a 
cessation of blows, even when a man is on the ground. On the present occasion, five or six were 
disabled; but there was no homicide; and after a scrimmage, which lasted perhaps ten minutes, the 
Joyces remained masters of the field. The women took no part in the fight; but they are not always so 
backward: it is chiefly, however, when stones are the weapons, that women take a part, by supplying 
the combatants with missiles. When the fight ended, there was not many remaining, excepting those 
were still in the tents, and who chanced to be of neither faction. Most of the women had left the place 
when the quarrel began, and some of the men too. I noticed, after the fight, that some, who had been 
opposed to each other, shook hands and kissed; and appeared as good friends as before.” 

146. [IRISH COUNTRYWOMEN] Bantracht na Tuatha. Ár Leabhar Féin. Our Book. Official 
Year Book, 1956. Dublin: The Irish Countrywomen’s Association, [1956]. Demy octavo. pp. 
152. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. €125 

The ICA was founded by Anita Lett and Ellice Pilkington (great-granddaughter of Henry Grattan), in 
1911 as the Society of United Irishwomen, inspired by the work of Horace Plunkett. In 1935, the 
society changed its name to the Irish Countrywomen’s Association to avoid any association with the 
nationalist United Ireland Party. 
During the 20th century, the ICA was involved in the promotion of good health, education, and access 
to basic utilities throughout Ireland. It worked closely with the ESB Group during its roll-out of rural 
electrification in the 1950s and 1960s. 

 
See items 146, 148 & 149. 

147. [IRISH CRUISING CLUB] Sailing Directions and Harbour Plans for the East Coast of 
Ireland. Compiled for the Irish Cruising Club by Arthur W. Mooney. Foreword by Eric Hiscock. 
Numerous illustrations, maps and charts. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, [1946]. 
Demy octavo. Printed card with flaps. Loosely inserted are three supplements to the I.C.C. for 
1947, 48 & 49. A very good copy. Scarce. €75 
148. [IRISH HARP] The Irish Harp. A Monthly Magazine of national and General Literature. 
No. 3. Vol. 1. January, 1864. Edited by M.J. McCann, Esq., Author of O’Donnell Abú. Folding 
map. Dublin: Richardson, 1864. Royal octavo. pp. 97-144, [4]. Printed green wrappers with 
Shamrocks and Harp. Corners frayed, wear to edges. A good copy. Extremely rare. €365 
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No copy located on COPAC. 
Michael Joseph McCann (1820/24-1883), teacher, journalist, poet, and Young Irelander, was born in 
Galway. He received a private education before attending St Jarlath’s diocesan college in Tuam, 
County Galway, where, on the recommendation of Archbishop John MacHale, he was appointed 
professor of mathematics while still in his early twenties. McCann taught at St Jarlath’s until 1846, by 
which time he had established a reputation as a poet in the Young Ireland newspaper the Nation. His 
first publication in the Nation was ‘Soliloquy of O’Gnive, the bard of O’Neill’, which appeared under 
his initials on 19 November 1842. His best-known poem was ‘The Clanconnell war song’ (Nation, 28 
Jan. 1843), also known as ‘O’Donnell Aboo’. It became popular in Dublin nationalist circles and was 
later included in the Young Ireland anthology The spirit of the Nation (1843). McCann’s verse also 
appeared in Duffy’s Fireside Magazine (1851-54). 
In 1859 McCann launched the Harp, a monthly magazine published in Cork which sought to ‘appeal at 
once to the heart of Catholic Ireland, arouse its legitimate sympathies, teach it not to be afraid of itself’ 
(O’Sullivan, 292). This short-lived periodical (March-October 1859) featured articles on Irish history, 
archaeology, and literature, reviews, and items of catholic interest. In addition to McCann, contributors 
included R. Dwyer Joyce, J. R. O’Flanagan, and Dr George Sigerson. McCann later revived the 
magazine as the Irish Harp, which survived only slightly longer than its predecessor (March 1863 - 
February 1864). He spent the next two years teaching at St Peter’s College in Wexford (1863-65), 
before emigrating briefly to America. He later settled in London, where he reputedly ran a bookshop 
and continued to write intermittently for Irish papers. He died in 1883 in Leytonstone, London, and was 
buried in St Patrick’s cemetery in Leyton. 

149. [IRISH HOMESTEAD] Some Irish Industries. Irish Homestead Special. Illustrated. 
Dublin: “Irish Homestead” 1897. Small quarto. vii, [1], 111, [1]. Pictorial wrappers. New 
endpapers. Signature of Hildegarde A. Coghill on upper cover. Very good. Extremely rare. €685 

COPAC locates the LSE copy only. WorldCat 3. 
With contributions by Her Excellency, Countess Cadogan, Rt. Hon. Horace Plunkett, Lady Betty 
Balfour, Rev. T Finlay, S.J., Countess of Mayo, T.W. Rolleston, Rev. M. M’Ternan, The Hon. Alice 
Spring Rice. 
Chapters include: The Irish Textile Exhibition; Beginnings of the Textile Act; Cottage, Convent and 
Kindred Industries - Irish Lace; Carrickmacross Lace; Youghal Lace; Industrial Department of St. 
Joseph’s Convent School, Kinsale; Inishmacsaint Work; The Limerick Lace Industry; The Borris 
Industry (County Carlow); The Killendarragh Cottage Industry (Co. Donegal); Mrs. Donaldson’s 
School, Crossmaglen; Clones Guipure, 1847-1897; Mrs. Power-Lalor’s Industry; Ballinagleragh Co-
operative Home Industries, Dowra, Carrick-on-Shannon; The Dalkey Co-operative Embroidery 
Society; Turbotston Cottage Industries; Lady Gore-Booth’s Classes at Lissadell; The Royal Irish 
School of Art Needlework, 23 Clare Street, Dublin; Garryhill Cottage Industry; The Killarney School 
of Arts and Crafts; The South Donegal Hand-Weaving Industry; Gort Industries; The Providence 
Factory, Foxford; The Courtown Harbour Knitting Industry; Manufacturing Industries of Commercial 
Firms - Linen; The Lucan Woollen Mills; Some Rural Industries other than Textile - The Letterfrack 
Basket Industry, etc. 

150. [IRISH LAND IMPROVEMENT] Irish Land Improvement Acts. (1). An Act for the 
improvement of landed property in Ireland. 10 Vict.cap.32. [1847]. Demy octavo. pp. 29, [1]. 
Title from caption. Imprint from colophon. Dublin: Printed by Alexander Thom for Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office. COPAC with 1 location only. (2). Act to Facilitate the Improvement 
of Landed Property in Ireland. Instructions to Persons Employed in Reporting on Thorough-
Drainage, Subsoiling, Fencing, Irrigation, &c., &c. under the above-mentioned act, 10th Vict., 
Cap. 32. Dublin: Printed by Alex. Thom for Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1856. Demy 
octavo. pp. 24. Folding coloured map. No printed copy located on COPAC. (3). [Duplicate of 
previous]. (4). Act to Facilitate the Improvement of Landed Property in Ireland. Instructions to 
Persons Employed in Reporting on Thorough-Drainage, Subsoiling, Fencing, Irrigation, &c., &c. 
under the above-mentioned act, 10th Vict., Cap. 32. Dublin: Printed by Alex. Thom for Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1856. Demy octavo. pp. 24. Folding coloured map. No printed copy 
located on COPAC. (5). Act to Facilitate the Improvement of Landed Property in Ireland. 
Instructions to Owners applying  for Loans for Farm Buildings; and to Persons Employed in 
Reporting on such Applications under the above-mentioned acts. Dublin: Printed by Alexander  
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Thom for Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1856. Demy octavo. pp. 30, [2]. Five Folding 
coloured maps. No copy located on COPAC. (6). Erection of Buildings Suitable to Scutch Mills 
for Flax in Ireland, and for the formation of water courses and weirs necessary for providing 
water-power for the same. Dublin: Printed by G. & J. Grierson, Her Majesty’s Printers, 1852. 
Demy octavo. pp. 10. Folding coloured plate. COPAC locates the QUB copy only. Six acts 
bound together in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, title in gilt on maroon morocco 
label on restored spine. Occasional foxing. A very good copy. Extremely rare €1,250 
151. [IRISH RAILWAY MAPS] A General Map of Ireland to Accompany the Report of the 
Railway Commissioners shewing the Principal Physical Features and Geological Structure of the 
Country.  Constructed in 1836 and Engraved in 1837-8.  Six folded linen-backed coloured  maps.  
Prepared and engraved under the direction of Lieut. Larcom.  Scale One Inch to Four Statute 
Miles.  Each map is approximately 810 x 660mm.  Housed in a contemporary full worn calf 
pouch. Title in gilt on spine. Dublin: Published and Sold by Hodges & Smith, and James 
Gardner,  London, 1838. Some mild foxing. A very good set of maps.  Rare. €1,350 

The atlas is important in the history of cartography, through the use of innovative techniques such as 
density maps and flow lines. 

152. [IRISH VERSE] The Dublin Book of Irish Verse 1728-1909. Edited by John Cooke. 
Dublin: Hodges Figgis, and London: Humphrey Milford, 1924. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 803, [1]. 
Green cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. €145 

Contains three poems by James Joyce: Strings in the Earth and Air; Bid Adieu to Girlish Days; What 
Counsel has the Hooded Moon. 
With four by W.B.Yeats: The Song of Wandering Ængus; The Lake Isle of Innisfree; The Happy 
Townland; The Withering of the Boughs. 

153. [IRISH VERSE] The Oxford Book of Irish Verse XVIIth Century-XXth Century. Chosen 
by Donagh MacDonagh and Lennox Robinson. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 1958. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxviii, 343, [1]. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €65 

Contains three poems by Oscar Wilde: Requiescat; Theocritus; From the Ballad of Reading Gaol. 
With five by James Joyce: Tutto è Sciolto; I Hear an Army; What Counsel has the Hooded Moon; 
From Ulysses; From Finnegans Wake. 
With ten by W.B.Yeats: The Stolen Child; Down by the Sally Gardens; To Ireland in the Coming 
Times; Red Hanrahan’s Song About Ireland; Easter,1916; In Memory of Eva Gore-Booth and Con 
Markievicz; The Second Coming; Sailing to Byzantium; Coole Park, 1929; Under Benbulben 

154. [IRISH PENNY JOURNAL] The New Irish Journal or Information for the People; 
Forming a National Library of Useful Knowledge. Connected with the history, antiquities, and 
scenery of Ireland. With numerous original legends and stories. Illustrated with engravings by 
eminent Irish Artists. Dublin: James Duffy, 1844. Imperial octavo. pp. [iv], 416, [3 (Index)]. 
Contemporary half brown morocco over cloth boards, titled in gilt. Usual mild foxing to prelims, 
occasional rubbing. A very good copy. €385 

The complete run of The New Irish Journal or Information for the People, a re-issue of the 52 issues of 
the Irish Penny Journal published from July 4, 1840 to June 26, 1841. A weekly paper edited by 
George Petrie, containing original contributions by William Carleton, James Clarence Mangan, John 
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O’Donovan, Edward Walsh, James Hardiman, Anna Maria Hall, Martin Doyle. With several 
illustrations by William F. Wakeman 
“After a lull, in Penny Journals, 1836-1840, appeared the last of the great [ones], the Irish Penny 
Journal, highminded, non-denominational, apolitical, founded by Petrie, O’Donovan, Wills, and 
friends; wholly national and untinctured by the slightest admixture of prejudices either political or 
sectarian; the want of a cheap literary publication for the great body of the people of the country, suited 
to their tastes and habits, combining instruction with amusement, avoiding the exciting and profitless 
discussion of political and polemical questions, and placed within reach of their humble means” - 
Barbara Hayley’s ‘Irish Periodicals’. 

IRISH POLICE 
155. [BELFAST POLICE] Act for Paving, Cleansing, Lighting, and Improving the Several 
Streets, Squares, Lanes, and Passages, within the Town of Belfast, in the County of Antrim; and 
for Removing and Preventing all Encroachments, Obstructions, and Annoyances, therein; and 
also, For Establishing and Maintaining A Nightly Watch, throughout the said Town and Precincts 
thereof, and for other Purposes. Friday the first day of August, one thousand eight hundred, royal 
assent given. John Gayer, D. Cler. Parl. Belfast: Printed for the Police Committee, 1827. Octavo. 
pp. 68. Titlepage within black border and with royal cypher. Modern half brown buckram on 
marbled boards. titled in gilt. Final two leaves close shaved on lower margin with minute loss. A 
near fine copy. Extremely rare. €265 

No copy located on COPAC. 

 
See items 155, 156, 157 &158. 

BIRTH OF THE R.I.C. 
156. BROEKER, Galen. Rural Disorder and Police Reform in Ireland, 1812-36. Edited by T.W. 
Moody, J.C. Beckett and T.D. Williams. London: Routledge, 1970. Octavo. pp. ix, 254. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. Very scarce. €95 

This work deals at length with the struggle of the Establishment to bring law and order to rural Ireland. 
It traces the formation of the first ‘peelers’ which resulted in the founding of the Royal Irish 
Constabulary. 

157. [CHAMBERLAIN, Neville] Standing Rules and Regulations for the Government and 
Guidance of the Royal Irish Constabulary; Sixth edition. As approved by His Excellency the 
Lord Lieutenant. Neville Chamberlain, Inspector-General. Dublin: Printed for His Majesty’s 
Stationery Office by Alex Thom, 1911. Crown octavo. pp. ix, 610. Blue cloth, title, badge and 
royal cypher in gilt on spine. Stamp of Down County Commandant’s Office with manuscript 
note on front pastedown to Capt. Houston dated February 26th, 1921. Minor wear to spine ends. 
A very good copy. €145 
158. CURTIS, Robert. The Irish Police Officer. Comprising the Identification, and other Tales, 
founded upon remarkable trials in Ireland. By Robert Curtis, County Inspector of the Irish 
Constabulary. Bound with: Curiosities of Detection; or, The Sea-Coast Station. Contents ‘James 



De Burca Rare Books 

65 
 

M’Grath; or, Time’s Changes’ and ‘The Twin Joyces.’ Two volumes in one. London: Ward and 
Lock, 1861/1862. Post octavo. pp. vi, [2], 216; viii, 320.  Contemporary scarlet half calf on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on elaborate gilt decorated spine; marbled endpapers; red and gold 
endbands. A small area of rubbing to the calf on the lower board. From the library of John 
Norcliffe Preston of Flasby Yorks, with his bookplate on front pastedown and neat blind-stamp 
“Flasby Hall Cargrave” on titlepage. Previous owner’s signature on verso of front endpaper “P N 
Preston 1859” i.e. apparently two years before the book was published. Flasby Hall in Yorkshire 
was the seat of the Preston family. A very good copy of an extremely rare item. €1,250 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. No copy located on WorldCat. Brown 453. First printed separately in 
the Dublin University Magazine.  
Curiosities of Detection; or, The Sea-Coast Station: No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
The History of the Royal Irish Constabulary was written by Robert Curtis, a county inspector for the 
RIC. This the first edition of the work was published in London in 1861 and was dedicated to Sir 
Henry John Brownrigg. 
The History begins with a description of the ‘policing’ of Ireland prior to the introduction of the Peace 
Preservation Act, which introduced the first organised police force in Ireland in 1814. However, the 
beginning of the Royal Irish Constabulary was marked by the introduction of what became known as 
the Peace Preservation Act in 1822. This Act allowed for the establishment of a force in each of the 
baronies of Ireland each with a chief constable, inspectors general and constables under the jurisdiction 
of the British Civil Administration at Dublin Castle. This force initially numbered just over 5,300 
service men, but by 1841 this number had increased to 8,600. Reorganised in 1836 by Thomas 
Drummond, the RIC received its first code of regulations the following year. Life as an RIC constable 
was tough and the pay was poor. Coupled with this the RIC was confronted from its establishment by 
large-scale civil unrest in Ireland, first during the Tithe Wars and then from the so-called Ribbonmen 
during the Land War. Up until the early 1840s, Curtis contents himself with descriptive analysis of the 
internal organisation and reorganisation of the police. However, from 1842 onward, he turns to specific 
police actions, which form the basis of the first successes for the Constabulary. The efficiency of the 
Royal Irish Constabulary was first demonstrated at the height of Daniel O’Connell’s Repeal Campaign 
and immediately after his death the civil agitation that came in the wake of the Young Ireland 
Movement leading to the Rising in 1848. Both of these events, culminating in the capture of William 
Smith O’Brien are portrayed from the standpoint of the actions taken by the police. Curtis considers the 
rise of Fenianism in Ireland in the person of James Stephens before recounting the events 5th March 
1867 the day of the Fenian Rising. In reality the RIC put down the Rising with ruthless efficiency after 
earlier infiltrating the Fenian Brotherhood with informers. For their loyalty Queen Victoria granted the 
force the right to use the Royal prefix and use of the insignia of the Most Illustrious Order of St. 
Patrick. Although this history of the Royal Irish Constabulary stops far short of a full history of the 
service, and by the very nature of the date of its publication does not include the hardest travails that 
the service would have to face, it is nonetheless a fascinating account of the earliest years of an 
organised police force in Ireland written, albeit in a rather partisan fashion, by a member of the 
Constabulary. 

CHIEF CONSTABLE MORIARTY’S COPY 
159. CURTIS, Robert. The History of the Royal Irish Constabulary. Dublin: Moffat; London: 
Simpkin, 1869. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xiv, 195. Green pebbled cloth, titled in gilt, 
badge of RIC in gilt on upper cover, replicated in blind on lower. Signed by C.C.H. Moriarty on 
titlepage. Small stain to corner of upper cover. Armorial bookplate of James Behan Murtagh on 
front pastedown. A very good copy. Rare. €595 

The Royal Irish Constabulary (RIC) was Ireland’s major police force for most of the nineteenth and the 
early twentieth century’s. A separate civic police force, the unarmed Dublin Metropolitan Police 
controlled the capital, and the cities of Derry and Belfast, originally with their own police forces, later 
had special divisions within the RIC. About seventy-five percent of the RIC were Roman Catholic and 
about twenty-five percent were of various Protestant denominations, in line with Irish demographics. 
The RIC’s successful system of policing influenced the Canadian North West Mounted Police, the 
Victoria Police force in Australia, and the Royal Newfoundland Constabulary in Newfoundland. The 
RIC was disbanded in 1922 and replaced by the Garda Síochána south of the new border, and the Royal 
Ulster Constabulary now the Police Service of Northern Ireland, to its north. 
Provenance: From the library of C.C.H. Moriarty. Cecil Charles Hudson Moriarty, CBE, CStJ (1877-
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1958) was an Irish-born British police officer and Irish rugby international. He won one cap against 
Wales in 1899. He served as Chief Constable of Birmingham from 1935 to 1941, and his book 
‘Moriarty’s Police Law’ on police procedures became essential for police recruits in the United 
Kingdom. 
He was born in Tralee, County Kerry, Moriarty was the second son of The Rev. Thomas Alexander 
Moriarty, a Church of Ireland Rector of Millstreet, County Cork. He graduated from Trinity College, 
Dublin in 1898, the year before his cap for the Irish rugby union team. He graduated in 1912 with a 
bachelor of laws and in 1932 received an additional degree of doctor of laws. 
Moriarty then joined the Royal Irish Constabulary, becoming a first-class district inspector in 1902. In 
1912, he joined RIC headquarters. In 1918, he moved to Birmingham to take on the role of assistant 
chief constable. Many Irish constables had been recruited to move to Birmingham by Sir Charles 
Rafter, Chief Constable of Birmingham (another Irishman) from 1899 to 1935, who relied on the Irish 
to help stamp out the infamous Peaky Blinders gang. 
The British police strikes in 1918 and 1919 led to the Police Act 1919, which made it illegal for police 
officers in the UK to strike. Moriarty realised more professionalism was required among police recruits 
and officers, and subsequently “became the key figure in organising an intensive training curriculum” 
in Birmingham. The programme gained a national reputation for police training, and over the next two 
decades, officers from 77 police forces from England and Wales had trained in Birmingham. 
Moriarty succeeded Rafter as Chief Constable of Birmingham in 1935, and retired six years later, 
having led the city through two years of the Blitz. 
He was made an Officer of the Order of the British Empire in 1925. In 1936, he was made a 
Commander of the Venerable Order of Saint John and in 1938 a Commander of the Order of the British 
Empire. 
Moriarty married Muriel Una (née Carter) of Belmullet, County Mayo, in 1906. They had three 
daughters. He died in 1958 in Worcestershire. 
For all his massive impact on modern policing he is now but little remembered, particularly in the city 
to which he gave so much. 

 
See items 159, 160, 161 & 162. 

160. HOPKINS, Tighe. Kilmainham Memories. The story of the greatest political crime of the 
century. With many new and improved details. Unique illustrations. London: Ward Lock, 1896. 
Demy octavo. pp. [1-6], 7-96, [16 (leaves of plates)] . First edition. Pictorial wrappers. 
Newspaper clipping losely inserted, reporting the death of the ‘Noted Fenian, O’Donovan Rossa. 
Some browning to two leaves from newspaper clipping. Spine a little worn. A very good copy. 
Rare. €275 

Dedicated to John Mallon. Contents includes: The Prison; Charles Stewart Parnell and the Suspects; A 
Note on Crime in Ireland; The Arrests, The Investigation, The Trials; Marwood, etc. 

161. “I.O.” [STREET, C.J.C.] The Administration of Ireland, 1920. Illustrated frontispiece. 
London: Allan, 1921. First edition. Octavo. pp. [viii], 468, [4 (advertisement)]. Green cloth. 
Badge of The Royal Irish Constabulary in gilt on upper cover and spine, with title in gilt. Sun-
tanning to spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €95 

Chapters include: From the Outbreak of the War to the Easter Rebellion, 1916; From the Rebellion to 
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1919; The First Six Months of 1920; The Latter Half of 1920; The Forces of the Republic; The Arming 
of the Republic; The Campaign of Outrage; The Troops and the Railway Situation; The Royal Irish 
Constabulary; The Question of Reprisals; The Question of Ulster; Ireland and America; The Policy of 
Government; Mulcahy’s Memoranda; The Treatment of Prisoners; The Organisation of Sinn Fein, etc. 

162. LATIMER, Joseph. R.I.C. The “Harp and Crown”. Verses and Poems. Belfast: Printed at 
the ‘Belfast News-Letter’, 1896. pp. xvi, 195, x, (appendix), 5 (adverts). Green cloth boards, 
crown surmounted by a harp and title in gilt on upper cover. Some wear to extremities, otherwise 
a good copy. Exceedingly rare. €125 

No copy located on COPAC. 
“These verses are the waifs and strays of countless day dreams, and of the reveries of a policeman, 
while on many a patrol and beat, or whilst engaged on the oft times monotonous and lonely occupation 
of barrack guard. They have appeared from time to time in the “Weekly Irish Times,” the editor of 
which has done so much to encourage the votaries of the muse. They have also appeared in “The 
Shamrock,” “The Western Review,” and “Sligo Monthly ;” and they have been read and admired 
beneath the Southern Cross, and “deep in Canadian woods,” as letters in the writer’s possession, from 
Irish men and women, can testify. Irishmen have been ever devoted to music and poesy, and they could 
not well be otherwise, seeing that Ireland is the only country in the world having for its national 
emblem, a musical instrument, the Harp.” -   Joe Latimer, Ballybay, Monaghan, 1896. 

 
See items 163, 164, 165 & 166. 

163. LEATHAM, C.W. Sketch and Stories of The Royal Irish Constabulary. Dublin: Ponsonby, 
1909. Demy octavo. pp. 21. Printed green wrappers. Previous owner’s neat blind library stamp. 
Signature of Chief Constable Cecil Moriarty on cover. A very good copy. Very rare. €385 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Charles W. Leatham joined the RIC on 1 March 1866. He was from Tyrone. County Inspector, 1891, 
Commissioner of Police and Town Inspector, Belfast, 1901 to 1906. Justice of the Peace. Pensioned 1 
April 1906. Visit to Ireland Medal 1903. Died 1933, buried Charles Edmonstone Kirk, Carrickfergus. 
Father of District Inspector William Stanley Balfour Leatham, R.M., 6 Bn Royal Irish Rifles, severely 
wounded in the Rebellion of 1916. 
The author was a Commissioner of the R.I.C., and served in the force for over forty years. 

ROYAL IRISH CONSTABULARY 
164. [LONG, Major A.W. ?] Tales of the R.I.C. Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood & 
Sons, 1921. Foolscap octavo. Fifth impression. pp. [iv], 314. Green paper boards, titled in dark 
green New endpapers. wear to spine ends. A good copy. Scarce. €65 

Attributed to Major Aubrey Waithman Long. He wrote ‘Ulster in 1922’.  by the Author of ‘Tales of the 
R.I.C.’ [Blackwood’s Magazine. December 1922. pp.738-757]. There is no evidence he ever served in 
the RIC or Auxiliary Division (although his obituary refers to late service in the ‘RIC Belfast’), 
however he had Irish connections or had some involvement with intelligence or publicity. He also 
wrote “Irish sport of yesterday; sports, types and yarns of western Ireland life, with nine illustrations”. 
short stories, about the fight of the R.I.C./Auxiliaries against the I.R.A., well informed by the writer as 
if he took part in the Troubles as a member of the R.I.C. or Auxiliary Division 
The short stories in Tales of the RIC are largely based on actual events and / or assumptions current at 
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that time. Whether they reflect the truth is another matter, and of course they are written from a 
propaganda perspective as was all literature of this period, nevertheless the book remains one of the 
few accounts from the ‘Crown’ side of the Troubles. 

165. [RAILWAY POLICE] Rules to be Attended by the Police employed by the Great Southern 
and Western Railway until the opening of the line. Dublin: Printed by Alexander Thom, 87 
Abbey-street, 1846. Post octavo. pp. 8. Original quarter cloth on marbled stiff card. Stamp duty 
rates laid on front pastedown. Signature of A. Scott on lower cover. A very good copy of an 
extremely rare item. €535 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
The Great Southern and Western Railway (GS & WR) company in Ireland from 1844 until 1924. The 
GS & WR grew by building lines and making a series of takeovers, until in the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries it was the largest of Ireland’s “Big Four” railway networks. At its peak the GS & WR had an 
1,100-mile network, of which 240 miles were double track. William Dargan, Ireland’s foremost 
railway contractor, built much of the GS & WR’s main line and a number of its other routes. 
There are 31 rules for the Police. 

R.I.C. MAN’S COPY 
166. REED, A. The Policeman’s Manual, intended for the use of the Constables of the Royal 
Irish Constabulary. Dublin: Alex Thom, 1883. Second edition. Foolscap octavo. pp. [v], 150, [2]. 
Brown cloth, titled in blind on upper cover. Signature of William Rogers, R.I.C., Taghmon, Co. 
Wexford, on front endpaper. A very good copy. Scarce. €125 

 
See items 167, 168 & 169. 

167. REED, A. The Policeman’s Manual, intended for the use of the Constables of the Royal 
Irish Constabulary. Dublin: Alex Thom, 1887. Third edition. Foolscap octavo. pp. [v], 182. Grey 
cloth, title in black on upper cover. A very good copy. Scarce. €125 
168. [R.I.C. DIRECTORY] Royal Irish Constabulary List and Directory; Containing lists of the 
Constabulary Departments, Dublin Metropolitan Police, Resident Magistrates, Coastguards, &c. 
for the half year Commencing 1st January, 1895. Dublin: Printed for the Compiler by John 
Falconer, 1895. pp. xviii, [1], 4-186. Modern half brown morocco on marbled boards, titled in 
gilt. Date inked to foredge. A very good copy of the utmost rarity. €285 

No copy located on COPAC. 
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

169. [JAMESON, POWER, & ROE] Truths About Whisky. Second edition revised. Illustrated 
with four coloured lithographs. London: Printed by Sutton Sharpe and Co., for John Jameson, 
William Jameson, John Power, and George Roe., 1879. Demy octavo. pp. vi, [2], 1032, [11], 4 
(folding plates). Original green blind-stamped cloth. Title in gilt on upper cover. Wear to 
extremities, toning to titlepage. A very good copy of a very scarce book. €875 

The Dublin whiskey industry of the nineteenth century recognised the disruptive technology that was 
the Coffey, or column, still. Patented by Aeneas Coffey in 1831, this still could produce almost pure 
alcohol faster and more cheaply than the huge copper pots used up to that point. This alcohol hardly 
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resembled whiskey, but it could be “blended” with traditionally made whiskey to create a cheaper, 
lighter tasting drink that immediately found favour with the public. 
The great Irish distilling houses railed against this innovation, refusing to accept that the resulting 
concoction was worthy of being called whiskey. They spent decades trying to get the law bent to their 
way of thinking. In this, as we know, they failed: most Irish whiskey sold today is just such a blend. 
Unfortunately the industry waited too long to embrace the inevitable; its principled stand contributed to 
the long decline of the Irish whiskey business that has only in recent years been reversed. 
In 1878, however, the fight was still on. The four great Dublin whiskey houses - John Jameson, 
William Jameson, George Roe and John Power - had joined forces to campaign for a strict legal 
definition of whiskey. They got nowhere in the London parliament so they decided to appeal to the 
public directly. The result was this book, ‘Truths About Whisky.’  
The grievances listed in Truths About Whisky were not finally settled, one way or the other, until the 
Royal Commission on Whisky report in 1909. But the book is an important historical record of an 
industry undergoing painful change. It is almost impossible to find a copy. 

170. [JUDGE FAMILY PEDIGREE] Manuscript Pedigree on vellum of the family of Arthur 
Judge and his descendants of Ballykeeny otherwise Mosstown, County Westmeath. Armorial 
bearings of the Judge family and their relatives the Bardwills of Athlone, the Poyntzs, and the 
Magans across top of document. 680 x 475mm. On the verso of the document are the pedigrees 
of David Pointz; Thomas Bernard of Oldtown; and Clonmulsh, County Carlow and of 
Drumsillig, Queens County; Robert Lauder of Moyclare, Kings County. The lower margin of the 
document has been eaten away. This however does not affect the entries apart from part of the 
signature of the Chief Herald.  €475 

Extracted from the Records of the Office of Arms, the pedigree comes down to the early part of the 
twentieth century and is signed by G.D. Burtchaell, Athlone Herald and dated 14th November 1914. 
Heraldic work by Thomas Sadleir with his signature beneath Judge arms. 
Thomas Ulick Sadleir (1882-1957) was an Irish genealogist and heraldic expert. He was successively 
registrar of the Order of St Patrick, Deputy Ulster King of Arms and Acting Ulster King of Arms. 
Sadleir’s first involvement with the office of arms at Dublin Castle was when he worked on an unpaid 
basis whilst an undergraduate at Trinity College, Dublin. He graduated in 1904, and was called to the 
bar in 1906. By 1913, he was working on a daily basis at the office, whilst practising as a barrister. In 
1915 he was appointed registrar of the Order of St Patrick by George Dames Burtchaell, Deputy Ulster 
King of Arms. In practice, Sadleir carried out most of the day-to-day work of Ulster’s office. 
In August 1921, Burtchaell was killed in a tram accident, and in September, Sadleir was appointed 
Deputy to Major Sir Neville Wilkinson, Ulster King of Arms. As Major Wilkinson was almost always 
absent from Dublin, Sadleir performed most of the duties of the office. The Office of Arms was 
unaffected by the creation of the Irish Free State in December 1922, continuing to cover the whole of 
the island of Ireland, and remaining based in Dublin Castle. 
In December 1940, Major Wilkinson died, and the Government of Ireland requested that no successor 
be appointed. For the next three years, Sadleir was Acting Ulster King of Arms. In 1943, the 
Government of Ireland established the Genealogical Office, which took over the records of the Office 
of Arms, while the title of Ulster King of Arms was merged with that of Norroy to become Norroy and 
Ulster King of Arms, a member of the College of Arms in London. 
Sadleir continued to work for the Genealogical Office until 1944, clearing the large backlog of grants 
and confirmations of arms that had built up in Ulster’s office. After leaving the G.O., he continued his 
private genealogical practice. He maintained links with his former employer, however, remaining a 
trustee of the Heraldic Museum in Dublin and subsequently he became librarian at the King’s Inns in 
Dublin, a post he held until his death. 

171. KAVANAGH, Patrick. A Soul For Sale. Poems. London: Macmillan, 1947. First edition. 
Demy octavo. pp. vi, 55. Green cloth, titled. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. €385 

In this, his second collection of poems, Kavanagh takes his themes from the life about him in his native 
land, or from her tragic past, treating them sometimes in the mood of the mystic, sometimes with a 
sharp realism. His portrait of an old Irish peasant in the famous poem, ‘The Great Hunger’, shows his 
qualities as a writer of marked power and insight. 
“Clay is the word and clay is the flesh 
Where the potato-gatherers like mechanised scarecrows move 
Along the side-fall of the hill - Maguire and his men ... “ 



De Búrca Rare Books 

70 
 

 
SIGNED BY PATRICK KAVANAGH 

172. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Tarry Flynn. A Novel. New York: Devin-Adair, 1949. First 
American edition. Demy octavo. pp. 256. Olive green cloth with an illustration of two farmers, 
leaning against a fence on the upper cover, title in maroon on spine. Signed by Patrick Kavanagh 
on front endpaper. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. Very scarce. €1,685 

The author once wrote that this book was not only the best but the only authentic account of life as it 
was lived in Ireland this [20th] century: “a man should not be afraid to tell the truth, even when it is in 
favour of himself”. Given the careful qualifications, that is not an idle brag. The first edition of Tarry 
Flynn was initially banned in Ireland but later, for unknown reasons, the ban was lifted.  

EXCEEDINGLY RARE SIGNED COPY 
173. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Collected Poems. London: MacGibbon & Kee, 1964. First edition. 
pp. xv, 202. Natural linen, title in gilt on blue paper label on spine. Signed by Patrick Kavanagh 
on front endpaper. Also with previous owner’s signature. A very good copy in repaired dust 
jacket. Exceedingly rare signed copy. €2,250 
174. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Self Portrait. Illustrated. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 1964. First 
published edition. Crown octavo. pp. 31. Red and blue papered boards, title in gilt along spine. A 
fine copy in fine un-priced clipped dust jacket with portrait of Patrick Kavanagh in sepia. €275 

Miller 70. 
The very rare first printing was withdrawn after Kavanagh objected to the Liam Miller photograph of 
him used on the front cover, thus only a very few copies are known to exist. Seven photographs of 
author in the text. 

PROOF COPY 
CRITICISM AND GAIETY IN PLENTY WITH  

VERY INTERESTING ACCOUNT OF KAVANAGH’S VISIT TO KILKENNY IN 1958 
175. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Collected Pruse. Portrait frontispiece. London: Macgibbon, 1967. 
First edition. Octavo. pp. 287, [1].  Grey-blue printed wrappers in very good frayed dust jacket. 
Rare proof copy with corrections and compliment slip from publishers. Loosely inserted is an A4 
typed sheet by Frank McEvoy detailing Patrick Kavanagh’s visit to the Kilkenny Arts Society on 
4th March, 1958, Full of crudeness and rudeness. A very good copy. €1,250 

The word ‘Pruse’ was coined by Kavanagh. He uses it to describe the contents of this work. Monaghan 
oozes through the pages.  There are aphorisms, criticism and gaiety in plenty. 
Wirh a riveting unpublished account of Kavanagh’s visit (4th March, 1958) where he told Lady Bellew 
to shut up; declared he hates Prods and recollects meeting Ezra Pound in Washington “the biggest 
madhouse in the world, fifteen thousand buck niggers going along the corridors showing their p...... “ 
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“In the Tec he was introduced to Dr. Walsh who brought him into his room. At this point he seemed to 
be keyed up to a certain pitch of nervous excitement. How many more minutes would he give them? 
How many were in the audience? Were there fifty people there? Eventually he could not be held back 
another minute and strode into the lecture room. He gave a vague gesture with his hand to the sharp 
burst of applause that greeted him. J.D. introduced him and when veering to the too-eulogistic was 
brought back to earth with Kavanagh’s snort. Kavanagh produced his notes and laid them gently on the 
table and heaved back a step. He took a leather case from an inside pocket and substituted his glasses 
for another pair held together with elastoplast. He opened with an eloquent phrase: “Parnassus is not a 
place; it is a point of view”, and then went on to decry the provincial scene, the awfulness of the 
community we lived in - he knew, he had been brought up in a similar one- and Kilkenny is a terrible 
place. He said this with a kind of groan, as though it physically pained him. Looking vaguely over the 
small audience, or perhaps at the blank wall, he would repeat “This is a terrible place. He spoke of the 
drama festival in Dublin, denouncing O’Casey as a charlatan or at any rather a non-poet because he 
upheld the Protestant view. Joyce he admired, and even praised Yeats. Then like a recurring theme in a 
rondo, he would groan, “This is a terrible place. This is terrible.”  
It was at this point that Lady Bellew interjected “I don’t know who showed you the town that you got 
such an impression.” “Don’t interrupt me”, he said. “It’s bad manners to interrupt the lecturer.” 
Then ironing the creases out of his foolscap sheets, he said he would give us the privilege of hearing 
four poems written last autumn, after his recreation. In utter stillness we listened to the four poems and 
the intensity of the speaker was transmitted to us, his unfathomable emotions and beliefs, his grasping 
for truth. We were given a glimpse of a vision, beyond our power to describe or understand, but 
illuminated with the light of heaven striking on Parnassus. 
Back in the Metropole he immediately demanded a drink, and when a small Jameson was set before 
him said that wasn’t even a drink. He was quickly brought another. 
He had visited Ezra Pound in Washington last October, in the biggest mad house in the world, fifteen 
thousand ... going along the corridors showing their ... But Pound’s poetry was too tools obscure. 
Eliot’s? He was all right, he contributed £25 to Kavanagh’s law appeal. The only poet worth talking 
about was George Barker. 
He looked across at the stately looking woman sitting on the opposite side of the fireplace. “What’s 
your name? he demanded. “Bellew”. “Mrs Bellew?” “Yes”. Somebody whispered “Lady Bellew”. 
“Are you a Prod?” “I am”. “I hate Prods”, he let his head fall sideways in a stupor and put out his 
tongue. 
The company who had come to be entertained drifted away one by one. We said S. had recently 
become a widow - she indicated her black garments - and was looking for another husband. He held 
back his head and surveyed her. “She is too fuckin’ auld for me” he croaked. Though later on he 
announced he was going to bed and looking at the two portly dames said in an off-hand tone, “Stay 
around because I might ride one of yous afterwards”. The women exchanged a look of scandalised 
happiness.” 

176. [KAVANAGH, Patrick] Envoy. Nos. 1 - 20 (all published). Twenty issues bound in five 
volumes. Dublin: Envoy, 1949/1951. Bound in brown buckram with original pictorial covers 
bound in. A fine set. €950 

Founded and edited by John Ryan, this periodical of literature and art filled the place vacated by ‘The 
Bell’. With Valentin Iremonger as poetry editor it viewed itself as a link between Irish and European 
writing. There are contributions by Paddy Kavanagh, Brendan Behan, Anthony Cronin, Denis Devlin, 
Aidan Higgins, Pearse Hutchinson, Mary Lavin, John Montague, Flann O’Brien, Francis Stuart, 
Samuel Beckett, Michael Hamburger, Martin Heidegger, Nathalie Sarraute, Gertrude Stein, and some 
others contributed individual pieces from abroad. There are special numbers on Yeats and Joyce. 
Paddy Kavanagh contributed a ‘Diary’ to each of the twenty issues and he  
also published at least 10 poems in this periodical. He sometimes referred to his Envoy phase as a time 
of poetic rebirth. 

THE FITZROY EDITION 
WITH A PREFACE BY PATRICK KAVANAGH 

177. [KAVANAGH, Patrick] Realities of Irish Life. By W. Steuart Trench. With a preface by 
Patrick Kavanagh. Illustrated by the author’s son J. Townsend Trench. London, MacGibbon, 
1966. octavo. Marbled paper boards, titled in gilt. From the library of Paul Durcan, with his 
signature. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. €125 



De Búrca Rare Books 

72 
 

The author was Land Agent in Ireland to the Marquis of Lansdowne, Marquis of Bath and Lord Digby 
during the Famine, with an on-the-spot account of the ‘Big House’ in counties Monaghan and Kerry. 
“Trench is a sharp observer of the social scene - and though through his mid-nineteenth-century eyes 
he was unable to see the rights of the common man - he had some good ideas. He saw the subdivision 
of already small holdings was disastrous. A five-acre farmer left his patch in equal divisions between 
his sons … Ireland was an important place in the mid-nineteenth century. The people - even the 
landlords and their agents - believed their little spot of earth was the centre of the world”. Patrick 
Kavanagh. 

178. [KAVANAGH, Patrick] The Autobiography of William Carleton. With a preface by 
Patrick Kavanagh. Portrait frontispiece. London: Macgibbon & Kee, 1968. Octavo. Marbled 
boards, titled in gilt. From the library of Paul Durcan, with his signature. A fine copy in dust 
jacket. €75 

Carleton was greatly admired by the late Patrick Kavanagh, who, more than anyone else was 
responsible for the renewal of interest in the work of a great Irish writer. Carleton’s Traits and Stories 
of the Irish Peasantry is one of the most vivid, terrifying and comical books in the language. Though 
Carleton has sometimes been accused of being an Irish renegade, because he left the Catholic Church, 
his work in recording the dying embers of Gaelic culture and style is of the greatest interest. He left the 
most readable contemporary account of famine and the native Irish educational pattern that we have. 
Carleton was parochial, not provincial. In this he was not unlike Joyce, though Joyce, with his legends 
and daring language, had a strong strain of pretension in him. Carleton instead wrote the lives of the 
obscure and humble, and he recorded the lives of his own people with a fidelity that preserves for us 
the culture of pre-Famine Ireland. 
Carleton’s uniqueness has been confused with a lot of bad nineteenth-century Irish writers - mainly 
female, such as Mrs C. S. Hall and the author of the introduction to a previous edition of this work, 
Frances Cashel-Hoey. She referred to Carleton’s ‘peasant background’, but he was no more a peasant 
than is your obedient servant. 

179. KEANE, Michael Christopher. The Crosbies of Cork, Kerry, Laois and Leinster. Bards, 
Imposters, Landlords, Politicians, Aeronauts, Newspapers. Cork: Keane, 2021. Royal octavo. pp. 
320. Pictorial wrappers. Signed by the author. A very good copy. €30 

The Crosbies of Examiner newspapers of Cork trace their roots to a young Thomas Crosbie who 
arrived from North Kerry in 1842. He later came to own Examiner newspapers, thus establishing the 
Cork family newspaper dynasty which flourished through 175 years and five generations until its 
recent takeover by The Irish Times. The Kerry Crosbies extend to the early 1600s with the original 
family roots tracing to the MacCrossans, ancient bards to the O’Moores of Laois and O’Connors of 
Offaly. In the late 1500s two MacCrossan brothers changed their name to Crosbie. Both achieved 
prominence with Patrick Crosbie becoming a large estate owner in Kerry and Laois while his younger 
brother John became Protestant Bishop of Ardfert (Kerry). Having established themselves as part of the 
new ascendancy in Kerry, the Crosbies, along with achieving an Earldom, proceeded to play prominent 
roles in parliament in both Dublin and Westminster through the centuries. While sometimes 
controversial landlords, later generations supported Home Rule, with one Kerry Crosbie becoming a 
candidate for the Irish Parliamentary Party in the 1918 general election. Their two mansions in Kerry, 
Ardfert Abbey and Ballyheigue Castle, were burned down during the War of Independence and the 
Civil War. Other family members included Sir Edward Crosbie of Carlow who was dramatically 
executed during the 1798 rising and his younger brother Richard of Wicklow who became Ireland’s 
first aeronaut. Overall, the story of the Crosbies provides an intriguing insight into the complex 
allegiances of a prominent Irish family through the centuries to the present time. 

180. KEANE, Michael Christopher. The Earls of Castlehaven. Lord Audleys of Cork and 
Kildare. War, Sex, Corruption, Land. From the Battle of Kinsale to the Great Famine and 
beyond. Cork: Keane, 2019. Second edition. Royal octavo. pp. 232. Pictorial wrappers. Signed 
by the author. A very good copy. €30 

George Touchet, 11th Baron Audley and 1st Earl of Castlehaven was a leading English commander in 
the decisive Battle of Kinsale in which he was wounded. He later became one of Ireland’s largest 
landowners, possessing 200,000 acres stretching from the lands of the O’Driscolls and O’Mahonys in 
West Cork to that of the O’Neills of Tyrone. His successor, the 2nd Earl of Castlehaven, married 
royalty as his wife Anne, eldest daughter of Lord Derby and Alice Spencer of Althorp of more recent 
Lady Diana fame, was at one stage heir presumptive to the throne of Queen Elizabeth I. However the 
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2nd Earl was accused by Anne of extreme sexual depravity and, following a sensational trial, was 
executed in London. Remarkably his successor, the 3rd Earl of Castlehaven of Maddenstown, County 
Kildare, became a leading commander in the Catholic Confederacy uprising and led the resistance in 
Ireland to Protestant advancement and to Cromwell. In the 19th century three successive Lord Audleys 
were involved in copper mining on their estate in the Mizen peninsula near Ballydehob in West Cork, a 
venture which was riddled with fraud and corruption. Their estate later became a focal point in the 
catastrophe of the Great Famine in the region. 
In overall terms the story of the lives of the Castlehavens/Audleys can help to illuminate the shifting 
sands of control and dominance of Irish affairs during many of the key centuries of Irish history. 

181. KEATING, Geoffrey. Keating’s General History of Ireland. Translated from the original 
Irish, with many curious Amendments, taken from the Psalters of Tara and Cashel, etc. by 
Dermod O’Connor. Dublin: James Duffy, 1854. pp. xxxvi, 51-556. Contemporary half calf on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on purple morocco label on spine. Spine evenly fades. All edges 
sprinkled. A very good copy. €275 

 
182. KEATS, John. The Sonnets of John Keats. Decorated borders and initials by Christopher 
Dean. London: Published by George Bell and Sons and Printed at the Chiswick Press, 1898. 
Small square octavo. pp. [vi], 54. Bound in crushed green morocco, floral gilt decorations to 
covers with floral onlays in red and brown morocco; spine divided into six panels by five raised 
bands, hearts in gilt at centre; turn-ins ruled in gilt with heart in gilt at corners and name 
‘Edouard Dreyfous, 99 Mount Street, London’ on lower turn-in; splash marbled endpapers; red 
and gold endbands. Top edge gilt. Browning to binding. A very attractive item. €265 

Edouard Henry Dreyfous was a retailer of antique furniture and 
objets d’art in the late 19th and early 20th Centuries. Although 
French by birth, Dreyfous predominantly resided in London 
where he traded from various premises in the Mayfair area. 
Aside from his main shop in London, Dreyfous also owned 
establishments in both Paris and New York. Queen Alexandra 
of England and Queen Mary of England were both frequent 
customers of Dreyfous, purchasing a range of works. 
183. KEEGAN, John. Legends and Poems by John 
Keegan, now first collected. Edited by the late Very Rev. 
J. Canon O’Hanlon. With a memoir by D.J. 
O’Donoghue. Dublin: Sealy, 1907. Demy octavo. pp. 
xxxiv, 552. Title in red and black. Green cloth, title in 
gilt on upper cover and spine. Spine professionally 
rebacked. Cloth worn at corners. Good copy. Rare.€245 
Keegan, John (1816?-49), poet and sketch writer, was born in 
the townland of Killeany, near Shanahoe, Queen’s Co. 

(Laois), the son of Mary Keegan, née O’Mahony, probably in 1816 - though some sources suggest 
1809; his father’s name is not known. He lived with his parents in the home of his maternal uncle 
Thomas O’Mahony, and is known to have had an elder brother who died young. He was educated in 
his uncle’s hedge school (later established in Shanahoe chapel, c.1822), and is reputed to have worked 
as an assistant teacher. 
In April 1837 Keegan’s poem ‘The rifleman’s grave’ appeared in the Leinster Express, where he 
continued to publish verse and stories (often as ‘Steelpen’) for several years. He became a prolific 
contributor to a diverse range of newspapers and journals, including the Dublin University Magazine, 
Irish Penny Journal, Tipperary Vindicator, Irishman, and Nation. His best-known poem was ‘Coach the 
piper’, which appeared in the Irish National Magazine (16 May 1846), in the same year that he married 
Brigid Collins (d. 1896). The couple had one daughter (baptised 20 November 1847), but the marriage 
was unhappy and they soon separated; Keegan settled in Dublin, while his wife and child returned to 
the Collins family home. 
In Dublin, Keegan associated with John O’Daly, Edward Walsh, and James Clarence Mangan, and 
worked as Dublin correspondent for a northern newspaper. His concern with the disastrous effects of 
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the famine was reflected in his work, and his poem, ‘To the cholera’, was printed in the Cork Magazine 
(November 1848). He may have worked briefly as a clerk on the relief committee around this time. In 
the spring of 1849, his health failing, Keegan visited England, where he wrote one of his last poems, 
‘Sonnet on sickness’. On his return to Dublin he contracted cholera and was taken to the cholera sheds 
in the Rialto/Kilmainham area of the city, where he died in 1849. He was buried in a pauper’s grave in 
Glasnevin cemetery. 
Poems include: Tales of my Childhood, St. Kenny’s Bush, A Dead Man’s Revenge, The Trooper’s 
Ghost, Legends and Tales of the Queen’s County Peasantry, The Banshee, The Bewitched Butter, The 
Sheoge, The Boccough Ruagh, A Tradition of Poor Man’s Bridge, Puss in Brogues, A Legend Darky 
Duff the Madman, A Tale of South Munster, The Hornpipe, A Sketch of the Scariff Mountains, The 
Fairy’s Revenge. A Tale of Grantstown Lough, etc. 

184. [KELLY, Thomas] The History of Andrew Dunn, an Irish Catholic. Pittsburgh: Pittsburgh 
Religious Tract Society, Isaac Harris Agent, n.d. (c.1830s). pp. 36. Drop title. Octavo. Disbound. 
Light wear to first page, general tanning and toning. A good copy. Extremely rare. €300 

No copies of this imprint on COPAC or OCLC. 
First published in the UK in 1814 and reprinted a number of times in the UK before 1830 and at least 
once in Philadelphia in 1827. No recorded copy of the Pittsburgh imprint anywhere. 

185. KELLY, Thomas. A Short Account of James Byrne, of Kilberry in the County Kildare, 
Addressed principally to the Roman Catholic Inhabitants of Athy, and its Neighbourhood. Cork: 
Religious Tract Society, 1809. 12mo. pp. 16. First or simultaneous edition with the Dublin 
imprint of the same year, which is titled “Some Account of James Byrne ...” Disbound from 
larger sammelband of mainly early Irish imprints. In very good condition. Extremely rare. €575 

No copy located on COPAC, WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
Thomas Kelly (1769-1855) was an Irish evangelical, known as a Church of 
Ireland cleric to 1803, hymn writer and founder of the Kellyites. He was the 
son of Thomas Kelly (1723-1809), judge of the Court of Common Pleas 
(Ireland) and Frances Hickie, daughter of James Jephson Hickie of Carrick 
on Suir, and was born at the family seat, Kellyville (formerly Derrinroe), 
Queen’s County. He entered Trinity College, Dublin, in 1785, graduating 
B.A. in 1789. He was admitted to London’s Middle Temple in 1786. In 
Dublin, Kelly was influenced by John Walker, also a Trinity College 
undergraduate. He had been impressed with the views of William Romaine 
and the Hutchinsonians. Giving up on a legal career, he was ordained in the 
Church of Ireland in 1792. Rowland Hill visited Dublin in 1793, and Kelly 
began to preach on grace in line with Hill’s views. With others, he gave the 
Sunday afternoon sermons at St. Luke’s Church, Dublin in early 1794. 
These provoked Robert Fowler, the Church of Ireland Archbishop of 
Dublin, who inhibited them on doctrinal grounds. Kelly reacted first by 
preaching in unconsecrated Dublin locations: one on Plunket Street, another the Bethesda Chapel 
(which for a time he was a trustee). He went on to Athy. With his allies, Kelly spread his evangelical 
views widely in Ireland. In 1802 he founded the religious sect that became known as the Kellyites, with 
half a dozen congregations, recruiting some ministers from Scotland, where the same year the seminary 
run by the Haldane brothers, Robert and James Alexander, moved from Glasgow to Edinburgh and 
expanded. In 1803 he broke with the Church of Ireland. The same year, Walker had gathered a group 
naming itself the Church of God, and he was expelled as a fellow of Trinity College, Dublin in 1804. 
Kelly died in Dublin in 1855, having acted as minister in Athy and Dublin for half a century.  
Kelly is reckoned to have written 765 hymns, published over 51 years 
In 1795, Kelly married Elizabeth Tighe, eldest daughter of William Tighe (1738-1782), of Rosanna, 
County Wicklow, MP for Athboy and a supporter of John Wesley, and his wife Sarah Fownes, 
daughter of Sir William Fownes, 2nd Baronet. She brought a fortune to the marriage. They had two 
daughters, Elizabeth, who married Reverend Edward Wingfield, a younger son of the 4th Viscount 
Powerscourt, and Frances, who married Reverend Thomas Webber, and was the mother of General 
Charles Edmund Webber. 
James Byrne was a weaver and Athy is associated with the Irish flax industry.  
The Dublin imprint can be found in libraries, but we could find no recorded copy of the Cork edition. 
Printed on final leaf, star with the motto of the British chivalric Order of the Garter. 
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186. KENNEDY, Patrick. Legendary Fictions of the Irish Celts. Collected and narrated by 
Patrick Kennedy. Engraved title and frontispiece. London & New York, Macmillan, 1891. Demy 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xvi, 312, 56 (catalogue). Marginal repair to one leaf. Light foxing to 
prelims, otherwise very good. €295 

Kennedy, Patrick (1801-73), writer, folklorist, educator and bookseller, was born in Kilmyshal, near 
Bunclody, County Wexford, in early 1801. Little is known of his family life other than that his father 
was Patrick Kennedy and that he appears to have been the fourth child born to his parents. After 
moving with his family to the town of Castlebrough, near New Ross, c.1807, he received his education 
at neighbouring Cloughbawn, at a school founded and funded by the local landlord, Robert Shapland 
Carew (1752-1829); run by a Mr O’Neill, the school seems to have been well thought of throughout the 
locality and attracted pupils from both catholic and middle-class protestant families. 

 
See items 186 & 187. 

187. K’EOGH, John. Zoologia Medicinalis Hibernica: or, a Treatise of Birds, Beasts, Fishes, 
Reptiles, or Insects, which are commonly Known and Propagated in this Kingdom: giving an 
Account of their Medicinal Virtues, and their Names in English, Irish, and Latin. To which is 
added, a Short Treatise of the Diagnostic and Prognostic Parts of Medicine: the former Shewing 
how by the Symptoms you may know a Distemper, the latter giving an Account of the event 
thereof, whether it will end in Life or Death. By John K’eogh, A.B. Chaplain to the Right 
Honourable, James, Lord Baron of Kingston. With list of subscribers. Dublin, Printed by S. 
Powell, for the author, and to be had at James Kelburn’s, Bookseller; at the Three Golden Balls 
in George’s-Lane, 1739. First edition. pp. [18 (includes list of subscribers)], 167, [9 (index)]. 
Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on recent red morocco label on spine. Minor surface wear to 
lower cover and old small stain to titlepage. A near fine copy. €2,450 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. WorldCat 1. ESTC T100832. This edition not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Rev. John K’Eogh was born at Strokestown in 1681, the second son of John K’eogh, D.D. a native of 
Clooncleagh, near Limerick, who by his relative John Hudson, Bishop of Elphin, was installed 
prebendary of Termonbarry in 1678.  
John K’Eogh junior was one of twenty-one children. He entered Trinity in 1705 and graduated B.A. in 
1711. He followed a career in the church and was for a time chaplain to James King, Fourth Lord 
Kingston. Later he became rector of Mitchelstown in County Cork. 
The medical advice is, to the modern reader, primitive: “Two ounces of the ashes of the whole hedge-
hog burnt, mixt with half an ounce of tartar, and two ounces of the juice of onions cure tetters, 
ringworms, the alopecia, and herpesy”. The second part, on specific diseases, has its own title-page, but 
the pagination and signatures are continuous. 
The six-page list of subscribers includes several members of the nobility and Keogh family and such 
names as Sir Richard Cox, Sir Edward O’Bryan, John Conry, Robert Dillon of Clonbrock, Darby Egan, 
The White Knight, The Knight of Glin, Lord Howth, Lord and Lady Kingston, Richard Malone, Thady 
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Macnamara, Thomas Packenham, Sir Thomas Prendergast,  etc.  
Includes an alphabetical index of the Irish Names of the Animals mentioned in the book. “A short 
treatise of the diagnostic and prognostic parts of medicine,” has separate dated title page, with imprint 
lacking reference to James Kelburn, on leaf O1r; pagination is continuous. 

188. KERNOFF, Harry. Woodcut Portrait of James Joyce. Signed by the artist. Single leaf, 193 
x 250cm. Circa 1950. In very good condition. Rare James Joyce woodcut.  €875 

Harry Kernoff (1900-1974), artist, was born in London, son of a 
Russian father and Spanish mother. In 1914 the family moved to 
Dublin, where he studied at the Metropolitan School of Art and won the 
Taylor Scholarship in 1923. He began his working life as a woodworker 
in his father’s furniture business, and this led him to the production of 
woodcuts. During his career of more than fifty years he painted most of 
the literary figures of Dublin, including Joyce and Yeats, and many of 
the people of Dun Chaoin and the Blasket Islands. Three collections of 
his woodcuts were published in limited editions. 
Actively involved with literary and theatre figures, he was a member 
of the Radical Club and the Studio Art Club, and at his studio (in 
Stamer St., Dublin) painted a remarkable range of portraits of leading 
Dublin figures including W. B. Yeats, Flann O’Brien, Sean O’Casey, 
Hilton Edwards, F. R. Higgins, Brendan Behan, and James Joyce. A 
strong independence of style marked his work, reflected in his one-

man exhibitions held in Dublin yearly between 1926 and 1958. 
LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY THE ARTIST 

189. KERNOFF, Harry. Thirty-Six Woodcuts. With foreword by Aaron A. Branavel. Dublin: 
Privately published, and printed by Hely’s, 1951. Quarto. Grey-blue linen, title in gilt on upper 
cover and spine. Edition limited to 400 copies, signed and numbered by Kernoff. Professional 
repair to spine. A very good copy. €675 

 
The third of Kernoff’s three books of woodcuts, printed under the artist’s personal supervision. Scarce. 

WITH AUTOGRAPH NOTE 
190. KERNOFF, Harry. Woodcut. Castle Steps, Dublin. Signed by the artist. Single card, 95 x 
140mm. Circa 1952. With manuscript note on verso from Harry Kernoff to Brian from his Studio 
at 13 Stamer Street, Dublin, dated Oct. 4, 1952. He refers to his book ‘Thirty-Six Woodcuts’ 
published the previous year “this woodcut not in the book” and concludes by stating he is getting 
in touch with ‘Cab Maher of ... re books of woodcuts for sale.” Some sun-tanning. In very good 
condition. Rare woodcut.  €675 
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191. KHAYYÁM, Omar. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Done into English by Edward 
FitzGerald. London: Robt. Riviere & Son, n.d. Miniature book. 100 x 123mm. pp. [42]. 
Decorated coloured capitals. A very attractive copy. Bound by Riviere in full calf, title and floral 
decoration in gilt on upper cover. A very attractive copy in a fine binding. €165 

This edition is reprinted from Fitzgerald’s Translation published originally in1859. 
192. [LANE, Sir Hugh] Printed Souvenir Handkerchief. Sold by the Irish Players at $1 towards 
a building to save Sir Hugh Lane’s Great Gift of Pictures for Ireland, April, 1913. Framed and 
glazed. 39 x 47cms. In very good condition. Rare.  €475 

Souvenir handkerchief sold in 1913, when the Abbey Theatre toured America and issued in support of 
the Hugh Lane bequest. Featuring a reproduction of a drawing of the cast of George Bernard Shaw’s 
‘The Shewing-Up of Blanco Posnet’ and portraits of actors Sara Allgood, Eithne Magee, Sydney J. 
Morgan, J.A. [Joseph Augustine] O’Rourke, Joseph M. Kerrigan, Udolphus Wright and Fred 
O’Donovan, (all accompanied with their printed autograph apart from the portrait of William Butler 
Yeats). With a quotation from the William Butler Yeats poem ‘To a Wealthy Man who Promised a 
Second Subscription to the Dublin Municipal Gallery if it were Proved the People Wanted Pictures’ 
and a quotation from Lady Augusta Gregory’s play ‘The Rising of the Moon’, with their printed 
signatures. 

193. LECKY, William E.H. Leaders of Public Opinion in Ireland. Henry Flood, Henry Grattan, 
Daniel O’Connell. Two volumes. London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1912. Demy octavo. pp. 
(1) xxi, 321, (2) x, 357. Maroon cloth, title in black on upper covers and on spines. A very good 
set. €65 
194. LECKY, William Edward Hartpole. A History of Ireland in the Eighteenth Century. New 
impression. Five volumes. London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1913. Crown octavo. Chocolate 
brown cloth, title printed in black on upper cover and spine. A very good set. €175 

Treating the political and social life of Ireland during the heyday of the Protestant Ascendancy. The 
work covers one of the most eventful and dramatic periods in Irish history, including the rise of the 
Irish Volunteers, the founding and growth of the Society of the United Irishmen, the diffusion of 
French Revolutionary ideas in Ireland, the bloody rebellion of 1798, and the disastrous Act of Union 
between Great Britain and Ireland. 

195. LEE, Grace Lawless. The Huguenot Settlements in Ireland. With map of their settlements. 
London: Longmans, 1936. First edition. Octavo. pp. xi, 280. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
Small stains to upper cover. A good copy. Very scarce. €225 

Tracing the history and origin of the Huguenots: Their flight from France; Settlements in Cork, 
Waterford, Wexford, Carlow, Portarlington; The Northern Huguenots and the Linen Trade; The 
Western Settlers, and the Huguenots of Dublin and its environs. 

IN SUPERB BINDING 
196. LÉVY, Arthur. Napoleon Intime. Translated from the 
French. S.n. Privately Printed for Subscribers Only. Circa 
1900. Édition de Deux Mondes. (The Grolier Society 
London?). pp. vii, [1], 223. Two frontispieces ‘Napoleon 
and the Grisette’ in colour and black and white. 
Sumptuously bound in full straight-grained green levant 
morocco. Cover framed by triple gilt fillets creating a panel 
design with a wide gilt foliate border of crowns and fleur-
de-lys, ornately decorated red morocco onlays with gilt 
wasps, eagles and Napoléon’s Emperor crown and letter ‘N’ 
in gilt. Tooling replicated on lower cover. Spine divided into 
five panels by five thick gilt raised bands; title and edition in 
gilt direct in the second, third and fifth, the remainder tooled 
with fleur-de-lys and Napoléon’s Emperor crown and letter 
‘N’ in gilt. Elaborate gilt doublures with centre panel in 
crushed red morocco and Napoleon’s armorial shield in gilt 
in centre; red moiré silk endpapers; red and gold endbands; 
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red silk marker. Armorial bookplate of James Whiteford Dunham on front free endpaper. Top 
edge gilt. Mild suntanning to spine and border of cover. A superb example. €1,250 
197. LEWIS, George Cornewall Esq. Local Disturbances in Ireland; and on the Irish Church 
Question. London: Fellowes, 1836. First edition. Octavo. pp. xii, 458. Errata on p. xii. 
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on green morocco label on spine. 
Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Previous owners signatures on front flyleaf. A very good 
copy. Very scarce. €285 

George Cornewall Lewis was born in London. He was educated at Eton College and at Christ Church, 
Oxford, where in 1828 he earned a first-class in classics and a second-class in mathematics. He then 
entered the Middle Temple, and was called to the bar in 1831. After holding subordinate office in 
various administrations, Lewis became a poor-law commissioner, and was made a baronet in 1846. 
In 1833 he undertook his first public work as one of the commissioners to inquire into the condition of 
the Irish poor. In 1834 Lord Althorp included him in the commission to inquire into the state of church 
property and church affairs in Ireland. To this fact we owe this work on Local Disturbances in Ireland; 
and on the Irish Church Question, in which he condemns the existing connection between church and 
state, proposes a state provision for the Catholic clergy, and maintains the necessity of an efficient 
workhouse organization. 
This sociological study deals with the condition and character of the Irish peasantry from 1760 to 1835, 
viz., their disposition to organised crime and disturbance and the causes which have led to the existence 
of the Whiteboys, the Rightboys, the Oakboys, the Steelboys, Peep o’ Day Boys, and the Orangemen 
and Ribbonmen movements. It still remains the best and most detailed investigation on the subject. 

ROYAL IRISH ART UNION PRIZE LITHOGRAPH 
198. [LIMERICK PIPER] The Limerick Piper, Father and Daughter. From a Painting by J. 
Haverty. Lithographed by J.S. Templeton. From the Original Picture purchased by Sir Robert 
Gore-Booth Bart. Monochrome Lithograph. 60 x 48cms. Mounted on backing board behind 
double green window mount and clear mylar. Old staining. In very good condition.  €285 

At a meeting held in Dublin on 8th April, 1839, the 
Marquess of Ormonde in the chair, the Royal Irish Art 
Union was established “for the Encouragement of the 
Fine Arts in Ireland by the purchase of the Works of 
Living Artists exhibited in the Metropolis.” At a general 
meeting of subscribers a committee of twenty-one 
members were chosen to select and purchase at the 
exhibition of the Royal Hibernian Academy “such works 
of art as are creditable to the talent and genius of the 
country.” These works were distributed by lot as prizes 
among the subscribers, one chance being allowed for a 
guinea, two chances for two guineas, and so on; and 
every member was entitled to an engraving published by 
the Art Union. The committee held their meetings in the 
Royal Irish Institution, College Street. The Society set 
themselves to work to counteract the general apathy 
which existed in Ireland with regard to the Fine Arts, at a 
time when the exhibitions of the Royal Hibernian 
Academy were neglected, and artists found it impossible 
to obtain sale for their works. The Academy were unable 
to hold an exhibition in 1839, and during the four years 
preceding not a single work had been sold. 

199. LOOKER ON [R. McCULLAM] Sketches of the Highlands of Cavan, and of Shirley 
Castle, in Farney, taken during the Irish Famine. By a Looker-On. Belfast: J. Reed, Bookseller, 
97, Victoria Street, 1856. Foolscap octavo. pp. 316. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt 
on spine. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €285 

COPAC with 5 locations only. 
The leaders of the ‘48 revolt get their share of abuse in this work from Randall McCollam who stated: 
“An incurable obstinacy and dogged selfishness seemed, like a demon, to have taken possession of 
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these Young Islanders; and with all his address, O’Connell could not keep within the bounds of the law 
these patriots, who were set on self-immolation. It was a pity that Mitchel was deprived the honour of a 
traitor’s end. But the humanity of a Christian people interposed; and an act of mercy shown to those 
infatuated men has told for good on Smith O’Brien, who will, we trust, be soon restored to his quiet 
home, a wiser and a better man. For Mitchel there is no hope. His maladies are incurable, and he is 
unfit for liberty, it is unsafe to have him at large. The Americans should look after him, and secure him 
in some asylum, ere he raise an insurrection among the slaves ... another evil that these leaders have 
left behind, is the widespread disaffection that prevails among the Roman Catholic peasantry.  It is 
notorious that, during the exciting news that was coming from the Crimea, in the course of the late war, 
every new difficulty and reverse that took place among the British forces, was caught up with avidity, 
and circulating among the peasantry, who made secret of their delight at hearing of the disasters of the 
British Army.” 

200. LYNCH, Patricia. The Turf-Cutter’s Donkey. An Irish story 
of Mystery and Adventure.  Illustrated by Jack B. Yeats. London: 
Dent, 1936. Fourth edition. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 245, [2]. 
Pictorial cream cloth with a drawing by Jack B. Yeats, title in blue 
on upper cover. A very good copy.                                       €165 

Patricia Lynch (1898-1972), children’s author, was born in Cork. The 
family moved to London following her father’s death and she was 
educated there, in Scotland and Belgium. Her first book won the 
Tailteann silver medal in 1932. ‘The Turf-Cutter’s Donkey’ was 
serialised in the Irish Press, and many of her stories were broadcast on 
Radio Eireann. She wrote over fifty books which were translated into 
many European languages. 
Illustrated with 5 colour plates, 8 line drawings, pictorial endpapers and 
upper cover by Jack B. Yeats. 

201. LYNNOTT, Phil. Original Photograph of Thin Lizzy. Depicted in the photo are: Brian 
Robertson, Scott Gorham, Phil Lynott and Brian Downey. 210 x 270mm. On mount. Signed by 
Phil Lynott in panel below photo ‘Love Thin Lizzy’. [© PolyGram 1991/ Mercury]. Overall size 
315 x 478mm. In fine condition.  €475 

Thin Lizzy were an Irish hard rock band formed in Dublin in 1969. Their music reflects a wide range 
of influences, including blues, soul music, psychedelic rock and traditional Irish folk music, but is 
generally classified as hard rock or sometimes heavy metal. 
Two of the founding members, drummer Brian Downey and bass guitarist, lead vocalist and principal 
songwriter Phil Lynott, met while still in school. Lynott led the group throughout their recording career 
of twelve studio albums, writing most of the material. The singles “Whiskey in the Jar” (a traditional 
Irish ballad), “The Boys Are Back in Town” and “Waiting for an Alibi” were international hits. After 
Lynott’s death in 1986, various incarnations of the band emerged over the years based initially around 
guitarists Scott Gorham and John Sykes, though Sykes left the band in 2009. Gorham later continued 
with a new line-up including Downey.  
Lynott, Thin Lizzy’s de facto leader, was composer or co-composer of almost all of the band’s songs, 
and the first black Irishman to achieve commercial success in the field of rock music. Thin Lizzy 
featured several guitarists throughout their history, with Downey and Lynott as the rhythm section, on 
the drums and bass guitar. As well as being multiracial, the band drew their early members not only 
from both sides of the Irish border but also from both the Catholic and Protestant communities during 
The Troubles. 

202. MACALISTER, R.A.S. Corpus Inscriptionum Insularum Celticarum. Illustrated with 
numerous plates and diagrams. Two volumes. Dublin: Stationery Office, 1945/1949. Royal 
octavo. pp. (1) xvii, 515. (2) 213, lxvii (plates). Quarter and full maroon linen. A very good set. 
Exceedingly rare. €375 

This work includes copies of all known inscriptions in the Irish language, whether in Ogham or in the 
later Half-Uncial script, down to approximately 1200 A.D. Also dealt with are inscriptions found in 
South Britain and Wales. The author points out in his introduction that this collection “has been 
compiled in the hope that, when the time is ripe for such discussions, it will supply the epigraphic raw 
materials”. There is also a bibliography for each of the inscriptions. Volume I is of the utmost rarity. 
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203. McCALMONT, Rose E. Memoirs of the Binghams. Edited by C.R.B. Barrett. With 
numerous plates (2 coloured), large folding genealogical charts and coats of arms. London, 
Spottiswoode, 1915. Quarto. pp. xvii, 185. Blue cloth, titled in gilt with coat of arms in gilt on 
upper cover. Previous owner’s bookplate and signature. A very good copy. Very scarce. €475 

Detailed history of the family of the Earl of Lucan and the Earl of 
Clanmorris. 
At Cloonagashel in 1585, Richard Og Bourke was hanged by Richard 
Bingham for his part in the Bourke rebellion. The following year Sir 
Richard wrote to the Lord Deputy Perrot: “Only the Bourkes of 
Castlebar, the first beginners of these broils, persist in their bad action 
without submission. But I will make them as humble as the rest very 
shortly”. This promise he carried out effectively. He hanged Edmund 
Bourke of Castlebar, after a so-called trial at Donamona Castle, even 
though the frail old chieftain was over eighty and had to be carried to 
the scaffold. This resulted in the confiscation of the Cloonagashel and 
Castlebar estates. The latter was sold in 1591 to John Bingham, 
nephew of Richard, for 100 cows and the unpaid rent of £15. 
204. MacCARTHY, Mary. Fighting Fitzgerald and Other 
Papers. Illustrated. London: Secker, 1930. pp. 230. Red cloth, 
title in black on spine. Light spotting to fore-edges. Fine.    €65 

George Robert Fitzgerald, a noted duellist and lawless criminal, better known by his pseudonym 
‘Fighting Fitzgerald’, was born at Turlough House, County Mayo in 1748. He was educated at Eton 
and commanded a local corps of Volunteers. He mourned for his first wife who died young in an 
extravagant manner but not so long afterwards married again. His exploits are legendary: hunting by 
torchlight, terrorising his friends by keeping bears and other ferocious animals as pets, held his father 
to ransom for the sum of £3,000. Four years after the publication of the present work he was executed 
at Castlebar for the murder of his neighbour. Patrick Randle McDonnell, an attorney. 

205. McCRACKEN, Eileen. The Irish Woods Since Tudor Times. Distribution and 
Exploitation. Illustrated. Devon: David & Charles, 1971. Octavo. pp. 184. Green paper boards, 
title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €65 

In this detailed examination of the distribution and use of Ireland’s woodlands, all aspects of the Irish 
timber trade are considered including the activities of ironmasters, coopers, glassmakers, builders and 
other users of wood. 

206. McDONALD, Very Rev. Walter. History of the Parish of Mooncoin. Edited by Very Rev. 
Walter Canon McDonald, P.P., Fairview, Dublin. Illustrated. Kilkenny: Printed by Kilkenny 
Journal, [1959]. Octavo. pp. [viii], 76, [3]. Printed brown wrappers. Very scarce. €125 

Chapters include: a Missionary from Mooncoin; Presentation Convent Mooncoin; Hurlers of 
Mooncoin; A Mountain Poet (Wat Murphy); The Parish of Mooncoin - Old Irish Divisions and Holders 
of Land - The Townlands - Old Iverk People - The Welsh Normans - Cromwellians and Williamites - 
Housing of People under the Rule of the Stranger - The Counter Revolution, etc. 

207. McNEILL, D.B. Irish Passenger Steamship Services. II. South of Ireland. With maps and 
illustrations. Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1971. Octavo. pp. 240. Brown paper boards, titled 
in gilt. A fine copy in dust jacket. €50 
208. MacNEVIN, William James. M.D. A Ramble through Swisserland in the Summer and 
Autumn of 1802. With map of Switzerland. Dublin: Printed by J. Stockdale, 62 Abbey-Street, 
1803. pp. [iv], 280. Modern half red morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt direct along spine. 
Several contemporary manuscript notes to margins. A near fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €575 

COPAC locates the BL copy only of this edition. Only eBook on WorldCat. 
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William James MacNevin, M.D., a distinguished United Irishman, was born in 
1763, at Ballynahowna, County of Galway, where his father possessed a small 
estate inherited from an ancestor who in the Cromwellian settlement was 
transplanted to Connaught. His uncle, Baron MacNevin, lived at Prague, where he 
was physician to the Empress Maria Theresa. Young MacNevin, precluded by the 
Penal Laws from obtaining an education at home, was sent to Prague when about 
eleven years old, and there he resided ten years, received a classical education, and 
passed through the medical college, finishing his professional studies at Vienna, 
where he graduated in 1783. Next year MacNevin commenced as a physician in 
Dublin, and soon worked an extensive practice. He became an active member of 
the Catholic Committee, was returned from Navan in 1792 as representative to the 
Catholic Convention held in Back-lane, and took a firm stand with Tone in 
opposition to the pusillanimous policy of Lord Kenmare. He joined the society of 
the United Irishmen at the solicitation of  Lord Edward FitzGerald - taking the oath 
from Miss Moore of Thomas Street, the friend of Lord Edward, and an enthusiast 
in the national cause. He never shrank from danger, and with Bond and 
McCormack arranged with Colonel McSheehy, Tone’s aide-de-camp, relative to 
the proposed descent by the French on the Irish coast, and also conferred 

personally with Tone in Paris. In after life he often referred to the delightful evenings he spent with 
other leaders of the party at Frascati, Blackrock, in the company of Lord Edward, his wife, and his 
sister, Lady Emily FitzGerald. On 12th March 1798 he was seized, with the principal leaders of the 
party, and imprisoned at Kilmainham. He joined the other state prisoners in their agreement with 
Government, and was removed to Fort George, Scotland. 
He lightened his subsequent imprisonment by study, translating many of the Ossianic legends into 
English, and noting traditions from the mouths of the Scotch soldiers of the fort. For the use of his 
friend Emmet’s children he compiled a grammar. After his release (30 June 1802), forbidden to return 
to Ireland, MacNeven visited old friends in Bohemia, made a pedestrian tour of Switzerland.  His book 
is richer in detail, more multifaceted, and more sympathetic towards its subject than the two best-
known English-language alpine tours of the period, William Coxe’s ‘Travels in Switzerland’ (first edn. 
1779) and Helen Maria Williams’s ‘A Tour in Switzerland’ (1798). It mixes military tourism with 
anthropological, of which he wrote this account. In 1803 MacNevin went to Paris where he entered the 
French Army as a surgeon-captain in the Irish Brigade. Deceived and disappointed at the failure of all 
hopes of an invasion of Ireland, and concerned at the fatal issue of a duel in which he acted as second, 
he sailed from Bordeaux for the United States in 1805, and landed in New York on the 4th of July. 
With favourable introductions, and among old friends, he soon felt himself at home, and his rise in the 
honours and the emoluments of the medical profession was rapid. He occupied several important 
medical positions in New York, and married in 1810. MacNevin was an accomplished scholar, and 
spoke German, French, Italian, and Irish. During his long career in America he continued to take a 
warm interest in Catholic Emancipation and the different movements which agitated his native country. 
He died at the residence of his son-in-law, Thomas Addis Emmet, Jun., near New York, 12th July 
1841, aged seventy eight. The most striking features of his character were imperturbable coolness and 
self-possession, combined with remarkable simplicity of mind, and singleness of purpose. 

THE GREAT FITZGERALDS 
209. MacNIOCAILL, G. Ed. by. The Red Book of the Earls of Kildare. Dublin: Irish 
Manuscript Commission, 1964. Royal octavo. pp. xix, 210. Red buckram, title in gilt on spine. 
Limited to 400 copies only. A fine copy. €225 

The ‘Red Book of the Earls of Kildare’ is a cartulary containing transcripts of some two hundred 
documents relating to lands of the Kildare Fitzgeralds in Leinster, Munster and Connaught. The entries 
begin at the close of the twelfth to the early part of the sixteenth century. They were compiled by Philip 
Flattisbury of Johnstown, near Naas and were completed by him in 1523. 
The Red Book has been cited by Orpen and others, but neither the full text nor an adequate calendar 
has hitherto been available. This edition presents the text in full, with introduction and indexes. 

210. MacSWINEY, Terence. Principles of Freedom. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot Press, 
1921. Third edition. Demy octavo. xi, 244. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €145 

Terence MacSwiney, Lord Mayor of his native city of Cork, poet, philosopher and patriot, was arrested 
by the British on August 12, 1920 and imprisoned at Brixton in London. From the moment of his arrest 
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until he died seventy-four days later, no food passed his lips. His heroic battle with an empire caught 
the imagination of the entire world. Originally published serially in ‘Irish Freedom’  in 1912, 
MacSwiney had intended to revise these articles before publishing in book form but died before this 
could be done. The preface in which he mentions this was partly written and partly dictated on his 
death-bed in Brixton Gaol at different times during September 1920. 

211. MAINWARING, A. & WYLLY, H. C. Crown and Company: The Historical Records of 
the 2nd Battalion, Royal Dublin Fusiliers 1662-1922. Two volumes. Numerous illustrations in 
colour and black and white. County Cork: Schull Books, 1996. pp. (1) xxii, 437 (2) x, 234. 
Facsimile reprint of the original edition. Royal octavo. Blue buckram, titled in gilt. No. 6 of a 
Limited Edition of 200 Copies. A fine set in slipcase. €145 

Portrait  frontispieces, numerous plates mainly from photos. With 6 maps, in separate matching 
binder’s folder. 

212. MALTON, James. A Picturesque & Descriptive View of the City of Dublin. Reproduced 
from the edition of 1799, with an introduction by The Knight of Glin. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 
in association with the Irish Georgian Society, 1978. Oblong octavo. Biscuit cloth, title in gilt on 
oval red panel on upper cover and spine. A near fine copy in repaired dust jacket. €250 

THE COOLE LIBRARY COPY - SIGNED BY LADY GREGORY 
213. MANGAN, James Clarence. The Poets and Poetry of Munster: A selection of Irish songs 
by the poets of the last century. With poetical translations by the Late James Clarence Mangan, 
now for the first time published. With the Original Music, and Biographical Sketches of the 
Authors; and Irish text revised by W.H. Hennessey. Edited by C.P. Meehan. Dublin: James Duffy 
and Sons, n.d. (c.1883). Third edition. Square 16mo. pp. lx, 355. Contemporary half dark green 
morocco over cloth boards, title in gilt direct on spine. From the library of Lady Gregory with her 
signature in pencil on front endpaper, notes in pencil in her hand and sketch by her on lower 
pastedown. A very good copy. €775 

“AN EMERALD SET IN THE RING OF THE SEA” 
214. MARMION, Anthony. The Ancient and Modern History of the Maritime Ports of Ireland. 
With many statistical tables. London: Printed for the Author, by W.H. Cox, 1855. Demy octavo. 
First edition. pp. xviii, 633, + errata leaf. Olive-green blind-stamped cloth, gilt harp in centre of 
upper cover, title in gilt on faded spine. A near fine copy. €165 

A valuable and exhaustive history of the Irish ports, with a topographical and descriptive discussion 
placing their history in a broader context. There are chapters on the ancient history of Ireland, statistics 
on population and emigration, income and expenditure, inland navigation, railways, fisheries, 
Incumbered Estates Courts, Poor Laws, etc. The ports dealt with include: Dublin, Drogheda, Dundalk, 
Carlingford, Newry, Belfast, Coleraine, Londonderry, Sligo, Ballina, Blacksod, Newport, Westport, 
Galway, Limerick, Tralee, Baltimore, Cork, Waterford, New Ross, and Wexford. 

215. MAXWELL, General Edward Herbert. With the Connaught Rangers in Quarters, Camp, 
and on Leave. Frontispiece. London: Hurst, 1883. pp. x, 325. Title printed in red and black with 
large steel-engraved vignette of the regimental badge. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title in 
gilt on spine. Regimental cap badge in gilt on upper cover. Spine expertly rebacked. Inoffensive 
old waterstain to inner lower margin of frontispiece and titlepage. A very good copy. Very 
scarce. €285 

The Connaught Rangers, the ‘Devil’s Own’, the ‘Gallant Fighting 88th’, was raised at Portumna in 
1793 by Colonel the Honourable John Thomas de Burgh, later 13th Earl of Clanricarde. The first 
gathering of recruits was under the Clanricarde standard at Portumna Castle in County Galway. 
Sprightly memoir of three decades of service with the 88th. Includes the West Indies, Turkey and the 
Crimea, Cashmere, Valley of the Scind, Himalayas, but largely relating to India with the briefest of 
possible mentions of the Mutiny. 

SCARCE FIRST EDITION 
216. MAXWELL, W.H. Wild Sports of The West. With Legendary Tales, and Local Sketches. 
Illustrated with five steel engravings and twelve vignettes. Two volumes. London: Richard 
Bentley, 1832. Octavo. First edition. pp. (1) xvi, 327, (2) viii, 343. Five lithograph plates and 
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twelve woodcut vignettes. Half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on green morocco labels in 
the first panel, volume number in gilt direct in the fourth, the remainder blind tooled to a 
geometric design; red and gold endbands. All edges marbled. A near fine set of the rare first 
edition.  Very scarce. €675 

 
Acknowledged as the finest book ever written on the West of Ireland. A truly remarkable work by a 
remarkable author, treating the wild sport, folklore and traditions of that romantic and untouched Erris 
peninsula. Maxwell was a lively and gifted story-teller with a genuine interest in the ordinary people 
and how they lived. Born at Newry in 1792, he was educated locally and later went to Trinity. He took 
holy orders and was transferred to the prebendary of Balla, Co. Mayo, an area which afforded good 
shooting and fishing. Having befriended the Marquis of Sligo, he was given the use of his shooting 
box, Croy Lodge, at Ballycroy. It was here he spent most of his time fishing, shooting and pursuing his 
literary career. It was in the Officers’ Mess at Castlebar Barracks, that he heard all the army gossip. 
Being a good listener and with an excellent memory he put pen to paper and wrote ‘Stories of 
Waterloo’. He wrote a total of twenty books in all. He died near Edinburgh in destitute circumstances 
in 1850. 

 
See items 215, 216, 218 & 219. 

217. MEEHAN, C.P. The Rise and Fall of the Irish Franciscan Monasteries, and Memoirs of the 
Irish Hierarchy, in the seventeenth century. With appendices containing original documents. 
Dublin: James Duffy, n.d. 16mo. Third edition. pp. xii, 252. Modern green wrappers with 
original upper cover laid on. Previous owner’s name crossed out on margin of preface. A good 
copy. €65 

218. MEEHAN, Rev. C.P. The Fate and Fortunes of Hugh O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone, and Rory 
O’Donel, Earl of Tyrconnel; their flight from Ireland, and death in exile. Third edition, enlarged, 
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with notes, etc. Portrait frontispiece and three portraits. New York: Sadlier, 18686. Demy octavo. 
pp. xvi, 582. Green pebbled cloth over bevelled boards, armorial shield in gilt on upper cover, 
title in gilt on rebacked spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper, some neat 
marginalia. Occasional light foxing to prelims. A very good copy. €75 

Fr. Meehan’s work is a coherent and invaluable narrative which sheds so much light upon the life and 
times of the Ulster princes. “Father Meehan, who boldly lifts the veil off those foul and treacherous 
deeds which fill some of the blackest pages in Ireland’s disastrous history” - ‘Limerick Vindicator’. 
With portraits of: Hugh O’Neill, Florence Conry, Peter Lombard and O’Sullivan Beare. 

219. MILLIGAN, S.F. & Alice L. Glimpses of Erin: An account of the ancient civilisation, 
manners, customs, and antiquities of Ireland; short sketches of more important events in history, 
and of the social condition of the country, past and present; and papers on tours off the beaten 
track, descriptive of places and scenery not usually visited by tourists. Enlarged and revised 
edition, with illustrations and map. London: Marcus Ward & Co., Limited, n.d. (c.1890). pp. 302. 
Green pictorial wrappers. Spine worn, else very good. €95 
220. [MONTAGUE, John & ROBSON, Evelyn] November. A choice of translations from 
Andre Frenaud by John Montague and Evelyn Robson. With an original woodcut by Raoul Ubac. 
Dublin: The Dolmen Press for The Golden Stone, 25 Grattan Hill, Cork, 1977. pp. 16. Stapled 
pictorial wrappers. Usual spotting to cover. A very good copy. €45 
221. MONTAGUE, John. Mount Eagle. Loughcrew: Gallery Press, 1988. First paperback 
edition. White stapled wrappers. From the library of Paul Durcan with his signature. A fine copy 
in pictorial dust jacket. €45 

THE BEELEIGH ABBEY FOYLE COPY 
222. MOORE, A. The Annals of Gallantry; Or, The Conjugal Monitor, Being a Collection 
Trials for Divorces, and Actions of Crim. Con. during the Present Reign; accompanied with 
Biographical Memoirs and Anecdotes. With eighteen hand-colored plates and two engraved 
portraits. Three volumes. London: Printed for the proprietors, And Sold by M. Jones, 1814-1815. 
pp. (1) viii, iv, 9-485 (2) v, [2], 3-488 (3) v, [1], 3-412, [20 (Plates)]. Bound by Riviere in full 
crushed red levant morocco, name in gilt on turn-ins. Covers tooled in gilt to a panel design with 
outer thistle fleurons. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands; title, author and 
volume numbers in gilt direct in the second and third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-
corner floral design; board edges ruled in gilt, wide gilt doublures with binder’s name stamped in 
gilt on lower margin of upper covers; blue green endpapers; blue, gold and red endbands. Edges 
untrimmed. Red morocco bookplate of W.A. Foyle, Beeleigh Abbey, on the front pastedowns. A 
fine set. €2,350 
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COPAC locates 2 copies only BL and UGL (defective, 8 plates only). 
The Annals of Gallantry was originally issued in 18 monthly parts from March 1, 1814 to August 1, 
1815. It aimed to amuse and titillate. The accounts in these volumes are valuable nevertheless for their 
accurate reports and vivid background histories. What is more, this collection is a fascinating document 
of English and Anglo-Irish social and legal attitudes toward adultery and divorce during the age of 
George IV and Jane Austen. The Plates by Cruikshank, all in Volume I, are “Lady Grosvenor and the 
Duke of Cumberland Surprised by the Servant,” “The Unwelcome Intruders” and “The Elopement of 
Lady W---- with Lord Paget.” Includes the rare portrait of a lady (p. 194, Vol. 3) 
Provenance: From the library of William Alfred Westropp Foyle (1885-1963),  bookseller and 
businessman who co-founded Foyles bookshop in 1903 with his brother Gilbert Foyle. 
William Foyle was one of the leading London booksellers of the 20th century. The business had grown 
so rapidly that their bookstore in Charing Cross Road held a stock of four million volumes on over 
thirty miles of bookshelves, and the name of Foyle had become synonymous with bookselling in 
London.  
The Foyle brothers were determined to create the greatest bookshop in the world. Foyles became 
increasingly popular with customers and members of the public throughout the world. In 1930, Foyle’s 
nineteen-year-old daughter, Christina, brought together famous writers and distinguished figures, along 
with members of the public, to create the world’s first public literary luncheon. 
In May 1936 the Left Book Club was established, and towards the end of 1936 a group of “neo-Tories” 
mooted the idea of a right-wing book club. Foyle and his daughter Christina undertook to organize it, 
and the Right Book Club was launched at a luncheon at the Grosvenor House Hotel in April 1937, with 
Lord Stonehaven, the recently-retired Chairman of the Conservative Party, presiding. 
During the Second World War, Foyle bought Beeleigh Abbey, a 12th-century monastery on the River 
Chelmer at Maldon, Essex. Although Foyle had collected books from an early age, it was at Beeleigh 
Abbey that he was able to house the books properly, forming one of the largest English private libraries 
of the 20th century. From 1963 to 1999 Christina Foyle lived at and maintained the Beeleigh estate. In 
July 2000 the library was sold at auction by Christie’s auction house. The three day sale realised some 
£12,000,000, the most expensive item, a Medieval French work, selling for £883,750. It was the single 
most valuable collection of books ever to be sold at auction in Britain or Europe. 

223. MOORE, Thomas. Paradise and the Peri. Illuminated by Owen Jones and Henry Warren. 
Drawn on stone by A.J. Day. London: Day & Son, n.d. (c.1860). First edition. Folio. Title and 26 
leaves printed on card in colours and gold throughout. Bound by Leighton and Hodge of London 
in deluxe ‘Relievo’ process; chestnut calf over shallow bevelled boards with elaborate acanthus 
leaf design around central lettering; turn-ins gilt. All edges gilt. A beautiful production with 
particularly attractive borders. Inscribed to “ Mrs George Osborne with the affectionate regards ... 
of her sincere friend Isabella Owen Jones”. Light spotting mainly on first and final leaves, wear 
to some edges and neat repairs to margins of three leaves €575 

 
Illustrated extract from Thomas Moore’s immensely popular poem Lalla-Rookh. Fifty-two coloured 
plates in chromolithograph on thick paper. The book is a richly illuminated, each opening page 
presenting text with elaborate decorative border and illustration on facing page with embossed 
ornamental borders, dot and line strapwork surround, foliate spandrels, etc. 
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IN FINE ZAEHNSDORF BINDING 
224. MOORHEAD, Alan. Darwin and the Beagle. Illustrated with 
colour and monochrome plates. London: The Arcadia Press [Hamish 
Hamilton], 1970. Imperial octavo. pp. 280. Limited edition of 265 copies 
[No. 101]. Signed by Alan Moorhead. Designed and bound by 
Zaehnsdorf of London in full tan polished calf, with their name in gilt on 
turn-in of upper board; two gilt outlined orange and black leather onlays 
to the front cover. Spine in six panels with raised bands, title and author 
in gilt direct in the second and third; board edges ruled in gilt; gilt 
doublures; splash-marbled endpapers; gold, white and brown endbands. 
All edges gilt. A fine copy.                                                             €485 

RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
225. MORE, Hannah. The Works of Hannah More, in four volumes: including several pieces 
never before published. Dublin: Printed by and for D. Graisberry, No. 33, Capel-street, 1803. 
Octavo. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, spine divided into five panels by four thick 
gilt raised bands, title and volume number in gilt direct in the second and fourth. Some surface 
wear to leather. A very attractive set. Extremely rare. €295 

COPAC locates the BL & TCD copies only. NLI holds the Joly copy. 
Bristol-born Hannah More (1745-1833) was born in Fishponds, near Bristol. She was one of the most 
influential women of her day. A successful poet, playwright and campaigner, she was a champion of 
social reform, female education and the abolition of slavery. Her father was a school teacher and set up 
two schools in Bristol - one for girls and one for boys. As a young adult, Hannah taught at the girls’ 
school. When she was twenty two years old, Hannah became engaged to William Turner, the owner of 
Tyntesfield’s neighbouring estate of Belmont. She spent a lot of time on the estate and was inspired to 
write poetry by the sheer beauty of her surroundings. 
Hannah’s relationship with William eventually ended in heartbreak. He postponed their wedding three 
times over six years before eventually breaking their engagement altogether. As compensation, he 
offered her £200 a year which she originally refused but later accepted. This income allowed her to be 
independent, at a time when women rarely were, and left her free to pursue a highly successful literary 
career. As well as a poet and playwright, Hannah More was also a campaigner for social reform, 
female education and the abolition of slavery. She set up twelve schools in the Mendip area and 
donated money for the founding of Kenyon College in Ohio, United States. Today, there are still 
several schools in the Bristol area named after her. 

RARE WATERFORD PRINTING 
226. MORRISON, Samuel. Curraghmore, the seat of the Most Noble the Marquis of Waterford. 
With other poems. Waterford: Printed by John Bull, 1825. 12mo. Contemporary half red 
morocco. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
In his preface the author refers to the Rev Mr. Ryland and his valuable ‘History of the County and City 
of Waterford’, when speaking of the superior beauties of the scenery which forms the subject of this 
poem, makes the following just and elegant observations: “The character of Curraghmore is grandeur, - 
not that arising from the costly or laborious exertions of man, but rather the magnificence of Nature. 
The beauty of the situation consists in its lofty hills, rich vales, and almost impenetrable woods, which 
deceive the eye, and give the idea of boundless forests. The variety of the scenery is calculated to 
please in the highest degree, and to gratify every taste; - from the lofty mountain to the quiet and 
sequestered walk on the bank of the river, every gradation of rural beauty may be enjoyed.” 

227. [MOUNT TRENCHARD] Auction Catalogue: Antique Furniture, Fine Arts, Silver and 
Plate Ware. Thursday & Friday, September 18th & 19th, 1952 at Mount Trenchard, Foynes, 
County Limerick, on the Instructions of Lt. Commander C.E. Hall, R.N.R. Joint Auctioneers 
Good & Ganly and Fitt. Illustrated. Limerick: McKern Printing, [1952]. Large post octavo. 
Printed stapled wrappers. A fine copy. €375 
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See items 227, 228 &230. 

WARTS AND ALL 
228. MURPHY, Rev. Denis. Cromwell in Ireland. A History of Cromwell’s Irish Campaign. 
Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1897. Crown octavo. New edition. pp. x, 478. Brown cloth, title in gilt on 
spine. Previous owners’ signatures. Loosely inserted is a Carraig Books invoice from 1972 (cost 
£3 plus VAT). A very good copy. €95 

Oliver Cromwell is the most famous and powerful commoner in British history. He is also one of the 
most controversial historical figures in Ireland, seen variously as a hated tyrant and bigot, or as a 
superb patriot with a terrific sense of humour. Included in the appendix in verse form is a list of 
Cromwell’s and William’s nobility found among the papers of the Most Rev. Dr. Coppinger: 
“The Fairs, the Blacks, the Blonds, the Brights,  
the Greens, the Browns, the Greys, the Whites 
The Parrots, Eagles, Cocks and Hens 
The Snipes, Swallows, Pies, Robins, Wrens” … etc 

229. MURRAY, Thomas. The Story of the Irish in Argentina. Illustrated. New York: Kenedy, 
1919. Octavo. pp. xlii, 514. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy. Very rare. €150 

The author in his preface tells us: “ The material ... was collected, for the most part, from the books, 
newspapers, magazines and periodicals ... consulted in the national and municipal libraries of Buenos 
Aires. The public libraries in Rosario ... Information picked up in various ways through many years of 
intimate association with ‘old timers’ both Argentine and Irish.” 

IN FINE BINDING - STRABANE PRINTER 
230. NEALE, J.P. Views of Seats of Noblemen Gentlemen in England, Scotland Wales and 
Ireland. Four volumes. London: Published for the Proprietors, by W.H. Reid, 1818-1822. With 
Printed by J. M’Creery, Printer, Black-Horse-Court, London. Contemporary full straight-grained 
tan morocco. Covers framed by double gilt fillets, border onlay in blue morocco tooled in gilt 
with an inner gilt roll; spines divided into five panels by thick gilt raised bands, author, title and 
volume number in gilt on blue morocco labels; board edges and turn-ins gilt; moiré silk 
endpapers; green. blue and gold triple endbands; gilt gauffered edges. Armorial bookplate R. 
Broughton Mainwairing on front pastedowns. €1,250 

John Preston Neale (1780-1847) was an English architectural and landscape draughtsman. Much of his 
work was drawn, although he produced the occasional watercolour or oil painting. His drawings were 
used on a regular basis by engravers. Neale’s Views of Seats, published in 6 volumes between 1819-23, 
has long proven an invaluable source for architectural history. The Irish views which form a significant 
part of this ambitious work offered to the public some of the earliest visual records of this country’s 
great houses as well as introducing many lesser known buildings. 
“I am much delighted with the beautiful views you have given us of some of the magnificent mansions 
in Ireland... [these] are perhaps more picturesque that any other mansions we have yet seen... I had no 
idea that Ireland contained such beautiful seats.” So wrote John Mackie Leslie, a Scottish-born surgeon 
and a subscriber to Neale’s Views. 
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The printer and radical, John McCreery (c.1768-1832), was born in Burndunnet, near Strabane, County 
Tyrone, son of James McCreery, a Strabane printer. In the late 1780s John McCreery left Strabane for 
Liverpool, where he was apprenticed to George Wood, a leading local printer. He was soon drawn into 
a prominent group of radical thinkers who avowed sympathy for the ideals of the French revolution and 
sought to address national and local abuses, including those brought about by the town corporation. 
The leader of these ‘Liverpool Jacobins’ was the well known William Roscoe, lawyer and abolitionist, 
who befriended McCreery and persuaded him in 1791 to set up independently as a printer. McCreery 
used his press to further Roscoe’s aims; among the first published works were Thomas Hall’s Achmet 
to Selim, or the dying negro (1792) which was dedicated to the Abolition Society, and a volume of 
poems by Edward Rushton, a blind poet and ex-slaver. The aesthetic Roscoe exerted close control over 
the design and typography of McCreery’s press, and their collaboration resulted in a number of well 
produced books. In 1805 McCreery moved to London, setting up office in Black Horse Court, Fleet St. 
(1805-20) and Took’s Court, Chancery Lane (1820-28), where he was soon part of radical circles. 
With 324 plates (298 called for). 

ILLUSTRATED BY WENDY WALSH 
SIGNED LIMITED EDITION OF 150 COPIES ONLY 

231. NELSON, Charles. Trees of Ireland. Native and Naturalized. With numerous illustrations 
in colour by Wendy Walsh. Dublin: Lilliput, 1993. Folio. pp. vii, 247. Bound in half green 
morocco on linen boards. Edition limited to 150 numbered copies, signed by Wendy Walsh and 
Charles Nelson. Original subscriber’s copy [the poet, Paul Durcan], inscribed to him on titlepage. 
With original order form loosely inserted. Price £150 till 31st December 1993, £200 thereafter, 
available from Fred Hanna. Top edge gilt. A fine copy in slipcase. €1,675 

 
Mrs. Wendy Walsh, an outstanding international botanic artist who worked entirely in watercolour, has 
designed postage stamps for Ireland and Kiribati (Gilbert Islands) and painted plant portraits for ‘Kew 
Magazine’. Her most noted publications include ‘An Irish Florilegium’ I & II, ‘A Prospect of Irish 
Flowers’, ‘The Burren’ and ‘Flowers of Mayo’. 
Her flower paintings were exhibited at the Royal Botanical Gardens, Kew, London, during the summer 
of 1992, and her tree paintings have been given the Alpine Garden Society of Ireland’s gold award over 
two successive years.  
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This book celebrates one of the most enduring and spectacular features of Ireland’s botanical heritage, 
with thirty-one exquisitely rendered watercolours accompanied by an informative, highly researched 
text by a distinguished taxonomist and natural historian.  
The botanical paintings are the principal feature of ‘The Trees of Ireland’: each species, silhouetted in 
pencil, is given its own colour plate showing detailed depictions of mature foliage, flowers and fruits. 
Delicate, subtle, and accurate in every detail, they are in themselves works of art.  
Additional chapters deal with the literature of trees, rare and champion specimens in Ireland, 
propagation, conservation and recording, and the natural history of Irish woodlands since the Ice Age. 
There are appendices on tree cultivars, recorded apple varieties, as well as a comprehensive 
bibliography and index. 

232. NUTT, Alfred. Et al. Popular Studies in Mythology Romance & Folklore. No 1. Celtic 
And Mediaeval Romance by Alfred Nutt. No. 2. Folklore: What it is? by E.S. Hartland. No. 3. 
Ossian and Ossianic Literature by Alfred Nutt. No. 4. King Arthur and his Knights by Jessie L. 
Weston. No. 5. The Popular Poetry of the Finns by Charles J. Billson. No. 6. The Fairy 
Mythology of Shakespeare by Alfred Nutt. No. 7. Mythology and Folktales by E.S. Hartland. No. 
8. Cuchulainn and the Irish Achilles by Alfred Nutt. No. 9. The Rigveda by E. Vernon Arnold. 
No. 10. The Romance Cycle of Charlemagne and his Peers by Jessie L. Wilson. No. 11. The 
Mabinogion by Ivor B. John. No. 12. The Edda: I. The Divine Mythology of the North by 
Winifred Faraday. No. 13. The Edda: II. The Divine Mythology of the North by Winifred 
Faraday. No. 14. The Legends of the Holy Grail by Alfred Nutt. No. 15. The Heroic Saga-Cycle 
of Dietrich of Bern by F.E. Sandbach. Published by David Nutt London, 1899/1906. 12mo. 
Printed wrappers. T.W. Rolleston’s copy with his signature and initials on two issues. A very 
good set. €475 

 
233. NUTTALL-SMITH, George. The Chronicles of a Puritan Family in Ireland  [Smith 
(formerly) of Glasshouse]. By G.N. Nuttall-Smith. Formerly Rector of Wynbert, Cape of Good 
Hope From Notes collected by R. Wm. Smith, Junr., (Pemb. Coll. Cantab.) and from other 
sources. Oxford: Printed by Frederick Hall at the Oxford University Press, 1923. Octavo. pp. [4], 
[1] 2-139, [1], [16] leaves of plates (some folding), tables, maps. Quarter linen on grey/green 
papered boards, title on printed labels. A fine copy in glassine wrapper. €375 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
The family are descended from Joshua Smith, an officer in Cromwell’s Army who settled in Ballytorin 
in the King’s County in 1660s. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

90 
 

 
EXTREMELY RARE FIRST EDITION 

DESCRIBED BY GRAHAM GREENE AS IN THE  
“LINE OF TRISTRAM SHANDY AND ULYSSES” 

234. O’BRIEN, Flann [Myles na gCopaleen - Brian O’Nolan] At Swim-Two-Birds. London: 
Longmans, 1939. First edition, first issue. Demy octavo. pp. 316. Black cloth, titled in gilt. 
Previous owner’s signature on endpapers. Newspaper clippings loosely inserted. Top edge green 
tinted. Minor wear to heel of spine. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €3,350 

Flann O’Brien’s masterpiece and first novel, is written in a comic manner involving elements of 
burlesque and parody, based on pulp fiction and Old and Middle Irish tales made familiar by the 
literary revival. This novel was profoundly conditioned by the stylistic experiments in ‘Ulysses’, and 
Joyce paid it the compliment of reciting passages by heart. Although not all that well-received at the 
time it is now recognised as one of the great literary works of the twentieth century, and for one 
glorious week in April 1939 it replaced ‘Gone With the Wind’ as top of the best-seller list in Dublin. 
In 1953, O’Nolan took voluntary retirement from the Civil Service due to a series of accidents and 
illness. In order to support himself and his wife he stepped up production of his ‘Cruiskeen Lawn’ 
column in the ‘Irish Times’, syndicated a somewhat tamer column to provincial papers, and took hack 
work wherever he could find it. 
This is the exceedingly rare first edition in black cloth. Most of this issue was destroyed when the 
Germans bombed London including Longman’s premises in 1940. 

235. O’BRIEN, Flann [Myles na gCopaleen] An Béal Bocht nó An Milleánach. Droch-sgéal ar 
an droch-shaoghal. Curtha i n-eagar le Myles Na gCopaleen. Baile Átha Cliath: An Press 
Náisiúnta, [1942]. Crown octavo. First edition, second impression, with Nenagh Guardian 
imprint on rear free endpaper. pp. 111. Map of ‘An Domhan Mór’ on endpapers. Pictorial stiff 
wrappers. Usual rubbing to edges and spine. A very good copy. €275 

Brian O’Nolan (1911-1966), novelist, journalist, short story writer, playwright and humourist was a 
native of Strabane, Co. Tyrone. He was better known by his pseudonyms Flann O’Brien, Myles na 
gCopaleen, but he also had other pseudonymic incarnations: Brother Barnabas, George Knowall, Count 
O’Blather, and John James Doe. His most celebrated novel  ‘At Swim-Two-Birds’ was published in 
1939, was hailed critically, and much relished by James Joyce, but it sold poorly. For twenty years 
Flann O’Brien contributed a humorous column ‘Cruiskeen Lawn’ to the ‘Irish Times’. Some of the 
material was simply humorous - puns, word games, fantasies, and anecdotes - satirically directed 
against politicians, bureaucrats, and mediocrities in office. A series of accidents and illnesses led to 
bouts of drunkenness, and when, in 1953, it was felt that his attacks on establishment figures in his 
column could no longer be ignored he was persuaded to retire from the Civil Service. In 1960, the re-
issue of  ‘At Swim-Two-Birds’ brought tremendous success, restored his confidence, and he went on to 
produce more best-selling novels. 
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ONE OF 250 COPIES PRINTED 
236. NA gCOPALEEN, Myles [Flann O’Brien - Brian O’Nolan]. Faustus Kelly. A play in 
three acts. Dublin: Cahill, 1943. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. vii, 123. Printed pale orange 
wrappers. Traces of old stain to cover, minimal wear to spine ends. Initials of P.D. [Paul Durcan] 
on front endpaper. A good copy. Rare. €685 

This is the first and only edition of O’Brien’s only play, with a print-run of only 250 copies. It 
premiered at the Abbey Theatre in January 1943 and ran for just two weeks. 

EARL OF CHARLEVILLE’S COPY 
237. [O’BRIEN, John] Focalóir Gaoidhilge-Sax-Bhéarla or An Irish-English Dictionary. 
Whereof the Irish part hath been compiled not only from various Irish vocabularies, particularly 
that of Mr. Edward Lluyd; but also from a great variety of the best Irish manuscripts now extant; 
especially those that have been composed from the 9th & 10th centuries, down to the 16th: 
besides those of the lives of St. Patrick & St Brigit, written in the 6th & 7th centuries. Paris: 
Printed by Nicolas-Francis Valleyre, for the Author, 1768. By Royal Approbation & Privilege. 
Quarto. pp. [ii], xlvii, [1], vii, [1], 514, [6 (errata and dedication)]. Contemporary full calf, covers 
framed by a gilt dotted line. Professional repair to spine, title in gilt on green morocco letterpiece. 
From the library of Charles William Bury, 1st Earl of Charleville, with his crest in gilt on first 
panel of spine. Minor traces of a few spots of foxing. A very fine fresh copy. Scarce. €1,750 

ESTC T146927 with 6 locations only in Ireland. 
John O’Brien (d.1767), lexicographer, was born in Ballyvoddy, near 
Glanworth, County Cork, the son of Thomas O’Brien, a farmer, and his 
wife, Eleanor McEniry. His parents, both of good descent, were well 
connected both at home and on the continent. By 1720 he had already left 
for France to study for the priesthood, principally at the Irish College in 
Toulouse. At the University of Toulouse he graduated bachelor of 
divinity in 1733, being already a doctor of both civil and canon law. From 
1733 to 1737 he travelled widely in France and Spain as tutor to the sons 
of several aristocratic Irish expatriates, namely Simon Connock, governor 
in the Spanish service; Thomas Fitzgerald, the Spanish ambassador in 
London; and Arthur Dillon, lieutenant-general in the Irish brigade.  
O’Brien wrote a treatise on the history of Munster, thought to have been 
that published by Charles Vallancey under his own name in the fourth 
volume of his Collectanea in 1774. With the help of a scholar named Ó 
Conaire he also compiled the manuscript generally known as the ‘Dublin 
Annals of Inisfallen’. His great work, however, was as general editor of 
an Irish dictionary, Focalóir Gaoidhilge–Sax-Bhéarla, or, An Irish–

English Dictionary, compiled by other scholars under his supervision before 1762, and eventually 
printed at Paris in 1768. This too was intended to help the church, for O’Brien believed that the 
preservation of the faith in Ireland depended essentially on the preservation of the native language. 
Inspired by the works of Edward Lluyd and Conor O’Begly, he drew on earlier compilations but 
omitted several thousand words then in use. His dictionary contains valuable historical and 
genealogical information and useful definitions, but is marred by fanciful etymologies and a lack of 
grammatical detail. 
Partly because of ill health and partly to escape the powerful Nagle family, protectors of a dissolute 
priest accused of using the confessional to seduce female tenants of the Nagles, O’Brien left Ireland 
forever in the summer of 1767. Having first made his way to Paris to oversee the printing of his 
dictionary in 1768, he died the following year at Lyons, where he was buried in the church of St Martin 
d’Ainay. 
Provenance: From the library of Charles William Bury, 1st Earl of Charleville (1764-1835), known as 
The Lord Tullamore between 1797 and 1800 and as The Viscount Charleville between 1800 and 1806, 
Irish landowner, antiquarian and politician. Bury was the son of John Bury, son of William Bury and 
the Honourable Jane Moore, daughter of John Moore, 1st Baron Moore and sister of Charles Moore, 
1st Earl of Charleville. His mother was Catherine Sadleir, daughter of Francis Sadleir, of Sopwell Hall, 
County Tipperary. His father succeeded to the Charleville estates on the death of his maternal uncle, 
the Earl of Charleville, in February 1764.  
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Bury was returned to the Irish Parliament for Kilmallock in 1790, but lost the seat in May of that year. 
He was once again elected for Kilmallock in 1792, and retained the seat until 1797. The latter year he 
was raised to the Peerage of Ireland as Baron Tullamore, of Charleville Forest in King’s County. In 
1798 he helped quell the Irish Rebellion. Two years later the Charleville title was revived when he was 
made Viscount Charleville, of Charleville Forest in the King’s County, in the Irish peerage. 
He was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1803 and of the Society of Antiquaries in 1814 and 
served as President of the Royal Irish Academy between 1812 and 1822. 
Lord Charleville married Catherine Maria Dawson, daughter of Thomas Townley Dawson and widow 
of James Tisdall, in 1798. He rebuilt Charleville Castle in the Gothic style and also developed the town 
of Tullamore, of which he was the main owner. He died at Dover, Kent, in October 1835, aged 71, and 
was succeeded by his son, Charles. The Countess of Charleville died at Cavendish Square, London, in 
February 1851, aged 88. 

FOR THE LOVERS OF IRISH LITERATURE 
238. O’BRIEN, Rev. Paul. A Practical Grammar of the Irish Language. Dublin: Printed by H. 
Fitzpatrick, 4 Capel-Street, Printer and Bookseller to the R.C. Coll. Maynooth, 1809. First 
edition. Octavo. pp. x, [1], 4-214. Printer’s device on titlepage. Folding table of Ogham 
characters. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt direct on titlepage. Minor wear to extremities and 
rubbing to joints. Signature of John McGreevy, Mourne, dated May 10th 1825 on dedication leaf. 
A very good copy. €425 

Paul O’Brien (1750-1820), Professor of Irish at Maynooth, was born near Moynalty, County Meath. He 
was a great-grand-nephew of Turlough O’Carolan, the great Irish harper, and great-grandson of 
William O’Brien, a poet of County Clare, who married a daughter of Bethagh, owner of Moynalty. His 
grammar was published in 1809. Seven stanzas of Irish verse by the professor are prefixed, in which 
Fodhla or Ireland is made to incite her children to the study of their ancient speech. John O’Donovan 
(‘Irish Grammar’, preface) speaks of O’Brien’s work as: “the worst of Irish grammars, but it has some 
interest as illustrating the dialect of Meath”. It was intended for the clerical students of Maynooth. 
The publisher Hugh Fitzpatrick in the preface to this work states: “Three years have elapsed since the 
Manuscript Copy of the following work was delivered to me by the Rev. Doctor O’Brien … All 
necessary arrangements were then made for its being immediately committed to press; nay, so certain 
was I of being enabled in a short time to gratify the under-graduates of Maynooth, for whose particular 
use it was originally designed, and the lovers of Irish literature in general, that I actually announced, in 
my Catalogue, its speedy publication.” 

239. O’BRIEN, William. A Queen of Men. With frontispiece. London: 
Fisher Unwin, 1899. The third and popular impression. pp. x, [2], 321. 
Green cloth, decorated in black to a Celtic design on upper cover, title 
in gilt on spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket.                 €75 

This historical novel is set in Galway and Mayo during the turbulent period 
of the reign of Queen Elizabeth I. It was written when William O’Brien spent 
time in Galway prison. It tells the story of Grace O’Malley ‘Granuaile’, the 
pirate sea-queen of the West. The Galway and Mayo coast, Clare Island 
feature in this work which also incorporates the Composition of Connacht, 
the disgrace of the Lord Deputy Perrott, the wrecking of the Armada and 
Grace’s visit to the Court of Queen Elizabeth. 
The Preface is signed at Mallow Cottage, Westport, 15th November, 1898. 
Dust jacket designed by Limerick artist Fergus O’Ryan. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
240. O’BYRNE, Cathal. The Grey Feet of the Wind. Poems by Cathal O’Byrne. Dublin: The 
Talbot Press, 1917. Demy octavo. First edition.  pp. vi, [2], 80. Quarter linen on brown papered 
boards, title in white on upper cover and in ink along spine. Inscribed ‘Very Faithfully Yours / 
Cathal O’Byrne / 25.2.’40’. Upper cover of dust jacket pasted on lower pastedown along with a 
newspaper clipping of a poem ‘An Irish Dresser’ by Cathal O’Byrne. A very good copy. Rare 
first edition. €125 

Cathal O’Byrne (1867-1957) singer, poet and writer was born and raised at Balmoral County Down, 
the son of parents from County Wicklow. He was employed at a grocery on Beersbridge Road in 
Ballymacarret where he would befriend Joseph Devlin. He settled in the Falls Road area of Belfast 
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where he lived with his sister in a house at 43 Cavendish Street. In 2004, the Ulster History Circle 
placed a blue plaque on this house in his memory. 
He joined the Gaelic League in Belfast and became a popular singer and storyteller. He was a stage 
manager of the Ulster Theatre and would even become involved with the IRA, likely a member of 
military council. In 1921 O’Byrne travelled to America as a freelance journalist and opened a 
bookstore. He would return to Ireland after raising $100,000 for victims of the Belfast riots through 
White Cross. He was a devout Catholic, and even interviewed the Pope. Known for his dandified dress 
style, Cathal remained a bachelor his entire life. O’Byrne suffered from a stroke one month before his 
death on 1 August 1957. He is remembered as an important figure in the Celtic revival in Northern 
Ireland. 

“BETTER TO LOOK FORWARD IN HOPE THAN BACK IN ANGER” 
241. O’CASEY, Sean. Collected Plays. Two volumes. London: Macmillan, 1950. Second 
edition. Crown octavo. pp. (1) vi, 314 (2) vi, 354. Signed and inscribed in both volumes on front 
endpapers. A very good copy in unpriced clipped dust jackets in glassine wrappers. In modern 
slipcase. Exceedingly rare inscribed copies. €1,750 

      
Loosely inserted is a typed letter signed from Bertram Rota to Harold Jones, Brooklyn College Library, 
dated 14th March, 1960. One page quarto, folded. Anthony Rota offers Jones this signed and inscribed 
set “it may reasonably be supposed that the inscription in Volume I is a dig at John Osborne, and it is 
particularly interesting to have this allusion to him from the pen of ‘An Angry Young Man’ of an 
earlier generation.” 
The first volume contains O’Casey’s five Irish plays: Juno and the Paycock, The Shadow of a Gunman, 
The Plough and the Stars, The End of the Beginning. The second volume of collected plays contains: 
The Silver Tassie, The Star Turns Red and Within the Gates. Certain important revisions to facilitate 
stage production have been made for this edition. 
Both volumes are signed at Devon in 1957 by Sean O’Casey. Volume II is inscribed thus “God may be 
more than He / is even claimed to be; He may / be but a shout in the street.” Volume I is inscribed thus 
“Better to look forward in / hope / than to look back in anger.” 

242. Ó CROHAN, Tomás. The Islandman. Translated from the Irish by Robin Flower. Oxford: 
Clarendon Press, 1974. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 245. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in very good lightly stained dust jacket. €30 

Tomas O’Crohan was born on the Great Blasket Island in 1865 and died there in 1937, a great master 
of his native Irish. He shared to the full the perilous life of a primitive community, yet possessed a 
shrewd and humorous detachment that enabled him to observe and describe the world. His book is a 
valuable description of a now vanished way of life; his sole purpose in writing it was in his own words, 
‘to set down the character of the people about me so that some record of us might live after us, for the 
like of us will never be again’. 
His books are considered classics of Irish-language literature containing portrayals of a unique way of 
life, now extinct, of great human, literary, linguistic, and anthropological interest. His writing is vivid, 
absorbing and delightful, full of incident and balance, fine observation and good sense, elegance and 
restraint. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREATEST SCHOLARS 
243. O’CURRY, Eugene. Lectures on The Manuscript Materials of Ancient Irish History. 
Delivered at the Catholic University of Ireland, during the sessions of 1855 and 1856. Re-issue. 
With 26 facsimiles of the ancient MSS. Dublin: William A. Hinch, 1878. Octavo. pp. xxviii, 722. 
Original green cloth, title in gilt on professionally rebacked spine. Irish Chieftain in gilt on upper 
cover, replicated in blind on lower. A very good copy. Scarce. €175 
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Eugene O’Curry, the distinguished Irish scholar and self-taught authority on 
Irish manuscripts, was born at Dunaha, County Clare, in 1796. Learning was in 
his genes, his father possessed a vast knowledge of the history, antiquities, and 
traditions of the country as well as a great love of the Irish language and owner 
of a vast collection of Irish manuscripts. Following the depression in the wake 
of the Napoleonic Wars, his father had to vacate their small farm in County 
Clare and most of the family were scattered. Eugene got employment in the 
Limerick Lunatic Asylum. 
It was not until his father’s death that he really took Celtic studies seriously. He 
recalled: “It was not until my father’s death that I fully awoke to the passion of 
gathering those old fragments of our history. I knew that he was a link between 
our day and a time when everything was broken, scattered, and hidden; and 
when I called to mind the knowledge he possessed of every old ruin, every old 
manuscript, every old legend and tradition in Thomond, I was suddenly filled with consternation to 
think that all was gone forever, and no record made of it.” He got to know and work with John 
O’Donovan (afterwards his brother-in-law), Dr. Petrie, Mr. Wakeman and James Clarence Mangan in 
the topographical and historical department of the Ordnance Survey. His duties led him into researches 
amongst Irish manuscripts in the libraries of Trinity College, the Royal Irish Academy, Oxford, and the 
British Museum. Along with O’Donovan he contributed to the Irish Archaeological Society, the Celtic 
and Ossianic Societies. 
In 1849 O’Curry made important discoveries among the Irish manuscripts in the British Museum and 
he compiled in his own hand a catalogue of these. He was appointed Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology on the establishment of the Catholic University of Ireland by John Henry Newman, who 
was known to have attended many of his lectures. Thomas D’Arcy McGee described him at his work: 
“There, as we often saw him in the flesh ... behind that desk, equipped with ink-stands, acids, and 
microscope, and covered with half-legible vellum folios, rose cheerfully and buoyantly to instruct the 
ignorant, to correct the prejudiced, or to bear with the petulant visitor, the first of living Celtic scholars 
and palaeographers”. His twenty-one ‘Lectures on the Manuscript Materials of Ancient Irish History’, 
delivered at the College during the terms 1855 and 1856 were published with an appendix in one 
volume. They are a mine of information on the subject of our Irish manuscripts and are illustrated with 
numerous facsimile specimens. 
His thirty-eight lectures ‘On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish’, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin in three volumes. These were edited with an introduction (which takes up the whole of the first 
volume), appendices and other material by Dr. W.K. Sullivan. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a 
monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

244. Ó DIREÁIN, Máirtín. Ó Mórna Agus Dánta Eile. Baile Atha Cliath: Cló Morainn, 1949. 
Third edition. Crown octavo. pp. 75. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Pictorial dust jacket, with a few 
nicks. A very good copy. €45 

O’SULLIVAN BEARE’S ZOILOMASTIX 
245. O’DONNELL, Thomas J. Ed. by. Selections from the Zoilomastix of Philip O’Sullivan 
Beare. Dublin: Irish Manuscripts Commission, 1960. Royal octavo. pp. lxviii, 111. Green 
buckram, titled in gilt. A fine copy. Scarce. €295 

The seventeenth century historian Philip O’Sullivan Beare left an unpublished manuscript entitled 
‘Zoilomastix’ in which he defends his fellow Irishmen against their critics. Although John Lynch had 
knowledge of this manuscript for centuries its whereabouts was unknown to Irish historians, until it 
turned up over fifty years ago in the University Library of Upsala, Sweden. The work is divided into 
five books and the present volume comprises material selected for its historical interest, together with a 
table of contents of the entire manuscript. 
The introduction chronicles the early history of the O’Sullivans of Beare and Bantry supplemented 
with a genealogical chart. Professor Tomás de Bhaldraithe, in an appendix to the introduction, presents 
the Irish names (as well as the English and Latin equivalents) of birds, animals, fishes, plants and 
minerals given by O’Sullivan in what is apparently the earliest Modern Irish list of its kind. 

246. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Letters Containing information relative to the Antiquities of 
the County of Clare. Collected during the progress of the Ordnance Survey in 1841. Illustrated 
with maps and plans. Three volumes. Facsimile reprint of the Bray edition (1927) which was 
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limited to 75 copies.  Quarto. pp. (1) xxv, 136, (2) xxv, 143, 18 [Maps], (3) iii, 89, 12 [Maps]. 
Quarter buckram on green papered boards. A fine set. Very rare. €295 
247. O’DUFFY, R. J. Historic Graves in Glasnevin Cemetery. With folding coloured map. 
Dublin: James Duffy, 1915. Demy octavo. pp. vii, 206. Decorated cloth. Repair to one leaf with 
Japonese tissue paper. A very good copy. Scarce. €135 

Glasnevin Cemetery contains many historically interesting monuments as well as the graves of many of 
Ireland’s most prominent national and literary figures: John Philpot Curran, Captain Henry Quill, Lord 
Justice Monahan, John J. Gilbert, Sarah Atkinson, W.J. Fitzpatrick, John Keogh, James Clarence 
Mangan, Watty Cox, Terence Bellew MacManus, P.W. Nally, P.W. and Robert Dwyer Joyce, William 
Maunsell Hennessy, Thomas H. Burke, The O’Gorman Mahon, Sir John Grey, sir Charles Gavan 
Duffy, Anne Devlin, John O’Leary, Charles Stewart Parnell, Daniel O’Connell, Martin Haverty, James 
Duffy, Rev. C.P. Meehan, Patrick O’Donnell, John D’Alton, John O’Hart, John O’Donovan, Canon 
O’Hanlon, Brian O’Looney, etc. 

ADDRESSED TO DANIEL O’CONNELL 
248. O’DWYER, Carew. Belgium in 1828 - Ireland in 1851. London: Dolman, 1851. First 
edition. pp. vi, 46, [2]. With terminal advertisement leaf. Contemporary purple morocco, gilt 
Papal device in gilt on upper cover. Spine worn and rubbed. All edges gilt. Very good copy.€165 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. No copy on WorldCat. 
An uncommon work, reprinting a letter by Andrew Carew O’Dwyer, the Drogheda Repeal Association 
and Liberal MP (1832-5), to his fellow Irish independence campaigner Daniel O’Connell comparing 
the situation of Irish Catholics in 1851 to Belgian Catholics in 1828. 
Carew O’Dwyer, the son of a merchant in Cork and Waterford, was called to the bar in 1830. He was a 
close, personal friend of Daniel O’Connell, and one of the earliest and most active members of the 
Reform Club. He was elected MP for Drogheda in 1832 and again in 1834, but was unseated on a 
petition in 1835 due to a clerical error - his address had been given as in the City of Dublin when it was 
in the County of Dublin. 

249. O’DWYER, Sir Michael. The O’Dwyers of Kilnamanagh. The history of an Irish Sept. 
With map and folding genealogical chart. London: Murray, 1933. First edition. Octavo. pp. vii, 
360. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Newspaper clippings on O’Dwyer history loosely inserted. Cover 
faded, some mild foxing to endpapers as usual. A very good copy. Scarce. €275 

Here is described the economic history of a typical Irish sept or clan settled in the heart of Tipperary 
from the seventh century to the seventeenth century. This book throws new light on the Civil War in 
Munster; the Treaty of Cahir in 1652 with Colonel Sankey (representing Cromwell), by which Colonel 
Edmund O’Dwyer transferred his brigade to the Spanish service, the O’Dwyers in the Irish Brigades of 
France and Spain; the transplantation of the remnants of the sept beyond the Shannon; the distribution 
of Kilnamanagh under the Cromwellian and Restoration settlements; and the Land War of two 
centuries, ending in the recent recovery by some of the sept of a portion of their lost possessions. 
Sir Michael Francis O’Dwyer, GCIE, KCSI (1864-1940) was Lieutenant Governor of the Punjab in 
India from 1912 until 1919. He endorsed General Reginald Dyer’s action regarding the Jallianwala 
Bagh massacre and termed it a “correct action”. O’Dwyer, aged 75, was shot dead at a joint meeting of 
the East India Association and the Central Asian Society (now Royal Society for Asian Affairs) in 
Caxton Hall, London on 13 March 1940, by a Sikh revolutionary, Udham Singh, in retaliation for the 
massacre at Jallianwala Bagh in Amritsar. 

250. O’FAOLAIN, Sean. Typed Preface (2 pages, quarto) to Edmund Downey’s novel 
Clashmore with hand written corrections, deletions and additions in Seán O’Faoláin’s hand. 
Signed by him on final leaf. Some fraying to edges. In very good condition.  €245 

THE OGYGIA BY 
ONE OF THE MOST LEARNED MEN OF EUROPE 

 
251. O’FLAHERTY, Roderic.  Esq. Ogygia, or, A Chronological Account of Irish Events: 
Collected from very ancient documents, faithfully compared with each other, and supported by 
the genealogical and chronological aid of the sacred and prophane writings of the first nations of 
the globe. Written originally in Latin and now translated by Rev. James Hely. With list of 
subscribers. Two volumes in one. Dublin: Printed by W. M’Kenzie, No. 33, College-Green, and 
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G. Faulkner, in Parliament-Street, 1793. Crown octavo. pp. lxxxiii, [1], 8 (List of Subscribers and 
errata), 292; [4], 419, [1]. Bound by J. Larkins in contemporary half calf over marbled boards 
[binder’s name stamped on verso of front endpaper], spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands, title and author in gilt on green morocco labels in the second and third, the 
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; marbled endpapers; gold and yellow 
endbands. All edges marbled. A very good copy. Very rare. €950 

ESTC  T186390. Bradshaw 2394 Gilbert 602. 
Roderick O’Flaherty, the noted historian and antiquarian of west Connaught was 
born at Moycullen Castle, County Galway, in 1629. His father Hugh, was the last 
chief of that proud race. He devoted his life to the study of Irish history and 
antiquities and was a contemporary of Dr. John Lynch, Bishop Kirwan of Killala, 
and he studied Irish literature and history under Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh of 
Lecan, then resident in the college of St. Nicholas in Galway. In 1652 without 
having taken part in rebellion, he was included in the general Cromwellian 
proscription. He appealed to the Commissioners at Athlone, and was allowed a 
portion of his family’s estate in Iar Connaught. Afterwards he wrote: ““I live a 
banished man within the bounds of my native soil; a spectator of others enriched 
by my birth-right; an object of condoling to my relatives and friends, and a 
condoler of their miseries”“. 

His first important work was a reply to  ‘Dr. Borlace’s History of the Rebellion’. He also wrote  ‘A 
Description of West or hIar Connaught’ which was first published by the Irish Archaeological Society 
in 1846. His magnum opus however was the present work on offer here, the  ‘Ogygia’ First published 
1685), which according to Hardiman ““remains a lasting monument of our author’s learning and 
genius”“. Immediately on its appearance it excited the curiosity and  attracted the attention of the 
learned of Europe, many of whom testified their approbation of the work in the most flattering terms.  
A monumental work on the history of Ireland from the earliest times to the year 1684. O’Flaherty 
consulted the ‘Book of Lecan’, the chronicle of Tighearnach O’Braein, the  ‘Liber Migrationum’ of 
Michael O’Cleary, and numerous other Irish medieval manuscripts. Our ablest antiquaries since that 
time have admitted that in it he has given secure anchorage to Irish history. 
Edward Lloyd of Oxford, who visited O’Flaherty in 1700, described him as “affable and learned”, but 
added the revolutions in Ireland had “reduced him to great poverty, and destroyed his books and 
papers”. In 1709, Sir Thomas Molyneux visited Roderick O’Flaherty in his castle at Moycullen in 
Connemara, and he wrote of his trip: “I went to visit old Flaherty, who lives very old, in a miserable 
condition ... I expected to have seen here some old Irish manuscripts, but his ill-fortune had stripped 
him of these as well as his other goods, so that he had nothing now left but some few pieces of his own 
writing and a few old rummish books of history, printed”. 
He died in 1718 in his 89th year, leaving an only son Michael, to whom, in 1736, a portion of the 
family estates were restored. 
The list of subscribers included: Mervyn Archdall, Sir Richard d’Burgho, Lord Charlemont, Lord 
Cloncurry, John Ferrar, Mess. Flin & Haly of Cork, George Grierson, John Hely Hutchinson, John 
Kelly of Carraroe, Duke of Leinster, David Latouche, Hugh M’Dermot of Culavin, John Monk Mason, 
William M’Kenzie, Patrick Molarchy of Sligo, Earl of Ormond, Charles O’Conor of Belenagare, 
Chevalier O’Gorman, Anthony O’Flaherty of Renville, Sir Laurence Parsons, Archibald Hamilton 
Roan, Dominic Trant, Col. Vallancey, Joseph Cooper Walker, Emmett, Esq. M.D. Earl of Moira, Lord 
Rawdon, Archbishop Troy, Hon. Barry Yelverton, etc. 

252. O’HALLORAN, Rev. W. Early Irish History and Antiquities, and 
the History of West Cork. With large coloured folding genealogical map 
of Ireland before the Anglo-Norman Invasion. Dublin: Sealy Bryers and 
Walker, 1916. Crown octavo. pp. vi, 182. Olive-green cloth, title in 
maroon on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s signature on front 
pastedown. A very good copy. Very scarce.                                      €295 

Contents includes: The First Inhabitants of Erin; Forts, Raths, Duns, Cashels; 
Cromlechs, Pillar, Stones, Stone Circles; Civilisation of the Pagan Irish, 
Dwellings, Roads, Bridges; The Brehon Laws, and Tribal System; The Red 
Branch Knights; Music; St. Patrick; Early Christian Church ... Origin of 
Monasticism; The Danish Invasion; Brian Boru; Clontarf; Siege and Battle of 
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Kinsale; Siege of Dunboy; Flight of O’Sullivan Beare; Bantry Bay; Lords of the Soil of West Cork - 
O’Driscolls, O’Sullivans, O’Mahonys, O’Donovans, McCarthys, The Cromwellian Settlers - The 
Whites; Puxley and the Famous Morty Oge; The Fisheries, etc. 

253. O’HART, John. Irish Pedigrees; or, the Origin and Stem of the Irish Nation. Two volumes 
in one. Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1876. pp. xxv, [ii], 411, 416. Crown octavo. Green cloth, titled in gilt. 
Occasional foxing. A very good copy. €285 

John O’Hart (1824-1902), genealogist, was a native of Crossmolina, County Mayo. Although it was his 
wish to join the priesthood, family circumstances prevented this. He joined the Royal Irish 
Constabulary, but left after two years to take up a teaching post with the Commissioners of National 
Education. Included in this volume are the genealogies of many of the Huguenot families, the 
Protestant Refugees who were driven from their homes in the ‘Palatinate’ by the French during the 
reign of Louis XIV. There is also an excellent appendix containing lists of Irishmen who have served in 
the Spanish army, Austria, Irish Legion, Irish Brigade, Spanish Netherlands, with various lists of Irish 
and Anglo Irish families and descendants of the ‘Wild Geese’. 

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY 
254. O’HART, John. The Irish and Anglo-Irish Landed Gentry when Cromwell came to Ireland; 
or, A Supplement to Irish Pedigrees. Dublin: M.H. Gill & Son, and James Duffy & Sons, 1884. 
Octavo. pp. xviii, 773, [1 (errata)]. Original cloth, titled in gilt, with gilt armorial shield on upper 
cover. Inscribed presentation copy from the author to Sister Mary Bernard Burke, dated July 5th, 
1888. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy. Scarce. €375 

This work contains a wealth of information for the students of sixteenth and seventeenth century 
Ireland. Its chief value lies in the extracts of documents appended to the main text. The originals of 
these documents which relate to seventeenth century land settlements, were lost in the destruction of 
the Public Record Office in 1922, making the appendix more valuable than the author ever imagined. 
Includes a three page list of subscribers. 

255. O’HART, John. Irish Pedigrees; or The Origin and Stem of The Irish Nation. Two 
volumes. New York: Murphy & McCarthy, 1915. Limited American Edition. Quarto. pp. (1) 
xxiii, 912, [40 Coloured armorial plates)], 19A (2) xxiv, 948, 22. Later half navy-blue morocco 
on blue buckram boards, title in gilt on maroon moroco label on spines; gold and blue splash-
marbled endpapers. All edges marbled. A fine set. €575 

This is the best edition of O’Hart’s magnum opus on Irish families. In the 
preface to this work we are told that: all the Genealogies contained in the 
third edition of ‘Irish Pedigrees’, as well as those given in ‘Irish Landed 
Gentry when Cromwell came to Ireland’ are included as well as 
descriptions of the armorial bearings of the families traced. Included in this 
volume are the genealogies of many of the Huguenot families, the 
Protestant refugees who were driven from their homes in France during the 
reign of Louis XIV.  
256. O’HEGARTY, P.S. P.H. Pearse. With: Connolly and Marx. 
By Aodh de Blacam. Dublin: Thomas Kearsey for The Irish 
Commonwealth Monthly Review, 1919. Crown octavo. pp. 4 + 7. 
Repair to spine, some foxing and fraying to edges. Good.       €25 
Intewresting articles on Pearse and Connolly published in the Irish 
Commonwealth Monthly Review. 

THE MARQUESS OF SLIGO’S COPY 
“WHILST THE MAYONIANS STRUGGLE FOR MY PRAISE” 

257. O’KELLY, P. The Aonian Kaleidoscope; or, A Collection of Original Poems. By P. 
O’Kelly, Esq. Author of Killarney, Giant’s Causeway &c &c &c. Cork: Printed for the Author, 
1824. Octavo. pp. [6], 110. Errata at foot of p.110. Modern half calf on original marbled boards, 
title in gilt direct on spine. Original red morocco label in gilt on upper cover with the legend 
‘Marquess of Sligo.’ Some mild foxing. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €750 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Patrick O’Kelly (1746?-c.1835) poet, was born in Loughrea, County Galway, probably in 1746, though 
one of his own poems gives his birth year as 1754. Famed for his eccentricity, he fancied himself a 
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bard in the old Gaelic tradition and travelled around the great houses, lampooning and (more often) 
praising the men of his day. He was noted in his lifetime for poems such as ‘Killarney’ (1791) and the 
satire, ‘Doneraile Litany’, (1808). He was familiar with the upper echelons of literary society, 
becoming acquainted with Sir Walter Scott in 1821, and George IV in Dublin in 1821. 
This is one of a number of volumes of poetry published by Patrick O’Kelly, ‘the Bard O’Kelly’. He 
gained famed with his first volume of poetry, ‘Killarney’ (1791), and was admired by George IV - not 
much of a judge of poetry, one assumes - and also apparently by Walter Scott, who may have being 
more interested in him as a specimen of the Plebeian Irish Bard. O’Kelly travelled the length and 
breadth of Ireland selling his books, but this would seem to be the only one not to have being published 
in Dublin. The title poem, the first in this volume celebrates the King’s arrival in Ireland in August 
1821, an event comparable in Ireland to his memorable visit to Edinburgh the following year; it was 
apparently on this occasion that O’Kelly met the King himself, an honour of which he boasts in his 
preface “when even Majesty deigned to shed a ray of lustre upon my efforts ... Yet not alone to Royalty 
am I indebted, whilst some of the first Names in the Land grace my List.” Much of the rest of the 
poetry is similarly personal: ‘The Hurling Match’ dedicated to Lord Viscount Dillon; ‘A New Year’s 
Gift’ to the Rt. Hon. the Earl of Clanricarde; ‘Epithalamium’ to John Blakeney of Abert, County 
Galway; ‘The Eidouranium’ addressed to a Lady in Loughrea who loved Dancing; ‘The Request’ to the 
Rev. Mr. Arthur Herbert of Ballinamona near Mallow; ‘The Deodand’ to Daniel O’Connell; ‘Multum 
in Parvo’ on the much-lamented death of Mrs Shannon of Limerick; ‘The Entreaty’ to Justin M’Carty, 
Esq. Carrignavar, County Cork; ‘Elegy’ on the death of Charles O’Conor, Esq. of Ballinagar; ‘The 
Palinode’ most humbly dedicated to Lady Doneraile. 
The first two decades of the nineteenth century saw O’Kelly at his most productive and popular: he 
published poems on the ‘Giant’s Causeway’ and ‘Killarney’ (1808), the ‘Eudoxologist’ (1812), and the 
present work ‘Aonian kaleidoscope’ (1824). These were printed at his own cost but the list of 
subscribers to this volume is impressive, including Daniel O’Connell, the O’Conor Don, and Sir Robert 
Peel. He addressed a number of eulogies to O’Connell in thumping and pedestrian verse. The 
subscriber of whom he was most proud was the prince of Wales, who ordered fifty copies of his 1812 
volume. When the prince later visited Ireland as George IV (August 1821), O’Kelly forced his way into 
the viceroy’s residence at Phoenix Park to present him with the fifty copies. The king received him 
graciously and observed that, like Lord Byron and Sir Walter Scott, he was lame. This encouraged 
O’Kelly to deliver an impromptu verse, ‘Three poets for three sister kingdoms born/ One for the rose, 
another for the thorn/ One for the shamrock which will ne’er decay/ While rose and thorn must yearly 
fade away’, to the king’s great amusement. 
O’Kelly’s most well known poem, the ‘Doneraile Litany’ written in 1808, was also his best, though it 
had not much competition. It is a string of curses on the people and town of Doneraile, where he was 
robbed of his watch. On Lady Doneraile’s replacing his property, he wrote ‘The palinode’, revoking all 
former curses. When Sir Walter Scott visited Limerick in 1825 he was hailed in complimentary verses 
by O’Kelly, described as ‘a scarecrow figure’ (Lockhart, 562). This is almost the last reference to 
O’Kelly. He published a final volume, Hippocrene, in 1831 but by then his list of subscribers had 
grown very thin. According to the Warder he died in Limerick on 25 April 1837 aged 91. 

 
See items 257, 258 & 261. 
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258. [OLD BILL] Old Hozier’s Bill. Nathl Stakes, Hozier. At the Blue Leo? in High-Street, 
Dublin. Makes and Sells all Sorts of Silk, Cotton, Thread, Half Silk, and Worsted Stockings ... 
Those that are pleased to deal with him, may be assured of being well used, he being determined 
to Sell for the Smallest Profit. Note appended to verso “Curious Old Bill / sent to / Edward 
Hendrick / 1759 / from Nathaniel Stakes.” Printed document with manuscript endorsement, dated 
October 3rd for one pair of youth’s Gray - 3s 6d. Fine. 180 x 225mm. Exceedingly rare.  €275 

High Street was at the centre of Viking Dublin and Medieval Dublin (9th-13th centuries); Christ 
Church Cathedral is located immediately on its northeast end. It is south of the Viking settlement site at 
Wood Quay and east of Dublin Castle; it was the main street in the medieval period. Patrick 
FitzLeones, who was three times Mayor of Dublin in the late fifteenth century, bought a house on High 
Street in 1473. St. Michael’s Church was first built in 1076 and St. Audoen’s Church was built on the 
north side of High Street in 1190. A marble cistern to contain the municipal water supply was built 
there in 1308. It was commonly called Le Decer’s Fountain, in memory of John Le Decer, four times 
Mayor of Dublin, who paid for the construction of the cistern.  
The first General Post Office of Ireland opened on High Street in 1688; it moved to Fishamble Street in 
1689. From the 18th century onward the urban core shifted eastwards, and High Street is no longer a 
shopping street. St Audoen’s Church (Catholic) was built in the 1840s next to the ancient Protestant 
church. In the 1970s many of the street’s commercial buildings were demolished so that it could be 
widened to a dual carriageway. For a period of time following the road widening, the street was mostly 
derelict and vacant sites. 

LIMITED EDITION OF 25 COPIES ONLY 
NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

259. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408, based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Together with a remnant of ‘Annals of 
Leacán’, AD 1443-68 translated by Dubhaltach Mac Fhir Bhisigh, AD 1666.  Edited by Nollaig 
Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 2022. First edition. Quarto. pp. 679. Green leather titled and 
blocked in gilt. Limited to 430 copies only. 400 in buckram; 30 in green leather numbered (1-25) 
and 5 lettered (a-e) for presentation. Each signed by the editor and publisher. In lined buckram 
slipcase, titled in gilt on spine. €485 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
 The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudo-
prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of 
Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. The edition is 
based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to the other surviving manuscripts, BL 
Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. 
(Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó Súilleabháin have been inserted from 
TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his edition.) 
In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 100,000 
words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case of 
proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 17th-
century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) As is 
the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past seven 
decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
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these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of 
the other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to 
ignore this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 

260. O’NEILL, Henry. Illustrations of the Most Interesting of The Sculptured Crosses of 
Ancient Ireland. Drawn to scale and lithographed by the author. With 37 plates. London: Trübner 
& Co. [For H. O’Neill, Fermoy, Ireland], 1857. Imperial folio. pp. [4], iii, [1], 12, 36 (plates). 
Half morocco on pebble-grain cloth boards. ‘Contents page’ from cover of original edition pasted 
on front free endpaper, along with publisher’s advertisement: “Less than 200 copies printed.” 
Spine divided into six panels by five wide gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the 
second and fourth. Light foxing to one plate. All edges gilt. A near fine copy. €4,750 

Henry O’Neill (1798-1880), artist and 
antiquarian, was born in Dundalk, Co. Louth, 
or possibly in Clonmel, Co. Tipperary, the only 
child of Henry O’Neill; his mother is said to 
have been a daughter of the prominent 
bookseller and publisher, Samuel Watson. Both 
parents died while he was young and he was 
looked after by his father’s sister, Sarah 
O’Neill, a haberdasher in South Great George’s 
Street, Dublin, who provided him with a good 
education. Henry was sent in 1815 to the 
Dublin Society’s schools, where he excelled, 
carrying off the first premiums in every class in 
which he competed. The Society recognised his 
ability by presenting him with a silver medal 
‘as a reward for his industry and talents’. While 
he was studying art, Henry helped his aunt by 
designing patterns for lace and for embroidered 
shawls, and spent some time teaching drawing. 
After he fell out with his aunt, his mother’s 
family assisted him financially, and he appears 
to have spent some time around 1841 working 
in the library of TCD. 
He began to exhibit his work, mostly 
watercolours, at the Royal Hibernian Academy 
in 1835 and continued to do so until 1879. He 
was elected an associate of the Academy 
(1837) but resigned in 1844 when he took 
offence at not being accepted as a full member 
the previous year. He painted some portraits, 
including one of the famous Dublin beggar ‘Zozimus’ (Michael Moran), and one of Bartholomew 
Lloyd. O’Neill had several of his landscape drawings published alongside those of Andrew Nicholl and 
the antiquary George Petrie in Picturesque Sketches of some of the Finest Landscapes and Coast 
Scenery of Ireland (1835); the same year the antiquarian artist W. F. Wakeman adapted O’Neill’s 
drawings for his Fourteen Views in the County of Wicklow. O’Neill was, however, not particularly 
successful as an artist and left for London in 1847; still unsuccessful, he decided to enlist in the army, 
was bought out by some friends, and returned to Dublin. 
He is remembered especially for his Illustrations of the most interesting of the Sculptured Crosses of 
Ancient Ireland (1857), a well-illustrated account of several of the decorated Irish high crosses. O’Neill 
used these monuments as evidence for a sophisticated and distinctively Irish civilisation in ancient 
times. Other antiquarian works include The Fine Arts and Civilization of Ancient Ireland (1863) and 
several papers published in early volumes of the RSAI Journal. These show him to have been an 
intelligent man, working generally in the spirit of that new scientific and empirical antiquarianism 
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usually associated with the names of George Petrie and John O’Donovan. In spite of this, however, 
O’Neill strongly disagreed with some of the conclusions reached by Petrie, preferring the more esoteric 
study by Henry O’Brien of the Irish round towers to Petrie’s prize-winning essay.  
O’Neill’s work, especially that on high crosses, shows signs of the influence of the developing Celtic 
revival movement. His patriotism was not confined to his antiquarian work: he was a member of the 
Repeal Association founded by Daniel O’Connell, and made a painting of O’Connell and his fellow 
prisoners in Richmond gaol in 1843. He later produced a series of lithograph portraits of the Young 
Irelanders; in 1868 he published an anti-landlord pamphlet entitled ‘Ireland for the Irish’, which 
appeared in at least two editions. It is possible that his political views adversely affected sales of his 
work, and he was noted for being rather argumentative in his dealings with other scholars and learned 
bodies. However, in April 1878, when O’Neill was in his eightieth year, seriously ill and in poverty in 
Dublin, a committee of titled and respectable art patrons was formed to help him and his wife and 
family. The committee included Lord Talbot de Malahide a prominent antiquarian, and Sir Arthur 
Guinness, a Tory, as well as Sir Robert Kane, a catholic scientist and educationist. 

261. O’NEILL, Henry. Fine Arts and Civilisation of Ancient Ireland. Illustrated with chromo 
and other lithographs, and several woodcuts. London: Smith & Dublin, Herbert, 1858. Small 
folio. pp. vi, 118, 23 (plates). Blue blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Spine 
professionally rebacked. A very good copy. Very scarce. €650 

O’Neill has stated: “that Ancient Irish Art originated in Heathen times; that it was the most masterly 
development of Ornamental Art the world has ever seen; and in applying the style to sculpture the Irish 
Artists made colour an essential portion of their designs ... My hope is that to make known the 
excellency of the noble sculptured Crosses of Ireland may be a means of adding the store of human 
knowledge ... that my native land was anciently the most civilised in Europe ... to create an interest in a 
fine country and a gifted people, who still retain evidence that they were once ‘Great, glorious and free’ 
and Ireland was ‘The Emerald’ gem of the western world.” 

                 WITH ‘AN BÉAL BOCHT’ BY FLANN O’BRIEN 
262. Ó NUALLÁIN, Ciarán. Éire Bliainiris Ghaedheal. Rogha Saothair 
Gaedheal mBeo. Baile Áth Cliath: Muinntear Chathail, 1941. Quarto. pp. 
112 (double column). Library buckram. Ex. lib. with stamps. A very good 
copy. Rare.                                                                                         €250 
With contributions by: Máire; Earnán De Blaghd; Séamus Ó Neill; Brian Ó 
Nualláin (Flann O’Brien); An t-Athair Pádraig De Brún; Tomás Bairéad; 
Domhnall Mac Grianna; Caoimhghín Ó Nualláin; Sorcha Ní Ghuairim; Ciarán Ó 
Nualláin; An Canónach P. Mac Giolla Cheara; Pádhraig Ó Domhnalláin; An 

Suibhneach Meann. 
263. O’RAGHALLAIGH, Caoimhin. Wrap the Green Flag Round Me Boys. Dedicated to 
Major John McBride. Words by Caoimhin O’Raghallaigh. Arranged by Seosamh ua Cróifte. The 
Flag of Freedom. Words and Music by Joseph Stanley. Dublin: The Gaelic Press, [1918]. Quarto. 
pp. 4. Title within green Celtic interlaced border. In very good condition. Rare. €150 

The Gaelic Press, was run by Joe Stanley, he printed many important Republican documents during 
and after the 1916 Rising. Joe Stanley himself was a committed Republican, and was interned in 
Frongoch after the Rising. 

264. O’RIORDAN, Michael. Connolly Column. The story of the Irishmen who fought in the 
ranks of the International Brigades in the national-revolutionary war of the Spanish people 1936-
1939. With maps and illustrations. Dublin: New Books, 1979. Quarto. pp. 232. White linen, title 
in brown on upper cover and spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €95 

Chapters include: The Revolt of the Generals; An Earlier Revolt & Civil War in Ireland; Ireland in the 
Thirties; The International Brigades; The Connolly Column; The Battle of Jarama; From Vinegar Hill 
to Chimora; The Brunete Offensive; On the Aragon Front; The Battle of Teruel; The Capture of Frank 
Ryan; The Last Battle; The Leaving of Spain; Release Frank Ryan!; From Burgos to Dresden, etc. 

WITH SIGNED POEM FROM THE AUTHOR 
265. O’SULLIVAN, Seumas. The Rosses and Other Poems. Dublin: Maunsel & Company 
Limited, 1918. First edition. pp. 39. Quarter green linen on green papered boards. From the 
library of Green-Armytage with their engraved bookplate on front pastedown. A fine copy. €185 
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Loosely inserted in a printed poem ‘Quoi Dono ... Libellum ? For M.J. MacManus’. Small quarto 
folded sheet printed on two sides, signed by Seumas O’Sullivan and limited to 50 copies.. 
Seumas O’Sullivan (James Sullivan Starkey, 1879-1958) poet and editor of The Dublin Magazine was 
born in Dublin and spent his adult life in the suburb of Rathgar. In 1926 he married the artist Estella 
Solomons, sister of Bethel Solomons. Her parents were opposed to the marriage as Seumas was not 
Jewish. 
Terence de Vere White praised him as “a true poet”, and was critical of W. B. Yeats for leaving him 
out of his anthology of Irish poets, which he thought a particularly strange decision since Yeats and 
O’Sullivan were friends, although they quarrelled from time to time. 

266. OTWAY-RUTHVEN, A.J. A History of Medieval Ireland. Introduction by Kathleen 
Hughes. With large folding map of Ireland in 1300. London: Ernest Benn, 1968. First edition. 
Octavo. pp. xv, 454. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Very good copy in pictorial frayed dust jacket.€65 
267. PARKINSON, H. & SIMMONDS, P. L. Ed. by. The Illustrated Record and Descriptive 
Catalogue of the Dublin International Exhibition of 1865. Compiled and edited by Henry 
Parkinson and Peter Lund Simmonds. Aided by Numerous Contributions from the Several Heads 
of Departments and other Experienced Writers on Special Subjects. Published under the sanction 
of the executive committee. With two hundred and fifty illustrations on wood, stone, and steel; 
photographs, &c. London: E. and F. N. Spon. Dublin: John Falconer, 53, Upper Sackville-Street, 
1866. Imperial octavo. pp. xvi, 570 (double column). Bound by J. Falconer, Dublin, in blind-
stamped red pebbled cloth. Exhibition Centre in gilt on upper cover, two medals in gilt on lower, 
title in gilt along rebacked spine. Light foxing to frontispiece only, wear to extremities. All edges 
gilt. A very good. Exceedingly rare. €1,250 

 
COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Industrial Exhibitions in the 19th century were the World Trade Fairs of their day, with pleasure 
gardens to amuse visitors, and companies from around the world showing the latest domestic 
appliances, scientific instruments, and industrial machines. The site for the Exhibition was on land 
leased from Lord Iveagh whose house was on St Stephen’s Green. 
The Dublin Exhibition Palace and Winter Garden stood upon a site of about fifteen statute acres 
formerly known as the Cobourg Gardens. In 1865, these gardens hosted a great industrial exhibition, 
with a Crystal Palace that was a feat of engineering; also, a concert hall, and even a sunken archery 
garden.  
The Exhibition opened May 9, 1865, closed on November 10, 1865. 

268. PARNELL, Henry. Esq. Observations upon the State of Currency in Ireland, and upon the 
Course of Exchange between Dublin and London. Dublin: Printed for M.N. Mahon. London: 
Reprinted for J. Johnson, 1804. Octavo. Third edition. pp. [iv], 92. Pages 63-90 are incorrectly 
numbered 65-92. Disbound. Some mild foxing. A good copy. €375 
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COPAC locates 5 copies only. NLI copy lacking Abridgement (12 pages) at end. 
Sir Henry Brooke Parnell (1776-1842), baronet and politician, Bullionist and an architect of the 1815 
Corn Laws. He was educated at Eton and Trinity College, Cambridge (albeit leaving without taking a 
degree). Parnell was elected to the Westminster Parliament in 1802 for Queen’s County in Ireland.  
Parnell opposed the Act of Union of 1801. In an 1807 book, he denounced the Penal Laws.  In 1809-
11, he tried launch an inquiry into the inequitable system of Irish “tithes”, and he was one of the main 
forces behind the Catholic Emancipation Bill.  He was the grand-uncle of another Irish patriotic  
politician, Charles Stewart Parnell.   
Parnell was particularly respected for his expertise in financial affairs -- perhaps unsurprisingly, given 
that his father had been the Chancellor of the Exchequer for the Irish government. Parnell famously 
took the bullionist position in this 1804 tract on the state of Irish currency, giving evidence that the 
excess of note issue in Ireland had been the principal cause of the c.10% discount by which Dublin 
notes circulated below par with English notes (compared to the 3% over-par in Belfast, which used 
metallic currency). In 1806-7, Parnell served as Commissioner of  Treasury in Ireland.  He was a 
member of the famous Bullion Committee of 1810 and defended the Bullionist position of gradual 
resumption of payment in specie. In early 1813, Parnell was appointed head of the Select Committee 
on the Corn Laws to look again into corn prices (which had begun declining lately).  In their Report 
(delivered May, 1813), the Parnell committee recommended strengthening the Corn Laws and 
restricting imports, citing food security and envisaging expansion of grain cultivation in Ireland to feed 
British workers. 

269. [PEARSE, P.H. & MacDONAGH, Thomas] A manuscript promissory note to the Royal 
Bank of Ireland, dated 22 March 1913, handwritten by Pearse and signed by both Pearse and 
MacDonagh, promising to be jointly and severally liable for the repayment of £29 sterling to the 
bank (value received), three months after date of signing. On a slip of unheaded paper bearing a 
Revenue stamp; marked ‘St. Enda’s College’ in another hand (probably a bank official’s), 
otherwise the text entirely in Pearse’s hand except for MacDonagh’s signature and address, 32 
Upr. Baggot St. With the bank’s ‘Paid’ stamp dated 25 June 1913. Unique item.   €12,850 

Pearse’s financial resourses were never adequate to run St. Enda’s, particularly after the move to The 
Hermitage in 1909. He was several times bailed out by friends, and even by the IRB (through Sean 
McGarrity in the United States - see Ruth Dudley Edwards’ biography). The school was partly 
recapitalised in the summer of 1912, which should have secured the position for at least a year, but the 
present document shows that Pearse had run out of money again by March. The account at Royal Bank 
of Ireland was his personal one, where he deposited his literary earnings (see Edwards); here we see 
him using it to raise cash to keep St. Enda’s going for another few months. Evidently the Bank would 
not advance the money on Pearse’s guarantee alone, but required a joint and separate guarantee from 
MacDonagh. The sum involved is about 2,500 Euros in present day terms. It was repaid in June, 
perhaps through plays and entertainments put on at the school that summer (one of them with the help 
of W.B. Yeats). Pearse and MacDonagh were joint signatories of the Proclamation of the Irish 
Republic. There can be very few other documents bearing both their signatures. 

270. PEARSE, P.H. An Sgoil. A Direct Method Course in Irish. Part I (all published). Leabhráin 
Éanna. The St. Enda Books for Irish Schools. With six attractive colour plates. Dublin & 
London: Maunsel, [1913]. Demy octavo. pp. iv, [3], 4-52, [6 (coloured plates)]. Pictorial green 
limp cloth, lettered in black. A very good copy. Scarce. €575 

O’Hegarty p. 45. COPAC with 2 locations only. 
Padraic Pearse (1879-1916) trained as a lawyer, but did not practise; it is believed he spoke in Court 
only once.  From an early age he was an enthusiastic member of the Gaelic League, became editor of 
its journal An Claidheamh Solais and founded a residential bilingual school, St. Enda’s, in 1908.  
Educationally the school was a great success, but it did not prosper financially.  From about 1912 
Pearse became active in radical politics, and was a founding member of the Irish Volunteers. At Tom 
Clarke’s invitation he delivered the celebrated Address at the grave of O’Donovan Rossa, and he is 
credited with drafting much of the 1916 Proclamation.  During the Rising he was President of the 
Provisional Government of the Irish Republic.  He surrendered the Republican forces on Easter 
Saturday to avoid further civilian casualties, was sentenced to death by a military court and was shot on 
3 May. Drawing on upper cover apparently of Cuchulainn. Imprint date from p. iv. The fourth work of 
Pearse. Parts I. and II. of ‘An Sgoil’ appeared in ‘An Claiḋeaṁ Soluis’ during the years 1907-8, but 
Part II has not been reprinted. 
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See items 270, 271 & 272. 

271. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. Suantraidhe agus Goltraidhe. Baile Átha Cliath: The Irish 
Review, 1914. Demy octavo. pp. 19. Printed blue stitched wrappers, title printed in black on 
upper cover. Slight fraying and sun-tanning to edges. A very good copy. Rare. €450 

Padraic Pearse was an educationalist before he became a revolutionary, and of all his projects the one 
closest to his heart was St. Enda’s, the school he founded in Dublin. 

272. [PEARSE, P.H.] Golden Moments with P.H. Pearse. Dublin: Whelan, circa 1918. 16mo. 
pp. 60. Stiff blue wrappers, printed in gold. A near fine copy. Scarce. €95 

A selection from Pearse’s nationalistic writings: “As long as Ireland is unfree the only honourable 
attitude for Irishmen and Irishwomen is an attitude of revolt … Irish nationality is an ancient spiritual 
tradition, one of the oldest and most august traditions in the world”. 

273. PEARSE, Padraic. PLUNKETT, J. M. & MacDONAGH, Thomas. The 1916 Poets. 
Edited with and Introduction by Desmond Ryan. Dublin: Allen Figgis, 1963. Post octavo. pp. [x], 
224. Black buckram, title in gilt on spine. Owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good 
copy in frayed dust jacket. €125 

Selections from the works of Padraic H. Pearse, Thomas MacDonagh, and Joseph M. Plunkett all of 
whom were signatories of the Proclamation of the Irish Republican, and three were executed for their 
participation in the 1916 Easter Rebellion. 

274. [PEARSE, P.H.] The Literary Writings of Patrick Pearse. Writings in English. Collected & 
Edited by Séamus Ó Buachalla. Dublin and Cork: Mercier, 1979. Crown octavo. pp. 254. 
Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. €45 

P.H. Pearse was thirty-six years old when he was executed by an English firing squad for his part in 
leading the 1916 Easter Rising. Many who now speak of him mention him mainly as a leader in the 
liberation movement. His speeches are remembered; he was a splendid orator. His lectures on themes 
from history are not forgotten. His work in preparing the ground for what he hoped might be the final 
campaign to end English occupation is quite well known. Perhaps not so well known, and not readily 
available for a considerable period, are Pearse’s non-political writings in English. This book allows the 
modern reader to judge the 1916 leader as a literary figure. 
Pearse wrote poetry in Irish and in English; translations by him of his own Irish poetry and also of 
poetry by others are included here. So are his plays in English as well as two little-known short stories. 
It is probable that his best writing was done during the last eleven years of his life, during the very 
years when he was also most involved in politics and in educational affairs. 
“Pearse the Revolutionary is to be found in much of his writings; so are Pearse the Philosopher, Pearse 
the Humanitarian and Pearse the Christian; this is an exceptional book.” - Proinsias Mac Aonghusa. 

275. PENDER, Séamus. Ed. by. A Census of Ireland, circa 1659. With supplementary material 
from the Poll Money Ordinances (1660-1661). Dublin: S.O. 1939. pp. xix, 946. Quarto. Maroon 
cloth, title in gilt on spine.  A very good copy. Scarce. €225 

The original manuscripts from which this book is printed are copies of townland census returns of the 
inhabitants of Ireland, compiled under the direction of Sir William Petty.  They are arranged 
geographically in counties, baronies, parishes and townlands; and in cities, parishes and streets. In 
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addition to listing English and Scottish settlers they also supply important and interesting barony and 
city lists of the names and numbers of the principal Irish inhabitants.  The returns for the counties of 
Cavan, Galway, Mayo, Tyrone and Wicklow are wanting. 

276. PERROTT, Sir James. The Chronicle of Ireland 1584-1608. Edited by Herbert Wood. 
Dublin: Stationery Office, 1933. Royal octavo. pp. viii, 199. Green buckram, titled in gilt. A near 
fine copy. €235 

This chronicle was written by Sir James Perrott son of Sir John Perrott, Lord Deputy of Ireland from 
1584-1588. His prime objective in writing this chronicle was that posterity might take warning from 
the lessons taught by the Irish Rebellion. He intended to continue the work till the settlement of Ireland 
by the Ulster Plantation but he stopped at the year 1608 on hearing that someone else was writing a 
chronicle dealing with that event. The chronicle is prefaced by a disquisition on the use and art of 
writing histories, together with a brief and not sympathetic account of the customs and habits of the 
Irish. 

277. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Londonderry from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Hand-coloured in outline. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, 
rivers, lakes, bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated 
cartouche. On the sea a galleon. Scale in Irish and English miles. 57 x 44cms. Printed in Dublin 
by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine 
condition. €475 

The most important cartographical event in Ireland in the seventeenth century was the survey carried 
out by Sir William Petty of the estates of the Irish landowners. The ‘Down Survey’ as it was called, 
resulted in the publication of Hiberniae Delineatio which was a milestone in Irish cartography. It took 
thirteen months to complete and was carried out by1,000 men of Petty’s choosing. For his services he 
was paid £9,000, an enormous amount in those days, some of this money he invested profitably in the 
purchase of soldiers’ debentures. According to John Aubrey, one could view the whole of Petty’s vast 
estate, from the top of Mangerton, amounting to some 50,000 acres in the county of Kerry. 

278. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Downe from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae 
Delineatio. Hand-coloured in outline. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, 
lakes, bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. On 
the sea a galleon. Scale in Irish and English miles. 44 x 58cms. Printed in Dublin by George 
Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €475 
279. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Farmanagh from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche, surmounted by a globe. 
Scale in Irish and English miles within a decorative cartouche with cherubs, surmounted by a 
shield. 57 x 44cms. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates 
of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €375 
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280. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Kildare from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae 
Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes,  mountains, woods, 
churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche, surmounted by a globe. Scale in Irish and 
English miles within a decorative cartouche with cherubs, surmounted by a shield. 57 x 44.5cm. 
Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first 
edition. In fine condition. €565 
281. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of Queen’s County from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae 
Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. Scale in Irish and 
English miles, with four cherubs. 58 x 44.5cm. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 
from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €475 

DUBLIN & LOUTH 
282. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Louth;  A Map of the County of Dublin 
from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae Delineatio. Two maps on one sheet. Depicted are towns, 
villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title 
within a decorated cartouche. Scale in Irish and English miles. 44 x 58cms. Printed in Dublin by 
George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine 
condition. €475 
283. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of East Meath from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. Compass pointer. Scale 
in Irish and English miles in decorated cartouche surmounted by a globe. 58 x 44cms. Printed in 
Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In 
fine condition. €475 
284. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of West Meath from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. Compass pointer. Scale 
in Irish and English miles in decorated cartouche surmounted by a globe. 58 x 44cms. Printed in 
Dublin by Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 edition. Fine. €475 
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285. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Wicklow from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. Decorative Scale in Irish 
and English miles. 57 x 44.5cm. In fine condition. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 
from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. €475 
286. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Waterford from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. On the ocean a galley. 
Scale in Irish and English miles. 58 x 44.5cm. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 
from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €475 
287. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the County of Wexford from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae 
Delineatio. Depicted are towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. Compass pointer. Scale 
in Irish and English miles. 44 x 58cms. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the 
original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €475 

 
288. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the Province of Connought from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are counties (includes Clare), towns, villages, parishes, baronies, 
rivers, lakes, bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated 
cartouche. On the sea a galleon and a sea monster. Compass pointer. Scale in Irish and English 
miles. 44 x 58cms. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates 
of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €575 
289. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the Province of Munster from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are counties, towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, 
bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. On the 
ocean a sea monster. Compass pointer. Scale in Irish and English miles within a decorative 
cartouche with mermaid and surmounted with a globe. 44 x 58cms. Printed in Dublin by George 
Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €575 
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290. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the Province of Leinster from Sir William Petty’s 
Hiberniae Delineatio. Depicted are counties towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, 
bays, islands, mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. On the sea 
two galleons and a sea monster. Compass pointer. Scale in Irish and English miles. 44 x 58cms. 
Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original copperplates of the 1685 first 
edition. In fine condition. €575 
291. PETTY, Sir William. A Map of the Province of Ulster from Sir William Petty’s Hiberniae 
Delineatio. Depicted are counties towns, villages, parishes, baronies, rivers, lakes, bays, islands, 
mountains, woods, churches, castles. Title within a decorated cartouche. On the sea a galleon and 
sea monster. Compass pointer. Scale in Irish and English miles within a decorative cartouche 
with cherubs. 58 x 44cms. Printed in Dublin by George Grierson in 1732 from the original 
copperplates of the 1685 first edition. In fine condition. €575 
292. PILSWORTH, M.J. History of Thomastown and District. With illustrations by Canon 
Bentley. Kilkenny: The Kilkenny Journal, [1953]. Demy octavo. pp. [vi], 93. Stapled printed 
green wrappers. A very good copy. €125 
293. [PLASSEY HOUSE] Manuscript Inventory of 
Plassey House (Now Home To University Of 
Limerick). Furniture, Oil Paintings, Prints, 
Photographs, Watercolours, Pictures, Ornamental 
items and Appointments, and Silver, etc. Re W.W. 
Bailey, Dec’d. Made and taken over nine days, May 
1st to 11th, 1911. With sketches of rooms. Quarto 
volume, full maroon leatherette. 186 pages in a neat 
forward-slanting hand. Signed by compiler, Walter 
Cunningham. Detailed inventory. Wear to spine end 
with partial loss at heel. In fine condition.    €1,250 

Plassey House, a notable example of a Georgian villa 
style country house, was rebuilt in the Italianate style. 
Originally the estate was owned by Robert Clive who 
renamed it Plassey after his victory in India. He later 
became Lord Clive of Plassey. When Parliament began 
investigating Clive’s wealth, he completed suicide by 
cutting his throat in his London townhouse in Berkeley 
Square. His title and estates passed to his son, Edward 
Clive (1754-1839), who later became Earl of Powis. 
Clive’s estate in Co Clare was inherited by his 
descendants, but were sold in the early 1840s by Edward Clive, 2nd Earl of Powis. 
The Russell family extended it in the 1860s, the work was supposedly carried out by the architect 
William Fogarty. The Russells owned the nearby Plassey Mills. Prominently sited close to the River 
Shannon and within the campus of the University of Limerick, the house forms a pleasing focal point 
for the surrounding area. 

RARE TOPOGRAPHICAL WORK IN FINE BINDING 
294. PLUMPTRE, Anne. Narrative of a Residence in Ireland during the summer of 1814, and 
that of 1815. Illustrated with an engraved portrait of the author and eleven aquatints of 
remarkable scenery. London: For Henry Colburn, 1817. Quarto. pp. xv, 398. Large paper copy. 
Bound in full purple straight-grained levant morocco. Covers elaborately tooled in gilt and blind 
to a geometric design; spine professionally rebacked with double black morocco letterpieces; 
board edges and turn-ins gilt; modern splash marbled endpapers; green and gold endbands. A 
very fine and attractive copy. Very scarce. €1,450 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. WorldCat 2. Abbey 457. Elmes & Hewson 2087. Bradshaw 7780. 
Goldsmiths'-Kress  21733. Woods 64. 
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Anne Plumptre (1760-1818), author, was the daughter 
of Dr. Robert Plumptre, president of Queens' College, 
Cambridge. She was well educated and versed in many 
languages. From 1802 to 1805 she resided in France 
and some years later published her observations in the 
'Narrative of a Three Years' Residence in France'. She 
made two visits to Ireland during the period 1814-15 
and recorded her experiences in this splendid volume. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. She 
found Dublin as gay and as bustling as any place she 
had visited in Europe but she noticed with some regret 
the conversion of the mansions of the departed peers 
into commercial buildings and the rapid decay of the 
fine townhouses. She was of the opinion that the city 
had become a trifle vulgar with the change. She 
noticed the deterioration of some of Dublin's finest 
squares and she was appalled by the filth of the Liffey: 
"Whosoever sees the river Liffey such as it is running 
through Dublin ... nothing can be more black, dirty, 
and in every way the reverse of 'limpid', than is the 
complexion of these waters as they traverse the 
metropolis." 
A  very informative work, especially regarding 
geology, natural history and cultural life. With 
descriptions of antiquities, and scenery. There are 
chapters on the Irish Language, State of the Country, 
Customs of the People, Bogs, Food, and Round 
Towers. With a competently constructed index. 

 
295. POE, Edgar Allan. Tales of Mystery and Imagination. Illustrated with eight colour plates, 
twenty-four black and white and twenty-six vignettes by Harry Clarke. London: George G. 
Harrap. New York: Bretano’s, [1923]. Imperial octavo. Black cloth with mounted plate, title in 
gilt on spine. A very good copy in original dust jacket with partial loss. In original box. €485 



De Búrca Rare Books 

110 
 

Steenson A2.e 
This is a collection of twenty-nine spine-chilling tales by the master of 
mystery and suspense, Edgar Allan Poe. It includes such classics as 
‘The Fall of The House of Usher’ and ‘The Murders in the Rue 
Morgue’. These tales illustrated by the renowned Irish artist, Harry 
Clarke, transport the reader into a world of morbid fascination, fantasy 
and fear.  
“Clarke’s art perfectly captures the perversity, madness, and delight in 
horror that were the hallmarks of Poe’s dark genius.”‘ - Neil Gaiman. 

296. PONSONBY, Major-General Sir John. The Ponsonby 
Family. With numerous illustrations and genealogical charts. 
London: The Medici Society, 1929. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, [2], 
263. Original blue cloth, arms of the Ponsonby family in gilt on 
upper cover, title in gilt on spine. From the library of Constance 
Phelips with her bookplate. Spine evenly faded. Top edge gilt. A 
very good copy. Rare.                                                           €375 

The connection of the Ponsonby family to Ireland originated in the 17th century when John Ponsonby 
of Haile Hall, Cumberland, served under Oliver Cromwell and was knighted for his services, obtaining 
the estate of Kildalton in County Kilkenny. He became Member of Parliament for Kilkenny, and held a 
number of public appointments. He was twice married. His second wife was Elizabeth Folliott; and in 
1662, in honour of her, he changed the name of his estate from Kildalton to Bessie Borough, or 
Bessborough.  

 
With chapters on: Early family History; With Cromwell in Ireland; The Ponsonbys of Cumberland; 
The Creation of the Earldom of Bessborough; The Ponsonbys of Kilcooley; The Ponsonbys of 
Bishopcourt and Imokilly; Lord Ponsonby the Ambassador; A Waterloo General; The Younger 
Children of the First Lord Ponsonby; Frederick Ponsonby, 3rd Earl of Bessborough; A Lord Lieutenant 
of Ireland; A Gallant Soldier; Lady Caroline Ponsonby; Maria Lady Duncannon and her Children; Four 
Earls of Bessborough; Courtier, Cricketer, and Actor; Queen Victoria’s Private Secretary; The Barony 
of De Mauley; Family Places, Past and Present. 

297. PORTER, Frank Thorpe. Twenty Years’ Recollections of an Irish Police Magistrate. 
Dublin: Hodges, Foster and Figgis. London: Simpkin Marshall, 1880. 16mo. Tenth edition. pp. 
xii, 410, [2  (publisher’s list)]. Pictorial boards. Wear to spine ends. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €225 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Topics include: Lonergan’s Case; Vesey and Keogh; Dogs - Whipping Young Thieves - Garden 
Robbers; Terry Driscoll’s Fiction - Bridget Laffan; Murder of Mr. Little - Detective Inefficiency; A 
Run to Connaught; Royal Visits; The Dublin Garrison; Donnybrook Fair; A Barrister; The College 
Row; A Colonel of Dragoons; The Count de Coucy; Michel Perrin; O’Connell - Smith O’Brien and 
Meagher - John Mitchel - Informers - The Close of 1848; Dargan’s Exhibition - A Bell and Knocker - 
Lord Gough - Fr. Pecherine’s Case - Assaults and Thefts; Excise and Customs Cases; The Liquor 
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Traffic; A Dublin Dentist; The College Row - The Cook Street Printer - A Question and Answer - A 
Barrister - An Attorney; Gibraltar; A Trip to the North; Fr. Prout; The Arran Islands, etc. 
“I must thank you for the gratification and amusement Lady Burke and I have found in your 
‘Gleanings.’ The stories are full of interest, and the anecdotes are told with wit, humour, and piquancy. 
The volume is one of the cleverest books I have read this long time.” J. Bernard Burke to the author. 

298. POWER, Very Rev. P. Canon. Log-Ainmneacha na nDéise. The Place-Names of Decies. 
Foreword by Alfred O Rahilly. With maps. Cork: University Press. Oxford: Blackwell, 1952. 
Octavo. pp [x], 489. Maroon cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in dust jacket. Scarce. €165 

Covering the Baronies of Gaultier, Slieveardagh, Glenahiery and others. With indices on Parishes, 
Townlands, Irish Names and Historic Persons and Events. 
In his foreword, O Rahilly tells us “From personal experience I can certify that Canon Power was a 
most agreeable colleague, with old-world courtesy and unfailing gentleness. He was most unworldly, 
devoting all of his scanty means to the purchase of books and manuscripts.” 

299. POWER, Sir James. A Mayor’s Holiday. Dublin: Duffy, 1906. pp. vi, 131. Octavo. 
Modern green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Some fraying to titlepage and to lower margin of a few 
pages at end. A very good copy. Scarce. €165 
300. RICE, Michael. Manuscript. The Poetical Writings of Michael Rice of Annaletting near 
Castleblayney, County Monaghan. Presented to his son, Felix Rice of Edinburgh in the author’s 
handwriting as a token of paternal regard and esteem for his dearly beloved child, July 1850. 
Manuscript, in a neat and legible forward-slanting hand, written in brown ink. Quarto. pp. [116 
plus 3 additional pages of poems perhaps in the hand of Felix Rice]. Contemporary worn half 
calf over marbled boards. Portion of one leaf excised, with loss of approximately four lines from 
a satire, and of the title and a portion of the introductory matter of a poem begun on the verso. 
Twenty two unpublished poems from an Irish Farmer, generally epistolary verses, there are a 
number of satires and a lengthy piece descriptive of Castleblayney. Spine rubbed with some loss, 
front hinge cracked and loose. In good condition. €1,250 

Rice drops a few biographical clues in the introductory poem to his son Felix, where he notes, “That all 
may know I never meant / A line of mine should be in print.” He emphasises the assertion that verse 
“was not my trade” with a review of his career as a farmer: “And then a tract came to my hands / of 
fertile good paternal lands / The costly gift I own I lov’d / I built - fenc’d, planted, and improv’d / This 
farm still, did since afford / Sufficient means to crown my board.” He mentions an affinity for horse 
racing and the hunt, but notes his especial affection for fly-fishing; he most enjoys, “By Fane’s great 
stream to roam about / And lure the sporting speckled trout.” 
Though mention is made of the influence of Moore and of the Irish national bent for verse, he returns 
to the sad truths of national character, noting that despite natural advantages, Ireland is “Stript of her 
commerce, trade, and treasures / Affected by bad laws and measures / Her children daily her deserting 
...” “ On this latter theme, he includes a brief poem from 1828 commemorating the emigration of a 
friend to the United States (“Hail! Thou fair Columbian nation / Native seat of Liberty”). 
Rice seems most at home with invective; among other victims, he by turns attacks pretentious school-
masters, the established church (“The church that makes the Millions here to moan”) and a local 
physician who had been suing a kinsman for practising medicine without a diploma. On a more 
positive note, his single song “I never wrote a song but once - I abominated the idea of such” was 
written in 1815 for one Mr. McMathis’s brewery, and is on “Thornford Ale.” Rice’s poems appear to 
date back to 1806. 
Towards the end there are three poems in pencil (one in orange pencil); two are dated 1853, and are 
probably in the hand of Felix Rice. Loosely inserted is a fine copy of Rice’s poem on Castleblayney on 
two sheets of foolscap, titled ‘Fragments of a Poem Descriptive of the Towns and Environs of 
Castleblayney now the Estate of Henry Thomas Hope, Esq.’ 
Also loosely inserted is a four page quarto letter dated 1862 from Felix Rice describing in entertaining 
detail a trip to London where: “The people are very civil, courteous and obliging.” On the second day 
he visited the Exhibition where he noted there were “foreigners here in great quantities from the stoic 
harsh accented Scotsman with any amount of aphorisms and significantly but always keeping in little 
cliques, to the barefooted Indian with rings in ears and toes, as well as two pages of a poem, ‘The Rebel 
Chief’, a poem on 1798, apparently incomplete and perhaps in Felix Rice’s hand. 
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HOLY - ANCIENT - NOBLE - INISFAIL 

301. ROLLESTON, T.W. Esq. The Inauguration Ode. This Ode will, by kind permission of Sir 
Arthur Sullivan, be performed to the Music of ‘The Inauguration Ode’ on the occasion of the 
Opening of The Arts and Crafts Society’s First Exhibition by His Excellency the Lord 
Lieutenant, on Tuesday, November 26th, 1895. Folded printed card (172 x 135mm). Decoration 
on upper cover. Mild foxing. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €365 

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
302. ROLLESTON, T.W. Deirdre. The Feis Ceoil Prize Cantata, Dublin, 1897. The words by 
T.W. Rolleston. With an illustration by Althea Gyles, and initial letters, headpieces, and 
tailpieces by N. Baxter, Helen Hay, and John Duncan. Edinburgh: Published by Patrick Geddes 
& Colleagues at the Outlook Tower, Castlehill. Dublin: M.H. Gill, [1897]. Quarto. pp. [20]. 
Pictorial stitched wrappers. Occasional foxing and fraying to edges. A good copy. Very rare.€375 

COPAC with 3 locations only. 
Thomas William Hazen Rolleston (1857-1920) Irish writer, literary figure and translator, known as a 
poet but publishing over a wide range of literary and political topics, was born in Glasshouse, Shinrone, 
County Offaly, the son of a judge. He was educated at St Columba’s College, Dublin and Trinity 
College, Dublin. He lived at various times in Killiney in County Dublin, Germany, London and County 
Wicklow; settling finally in 1908 in Hampstead, London, where he died. His Killiney home, called 
Secrora, subsequently became the home of tennis player Joshua Pim. 
After a time in Germany he founded the Dublin University Review in 1885; he published Poems and 
Ballads of Young Ireland (1888), and a Life of Lessing (1889). As the first managing director of the 
Irish Industries’ Society, he helped preserve from extinction many Irish handicrafts, such as lace-
making, handmade tweeds and glass-making. In London in the 1890s he was one of the Rhymers’ Club 
and a founder-member of the Irish Literary Society. He was to cross paths several times, and 
sometimes to clash, with W. B. Yeats, who described Rolleston in his memoirs as an “intimate enemy”. 
He was also involved in Douglas Hyde’s Gaelic League. 
Rolleston also spent time as a journalist, and as a civil servant involved with agriculture. He had eight 
children, from two marriages. His first marriage was to Edith de Burgh (1859-1896), daughter of the 
Rev. Dr W. de Burgh; and his second, in 1897, was to Maud Brooke, daughter of the Rev. Stopford A. 
Brooke. 

303. ROLLESTON, T.W. Ireland, The Empire and The War. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1900. Octavo. pp. 23, [1]. Green stapled wrappers, printed in black. A very good copy. €145 

COPAC with 4 locations only. 
“It is just a hundred years since by the Act of Union Ireland was deprived of the forms and institutions 
of nationhood. The ink with which that Act was written was scarcely dry when the agitation to repeal it 
took its rise. Under banners with various devices and bearing weapons of various kinds that Repeal 
movement has marched on to the present day and will march into the next century, never apparently 
drawing nearer to its goal, yet never abandoning its hope. Under all its forms, and under newer forms 
which I think are yet to come, the object of that movement has been and will be substantially the same. 
Lincoln defined Democracy as ‘the government of the people by the people for the people.’ So may 
we, disregarding current phrases and formulas, define the object o’ the National movement as the 
government of Ireland by Irishmen for Irish interests. This is what Wolfe Tone, Emmet, O’Connell, 
Smith O’Brien, Stephens, Butt, Parnell, all strove for in different ways, and for which their followers 
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went to the scaffold, or the gaol, or the polling booth. As I shall try to show, the term “Irish interests” 
has been falsely and narrowly conceived, but there is no question that the people of Ireland were ever 
ready, as they are at this day, to do whatever they think will serve the cause of their country. Yet I 
think, in spite of the recent agreement among our members of Parliament, it will hardly be disputed that 
men were never at such a loss as they are just now to know what they ought to do. So many roads have 
been tried, and have led into a cul-de-sac or a quagmire, that the National movement has fairly lost its 
way and stands hesitating and despondent at the threshold of the second century since the Union. Of 
course, there are many who will declare that the way is not lost at all-that it lies in a revival of the old 
agrarian agitation of twenty years ago that it lies in Parliamentary obstruction-that it lies in the 
organization of the new Local Government authorities-that it lies in fermenting foreign hates ... “ T.W. 
Rolleston. 

304. ROLLESTON, T.W. The Church of St. Patrick on Cahir Island, County Mayo. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Reprinted from the Journal of the RSAI, n.d. [1901]. Octavo. pp. 357-363. Blue stitched 
wrappers as issued. A very good copy. €375 
305. [ROLLESTON, T.W. Translated by] Don Quixote and Hamlet. A Critical Essay by Ivan 
Tourguenieff Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, n.d. [1904]. Octavo. Reprinted from the All 
Ireland Review. Stapled wrappers. Repair to titlepage, staples rusty. A good copy. €75 

COPAC locates the TCD and Oxford copies only. 
Ivan Sergeyevich Turgenev (1818-1883) was a Russian novelist, short story writer, poet, playwright, 
translator and popularizer of Russian literature in the West. His first major publication, a short story 
collection entitled A Sportsman’s Sketches (1852), was a milestone of Russian realism. His novel 
Fathers and Sons (1862) is regarded as one of the major works of nineteenth-century fiction. 

RARE REVIEW OF MOORE’S WORK 
306. ROLLESTON, T.W. Mr. George Moore’s ‘Avowals.’ London: Published for The Anglo-
French Review, n.d. [1906]. Royal octavo. pp. [8]. Loose pages held together with rusty clip. 
Rare. €35 
307. ROLLESTON, T.W. Gods and Saints in Ancient Ireland. London: Published for The 
Contemporary Review by Horace Marshall, 1907. Royal octavo. pp. [14]. Printed upper wrapper. 
Rare. €75 
308. ROLLESTON, T.W. Ireland and Poland. A Comparison. London: Fisher Unwin, 1917. 
Demy octavo. pp. 22. Stapled wrappers. Staples rusty. A very good copy. Very rare. €75 
309. [ROLLESTON, T.W.] Whitman and Rolleston A Correspondence. Edited with an 
introduction and notes by Horst Frenz. Indiana: University Press, 1951. Royal octavo. pp. 137. 
Printed wrappers. A very good copy. Very rare. €45 

Rolleston’s correspondence with Walt Whitman provides one of the most interesting chapters in the 
active and versatile life of this Irish scholar and critic. The letters brought together in this edition show 
how each profited from the other. Rolleston informed Whitman about internal Irish affairs, Irish leaders 
and organizations, and the relationship of Ireland to England. He wrote about the Germans and their 
cultural life, about Darwinism and European reactions to certain events happening in the United States, 
e.g. the assassination of President Garfield. He made arrangements for a Russian translation of Leaves 
of Grass which apparently was never carried out and contributed to a better understanding of the 
American poet in Ireland, England, and Germany. Rolleston furnished him with a translation of 
Encheiridion by Epictetus which Whitman carried with him constantly and cherished for the rest of his 
life. In return, Whitman provided him with the material for some of his essays and sent him books, 
articles, photographs. Rolleston found inspiration in Whitman who became the “master” (as Rolleston 
addressed him in several of his letters). 

310. ROOSEVELT, Franklin D. Photograph of President Franklin Delano Roosevelt, seated 
beside a desk with pen in hand, writing a letter. Embossed stamp of Photographers Harris & 
Ewing, Washington, on bottom left. 180 x 210mm. Mount with signature of Roosevelt below 
photo. In fine condition.  €575 

Franklin Delano Roosevelt (1882-1945), often referred to by his initials FDR, was an American 
politician and attorney who served as the 32nd president of the United States from 1933 until his death 
in 1945. As a member of the Democratic Party, he won a record four presidential elections and became 
a central figure in world events during the first half of the 20th century. Roosevelt directed the federal 
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government during most of the Great Depression, implementing his New Deal domestic agenda in 
response to the worst economic crisis in U.S. history. As a dominant leader of his party, he built the 
New Deal Coalition, which defined modern liberalism in the United States throughout the middle third 
of the 20th century. His third and fourth terms were dominated by World War II, which ended shortly 
after he died in office. 

311. ROWAN, Rev. A.B. [A.B.R.] Lake Lore, or, an Antiquarian Guide to some of the Ruins 
and Recollections of Killarney. By A.B.R. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1853. 16mo. pp. [v], 188. 
Modern cloth. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €285 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
With chapters on: The Abbey of Irrelagh; “The Earl of Glancare,” and his Rights of Chieftaincy; The 
Earl’s “Base Son,” His Son-in-law, and Sir Nicholas Browne; The Legend of O’Donoghue’s Horse; 
Rosse Castle; Killegy Church, and Colonel Maurice Hussey; An Evening with the Red Deer. With an 
Appendix containing: The Earl of Glencare’s Lands; Sir Valentine Browne’s tractate concerning 
Ireland; Surrender of Rosse Castle - Articles of Agreement made; Descent of Lord Muskerry, Earl of 
Clancarty; Titles of Lord Kerry. 

RARE FIRST EDITION 
312. RYLAND, Rev. R.H. The History, Topography and Antiquities of the County and City of 
Waterford. With an account of the present state of the peasantry of that part of the South of 
Ireland. Illustrated with large folding coloured map of the county and eight plates (some folding). 
London: Murray, 1824. First edition. Octavo. pp. x, 419, [1]. Publisher’s blind-stamped green 
cloth, titled in gilt. A few small nicks to spine ends. Very good copy of the rare first edition. €675 

 
Ryland describes the history, topography, and antiquities of the county and city of Waterford from 
ancient times until the early nineteenth century. It is complemented with a fine coloured map of the 
county and fine plates. By 1824 when Ryland wrote this work, the county of Waterford was controlled 
by a series of landowning dynasties such as the Cavendishes who were Dukes of Devonshire and 
owned Lismore Castle and the Talbots who were Earls of Waterford.  
Reverend Richard Hopkins Ryland was born in 1788 the descendant of 16th Protestant planters who 
settled in Dungarvan. Generations of the family were Church of Ireland ministers. Rev. Ryland married 
Isabella Julia Fleury the daughter of the Archdeacon of Waterford and the couple had six sons and two 
daughters. His best known historical work was The History, Topography and Antiquities Of The 
County And City Of Waterford which was dedicated to the Duke of Devonshire while he also 
published religious pamphlets. 

313. SADLIER, Mrs. J. The Fate of Father Sheehy: A Tale of Tipperary in the Olden Time. 
Dublin: Duffy, 1864. Foolscap octavo. pp. 158. Publisher’s blind-stamped green cloth, titled in 
gilt. New endpapers. A very copy. €275 

Loeber S15. Brown p.270. 
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Mrs. James Sadlier (née Madden) was born at Cootehill, County Cavan, in 1820. She was the daughter 
of Francis Madden, a merchant, and was related to Thomas D’Arcy Magee. In 1844, after the death of 
her father, she emigrated to Canada. Two years later she married James Sadlier. He was an Irish 
Catholic who had arrived in New York from Tipperary and entered the publishing and bookselling 
trade with his brother Denis in 1836.  The Sadliers lived in Montreal, but moved to New York in 1860. 
Between 1847 and 1874 she wrote frequently for the principal Catholic papers in America. In 1895 she 
received the Laetare Medal. “Each of her works of fiction had a special object in view, bearing on the 
moral and religious well-being of her fellow Irish Catholics.” She says: “It is needless to say that all my 
writings are dedicated to the one grand object: the illustration of our holy Faith by means of tales or 
stories. Her sympathies are strongly nationalist. She died in 1903. 
The story (true, though told in form of fiction) of how the heroic patriot-priest Fr. Nicholas Sheehy, 
was judicially murdered at Clonmel in 1766 by the ascendancy faction, backed by the Government. 
Father Sheehy was a prominent and vocal opponent of the Penal Laws, which disenfranchised and 
persecuted Catholics in Ireland. 

314. SCOTT, Robert Falcon. Scott’s Last Expedition. The personal journals of Captain R.F. 
Scott. R.N., C.V.O., on his journey to the South Pole. With biographical introduction by Sir J.M. 
Barrie, and a preface by Sir Clements R. Markham. London: Murray, 1923. Crown octavo. pp. 
xxviii, 519. Pictorial cloth, titled in gilt. Map on endpapers. Cloth a little worn. Good copy. €65 

The British Antarctic Expedition set sail from Cardiff on 15 June 1910 
under the command of Captain Robert Falcon Scott RN (Royal Navy). 
The stated aims were to increase scientific knowledge of the polar 
region, and to be the first to reach the South Pole. Scott and his party of 
four men reached the South Pole on 17 January 1912, only to find that 
a Norwegian team, led by Roald Amundsen, had arrived there almost a 
month before. 
All five men in the British party died on their journey back to the 
base camp. Their bodies were discovered on 12 November 1912, 
along with letters and diaries which provided details of their journey. 
Following the news of his death on the ill-fated Terra Nova 
expedition, Scott became a celebrated hero, a status reflected by 
memorials erected across the UK. However, in the last decades of 
the 20th century, questions were raised about his competence and 
character. Commentators in the 21st century have regarded Scott 
more positively after assessing the temperature drop below −40 °C 
(−40 °F) in March 1912, and after re-discovering Scott’s written 
orders of October 1911, in which he had instructed the dog teams to 

meet and assist him on the return trip. 
315. SCULLY, Denys. An Irish Catholic’s Advice to his Brethren, how to estimate their present 
situation, and repel French Invasion, Civil Wars, and Slavery. Second edition, revised by the 
author, with a preface and notes. Dublin, Printed by H. Fitzpatrick, 1804. Octavo. pp. xliv, 73. 
Neat library stamp on titlepage. COPAC with 2 locations only. Bound with: An Irish Catholic’s 
Advice to his Brethren, how to estimate their present situation, and repel French Invasion, Civil 
Wars, and Slavery. A new edition. With a preface notes, and an appendix, by a Member of the 
Imperial Parliament. Dublin & London, Mahon & Gordon, 1803. pp. [3], 100. COPAC with 2 
locations only. Bound with: A Letter to the Right Honourable William Wickham, Chief Secretary 
to His Excellency the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, and one of His Majesty’s most Honourable 
Privy Council, &c, &c : on the subject of Mr. Scully’s Advice to his Catholic Brethren. By a 
Yeoman [Sir William Cusack Smith]. Third edition, with additions. Dublin, for R.E. Mercier, 
1803. pp. 65, [1]. COPAC with 2 locations only. Bound with: A Yeoman’s [Sir William Cusack 
Smith]Second Letter to the Right Honourable William Wickham, one of His Majesty’s most 
Honourable Privy Council. Occasioned by the second edition of an Irish Catholic’s Advice to his 
Brethren. Dublin, for R.E. Mercier, 1804. pp. 91, [1]. COPAC with 2 locations only. Bound with: 
The Animated Address of the Right Honorable John P. Curran, Master of the Rolls, to the 
Independent Electors of Newry, on the late Contested Election. Dublin: Haydock, 1812. pp. 16. 
COPAC locates the TCD copy only.  
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Bound with: [Hargrave O’Brien]. Reflections on the Lieutenancy of the Marquess Wellesley, in a 
Letter to a Friend. London: John Murray, 1824. pp. [4], 112, [4]. Includes two pages of 
booksellers’ advertisements. COPAC with 5 locations only. Bound with: List of the Voters at an 
Election held on the 12th, 13th, 14th, 15th, 17th and 18th days of December, 1832, to elect two 
representatives for the University of Dublin, in Parliament. Dublin: Richard Moore Tims, 1833. 
pp. 32. COPAC with 2 locations only. Seven pamphlets uniformly bound in modern brown cloth. 
Some foxing and browning. A very good copy. Dublin & London: Fitzpatrick, Tims, Haydock; & 
Murray, 1804/1833. Octavo. pp. xliv, 72. Green pebbled cloth, title in gilt on spine. Some 
marginal corrections in ink possibly by the author. Foxing to prelims. All edges gilt. A very good 
copy. €1,250 

Denys Scully (1773-1830), political writer and champion of Catholic emancipation, was the eldest 
surviving son of James Scully, a landed proprietor of Kilfeacle, County Tipperary, and his wife 
Catherine Lyons, of Croome House, Limerick. He entered Trinity College, Cambridge, in 1794, and 
seems to have been the second Catholic student admitted for two hundred years. After a short residence 
he left without graduating, and studied for the Irish bar, of which he became a member in 1796. He 
practised on the Leinster circuit and was very successful until delicate health compelled him to retire. 
He became known as one of the leading Catholic agitators, and joined the important deputation which 
was appointed in February 1805 to wait upon Pitt with a petition to the House of Commons for 
emancipation. Pitt declined to present the petition, but Fox and Granville consented, and laid it before 
the house on 25 March. Scully prepared a famous ‘Statement of the Penal Laws,’ which appeared in 
1812, and resulted in the prosecution of the printer, Hugh Fitzpatrick, who was fined £200 and 
imprisoned for eighteen months. 
During the French wars Denys Scully served in the Lawyers’ Corps of Yeomanry. He was critical of 
the rebellion of Robert Emmet and published this pamphlet urging his fellow countrymen to oppose the 
French. 

WITH A CHAPTER ON JAMES JOYCE 
316. SHEEHY, Edward. May It Please The Court. Illustrated. Dublin: Fallon, 1951. Octavo. pp. 
xi, 154, [2]. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy. €265 

“This book deals with my life at School and in the University, as a Civil Servant, as a Soldier in the 
First World War, as a Member of the Irish Bar and as a Circuit Judge. I have something to say also 
about my hours at play. In dealing with each phase of my career I have relied on a sense of humour and 
an excellent memory to sift out some incidents, stories or adventures which I hope may interest or 
entertain the reader. I was a fairly intimate companion of James Joyce, both at Belvedere College and 
at University College, Dublin, and what I write concerning the lighter side of his career in the days of 
his boyhood and early manhood may be of interest to his admirers. Tom Kettle and Francis Sheehy 
Skeffington were brothers-in-law of mine, and I present a close-up picture of those two gifted and 
patriotic Irishmen. As a member of the Irish Bar and as a Judge I have stories to relate which reflect the 
wit and humour which play about the Irish Courts of Law ...  Finally, as one of the many thousands of 
Irish Nationalists who joined the British Army in the 1914-18 War, I relate some of my experiences as 
an officer in the Royal Dublin Fusiliers; and I have something to say of the bitter disillusionment with 
which, at the end of the conflict which was supposed to be waged on behalf of the liberty of small 
nations, we saw our own little Island still divided and in chains” Preface. 
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317. SHENSTONE, William. The Works in Verse and Prose, of William Shenstone, Esq. In two 
volumes, with decorations. - His ego longos Cantando puerum memini me condere soles. Vinc. 
Frontispieces, engravings and folding map. Dublin: Printed by T. T. Faulkner, in Parliament-
Street, 1777. 12mo. pp. (1) viii, 240, [4]; (2) [2], 240. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on 
original red morocco labels. Small crack to upper joint of volume two. A fine fresh copy. €285 

COPAC locates 4 copies only of this edition. ESTC T76280. There was also an edition in 1764 and 
1769. 

318. SMIDDY, Rev. Richard. An Essay on the Druids, The Ancient Churches and The Round 
Towers of Ireland. With illustration of the Ogham writing. Dublin: Kelly, 1871. pp. ix, 242. Red 
cloth, Celtic cross, a ruined abbey and round tower in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. 
Cloth a little faded. A very good copy. Very scarce. €175 

With chapters on: The Druids; The Ancient Churches of Ireland; The Round Towers of Ireland. In his 
preface the author states that: “No language has left more extensive traces of its existence on the face 
of Europe than the Celtic. It is indelibly engraved there in the names of rivers, cities, lakes, and 
mountains, as well as in the frame-work of the modern languages”. 

 
319. SMITH, Charles. The Ancient and Present State of the County and City of Waterford: 
Being a Natural, Civil, Ecclesiastical, Historical, and Topographical Description thereof. 
Illustrated  By Remarks made on the Baronies, Parishes, Towns, Villages, Mountains, Rivers, 
Medicinal Waters, Fossils, Animals and Vegetables; with some Hints relating to Agriculture and 
other Useful Improvements. With several Notes and Observations. Together with New and 
correct Maps of the City and County; and embellished with Perspective Views of the City of 
Waterford, and the Towns of Lismore and Dungarvan. Published with the Approbation of the 
Physico-Historical Society. Dublin: Printed W. Wilson, 6 Dame Street, 1774. Crown octavo. 
Second  edition, with additions. pp. xx, [8 (list of subscribers)], 376, [6 (index & errata)].  
Contemporary full diced russia, title in gilt direct on professionally rebacked spine. From the 
library of the Cork antiquarian and photographer, Robert Day, with his bookplate on verso of 
titlepage. A near fine copy. €950 

 
COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
In 1744 Smith, a Dungarvan apothecary, with the collaboration of Walter Harris published a history of 
County Down. That work, the first extended Irish county history ever published, proposed in its preface 
a series of similar histories, and so led to the establishment of the Physico-Historical Society for the 
gathering of materials for such a topographical series. Smith undertook his native Waterford as well as 
Cork and Kerry, and several other works either appeared under their auspices or as a result of their 
efforts (e.g. Barton’s book on Lough Neagh). 
Smith explains in his preface how it was hoped that a greater knowledge of the natural resources of the 
country would promote a greater exploitation of them and so encourage the growth in population. “The 
strength of a state is not to be computed by the extent of a country, but by the number and labour of the 
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inhabitants”. Ireland he felt could easily support eight times its contemporary population. With detailed 
descriptions of the topography, history and antiquities of the county. 
Tipped in, presumably by Day is an extra plate: ancient monumental stones in the Cathedral of 
Lismore, removed from cemetery in 1841 - R. Armstrong fecit. 

320. SMYTH, Patrick G. The Wild Rose of Lough Gill. A Tale of the Irish War of the 
Seventeenth Century. Dublin: M.H. Gill and Son Ltd., 1904. Crown octavo. Fifth edition. pp. xi, 
306. Original green cloth, title in gilt on spine, armorial gilt shields on upper cover. Bookplate of 
Mons. Dear Langan on front pastedown. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 

Owen Roe O’Neill and Miles the Slasher are the principal figures in this fine novel of the War of the 
Confederation set around Lough Gill in County Sligo and Galway city. There is also a love story 
interwoven with the historical events. 
The author, a schoolteacher was a native of Ballina, County Mayo. 

321. [SOPHOCLES] Aintioghoiné. Dráma le Sofoicléas. Pádraig de Brún, d’aistrigh ó’n 
nGréigis. Baile Átha Cliath: Ponsonbi agus Gibbs, 1926. Demy octavo. pp. 43. Pictorial 
wrappers. Some browning and foxing. A good copy. €75 
322. STANIHURST, Richard. De Rebus in Hibernia Gestis, Libri Quattuor, ad carissimum 
suum fratrem, clarissimumque virum, P. Plunketum, Dominum Baronem Dunsaniae. Accessit his 
libris Hibernicarum rerum Appendix, ex Silvestro Giraldo Cambrensi peruetusto scriptore 
collecta ... . Antwerp: Apud Christophorum Plantinum, 1584. Small quarto. pp. 264, 6 (index), 2 
(errata). Later half calf on marbled boards, spine divided into six panels by five double raised 
bands, title in gilt direct in the second. Seminary library stamp on titlepage. Some toning, light 
stain to lower right-hand corner of titlepage, occasional foxing. All edges marbled. A very good 
copy of a very rare book. €1,875 

COPAC with 3 locations. The 1st of two Allison and Rogers printings - 
1127. Bradshaw 6300 Gilbert 777. Sweeney 4804. 
Richard Stanihurst (c.1545-1618), author and Jesuit, was born in Dublin, 
the son of James Stanihurst, Recorder of Dublin and Speaker of the Irish 
House of Commons. Educated at Oxford, where he befriended Edmund 
Campion. Under the latter’s guidance he contributed a general 
description of Ireland for Holinshed’s Chronicles, which was dedicated 
to Sir Henry Sidney, the Lord Deputy, a friend of his father. Richard 
studied law at Lincolns Inn; returned to Ireland, married, and became a 
Catholic. Following the death of his wife in London, he left Ireland for 
the Low Countries, where he remained for the rest of his life. He 
subsequently took holy orders and became chaplain to Archduke Albert 
of Austria. He was uncle of the famous ecclesiastic, Archbishop James 
Ussher. 
The author of several theological discourses, Stanihurst is best 
remembered for the present work which is a treatise on the early history 
of Ireland. He makes much use of the writings of Giraldus Cambrensis 
(Barry), who had accompanied Prince John to Ireland in the late 12th century. The final three books 
contain a narrative of the arrival and settlement of the Normans here. The first, though, provides a 
detailed description of the country as it stood in Elizabethan times; the territorial divisions, cities and 
towns, the origins of the Parliament within the Pale as well as an extensive piece on Gaelic Ireland, 
which in a matter of twenty-five years would be swept away in the aftermath of the Nine Years War 
and the Plantation of Ulster. He tells of their customs and culture, their military organisation and their 
legendary hospitality. The work was dedicated to his brother-in-law, Lord Dunsany. Keating in his 
general history of Ireland criticises Stanihurst on three points; that he was too young when he wrote, 
that he was ignorant of the Irish language, and that he was bribed by large gifts and promises of 
advancement to blacken the character of the Irish nation.  
Stanihurst contributed the description of Ireland to Holinshed’s Chronicles. His ‘De Rebus in Hibernia 
Gestis’ is a treatise on the history of Ireland down to the reign of Henry II, with an appendix of extracts 
from Giraldus Cambrensis. 
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ILLUSTRATED BY MICHAEL ANGELO HAYES  
RARE WORK THAT RECOMMENDS IRISH HOLIDAY TRAVEL 

“SORT OF IRISH DANDY DINMONT ... EN ROUTE TO CASTLEDERMOT FAIT” 
323. STARK, Archibald G. The South of Ireland in 1850; being the Journal of A Tour in 
Leinster and Munster. With numerous illustrations by M. Angelo Hayes. Dublin: Duffy, 1850. 
pp. xii, 214. Modern green buckram, titled in gilt. Occasional mild foxing to prelims. A very 
good copy. Extremely rare. €675 

 
COPAC locates the Cambridge copy only. WorldCat 2. Woods 133. 
With chapters on: The Great Southern and Western Railway; The Duke of Leinster as a Landlord; The 
Marquis of Kildare: “It is not easy to travel far beyond the Circular Road without finding abundant 
evidence of that which has proved one of the most baleful curses that ever was inflicted on this 
unfortunate country bad landlordism. In the same carriage with me was a stout, ruddy-faced tenant 
farmer, clad in warm Kildare frieze a sort of Irish Dandie Dinmont who was en route to the 
Castledermot fair. He, with a good-natured civility, gave me the names of the different demesnes and 
private mansions which could be discerned from the windows; and in a running commentary on men 
and things, which revealed much shrewdness and sound information, I thought I could also discover a 
vein of acerbity, of which, perhaps, he was unconscious in happier times, when he was getting into the 
prime physical condition, he was at least seventeen stone, he seemed now rather to endure than enjoy. 
As village after village, and station, and steeple, and round tower, were left behind, my frieze-coated 
companion enlightened me as to the respective merits of the owners of land along the line; and I must 
say that the weight of his evidence was decisively against them, as a class. At length, our passage 
through the Curragh of Kildare suggested to me the opportunity of hinting that, at least, the Duke of 
Leinster had the reputation of being a good landlord. “His Grace has a good character, and people at a 
distance from his residence have got into the habit of sounding his praises; but I begin to think he does 
not deserve them,” said my fellow-traveller. He next travels to Carlow - A local grievance - Paupers 
and Policemen v. Ratepayers; A Visit to Colonel Bruen’s Mansion Demesne; Carlow Castle; 
Absenteeism - Urlingford - Causes of Irish misery - Ballyspellin Spa; Visit to Hollycross Abbey; Sir 
Walter Scott in Cashel - Golden - Father Mathew’s disinterestedness - the Village of Thomastown - 
The New French Lord of the Manor; Charmed life of Travellers - The Town of Tipperary. He describes 
the market day at Carrick-on-Suir “the usual gatherings of country people, some selling, or trying to 
sell, wheat or turf, or turnips; lads and lassies ... waiting to be hired.” At Waterford the “shops were 
mostly empty and dullness reigned in every sport except where hundreds of emigrants were engaged 
getting their luggage placed on board the steamers.” - The clearing system - Cattle versus Human 
Beings; Emigration - Tipperary Landlords - Smith Barry - Stafford O’Brien; Bansha - The Town of 
Cahir - Clonmel - Charles Bianconi - Carrick-on-Suir - A Scene in the Streets - Car-load of Emigrants; 
Waterford - Its Commerce - Manufactures - Visit to the Workhouse and a Description of its 
Management; Dungarvan - Youghal - Beautiful Drive to Cork - The Judges and Barristers - 
Degeneracy of the Munster Bar; Queenstown the Pride of the Corkorians; Administration of the Poor 
Law in Cork - Scenes of Misery in Large Towns; Hint for the Encouragement of Good Landlords and 
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useful Tenants; From Cork to Bandon - Innishannon - Scenery of Objects of Interest on the Bandon 
River - A Souvenir of Oliver Cromwell - Sir Walter Raleigh and Edmund Spenser - Early Bigotry and 
Modern Charity of its Inhabitants - Protestant and Catholic; Skibbereen - Decline of the Human and 
Canine Races - Description of Clonakilty - Reminiscences of Dean Swift - Scenery along the Coast - 
Recollections of the Famine; Pauperism; Arrival at Dunmanway - Old times there - Decline of Industry 
among the People; Killarney - A Police Barrack in a Strange Place - Arrival at Castle Lough Hotel; The 
Lakes - Fickleness of Killarney Weather - A Killarney Breakfast - Gorgeous scenery; Poverty in 
Killarney - Local Residences - Lord Kenmare - Mr Herbert - The OConnell’s, etc. 

324. STEPHENS, James. The Insurrection in Dublin. Dublin and London: Maunsel & 
Company, Ltd., 1919. A new edition. Crown octavo. pp. xiv, 111. Quarter purple linen on grey 
paper boards, printed title on upper cover. Previous owner’s neat blind-stamp on front endpaper. 
A very good copy. Scarce. €75 

Important work providing an eyewitness account of the 1916 Easter Rising. 
James Stephens (1880-1950), poet and storyteller, was born in Dublin. He went to Paris in 1912 and 
returned three years later to become Registrar of the National Gallery until 1924 when he moved to 
London. He was a founder member of the Irish Academy of Letters, and received a civil list pension in 
1942. In his later years he was a frequent broadcaster for the B.B.C. 

325. STOKES, William. A Treatise on the Diagnosis and Treatment of Diseases of the Chest. 
Part I. [All Published]. Diseases of the Lung and Windpipe. Dublin: Hodges & Smith, 1837. First 
edition. Demy octavo. pp. xx [including the half-title], 557, [2 (Advertisement). Original boards, 
recently rebacked preserving original spine. Untrimmed. Inscription on front pastedown. Signed 
on dedication leaf by Henricus Palestow, M.D. / King & Queen’s College / Dublin / 26 Nov. 
[18]41. A very good copy. €1,250 

Dedicated to his father Whitley Stokes and to Robert A. Graves. 
“Stokes, most prominent of the Irish school of medicine, established his reputation by his book on 
diseases of the chest. Important among its contents are his discovery of a stage of pneumonia prior to 
that described by Laennec as the first, his observations that contraction of the side has sometimes 
followed the cure of pneumonia and that paralysis of the intercostal muscles and diaphragm may result 
from pleurisy, and his employment of the stethoscope as an aid to the detection of foreign bodies in the 
air passages.” Heirs of Hippocrates 1663. Garrison-Morton 2213. Norman 2023. Lilly, p. 187. 

OPUSCULUM 87 FOR ‘YE SETTE OF ODD VOLUMES’ 
BOUND IN THE STYLE OF SIR EDWARD SULLIVAN 

326. [SULLIVAN, Sir Edward] Brother Bookbinder (Sir Edward Sullivan, Bart.). Compiled by 
Brother Ivor Stewart-Liberty, Sciolist to the Sette. Coloured frontispiece of an elaborately inlaid 
and gilded binding by Sullivan, specially bound for Queen Victoria. [Privately Printed]. 
Imprinted for [Brother Ivor Stewart-Liberty], by Alabaster, Passmore & Sons, Ltd. 64 Cannon 
Street, E.C.4., and to be had of no Bokesellers, 1929. Post octavo. pp. v, 75. Text within 
decorative border. Original stiff green wrappers printed in gold. Edition limited to 101 copies 
(No. 50). Pages untrimmed. This copy presented to David Lowe, signed by him and Ivor Stewart-
Liberty. A lavish binding richly tooled by Trevor Lloyd in the style of Sir Edward Sullivan, 2nd 
Bart. in full olive green straight-grained morocco. The covers are decorated to a panel design, 
with gilt dotted border enclosing small flowers, fleur-de-lys, stems, gilt dots, circles and several 
flowers with red morocco onlays; tulips in corners with purple morocco onlays; a stylized 
scalloped centre oval lozenge with purple morocco onlay, centre and surround decorated with gilt 
dots, leaves and flowers. Flat spine with similar gilt decoration, title in gilt direct; turn-ins with 
gilt floral roll made up of tulips, fleur-de-lys and dots; cream endpapers; blue and gold endbands. 
Original green wrappers bound in at end. All edges gilt. A superb example from this master 
craftsman. €2,250 

Opusculum 87 of ‘Ye Sette of Odd Volumes’. 
Sir Edward Sullivan, 2nd. Bart. (1852-1928) succeeded his father as second baronet in 1885.  Educated 
at Trinity College, Dublin, he was called to the Irish Bar in 1879 and to the English Bar in 1888.  He is 
best known for his monograph on the ‘Book of Kells’ which long remained the standard authority. He 
was a trustee of the National Library of Ireland and president of the Sette of Odd Volumes in London.  
His most important legacy, however, is his volume of rubbings and photographs of the magnificent 
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18th century bookbindings of the Manuscript Journals of both Houses of the Irish Parliament which 
were destroyed with the shelling of the Four Courts in 1922.  These form the sole record of the lavishly 
bound Parliamentary bindings. 
Sullivan was not a binder, he was ‘a finisher’ and signed himself `Aurifex’, meaning worker in gold. 

 
See items 326, 327 & 328. 

ST. LAWRENCE HOWTH CASTLE COPY IN SUPERB BINDING 
327. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. Becket. London: Macmillan, 1884. Crown octavo. First 
edition. pp. [8], 213, [1]. With a half-title. Bound in contemporary full crimson morocco, covers 
framed by a single gilt fillet with elaborate gilt floral tooling to corners. Spine divided into six 
panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on green morocco letterpieces in the 
second and third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner floral design; board edges 
and turn-ins ruled in gilt; light blue green marbled endpapers; red, green and gold endbands. Mild 
foxing to free endpapers, internally clean and crisp. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on 
front pastedown. Top edge gilt. A handsome superbly bound copy of the first edition of 
Tennyson’s history play. €385 

Tennyson’s history play, inspired by the murder of Thomas Becket, Archbishop of Canterbury. The 
tragedy was first performed at the Lyceum Theatre in February 1893, then under the management of 
Henry Irving. In his play, Becket, he wrote: “We are self-uncertain creatures, and we may, Yea, even 
when we know not, mix our spites and private hates with our defence of Heaven”. 

328. [THOM’S] Thom’s Irish Who’s Who. A biographical book of reference of prominent men 
and women in Irish life at home and abroad. 1923. Dublin: Thom, 1923. Demy octavo. pp. [xvi], 
266. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Very scarce. €285 

This is the first and only issue of a proposed annual Irish biographical dictionary. There are sketches of 
almost 2,500 Irish men and women providing a fascinating mixture of the old and new order at the 
beginning of the emerging independent Nation, with Michael Collins alongside Countess Markievicz 
and Viscount Massereene. A very scarce and important biographical work. 

329. TIGHE, William. Statistical Observations relative to the County of Kilkenny, made in the 
years 1800 & 1801. With folding maps. Dublin: Printed by Graisberry and Campbell, 1802. pp. 
xvi, 644, 119, [12 (leaves of plates, illustrations, maps)], [2 (leaves of tables inserted)]. Blue 
cloth, title in gilt. Loosely inserted is the Bernard Quaritch invoice, dated July, 1972 (cost £20!). 
A very good copy. Very scarce. €885 

Not in Gilbert  Bradshaw 2173. 
William Tighe’s (1766-1816) survey is the oldest book devoted entirely to the county. Tighe, who was 
the owner of the beautiful Woodstock estate at Inistioge, took his task of writing this book very 
seriously. His hard work resulted in a substantial volume of almost 650 pages packed with information 
on many subjects, following rigorously the brief laid down by the Royal Dublin Society. It is the 



De Búrca Rare Books 

122 
 

largest and arguably the best of all these county statistical surveys. Its greatest value lies in the 
information it contains on County Kilkenny in Tighe’s own time. So writes Conleth Manning in his 
preface to the 1998 reprint.. 
Edward Wakefield’s An Account of Ireland Statistical and Political (1812) declared that he had found 
Mr Tighe’s remarks on any subject touching Kilkenny ‘to be very accurate.’ He particularly declared 
that ‘The chapter upon tenures, in Mr Tighe’s Survey, ought to be carefully perused by every Irish 
landlord, [as] the author points out, in a striking manner, the injury which arises from a lease granted 
on lives for electioneering purposes, and laments that the entails of estates hold forth encouragement to 
this mode of tenure.’  
The Royal Dublin Society was founded in 1731 for “improving Husbandry, Manufactures, and other 
useful Arts and Sciences”. One of its greatest achievements was the publication of the statistical 
surveys for each of the counties of Ireland. The work thoroughly surveys the topography of the county, 
its geology, mines, quarries; its rivers, navigations, fish and fisheries; bogs and their reclamation; its 
agriculture ... markets, farming methods ... tenure and rents, population, towns and their developments 
... use of spirits; the schools, manufacturing industry, roads and bridges, etc. 

330. TONE, William Theobald Wolfe. Ed. by. Life of Theobald Wolfe Tone, Founder of the 
United Irish Society, and Adjutant General and Chef de Brigade in the service of the French and 
Batavian Republics. Written by himself, and continued by his Son; With his Political Writings, 
and Fragments of his Diary, whilst Agent to the General and Sub-committee of the Catholics of 
Ireland, And Secretary to the Delegation who presented their Petition to his Majesty George III. 
His mission to France. With a complete Diary of his Negotiations to procure the aid of the French 
and Batavian Republics, for the Liberation of Ireland; of the Expeditions of Bantry Bay, the 
Texel, and of that wherein he fell. Narrative of his Trial, Defence before the Court Martial, and 
Death. Edited by his son, William Theobald Wolfe Tone: with a brief account of his own 
Education and Campaigns under the Emperor Napoleon. Portrait frontispiece. Two volumes. 
Washington: Printed by Gales & Seaton, 1826. pp. (1) vii, 565, (2) [ii], 674. Half blue morocco,  
titled in gilt. Occasional light foxing. A very good set. Very scarce.  €575 

Theobald Wolfe Tone, Patriot, United Irishman and Radical, was born in Dublin, 20th June, 1763. His 
father carried on a coach-building business, his grandfather owned property at Bodenstown, Co. 
Kildare. Early in his life, Irish affairs were to dominate his philosophy, and he formed decided opinions 
that shaped his future life: “I made speedily what was to me a great discovery, though I might have 
found it in Swift or Molyneux, that the influence of England was the radical vice of our Government, 
and consequently that Ireland would never be either free, prosperous, or happy, until she was 
independent, and that independence was unattainable whilst the connection with England existed ... 
This theory ... has ever since unvaryingly directed my political conduct.” 
Tone is widely regarded as the father of Irish Republicanism, and every year a commemoration is held 
by Sinn Féin and others at his grave in Bodenstown Churchyard. His reputation owes much to the 
engaging personality revealed in his posthumously published journals and autobiography, and to his 
dramatic and ultimately tragic career. The year 1792, was the busiest in Tone’s political career. In the 
course of a few months he journeyed three times to Belfast, to effect the union between the Catholics 
and Dissenters, in which he succeeded; besides several other journeys to Galway, Mayo and elsewhere 
to rally the Catholics in the common cause. During the same period he formed the first clubs of the 
United Irishmen. Towards the close of that year he had replaced Richard Burke (Edmund’s son) as 
Secretary of the Catholic Committee, which was originally formed to give formal representation to 
Catholic interests. From 1791 a more militant group led by John Keogh and Edward Byrne seized 
control of the Committee provoking the secession in December, 1791 of a conservative faction led by 
Lord Kenmare. 
The Convention was held at the Tailors’ Hall and opened on the 3rd of December, 1792, attended by 
233 delegates from all over the country, with all the forms of a legislative assembly, popularly known 
as the ‘Back Lane Parliament’, and declared itself “the only power competent to speak the sense of the 
Catholics of Ireland.’“ It then went into committee to discuss the petition to the King. Each paragraph 
was approved unanimously, until the last, spelling out their demands. Luke Teeling, a linen merchant 
from Lisburn, proposed that nothing short of complete emancipation should be demanded. It must have 
proved gratifying to Tone to find that it was the very counties of Galway and Mayo which had proved 
so difficult to convert that summer, which grasped the nettle and proposed bypassing the detested Irish 
administration altogether and presenting the petition directly to the King. 
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The political thinking of Tone was strongly influenced by the democratic principles of the French 
revolutionary leaders. He was becoming an ardent Republican, and convinced that if Ireland was ever 
to become free and independent she must try: “To subvert the tyranny of our execrable government, to 
break the connexion with England, the never-failing source of our political evils, and to assert the 
independence of my country - these were my objects. To unite the whole people of Ireland, to abolish 
the memory of all past dissensions, and to substitute the common name of Irishman in place of the 
denominations of Protestant, Catholic and Dissenter - these were my means. To effectuate these great 
objects, I reviewed the three great sects. The Protestants I despaired of from the outset, for obvious 
reasons. Already in possession, by an unjust monopoly, of the whole power and patronage of the 
country, it was not to be supposed they would ever concur in measures, the certain tendency of which 
must be to lessen their influence as a party, how much soever the nation might gain. To the Catholics, I 
thought it unnecessary to address myself, because, that as no change could make their political situation 
worse, I reckoned upon their support to a certainty; besides, they had already begun to manifest a 
strong sense of their wrongs and oppressions; and finally I well knew that, however it might be 
disguised or suppressed, there existed in the breast of every Irish Catholic an inextirpable abhorrence of 
the English name and power.” 

331. TREACY, Rev. William P. Irish Scholars of the Penal Days: Glimpses of their Labors on 
the Continent of Europe. New York: Pustet, [c.1890]. Octavo. pp. ix, 354. Blue cloth, titled in 
gilt. A very good copy. €75 

A scholarly work that recalls various Irish scholars and great men and their influences on European 
history. 

332. [TRUGH CASTLE] Manuscript Inventory of Trugh Castle, County Clare. Furniture, 
Paintings, Prints, Photographs, Watercolours, and Appointments, Silver, also Outside Effects. 
Made and taken over five days, November 20th to 28th, 1911, by instructions of Edgar L. Phelps. 
Quarto volume, quarter cloth over marbled boards. 116 pages in a neat forward-slanting hand. 
Signed at end by compiler, Walter Cunningham. Detailed inventory. In fine condition.  €895 

 
See items 322 & 334. 

EXTREMELY RARE SEVEN VOLUME SET 
333. VALLANCEY, Charles. Collectanea de Rebus Hibernicis. Published from Original 
Manuscripts. Illustrated with numerous plates and folding maps. Seven volumes.  
I. A Chorographical Description of the county of West-Meath. Written A.D. 1682. By Sir Henry 
Piers, of Tristernaght, Baronet with folding map of the County of West-Meath; A Letter from Sir 
John Davis to the Earl of Salisbury; Original and first Institution of Corbes, Erenachs, and 
Termon-Lands. By Archbishop Usher; An Account of two ancient Instruments lately discovered, 
illustrated by a drawing; A Critico-Historical Dissertation concerning the Antient Irish Laws, or 
National Customs, called Gavel-Kind, and Thanistry or Senior Government. In two parts. 
II. Of the Literature of the Irish Nation in Heathenish times; An Essay of the Study of Irish 
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Antiquities; Druidism Revived; An Essay on the Antiquity of the Irish Language; The History 
and Antiquities of Irishtown and Kilkenny adorned with copper plates. 
III. A Continuation of the Brehon Laws, in the original Irish, with a Translation into English; The 
Chinese Language collated with the Irish; The Japonese Language collated with the Irish; On the 
Round Towers of Ireland; An Account of the Ship-Temple near Dundalk by Governor Pownall in 
a Letter to Lieut. Col. Vallancey, with some Remarks; Reflections on the History of Ireland 
during the Times of Heathenism, with Observations on some late Publications on that Subject. 
By Charles O’Conor; A Letter from Curio, with a further Explanation of the silver Instrument 
engraved and described in No. II of the first Volume of this Collectanea. With folding plates. 
IV. The Iodhan Morain, or, Breast-Plate of Judgement (From Keating’s History of Ireland); The 
Liath Meisicith; The Charter Horn; The Harp of Brien Boiromh; The Irish Crown; Brass Swords; 
Tuagh Snaighte (Chip Axes); Orneis Ghriom (Implements of War); The Cead Rai Re, etc. Ring-
Money; Third Letter from Mr. Charles O’Conor; Advertisement; Proposals for Collecting 
Materials for publishing the Antient and present state of the several Counties of Ireland; A 
Vindication of the Ancient History of Ireland; Notes. With numerous plates. 
V. The Uraikeft, or, Book of Oghams, a fragment, with a Translation and Explanation; An Essay 
on the Origin of Alphabet Writing; Terms of the Brehon-Amhan Laws explained; Origin of the 
Feudal System of Government. 
VI. A Further Vindication of the Ancient History of Ireland; An Essay on the Language of 
Gypsies of Bohemia, England, etc.; A Second Essay on the Round Towers of Ireland; An 
Account of several Ogham Inscriptions; An Essay on the Money of the Ancient Irish. 
VII. An Essay on the Primitive Inhabitants of Great Britain and Ireland. Proving from History, 
Language, and Mythology, that they were Persians or Indoscythae, composed of Scythians, 
Chaldaeans, and Indians; An Essay on the Antiquity of the Irish Language. Being a Collation of 
the Irish with the Punic Language; EYAAETOMENA of the Antiquities of Killmackumpshaugh, 
in the County of Roscommon ... in which it is clearly proved that Ireland was originally peopled 
by Ægyptians. Written by Doctor Hastler; An Account of the Ancient Stone Amphitheatre lately 
discovered in the County of Kerry, with fragments of Irish History. With plates. Seven volumes. 
Dublin: Thomas Ewing, Luke White, R. Marchbank, S. Powell, Graisberry and Campbell, 
1770/1812. Medium octavo. Nineteenth century full maroon morocco, titles in gilt direct on 
spines. Covers blind-tooled to a panel design; red, blue and gold endbands. Ex libris William 
O’Brien Milltown Park Trust, with bookplates and stamps. Paper repair to corner margin of two 
leaves in volume three. All edges gilt. A fine set. Extremely rare in this condition. €3,750 

Charles Vallancey, (1721-1812), General and antiquarian, was born in England of French Huguenot 
parentage. He came to Ireland in 1761 to assist in a military survey of the island and made this country 
his adopted home. He was one of the founder members of the Royal Irish Academy and had a great 
interest in Irish history, philology and antiquities, at a time when their study was totally neglected by 
the establishment. During the Rebellion of 1798 he furnished plans for the defence of Dublin. 

334. VALLANCEY, Lieut. Col. Charles. A Grammar of the Iberno-Celtic, or Irish Language. 
The second edition, with additions. To which is prefixed, an Essay on the Celtic Language; 
shewing the importance of the Iberno-Celtic or Irish dialect to students in History, Antiquity, and 
the Greek and Roman Classics. With seven plates showing Irish Ogham from ancient mss., 
British Ogham, a collation of the Egyptian, Roman, and Anglo-Saxon names of months with the 
Irish equivalents. Dublin: Printed and Sold by R. Marchbank, No. 22, Cole-Alley, Castle-Street, 
1782. pp. [vi], 151, [iv], 135, [1], [9 (plates)]. Contemporary full tree calf, spine professionally 
rebacked preserving original red morocco letterpiece. From the library of  Richard Sainthill of 
Devon with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown and inscribed from Thomas Fleming of 
Cork to him, dated March, 1808. Titlepage offset. Traces of old waterstain and occasional mild 
foxing. A fine copy. Very scarce. €495 

Provenance: Presentation inscription to the antiquarian, Richard Sainthill, a wine merchant, coin-
collector, and the Commons Speaker of Cork Corporation. He was born in Topsham, Devon in 1787. In 
1801, he came to Cork to join his father, also Richard Sainthill, who was ‘agent for transports afloat in 
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Cork’, responsible for arranging shipment for those sentenced to transportation to New South Wales. 
He was author of ‘The Old Countess of Desmond.’ He died in Cork on 13 November 1869 and is 
buried in the graveyard at Rathcooney. 

335. WALPOLE, Horace. The Works of Horatio Walpole, Earl of Orford. With engraved 
plates. Five volumes. With numerous plates. London: Printed for G.G. and J. Robinson, 
Paternoster-Row, and J. Edwards, Pall-Mall, 1798. Large quarto. Contemporary full tree calf, gilt 
decorated spines, title and volume numbers in gilt on contrasting red and navy blue morocco 
labels. Signature of James Westropp on titlepage. Some minor rubbing, wear to corners and 
minute traces of old worming. A very attractive set. €850 

Contents: Volume I: Fugitive Pieces and Catalogue of 
Royal and Noble Authors. Volume II: Castle of Otranto, 
Miscellaneous Description of Strawberry Hill. Volume III: 
Anecdotes of Painting. Volume IV: Catalogue of 
Engravers, Miscellanies, Prologues & Epilogue. Volume V: 
Correspondence.  
With 166 engraved plates as called for; some plates 
lightly spotted; lacks the three pages of directions to the 
binder the end of Volume V (rarely present), but an 
attractive set of the first issue with the titles watermarked 
1797. 
Horatio Walpole, 4th Earl of Orford (1717-1797), better 
known as Horace Walpole, was an English writer, art 
historian, man of letters, antiquarian and Whig politician. 
He had Strawberry Hill House built in Twickenham, 
south-west London, reviving the Gothic style some 
decades before his Victorian successors. His literary 
reputation rests on the first Gothic novel, The Castle of 
Otranto, and his Letters, which are of significant social 
and political interest. The youngest son of the first 

British Prime Minister, Sir Robert Walpole, 1st Earl of Orford, he became the 4th and last Earl of 
Orford on his nephew’s death in 1791.  
Walpole’s first friends were probably his cousins Francis and Henry Conway, to whom he became 
strongly attached, especially Henry. At Eton he formed a schoolboy confederacy, the “Triumvirate”, 
with Charles Lyttelton (later an antiquary and bishop) and George Montagu (later a member of 
parliament and Private Secretary to Lord North). More important were another group of friends dubbed 
the “Quadruple Alliance”: Walpole, Thomas Gray, Richard West and Thomas Ashton. 

336. WALSH, Dermot. Tragedy at Tuskar Rock. Dublin & Cork: Mercier, 1983. pp. 89. 
Pictorial wrappers. €25 

On 24 March 1968, Aer Lingus flight EI 712, en route from Cork to London, disappeared into the sea 
near Tuskar Rock, just off the coast of County Wexford. All 57 passengers and four crew died. It 
remains the single biggest loss in the history of Irish civil aviation. 

337. WALSH, Louis J. Old Friends being Memories of Men and Places by Louis J. Walsh. With 
An Aguisín by The Right Rev. Monsignor Lyons, P.P., V.G. and the Late Professor Arthur Clery, 
Barrister-at-Law. With portrait frontispiece of P.H. Pearse and other illustrations. Dundalk: 
Dundalgan, 1934. Crown octavo. pp. 115, 13 (plates). Purple cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy in 
plain lightly foxed dustjacket. Very rare. €165 

COPAC with 6 locations only. 
Louis Joseph Walsh (1880-1942) was an Irish republican activist and author.  
Born in Maghera in County Londonderry, Walsh was educated at St Columb’s College and University 
College Dublin, where he joined the Gaelic League. He was a contemporary of James Joyce, who 
caricatured him as Hughes in Stephen Hero. 
He qualified as a solicitor, initially practising in Maghera, before moving to Ballycastle, County 
Antrim. He wrote three plays in this period, The Pope in Killybuck, The Guileless Saxon and The Next 
Time: a story of Forty-eight. 
Walsh did not participate in the Easter Rising, but the events radicalised him, and he joined Sinn Féin, 
standing unsuccessfully for the party in South Londonderry at the 1918 general election. In 1920, 
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troops raided his office, planning to intern him, but he had already fled. After spending time on the run 
in the Glens of Antrim, he was eventually captured back in Maghera. Although conditions were 
generally tough, he was able to direct a performance of The Pope in Killybuck, performed by other 
internees. He stood unsuccessfully in Antrim at the 1921 Stormont election, and was released around 
the time of the election. 
On release, Walsh moved to Letterkenny in County Donegal, where he was the first district judge 
appointed by the Dáil. He wrote short stories and some non-fiction works, and also contributed 
columns to newspapers in support of traditional Catholic values. 
Walsh remembered Pearse attending some of his classes. “Others have been struck before now,” he 
said, in the course of an address which he delivered in October, 1897, to a Young Men’s Literary 
Society. “I by the fact that hundreds of noble men have fought and bled for the emancipation of the 
Gaelic race, and yet have all failed. Surely, if ever a cause was worthy of success, it was the cause for 
which Laurence prayed, for which Hugh of Dungannon planned, for which Hugh Roe and Owen Roe 
fought, for which Wolfe Tone and Lord Edward and Robert Emmet gave their lives, for which Grattan 
pleaded, for which Moore and Davis sang, for which O’Connell wore himself out with toil ... ” P.H. 
Pearse. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 95 COPIES ONLY 
338. WALSH, Maurice. Whiskey. With a foreword by Ken Mawhinney. Frontispiece of James 
Cassidy’s Distillery. Dublin: Irish Whiskey Society, 2011. Medium octavo. pp. vi, 17. Green and 
brown marbled boards. Title and author on upper cover on an engraved label. Edition limited to 
ninety-five copies. Signed and numbered by Barry Walsh, son of the author. A fine copy in 
glassine wrapper. €265 

 
See items 337, 338 & 339. 

339. WALSH, T.J. The Irish Continental College Movement. The Colleges at Bordeaux, 
Toulouse, and Lille. Illustrated, maps on endpapers. Dublin & Cork: Golden Eagle, 1973. 
Octavo. pp. 202. Maroon boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in dust jacket. €75 

The contents includes: The Continental Colleges - ‘Ecclesia Semper Reformanda’; The Irish College at 
Bordeaux - Le Grand Siecle; The Irish College at Toulouse - The Eighteenth Century; The Irish 
College at Lille - Francis Nugent; The Fate of the Irish Endowments; Irish Education Foundations in 
France - Burses in former colleges in Belgian Netherlands. 

340. WARE, Sir James, Knt. The Antiquities and History of Ireland by the Right Honourable 
Sir James Ware, Knt. Containing 1. His Inquiries into the Antiquities of Ireland, Illustrated with 
Copper cutts to which are annexed Catalogues of all the Chief Governors, of the Lords Spiritual 
and Temporal, and Commons of the present Parliament; the Mayors, Lord Mayors and Sheriffs 
of the City of Dublin; the present Establishment of Ireland; with Lists of the Principal Officers 
Civil and Military, and Commissioners of the Revenue, &c. 2. His Annals of Ireland from the 
first Conquest by the English, a great part of which is now first published, together with a 
Chronological Account of the most memorable Events continued from the Reign Queen 
Elizabeth to the present time. 3. His Commentaries of the Prelates of Ireland from the first 
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planting of Christianity there, to the Year 1665: To which is now added a continuation thereof to 
1704; and a Catalogue of all the Chancellors and Provosts of Trinity College, Dublin, from its 
Foundation; together with the present Fellows. 4. His two Books of the Writers of Ireland, 
wherein are many remarkable pieces of antiquity, much augmented from the author’s original 
manuscripts. 5. By way of Appendix is added that rare and admirable Discourse of Sir John 
Davis, Knight, of the Cause why Ireland was no sooner reduced to the Obedience of the Crown 
of England. Very useful for all Persons who are desirous of being acquainted with the ancient 
and present Estate of that Kingdom. Now first published in one volume in English; and the Life 
of Sir James Ware prefixed. Dublin: Printed by A. Crook, Printer to the Queens most Excellent 
Majesty, for E. Dobson in Castle-Street, and M. Gunne at Essex-Street-Gate, 1705. Folio. pp. 
[18], 172, [14], 76, 164, 64, 175-196, [6], 70, 44, 55, [1], 28, [4], 42, [4], 59, [2 (errata)].  

 
Titlepage printed in red and black. Each part has a separate titlepage, pagination, and register: 
Inquiries Concerning Ireland; The Annals of the Affairs of Ireland; A Commentary on the 
Prelates of Ireland; Two Books of the Writers of Ireland; Historical Relations: or, a Discovery of 
the True Causes why Ireland was never Entirely Subdued. Later half morocco on cloth boards, 
title and author in gilt on professionally rebacked spine. Occasional foxing and browning to 
plates and old paper repair to a few leaves. A very good copy. Scarce. €950 

ESTC N30990.  
This work was dedicated to James Butler, Duke of Ormond by the author. The plates include an 
engraved frontispiece of Queen Anne; Map - Hibernia Veteris Typus; Ancient Burial Mound; Map and 
Plan of Saint Patrick’s Purgatory; Insignia Sedium Archiepiscopalium Hiberniae. 

341. [WATERFORD JOURNAL] Journal of the Waterford and South East of Ireland 
Archaeological Society. Volume I - Volume XIX, 1894-1920. With maps, illustrations and 
genealogical charts. Ten bound volumes and five in original wrappers. Waterford: Printed for the 
Society by Harvey, 1894-1920. Half morocco, Original wrappers and full green morocco. A 
unique opportunity to acquire this rare and scholarly journal. €1,500 

Complete set apart from some issues missing in volumes 2, 6, 7 and all of volume eight. Includes index 
to volumes IX to XIX. 
Contributions by: Ringrose Atkins, Rev. F. O’Brien, Rev. W.P. Burke, Rev. P. Power, Gabriel O’C. 
Redmond,  Thomas Drew, W.H. Grattan Flood, M.J.C. Buckley, Rev. Edmund Hogan, Major Otway 
Wheeler Cuffe, Rev. R.H. Long, Rev. W. Healy, James Buckley, Rev. J. Mockler, James Coleman, R.J.  
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Ussher, E.R. McC Dix, Richard A. Foley, Rev. W. Carrigan, P. Higgins, Prof. MacNeill, Thomas 
Fitzpatrick, Séamus Ó Casaide, Philip Herbert Hore, Michael Cavanaugh, P.J. Griffith, Thomas U. 
Sadleir, Fr. Stephen Barron, Thomas J. Morrissey, James Coleman, Máire Ní Luasa,  
Contents: Irish Music; Dunbrody Abbey; Inquisition of 1661 regarding the Lazar House; History, 
Antiquities ... connected with the Western end of the County; Geoffrey Keating; The Danish 
Christchurches of Dublin and Waterford; The Bishopric of Lismore; The Ancient Ruined Churches of 
Co. Waterford; Antique Vestments of Waterford Cathedral; Worthies of Waterford and Tipperary; 
Lismore in the Sixth Century; An Old Waterford Almanack; History and Topography of the Parish of 
Hook; Archbishops of Cashel 1525-1622; The Last Baron of Cluan; The Siege of Ardmore Castle 
1642; Journal of a Journey from Cheltenham to Waterford, 1800; In Search of Antiquities; The 
Westmeath Chalice; Dr. French, Bishop of Ferns; The Ballad on the Entrenchment of New Rosse, 
written by Friar Michael of Kildare in 1308; Medieval Lismore; The Kings of Ancient Ireland; 
Waterford and South Eastern Counties’ Printed Books and Newspapers; Ancient Guilds; Lismore 
during the Reign of Henry VIII; Don Philip O’Sullivan - the Siege of Dunboy and the Retreat and 
Assassination of O’Sullivan Beare; Trademen’s Coinage of Waterford; The Nunnery of Kilculliheen; 
Waterford Wills; Documents Illustrating the State of Co. Waterford in the Sixteenth Century; Place 
Names of the Decies; Further Lights on Keating; Lismore during the Reigh of Elizabeth I; Battle of 
Commeragh Mountain, 1643; Early Printing in the South East of Ireland; Old Waterford Wills; 
Distinguished Waterford Families; Ancient Temporatities of the United Dioceses of Waterford and 
Lismore; Scraps of Walsh Mountain History; A Patent (of 1658) from the Lord Protector to the Mayor 
of Waterford; Prehistoric Burial Urn; Waterford Inquisitions; Dungarvan; The Investiture of Donal 
Mac Carthy Mór with the Earldom of Clancar, 1565; Selections from a General Account Book of 
Valentine Greatrakes, 1663-1679; The Earl of Cork’s Appropriation of the Revenues of the See of 
Lismore; The Bickerings between the Citizens of Waterford and the O’Driscolls of Baltimore in the 
14th, 15th and 16th Centuries; A Bundle of Old Waterford Newspapers; A Waterford Bookseller’s 
Advt. of Books, &c., Sold by him in 1750; Bishop Miler Magrath’s Visitation of Waterford and 
Lismore, 1588; Extracts from an Antiquarian’s Note Book; Narrative of the Loss of the ‘Sea-Horse’ 
Transport in the Bay of Tramore on 30th January, 1816; Archaeological and Literary Miscellany; The 
Dési Genealogies from the Book of Ballymote; Some XVIIIth Century Notes on the Le Poer Family of 
Curraghmore, the Walshs Piltown, and the Walshs of the Island; Early Printing in Carrick-on-Suir; 
Waterford during the Civil War (1641-1653); An Fíor Éirionach. A Scarce Tipperary Journal; The 
Fitzgeralds of Farnane; Bibliographical and Genealogical Notes on Dobbchadh Ruadh Mac Con-Mara; 
Some Commonwealth Orders and References on Petitions Relating to Waterford; Scraps of Walsh 
Mountain History; Waterford City Churches; A Carrickman’s Diary, 1787-1809; An Old Dungarvan 
Map Dated 1760; William Crotty, Outlaw and Popular Hero; A Vice Regal Progress through the South 
and West of Ireland in 1567; Subterranean Structure on Co. Waterford; A Historic Waterford House - 
The present Manor Street Police Station; The Butlers of Poulakerry and Kilcash; Patrick Lynch, 
Secretary to the Gaelic Society of Dublin; Lists of Works projected or published by Patrick Lynch; 
Some Ancient Coins found in West Waterford; John O’Daly - A Bit of Autobiography; A Rushlight 
from Portlaw; The Keating Memorial, Tubrid; The County of Waterford, 1775; Philip Barron’s 
Correspondence; The Power Papers; Sundrie Priests and Friers - 1610; Our Geoffrey Keating 
Memorial; Some Southern Schoolmasters of a Hundred Years Ago; Distinguished Waterford Families; 
Memorial of 1784 for a Mail Packet Service between Waterford and Milford; Geoffrey of Waterford; 
The Main Bluet Chalice; New Geneva. Some Correspondence Relating to its Foundation; Birthplace of 
Tadhg Gaedhlach; Crotty the Robber; The Subsoil of Irish History; Tyrone Power, etc. 
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342. WEBB, D.A. An Irish Flora. With drawings by Hilda Parkes and Pearl Boatman. Fifth 
revised edition. Dundalk: W. Tempest, Dundalgan Press, 1967. Crown octavo. pp. xxxii, [12 
(Plants)], 259. Black cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s bookplate. A very good copy in dust 
jacket. €20 
343. WELLCOME, Henry S. Medicine in Antient Erin. An Ealadha Leighis i nÉirinn i n-Allód. 
An historical sketch from Celtic to Medieval Times. Lecture Memoranda British Medical 
Association, Belfast, 1909. With maps and illustrations. London: Burroughs Wellcome, n.d. 
(c.1909). Slim octavo. pp. 231 + memoranda and adverts. Green papered boards, title in gilt on 
upper cover, lower cover blind-stamped. Wear to spine. A good copy. Very scarce. €125 

The author tells us in the foreword that: “For many years I have been engaged in researches respecting 
the early methods employed in the healing arts, amongst both civilised and uncivilised peoples … 
There is a considerable amount of information scattered throughout the world in folk-lore, early 
manuscripts and printed books, but the difficulties of tracing out and sifting the evidence are 
considerable”. 
One of the few studies of medicine in ancient Ireland with chapters dealing with ‘The Book of the 
O’Lees’ - ‘The Book of the O’Hickeys’ - ‘The Book of MacAnlega’ - ‘The Book of the O’Shiels’ and 
other chapters on every aspect of medicine in ancient times. 

344. WHITE, Rev. P. History of Clare and the Dalcassian Clans of Tipperary, Limerick, and 
Galway. With an ancient and a modern map. Dublin: Gill, 1893. First edition. Octavo. pp. xvi, 
398. Modern green cloth, lettered in gilt, original spine laid on. A good copy. €195 

The Dalcassians were a Gaelic tribe, generally accepted by contemporary scholarship as being a branch 
of the Déisi Muman, who became a powerful grouping in Munster during the tenth century. Their 
genealogies claimed descent from Cormac Cas, who is said to have lived in the third century. 
Brian Bóruma is perhaps the best known king from the dynasty and was responsible to a significant 
degree for carving out their fortunes. The family had built a powerbase on the banks of the River 
Shannon and Brian’s brother Mahon became their first King of Munster, taking the throne from the 
rival Eóganachta. This influence was greatly extended under Brian who became High King of Ireland, 
following a series of conflicts with Norse and other Irish tribes, before dying famously at the Battle of 
Clontarf in 1014. Following this the Dál gCais provided three more High Kings of Ireland; Donagh 
O’Brien, Turlough O’Brien and Murtagh O’Brien; but lost out to the longer established dynasties. 
From the 12th-16th centuries, the Dál gCais contented themselves with being reduced to the Kingdom 
of Thomond. They attempted to claim the Kingdom of Desmond for a time, but ultimately the 
MacCarthys held it. The Kennedys also held the Kingdom of Ormond for a time. Some of the better 
known septs included O’Brien, MacNamara, O’Grady, Kennedy, MacMahon and Clancy. During the 
13th century Richard Strongbow’s relatives the Norman de Clares attempted to take Thomond, but the 
Dál gCais held firm. 

345. WILDE, Oscar. The Happy Prince and Other Stories. Illustrated by Charles Robinson. 
London: Duckworth, 1913. Crown quarto. First edition with Robinson illustrations. pp. 134. 
Lavender cloth, title and gilt decoration on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s bookplate on 
front free endpaper. Top edge gilt. Light fading to spine and small stain to upper cover. Top edge 
gilt. A very good copy. €475 

Numerous in-text black and white illustrations. Colour frontispiece and 11 additional colour plates, all 
with tissue guards, illustrated by Charles Robinson. First edition with the Robinson illustrations 

346. WILDE, Oscar. Salome: A Tragedy in One Act; Translated from the French of Oscar 
Wilde, with sixteen drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London and New York: John Lane, The 
Bodley Head, 1920. Quarto. pp. xviii, 65, [5], [16 (Plates)]. Includes the suppressed title page. 
Bound in original red cloth stamped in gilt with Aubrey Beardsley poppy design, title in gilt 
along spine. Previous owner’s bookplate on front endpaper. Loosely inserted is Sandglass 
Number v:17, ‘What Drove Oscar Wilde.’ Top edge gilt. A fine  copy. €475 

This edition, with the suppressed cover design is not in Stuart Mason.  All illustrations printed on 
Japanese vellum. Between the last preliminary leaf [p. xx] and p.1 of text are inserted two leaves, on 
the front of the first being the Cast of the Performance of ‘Salome’ as represented in England for the 
first time by the New Stage Club on May 10 and 13, 1905; followed by a facsimile reproduction of the 
play-bill of the first production of the operatic version by Richard Strauss at the Königliches 
Operahaus, Dresden, on December 9, 1905. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

130 
 

 
See items 346 & 347. 

347. WILDE, Oscar. The Ballad of Reading Gaol with an Introduction by Burton Rascoe and 
Lithographs by Zhenya Gay. New York: The Heritage Press, New York, [1937]. Imperial octavo. 
pp. xii, [2], 42, [1]. Modern black buckram, title in gilt along spine. All edges red. A fine copy in 
slipcase. €165 

Before he fled to Paris, Oscar Wilde had spent some time in Reading Gaol not far from Oxford. There, 
in that gaol, a man who bore the number C3 was hanged for having murdered a woman. There, in 
Reading Gaol, Oscar Wilde was driven to distraction by the sight of C3 preparing, and being prepared, 
to die. Out of his distraction, Wilde produced a poem which has become one of the classics, one of the 
most famous of the master pieces of English literature. 
It is a poem written in monotone upon that theme which caused Victor Hugo to write his ponderous 
novels: man’s inhumanity to man. “We always kill the thing we love,” wrote Oscar Wilde, “the coward 
does it with a kiss, the brave man with a sword.” He ranted against the world’s injustice, he raved about 
the poor condemned man looking wistfully at the sky, he tore his hair when dawn and the hanging 
came and he watched the damned grotesques make arabesques upon the prison floor. But he did all this 
in a long poem full of lyric beauty. 

348. WILLIAMS, T. Desmond. Ed. by. Secret Societies in Ireland. Dublin: Gill, 1973. Octavo. 
pp. xii, 207. Green paper boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. €65 

Secret societies had a great impact on the history of Ireland. The author deals at length with the 
Whiteboys, Defenders, Ribbonmen and other oath-bound bodies of peasants who assembled by 
moonlight in secluded spots to terrorise the countryside; the United Irishmen, the Fenian Brotherhood 
and the I.R.B. 
Organisations such as these have become part of the national folklore, and their leaders, from ‘Captain 
Right’ and Robert Emmet to Joe McGarrity to Seán South, are legendary figures. 
With contributions by Maureen Wall, Joseph Lee, Hereward Senior, Terence de Vere White, J.L. 
McCracken, E.R.R. Green, Kevin B. Nowlan, Leon O Broin, etc. 

349. WRIGHT, Rev. G.N. A Guide to the Lakes of Killarney. Illustrated by engravings, after 
the design of George Petrie. London: Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1822. First edition. 
12mo. pp. viii, 97, [2] (index). Contemporary full polished calf, covers framed by double gilt 
fillets and a blind floral roll. Spines richly gilt with gilt crest and monogram ‘RT.’  Original 
papered boards.  Spine neatly rebacked. Armorial bookplate of General Honble Robert Taylor on 
front pastedown. Also from the library of Percy Paley of Castlehacket. A near fine and very 
attractive copy. Rare. €385 

Plates: Turk Lake, Ross Castle, The Eagle’s Nest, Mac Gilly Cuddy’s Reeks from Aghadoe, Interior of 
Mucruss Abbey and Map of the Lakes. 
George Newenham Wright, (c.1794-1877), schoolmaster, topographical writer and Anglican 
clergyman, was probably born in London, the son of John Thomas Wright, a surgeon of Great Ship 
Street, Dublin. He graduated B.A. from Trinity College in 1814 and M.A. in 1817. He held several 
curacies in Ireland before moving to St. Mary Woolnoth in London. By 1851, he was a teacher of 
classics, resident in Windsor.  In 1863 he was master of Tewkesbury Grammar School. Wright is 
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remembered for his topographical writings and from the 1820s to the 1840s he published many 
topographical works and schoolbooks on subjects ranging from the Greek language to biography and 
philosophy. There were several books on Ireland. Illustrated with engravings made from drawings by 
George Petrie, each contains topographical information systematically arranged and draws from the 
personal knowledge of the author as well as from the usual reference works. The guides to Killarney, 
Wicklow and the Giant’s Causeway were the first of the genre and were intended, Wright stated “to 
induce more frequent visits from the neighbouring island.” 
Provenance: From the library of General Robert Taylor (1760-1839) styled The Honourable from birth. 
He was an Irish soldier and politician, the third son of Thomas Taylour, 1st Earl of Bective and his wife 
Jane Rowley, daughter of Hercules Langford Rowley and Elizabeth Rowley, 1st Viscountess Langford. 
His older brother was Thomas Taylour, 1st Marquess of Headfort and his younger brother was 
Clotworthy Rowley, 1st Baron Langford.  
Taylor entered the British Army as a cornet in the 5th Dragoons in 1783. He purchased his lieutenancy 
in 1784 and captaincy in 1785. In June 1790 he purchased his commission as a major, and as a 
lieutenant-colonel in 1792. He served with his regiment first in Ireland, then from 1793 in the French 
Revolutionary Wars in Flanders and Germany, being brevetted colonel in 1796. During the Irish 
Rebellion of 1798 Taylor was promoted to brigadier-general in Ireland, and was second in command in 
the Battle of Ballinamuck, where he was mentioned in dispatches by his superior, General Lake. In 
1801, he became major-general, and saw service in Ireland from 1803 to 1808, when he became a 
lieutenant-general. Taylor was brevetted a full general in August 1819 and received the colonelcy of 
the 6th Regiment of Dragoons Guards two years later. 
In 1790, he was elected to the Irish House of Commons for Kells, the same constituency his father and 
his older brother Hercules had represented before, and sat as Member of Parliament (MP) until 1800. 
Taylor or Taylour died at Davestown unmarried and childless. 

350. WYLD, James. A Map of Ireland. Title in decorative letters. Below the letters is a large 
view, possibly of Killarney; above is a small harp in a sunburst, in the midst of clowds. Below 
the view is the legend ‘Published by J. Wyld, Geographer to the Queen, Charing Cross’,  [1837]. 
Another large view, this time of the Giant’s |Causeway, occupies the bottom right-hand corner. 
Towards the top right is a view of a Round Tower, to the right of which are 14 different lines of 
Scale. Towards the bottom left are 4 lines of Reference. In the sea off the Isles of Arran is a note 
to the effect that the copyright has been purchased from the government. The whole map is 
surrounded by a wide border (4 cm) decorated with linked leaves. Folded linen backed map 
(single sheet). 144 x 192 cm. Preserved in a custom made felt-lined slipcase in the shape of a 
book, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. All edges marbled. In fine condition.  €1,450 

Bonar Law 345 (i). 
James Wyld (1812-1887) was a British geographer and map-seller, best known for Wyld’s Great 
Globe. He was the eldest son of James Wyld the Elder and Eliza (née Legg). In 1838, he married Anne, 
the daughter of John Hester, and had two children, one of whom, James John Cooper Wyld also 
became a map publisher. 
On his father’s death in 1836, Wyld became the sole owner of the thriving family mapmaking business 
based in Charing Cross. His maps, which covered regions as diverse as London and the gold fields of 
California, were regarded highly, and Wyld himself had an excellent reputation as a mapmaker; he was 
elected as a fellow of the Royal Geographical Society in 1839, and he was appointed Geographer to 
Queen Victoria and Prince Albert (as had been his father before him). 

JACK B. ON O’CASEY 
351. [YEATS, Jack B] Autograph letter signed from Jack B. Yeats to Miss O’Sullivan, 
Portobello House, Portobello, Dublin, one page oblong octavo, dated June 14, 1953, on 18 
Fitzwilliam Square, Dublin, headed paper. He thanks her for the return of the O’Casey book:  “I 
think they crowded too much on him to late in his life. His first success came when he was (in 
health), I would say, an elderly man.” He continues: “There is no rampart against sadness even 
the common sense of the expected ... I feel as if a drift of childlike bravery and happiness has 
drifted ...” In original torn envelope. Fine.  €750 

Portobello House was originally designed by James Colbourne and constructed as a hotel in 1805. In 
1911 it became a nursing home, where  Miss O’Sullivan resided. Jack Butler Yeats spent several years 
there before his death. 
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352. YEATS, W.B. Poems. Portrait frontispiece. London: T. 
Fisher Unwin, Ltd. Adelphi Terrace, 1920. Demy octavo. pp. 
xv, [1], 314, [1].  Title printed in red and black. Bright blue 
cloth, with gilt-stamped design by Althea Gyles on spine and 
blind-stamped on covers. Previous owner’s signature on front 
endpaper. A very good copy.                                        €285 

The portrait of W.B. Yeats is by his father, John Butler Yeats. 
353. YEATS, W.B. Chosen by. The Oxford Book of Modern 
Verse, 1892-1935. Chosen by W.B. Yeats. Oxford: At the 
Clarendon Press, 1955. Crown octavo. pp. xlvii, [1], 450, 1 
(Colophon). Blue linen, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. 
A very good copy.                                                           €75 

With a 42 page introduction by Yeats as well as 14 of his own 
poems. Irish authors include: A.E., Joseph Campbell, Padraic 
Colum, Oliver St. Gogarty, Lady Gregory, F.R. Higgins, James 
Joyce, Thomas McGreevy, Frank O’Connor, T.W.H. Rolleston, 
James Stephens, J.M. Synge, Oscar Wilde and W.B. Yeats. 
Ulick O’Connor quotes Yeats as having remarked that Gogarty was “one of the great lyric poets of our 
age”. Furthermore, he included 17 of Gogarty’s poems in the ‘Oxford Book of Modern Verse’. This 
may have something to do with the cash dig-outs and motor car given to Yeats by Gogarty! 

THE MOST VALUABLE EXAMINATION EVER UNDERTAKEN OF 
AGRICULTURAL AND SOCIAL CONDITIONS IN IRELAND 

354. YOUNG, Arthur. A Tour in Ireland; with General Observations on the Present State of that 
Kingdom: made in the years 1776, 1777, and 1778. And brought down to the end of 1779. The 
second edition. London: H. Goldney for T. Cadell, in the Strand, 1780. Second edition (the first 
edition appeared earlier in the same year). Octavo.  pp. (1) xxiv, 539, [1] (2) [2], 416. Five 
engraved plates (three folding) & one woodcut in the text. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, 
covers with double gilt fillet borders. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title, 
author and volume number in gilt on black morocco labels in the second and fourth, the 
remainder elaborately tooled in gilt; maroon and gold endbands; splash-marbled endpapers. From 
the library of Charles Benjamin Caldwell with his bookplate on front pastedowns. A very 
handsome set in fine condition. €650 

 
Arthur Young toured Ireland in 1776, 1777 and 1778, observing all classes, from titled lords to casual 
labourers, and all areas, from the semi-industrial North to the dairy country of Wexford and Waterford. 
As an agriculturalist of European repute, he had no difficulty in securing introductions to the most 
prominent members of the Irish aristocracy and gentry, giving him a framework for his astonishingly 
comprehensive tour of the island. 
Unlike most travellers of his time, Young’s attitude was that of scientific observer rather than 
sentimental tourist, and his accounts of Irish life are thus more detailed and more vivid than the 



De Burca Rare Books 

133 
 

descriptions of his contemporaries. He was particularly interested in the conditions of the peasantry, 
believing with Dr. Johnson that “a decent provision for the poor is the true test of civilisation”, and 
condemned the management of the ‘lower classes’, who “are much worse treated than the poor in 
England, are talked to in more opprobrious terms, and otherwise very much oppressed.” 
Young’s account of urban and rural life, of farming practice, industry, and the political atmosphere of 
the country remains one of the chief authorities for Irish economic conditions in the late eighteenth 
century. 
This work “was well received at the time, and has since become a valuable source as one of the few 
accounts of conditions in Ireland at this time. Among other subjects Young had much to say on 
commercial policy and the activities of the Dublin Society; and in addition Young attacked the practice 
of subletting land to middlemen and made some interesting observations on the living conditions of the 
poor.”- ODNB.  
Provenance: Charles Benjamin Caldwell (1809-1896) was a son of Charles Andrew Caldwell of New 
Grange, County Meath. He was a Captain in 91st Argyleshire Highlanders. He inherited New Grange 
from his father who was married to Sophia Frances Caldwell. Died at New Grange Lodge, Bray, Co 
Wicklow and left the estate at New Grange to his nephew Charles Henry Bulwer Caldwell Second. 

355. YOUNG, Arthur. A Tour in Ireland 1776-1779. Edited by A.W. Hutton. New introduction 
by J.B. Ruane. Two volumes. Shannon: Irish University Press. 1970. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. 
pp. (1) ix, xviii, 470, (2) vi, 401. Green buckram, title in gilt on spine. A fine set in frayed dust 
jackets. €165 
356. ZIMMERMANN, Georges-Denis. Songs of Irish Rebellion. Political Street Ballads and 
Rebel Songs 1780-1900. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1967. Large post octavo. pp. 342. Green cloth, 
titled in gilt. A very good copy in dust jacket. Scarce.  

 ADDENDA 

357. [PARLIAMENTARY GAZETTEER OF IRELAND] The Parliamentary Gazetteer of 
Ireland, adapted to the new Poor-Law, Franchise, Municipal and Ecclesiastical arrangements, and 
compiled with a special reference to the lines of railroad and canal communication, as existing in 
1844-45. Illustrated by a series of maps, and other plates, and presenting the results, in detail, of 
the Census of 1841, compared with that of 1831. Illustrated with eleven engraved plates 
(including three frontispieces), 11 maps (9 folding), hand-coloured arms of Ireland, Three 
volumes. Dublin: London, and Edinburgh: Fullarton, 1846. Royal octavo. pp. (1) clii, 560 (2) 840 
(3) 715. Contemporary half calf on green cloth boards. Attractive spines with red and black 
morocco labels in the second and fourth panels, the remainder with gilt harp in centre. Stamp of 
Ward, Binder, Belfast on verso of front endpapers. Previous owner's neat signature on titles. 
Bookplate of Pat Murray on pastedowns. Some light rubbing. A very good set. Rare.       €495  

COPAC locates the BL copy only. 
The Parliamentary Gazetteer of Ireland was published at a critical 
point in Ireland's history, which is intimated in its typically 
verbose Victorian subtitle: 'Adapted to the new Poor-Law, 
Franchise, Municipal and Ecclesiastical Arrangements and 
Compiled with a special reference to the Lines of Railroad and 
Canal Communications as existing in 1844-5. Complete with 
maps and plates and presenting the results, in detail of the Census 
of 1841, compared with that of 1831'. Published the year before 
the first annual report of the Commissioners of the Poor Law in 
Ireland and the onset of the Great Famine, The Gazetteer in more 
than 2,000 pages presents in considerable detail a country on the 
cusp of huge and irrevocable administrative and social change. 
While Samuel Lewis's Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
published in 1837, is for many a more accessible and identifiable 
topographical dictionary of Ireland, The Parliamentary Gazetteer 
of Ireland provides more substantive statistical information and is 
perhaps a superior publication in both and breadth. Unlike Lewis, 
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which treated on the cities, civil parishes and main post towns of Ireland in some 1,500 pages, The 
Gazetteer also treats on minor geographical features, such as small streams and manmade structures, such 
as bridges, harbours and ferries; some of the latter were only in their developmental stages and never 
actually came to fruition. The Gazetteer details many small villages and for each provides the statistical 
information as delineated in the 1831 and 1841 Censuses of Ireland abstracts, useful in tracing the 
demographic change - either growth or decline - of many of Ireland's smaller hamlets prior to The Famine. 
Without consulting the full Census of Ireland Abstracts, The Gazetteer provides the most comprehensive 
statistical analysis for Ireland to a general readership, which it happily combines with interesting 
anecdotal and topographical detail. For many of the larger urban areas, provinces and provincial towns 
and cities a brief history of the area's settlement and historical events of note are provided. Of importance 
are some of the more abstract detail provided, such as the derivation and location of Ireland's ancient 
principalities. An example of this is Dalriada, which The Gazetteer notes was situated on the east coast of 
the Province of Ulster. Although the name had fallen-out of usage by the mid-seventeenth-century, The 
Gazetteer deemed the history of the name and principality worth half a page of commentary, although it 
admits that its treatise raised more questions than it answered. The Parliamentary Gazetteer is presented in 
an alphabetical format and includes a thorough index. 
Complete with maps and plates: Coloured frontispiece "The Above is a Copy of the Arms of Ireland 
entered in a Manuscript Volume in my Office, of the Reign of King Henry the Eighth, (or thereabouts) 
Witness my hand and Seal, this 5th March, 1844. W Bentham Ulster King of Arms"; three folding maps: 
House Accommodation, Population, Education, and Livestock, folding map of Ireland by J & C Walker, 
map of Environs of Belfast, map of Environs of Dublin, folding linen backed maps of Ulster, Munster, 
Leinster and Connaught. Engravings of: Belfast, Dublin, Dunluce Castle, Fair Head,  Glengariff, Gougane 
Barra, Upper Lake of Killarney, Londonderry, Meeting of the Waters Vale of Ovoca, Glengariff, Bantry 
Bay, Westport. 

358. SCANNELL, Noel. The 100th anniversary of the death of Michael Collins. Died 22nd 
August, 1922. Profusely illustrated. Ballyclough, Cork: Scannell, 2022. Royal octavo. pp. 133. 
Pictorial wrappers. Fine.  €20 
A collection of historical articles on ‘The Big Fellow’ mainly from the Capuchin Annual, 1972, 
by one of Michael Collins's greatest admirers and advocates. 
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A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING 
HOUSE 

 
B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, 
and other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his 
closest friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction 
houses. Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small 
farmer. Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He 
joined the I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in 
the GPO. With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. 
Arrested, imprisoned and released in December 1916, he was for a long time the most wanted man in 
Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday morning 
operation. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland is the official biography of a great soldier-
statesman and the first authentic history of the rebirth of a nation. Written with inner knowledge by an 
intimate friend and comrade-in-arms who served with Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in 
many of his amazing adventures and hairsbreadth escapes. 

B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited to 300 sets and 
15 Special sets. With ‘List of Subscribers’.                                                         
€295 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Bound in full green morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; 
red and green endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, 
signed and numbered by the publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. In fine slipcase.                                 
€1,250 
B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 



De Búrca Rare Books 

136 
 

Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20  
B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 

LIMITED EDITION 
B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one 
of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is 
limited to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge gilt, 
gilt Celtic device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.  €190 

Lecky described this volume “as one of the most interesting collections of lives of the saints in the 
world. It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain 
contains the first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis.  

B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 

A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication. 

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. 
Demy octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 
B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured 
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €75 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. 
Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile 
limited edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. 
Signed and numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The editor made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at Kilkenny 
Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and Entry Books at 
the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 1661-1685. 
King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and when the Irish parliament met in May 
the Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty months” arrears due to the army. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal 
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octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and 
publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine 
divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances. The new harbour was built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, and became with 
the introduction of steam-driven passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore 
of the Irish Sea, as well as a leading fishing port and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €65 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €150 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 

An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock, they 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and the title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift 
and the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Fine in 
fine illustrated dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 
B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound 
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in full buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and 
an Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 

They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field”. 

ANNALS OF ULSTER 
B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. Four 
volumes. Full buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                             €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, 
now Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their 
containing many chronicles relating to that province, with more detail on ecclesiastical history than the 
Annals of the Four Masters. 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. 
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in 
slipcase.                                                   €500  

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who 
resided in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the 
Battle of Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many 
entries of English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North 
Connaught.  

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.       €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl, 
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine.                                  €165 

This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce, by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached”.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €29.50 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from 
the mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and 
moving narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the 
island and the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life. Beginning in 1534 with 
young Silken Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the story of Red Hugh 
O’Donnell’s capture and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody Nine Years War 
culminating in the Battle of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
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deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding map of the 
county. With 49 pages of genealogies of leading Mayo families: O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, 
Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 

LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 
B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of 
Patrick Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 
2008. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to 
a correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with 
important descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and 
fear that the R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by 
name, although he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by 
those few with whom he shared his interest.  

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal 
octavo. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 
Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 
Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 

The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) 
while still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to 
end until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and 
Divisional Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of Chief of Staff 
in 1925, at which time he was elected as Chairman of the IRA Executive.  
Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a 
chapter of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish 
republican history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of 
many hitherto unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 
B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for 
the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
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Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. The edition includes a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of 
thousands of personal names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in 
dust jacket.  €36 
 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 
512. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                    
Standard edition                                                      €75 
Limited edition                                                     €255 

This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of Professor 
L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins of estates and proprietors in Galway and 
how that process was affected by the political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The 
aftermath of these turmoils in saw the establishment of a core number of successful estates founded 
largely by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities. 

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy 
F. Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal 
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards.             €65 

The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 colour plates, eighteen figures in Chinese 
inks and nine vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 
B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. 
With a new introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, 
with harp in gilt on upper covers. Head and tail bands. Fine.                    €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical 
and genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 
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The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters 
to give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 
1616 A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for 
me to collect them in one place”. A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B33. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2022. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine.                   €125 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
 The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudo-
prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of 
Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. The edition 
is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to the other surviving manuscripts, BL 
Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. 
(Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó Súilleabháin have been inserted from 
TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 
17th-century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) 
As is the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past 
seven decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of the 
other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to 
ignore this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 

B34. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive 
Catalogue of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the 
Reigns of James I, Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, 
William III & Queen Anne 1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a 
fine buckram binding by Museum Bookbinding, printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed 
numbered limited edition of 400 copies (360 are for sale). Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums and Art Galleries.  
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DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 
B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. This is the only copy 
remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 

Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years and shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir. 

B36. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €95 
B37. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256, 
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin. 

Standard edition.  €45 
Limited edition. €375 

The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in Dublin, 
shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. This work contains an invaluable 
insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic period of Irish history. It deals at length with 
Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations 
and his vision for the resurgent nation. Rare interviews with Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further 
enhance this book, which was long out of print. 

B38. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, 
mountains, and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical 
chart of the chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. 
Mint in illustrated wrappers with folding flaps       €20 

“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation. The author has done something 
more than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has projected lantern slides of a past culture, the 
last of Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of Ireland”.  - Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 

LIMITED TO 300 COPIES 
B39. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De 
Búrca, November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. 
Limited to 300 copies. A fine reprint.  €75 

Amy Young’s 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, County 
Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The book was 
originally published in 1929 in a short print-run.  It was based on extensive archival research, using  
collections that had been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart from ten 
generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the Harveys, 
the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts. 
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B40. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in 
September and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 
2018. Royal octavo. Circa 190 pages.           €20 

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS 

B41. HYDE, Douglas. Beside the Fire. With a new introduction by Liam Mac Mathúna. Dublin: 
De Búrca, September, 2022. A fine new edition with scholarly introduction.       €45 

Available late October this year. 
B42. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times of Kathleen O’Connell 1888 to 1956: 
Eamon de Valera’s Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2022. Royal octavo. pp. circa 
200. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. Approximately       €35 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase. Approx.    €200 

   This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O’Connell. When her name is 
mentioned, it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life 
derived its deepest significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For 
this reason, any record of her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several 
aspects of de Valera’s career and outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and 
preserved, particularly her diaries and her confidential communications from de Valera, are an 
indispensable part of the historical record. This book will confirm her right to be recognised as a 
historically significant figure. 
    Officially, Kathleen O’Connell was de Valera’s personal secretary. As this book will show, her role 
was much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his 
life, for example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would 
find it virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O’Connell’s continuous help. 
The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For 
example, we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to 
provide his government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but offered 
tear gas instead, which the Free State Minister declared inadequate. 
    Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O’Connell’s great-uncle, Jeremiah O’Sullivan, who 
was a Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a 
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the 
debris killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O’Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A. 
Available late September this year. 
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